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FILE NO. 151119 
AMENDED IN !?OARD 

2/23/2016 ORDINANCE NO. 

1 [Establishing an Infrastructure Financing District and Adopting an Infrastructure Financing 
Plan (Port of San Francisco)] 

2 

3 Ordinance establishing an Infrastructure Financing District (including Sub-Project 

4 Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core)) and adopting an Infrastructure Financing Plan 

5 (including Appendix G-1) for City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing 

6 District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco); approving a Tax Administration Agreement; 

7 affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental 

8 Quality Act; and approving other matters in connection therewith. 
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NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. · 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times ~71lew Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
subsections or parts of tables. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

(a) Findings. The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco 

hereby finds, determines, and declares based on the record before it that: 

(1) California Statutes of 1968, Chapter 1333 (Burton Act) and San Francisco 

Charter Section 4.114 and Appendix B, beginning at Section 83.581, empower the City and 

County of San Francisco (City), acting through the Port Commission, with the power and duty 

to use, conduct, operate, maintain, manage, regulate, and control the lands within Port 

Commission jurisdiction. 

(2) Under California Government Code Sections 53395 et seq. (IFD Law), 

the Board of Supervisors is authorized to establish an infrastructure financing district and to 

act as the legislative body for such an infrastructure financing district. More specifically, the 

Mayor Lee, Supervisor Cohen 
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1 the IFD Law, including a waterfront district for approximately 65 acres of waterfront land in the 

2 area known as Pier 70 (a "Pier 70 district"), and approve "Pier 70 enhanced financing plans" 

3 pursuant to Section 53395.81 of the IFD Law. 

4 (3) Pursuant to Section 53395.8 of the IFD Law, a waterfront district may be 

5 divided into project areas, each with distinct limitations under IFD Law. 

6 (4) By Resolution No. 123-13, which the Board of Supervisors adopted on 

7 April 23, 2013 and t~e Mayor approved on April 30, 2013, the City adopted "Guidelines for the 

8 Establishment and Use of Infrastructure Financing Districts on Project Areas on Land under 

9 Jurisdiction of the San Francisco Port Commission" (Port IFD Guidelines) relating to the 

1 O formation of infrastructure financing districts by the City on waterfront property in San 

11 Francisco under the jurisdiction of the Port Commission. 

12 (5) By Resolution No. 110-12, which the Board of Supervisors adopted on 

. .3 March 27, 2012 and the Mayor approved on April 5, 2012 (Original Resolution of Intention to 

14 Establish IFD), the City declared its intention to establish a waterfront district to be known as 

15 "City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San 

16 Francisco)" (IFD), and designated initial project areas within the IFD (Project Areas). 

17 (6) By Resolution No. 227-12, which the Board of Supervisors adopted on 

18 June 12, 2012 and the Mayor approved on June 20, 2012 (First Amending Resolution), the 

19 City amended the Original Resolution of Intention to Establish IFD to propose, among other 

20 things, an amended list of Project Areas. 

21 (7) By Resolution No. 421-15, which the Board of Supervisors adopted on 

22 November 17, 2015 and the Mayor approved on November 25, 2015 (Second Amending 

23 Resolution, and together with the Original Resolution of Intention to Establish IFD and the 

24 First Amending Resol_ution, the "Resolution of Intention to Establish IFD"), the City declared its 

'>5 intention to establish Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) within the Pier 70 district. 

Mayor Lee, Supervisor Cohen 
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1 (8) Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) is within the Pier 70 district 

2 and includes property that the City, acting by and through the Port Commission, has leased to 

3 Historic Pier 70, LLC (an affiliate of Orton Development, Inc.) pursuant to Lease No. L-15814, 

4 dated as of July 29, 2015 (Lease), which property will be rehabilitated pursuant to a Lease 

5 Disposition and Development Agreement, dated as of September 16, 2014, by and between 

6 the City, acting by and through the Port Commission, and Historic Pier 70, LLC (LODA). 

7 (9) Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) is within the Eastern 

8 Neighborhoods Community Plan Area, for which the Planning Commission certified the 

9 Eastern Neighborhoods Rezoning and Area Plans Final EIR (EN FEIR) (Planning Department 

1 O Case No. 2004.0160E). 

11 · (10) The Planning Department reviewed the Crane Cove Park project (Crane 

12 Cove Project) and the project described in the LODA (Historic Core Project) and determined 

13 that a community plan exemption (CPE) under CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 would be 

14 appropriate because the Historic Core Project and the Crane Cove Project are within the 

15 scope of the EN FEIR and would not have any additional or significant adverse effects that 

16 were not examined in the EN FEIR, nor has any new or additional information come to light 

17 that will alter the conclusions of the EN FEIR. Thus, the Historic Core Project and the Crane 

18 Cove Project will not have any new effects on the environment that were not previously 

19 identified, nor will any environmental impacts be substantially greater than described in the 

20 EN FEIR. No mitigation measures previously found infeasible have been determined to be 

21 feasible, nor have any new mitigation measures or alternatives been identified but rejected by 

22 the Port. 

23 (11) Based on those findings, the Planning Department prepared a CPE for 

24 the Historic Core Project (Historic Core CPE), which exemption was approved on May 7, 2014 

25 (Planning Department Case No. 2013.1168E) and the Planning Department subsequently 

Mayor Lee, Supervisor Cohen 
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prepared a CPE for the Crane Cove Project (Crane Cove CPE) on October 5, 2015 (Planning 

Department Case No. 2015-001314ENV), copies of which are on file at File No. 151119 and 

also available online through the Planning Department's web page. 

(12) The Board of Supervisors has reviewed the EN FEIR (a copy of which is 

on file at File No. 081133, and also available online through the Planning Department's web 

page), the Historic Core CPE, and the Crane Cove CPE. 

(13) All applicable mitigation measures from the EN FEIR have been 

incorporated into the Historic Core CPE and Crane Cove CPE, or have been required as 

conditions of approval through the Port Commission's adoption of the Mitigation Monitoring 

and Reporting Program (MMRP) attached to Port Commission Resolutions 14-33 and 15-38 

and the Board of Supervisors adoption of the Historic Core Project MMRP attached to 

Resolution No. 273-14 in File No. 140729 on July 22, 2014. 

(14) The Resolution of Intention to .Establish IFD directed the Executive 

Director of the Port (Executive Director) to prepare an infrastructure financing plan for the IFD 

(Infrastructure Financing Plan) and Sub-Project Area G-1 consistent with the requirements of 

the IFD Law. 

(15) As required by the IFD Law, the Executive Director: 

(A) Prepared the Infrastructure Financing Plan for the IFD as a whole, 

19 describing the procedures by which property tax increment from project areas in the IFD will 

20 be allocated to specific public facilities, which creates a government funding mechanism that 

21 does not commit to any specific project that may result in a potentially significant physical 

22 impact on the environment and therefore is exempt from CEQA; and, 

23 (B) Prepared Appendix G-1 to the Infrastructure Financing Plan, 

24 proposing an allocation of property tax increment from proposed Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 

?5 70 - Historic Core) to finance the public facilities described in Appendix G-1 to the 

Mayor Lee, Supervisor Cohen 
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1 Infrastructure Financing Plan, which development and public facilities have been analyzed 

2 under CEQA in the EN FEIR, the Historic Core CPE, and Crane Cove CPE; and, 

3 (C) Sent the Infrastructure Financing Plan, including Appendix G-1, 

4 along with the EN FEIR, the Historic Core CPE and Crane Cove CPE, to the City's Planning 

5 Department and the Board of Supervisors .. 

6 (16) The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors made the Infrastructure Financing 

7 Plan, including Appendix G-1, available for public inspection. 

8 (17) On January 26, 2016 ffollowing publication of notice consistent with the 

9 requirements of the IFD Law, the Board of Supervisors. openedheJEI. a public hearing on 

1 O Januarv 26. 2016. and continued the public hearing on Februarv 23, 2016. relating to the 

11 proposed Infrastructure Financing Plan, including Appendix G-1. 

12 (18) At the hearing any persons having any objections to the proposed 

13 Infrastructure Financing Plan, including Appendix G-1, or t.he regularity of any of the prior 

14 proceedings, and all written and oral objections, and all evidence and testimony for and 

15 against the adoption of the Infrastructure Financing Plan, including Appendix G-1, were heard 

16 and considered, and a full and fair hearing was held. 

17 (19) There has been presented at this Board hearing a form of Tax 

18 Administration Agreement (Tax Administration Agreement), by and between the City acting 

19 ·through the Port Commission, on its own behalf and as agent of the IFD with respect to Sub-

20 Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), and a corporate trustee to be identified in the future 

21 by the·Executive Director, that provides, among other things, for the administration and 

22 disposition of tax increment revenues allocated to the IFD with respect to Sub-Project Area G-

23 1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core). 

24 (20) Historic Pier 70. LLC , the Lease tenant. acknowledged in the Lease that 

25 Port stated its intention to cause the City to-form (i) a community facilities district (Facilities 

Mayor Lee, Supervisor Cohen 
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1 CFO) under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982 (California Government Code 

2 §§ 53311 - 53368). the San Francisco Special Tax Financing Law (Admin. Code ch. 43. art. 

3 X) or similar law (collectively. the "CFO Law") to finance Pier 70 wide Infrastructure. Shoreline 

4 Protection Facilities and Public Facilities (as such terms are defined in the Lease) and. (ii) a 

5 community facilities district (Services CFO) under the CFO Law to finance the operation and 

6 maintenance of Pier 70 wide Infrastructure, Shoreline Protection Facilities and Public 

7 Facilities, such as the ongoing operating and maintenance costs for Crane Cove Park and 

8 2Qth Street. 

9 (21) Appendix G-1 (i) contemplates the potential issuance of Facilities CFO 

1 O bonds that are secured by tax increment from Sub-Project G-1 to help finance the public 

11 facilities described in Appendix G-1 and (ii) expects that 100% of the cost of maintaining and 

12 operating Crane Cove Park and other spaces/facilities within and around Sub-Project 

13 ·Area G-1 will be funded by a Services CFO. not the City's general fund. 

14 (b) CEQA Finding. The Board of Supervisors hereby finds that, pursuant to Title 14, 

15 California Code of Regulations, Sections 15378 and 15060(c)(2), adoption of this ordinance, 

16 the establishment of the IFO (excluding Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70-Historic Core)), and 

17 approval of the IFP (excluding Appendix G-1) are not "projects" under the California 

18 Environmental Quality Act because they do not result in a physical change in the environment. 

19 With respect to Appendix G-1, affirming by this reference the Historic Core CPE and the 

20 Crane Cove CPE. 

21 (c) Formation of IFO and Approval of IFP. By the passage of this Ordinance, the 

22 Board of Supervisors hereby (i) declares the IFO described in the .Infrastructure Financing 

23 Plan, including Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), to be fully formed arid 

24 established with full force and effect of law, (ii) approves the Infrastructure Financing Plan, 

"5 including Appendix G-1, subject to amendment as permitted by IFO Law, and (iii) establishes 

Mayor Lee, Supervisor Cohen 
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1 the base year for Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) as set forth in the 

2 Infrastructure Financing Plan, all as provided in the proceedings for the IFD and in the IFD 

3 Law. It is hereby found that all prior proceedings and actions taken by the Board of 

4 Supervisors with respect to the IFD, including Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), 

5 were valid and in conformity with the IFD Law and the Port IFD Guidelines. 

6 (d) Port as Agent. The Board of Supervisors hereby appoints the Port Commission to 

7 act as the agent of the IFD with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), 

8 which agency shall include the authority to: (1) disburse tax increment from Sub-Project Area 

9 G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) as provided in Appendix G-1; (2) enter into one or more 

1 O acquisition agreements that would establish the terms and conditions under which the Port 

11 and other City agencies would acquire the public facilities described in Appendix G-1; (3) 

12 determine in collaboration with the Office of Public Finance whether and in what amounts the 

13 IFD will issue or incur indebtedness for the purposes specified in Appendix G-1 and enter into 

14 agreements related to such indebtedness; (4) if the IFD issues or incurs indebtedness, direct 

15 the disbursement of the debt proceeds in conformance with Appendix G-1; (5) incur Qualified 

16 Port Costs Port Benefit Tasks and Port Benefit Costs (as defined in the LODA); and 

17 (6) prepare the annual statement of indebtedness required by the IFD Law for Sub-Project 

18 Area G 1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core). 

19 (e) Tax Administration Agreement. The Tax Administration Agreement, substantially 

20 in the form presented to the Board of Supervisors, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk, in . 

21 File No. 151119 is hereby approved. The Port Commission, on its own behalf and as agent of 

22 the IFD with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), is hereby authorized to 

23 execute the Tax Administration Agreement with such changes, additions and modifications as 

24 the Executive Director, upon consultation with the City Attorney, may make or approve. The 

25 
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1 approval by the Executive Director of such modifications, changes and additions shall be 

2 conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery of the Tax Administration Agreement. 

3 (D Community Facilities District. Consistent with the provisions of the Lease. the 

4 Board of Supervisors hereby directs the Port's Executive Director to bring. when the Port's 

5 Executive Director determines the time is appropriate. a request to the Board of Supervisors 

6 to form a communitv facilities district to help finance the operation and maintenance of the 

7 public facilities described in Appendix G-1. such as the ongoing operating and maintenance 

8 costs for Crane Cove Park and 2Q1h Street. 

9 (fg) Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of 

1 O this ordinance, or any application thereof t0 any person or circumstance, is held to be invalid 

11 or unconstitutional by a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not 

12 affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of the ordinance. The Board of 

13 Supervisors hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance and each and every 

14 section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, and word not declared invalid or 

15 unconstitutional without regard to whether any other portion of this ordinance or application 

16 thereof would be subsequently declared invalid or unconstitutional. 

17 (!=Jh) Publication. The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall cause this Ordinance 

18 to be published within 5 days of its passage and again within 15 days after its passage, in 

19 each case at least once in a newspaper of general circulation published and circulated in the 

20 City. 

21 

22 

23 

24 
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1 

2 (-Ai) Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after enactment. 

3 Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance 

4 unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within 10 days of receiving it, or the Board of 

5 Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance. 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

By:~ 
i.ffiCeParl( 
Deputy City Attorney 

n:\port\as2016\ 1300117\01083839.docx 
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. FILE NO·. 151119 

LEGISLATIVE DIGEST 

[Establishing an Infrastructure Financing District and Adopting an Infrastructure Financing 
Plan. (Port of San Francisco)] 

. . 
. Ordinance establishing an Infrastructure Financing District (IFD) (including Sub-Project 
Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) and adopting an Infrastructure Financing Plan (IFP) 
(including Appendix G~1) for City an·d County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing 
District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco); approving a Tax Administration Agreement; 
affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental 
Quality Act; and approving other matters in connection with the IFD and IFP, as defined 
herein. · · · 

r Existing Law 

. This is new legislation. 

Background Information 

Under California Government Code Sections 53395 et seq. ("IFD Law"), the Board of 
Supervisors is authorized to establish an infrastructure financing district and to act as the 
legislative body for such an IFD. 

By passage of this Ordinance, the City will establish ah infrastructure financing· district that 
encompasses only lands owned by the Port of San Francisco ("Port IFD") and adopt an 
infrastructure financing plan for the Port IFD (''.Port IFP"). Generally, creation of the Port IFD 
and adoption of a Port IFP are not "projects" under the California Environmental Quality Act 
because they do not result in a physical change in the environment 

The Ordinance will also e~tablish a sub-project area within the Port I FD for the "Historic Core" 
of Pier 70 ("Sub:..Project Area G-1 "). The "Historic Core" is located generally along 20th Street, 
east of Illinois Street, and is within approximately 65 acres of waterfront land owned by the 
Port in the area known as Pier 70. Most of the buildings within the "Historic Core" will be 
rehabilitated by Port's development partner, Historic Pier 70, LLC pursuant to.the terms of a 
Lease Disposition a"nd Development Agreement ·and Lease. 

The Ordinance will also adopt Appendix G-1 to the Port IFP. Appendix G-1 proposes how · 
property tax increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 will be allocated to finance the public 
facilities described therein which include Crane Cove Park-Phase 2, Building 102 electrical 
work, and various street, sidewalk and traffic signal improvements. A community plan 
exemption was approved, and applicable mitigation measure adopted, for the public facilities 
described in _Appendix_G-1. 
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The Ordinance will also establish the base year for Sub-Project Area G-1 to calculate the tax 
increment available from Sub-Project Area G-1 to ffnance the pub lie facilities qescribed in 
Appendix G-1. · · 

Under the Ordinance, the Board of Supervisors will appoint the Port Commission to act as the. 
agent of the Port IFD with resp~ct to Sub-Project Area G-1 and authorize the Port 
Commission to enter into a Tax Administration Agreement with respect to Sub-Project 
Area G-: 1. The'Tax Administration Agreement will sele.ct a vendor to perform certain tax 
administration services for the Port Commission relative to the Port !FD. 

n:\Port\AS2015\1300117\01069751.docx 
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MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING FEBRUARY 23, 2016 

Items 31, 32 and 33 Departments: 
Files 15-1119, 15-1118 and 15-1117 Port, Controller, Treasurer-Tax Collector 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY . -

Legislative Objectives 

• 15-1119: Ordinance establishing a Port IFD and adopting an lnfrastructur~ Financing Plan 
for the Port IFD and Sub-Project Area G-1; approving a Tax Administration Agreement; 
affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) and approving other related matters. 

• 15-1118: Resolution approving issuance of bonds in an amount not to exceed $25,100,000 
for the Port IFD with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1; approving an Indenture of Trust and 
a ·Pledge Agreement; and approving related matters. 

• 15-1117: Resolution approving a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the 
Port, Controller and Treasurer:-Tax Collector relating to Sub-Project Area G-1 of the Port 
Infrastructure Financing District {IFD}, including procedures for administration of the IFD. 

Key Points 
• In 2012 the Board of Supervisors approved a Resolution of Intention to create a Port IFD 

and in 2015, amended this resolution to declare its iritent to create Sub-Project Area G-1 
and approved a Resolution of Intention to issue $25,100,000 bonds for this Area. 

Fiscal Impact · 

• The public infrastructure improvements to be funded with this Port IFD are: (1) $1,271,000 
for streets and sidewalks; (2) $3,090,000 for Building 102 electrical; and (3) $13,899,000 
for Crane Cove Park. IFDs function similar to previous redevelopment project areas. 

• A combination of (a) funds loaned by the developer and the Port to be repaid by the Port 
IFD with allocated tax increment, (b) bond proceeds from the Port IFD from Sub-Project 
Area G-1 to be repaid from allocated tax increment, and (c) allocated tax increment on a 
pay-go basis would finance the costs of the improvements. One $8.7 million bond in FY 
2021-22 would yield $7,832,000 of net proceeds, with annual interest of 6.5% and average 
annual debt service payments of $666,400 over a 30-year term, or total debt service 
payments of $20 million, including $8.7 million principal and $11.3 million interest. 

• Overall, a total $49.2 million of tax increment funds is projected to be -allocated from Sub­
Project Area G-1, including $35.4 million of General Fund revenues and $13.9 million of 
ERAF revenues, assuming that 100% of the City's General Fund portion and 100% of th~ 
ERAF portion of the tax increment is allocated to the Port IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1. 

Recommendations 

• Amend the proposed ordinance (File 15-1119) to reiterate the City's intent to create a 
Community Facilities District (CFD) to fund the ongoing operating and maintenance costs 
for Crane Cove Park and 20th Street, rather than relying on the City's General Fund to 
support such additional costs. 

• Approval of the two proposed resolutions an~ one ordinance, as amended, are policy 
decisions for the Board of Supervisors. 
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MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING FEBRUARY 23, 2016 

MANDATE STATEMENT/ BACKGROUND 

Mandate Statement 

California Government Code Section 53395 et seq. authorizes cities and counties to establish 
Infrastructure Financing Districts {IFD), subject to approval by the city council or county board 
of supervisors, to finance "public capital facilities of communitywide significance". In addition, 
Section 53395.8 of the State Government Code specifically authorizes the establishment of an 
IFD by the Board of Supervisors on land under the jurisdiction of the Port of San Francisco to 
finance public improvement projects along the San F_rancisco waterf~ont, such as structural 
repairs and improvements to pier~, seawalls, wharv·es and other maritime facilities, removal of 
bay fill, shoreline restoration, utility infrastructure, public ?pen space_ improvements, as well as 
historic restoration and seismic and life-safety improvements to existing buildings. Section 
53395.8(g) in the State Government Code also allows the Board of Supervisors to establish 

·. . 
project areas within an IFD. 

Background 

Prior Resolutions of Intention for the Port IFD 
On March 27, 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved a Resolution of lntention1,. which 
initiated the State statutory requirements, to establish the City and County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 on Port property (Port IFD). The Port IFD encompasses 
the entire 7-mile contiguous Port property and includes various specific project areas. On June 
12, 2012, _the Board of Supervisors approved a resolution2 to amend the· earlier Resolution of 
Intention to add Seawall Lot 351 as another project area. These resolutions designated the 
following project areas within the Port IFD, with the caveat that the City intended to establish 
additional project areas in compliance with State law: 

• Project Area A: Seawall Lot 330; 

• Project Area B: Piers 30-32; 
• Project Area C: Pier 28; 
• ·Project Area D: Pier 26; 

• Project Area E: Seawall Lot 351; 

• Project Area F: Pier 48; 

• Project Area G: Pier 70; and 
• Project Area H: Rincon Point-South Point Project Area. 

The Port advises that the purpose of .forming the IFD as a Port-wide district with multiple 
project areas is to preserve the flexibility of establishing separate tax increment financing plans 
for each major project on the Port with tax increment funds expended on public capital 
facilities throughout the Port's jurisdiction, subject to Board of Supervisors approval. 

1 This resolution was adopted as part of the Host and Venue Agreement and Disposition Development Agreement 
for the 34th America's Cup ·held in San Francisco (Fi!e 12-0128; Resolution No. 110-12). 
2 File 12-0278; Resolution No. 227-12. 
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On November 17, 2015, the Board of Supervisors approved another amendment to the 
Resolution of Intention to create a new Sub-Project Area G-1, a smaller. Historic Core district 
within Project Area G: Pier 703

. The proposed boundaries of the Port IFD and the eight Project 
Areas including Sub-Project Area G-1 are shown in the two attached maps. In accordance with 
these Resolutions of Intention to establish the Port IFD, the Executive Director of the Port was 
directed to prepare an infrastructure financing plan for the Port IFD and Sub-Project Area G-1, 
in compliance with State law. These prior Resolutions of Intention specified that the Board of 
Supervisors was not obligated to establish a Port IFD. 

On November 3, 2015, the Board of s,upervisors approved a separate Resolution of Intention to 
issue bonds not to exceed $25,100,000 to finance public improvements in the Port IFD, to be 
secured with tax increment revenues generated in Sub-Project Area G-14

• 

Lease Disposition and Development Agreement and Lease for Historic Core at Pier 70 
In May 2014, the Port Cqmmission approved a Lease Disposition and Development Agreement 
(LDDA) with Historic Pier 70, LLC (Orton) together with a 66-year lease with Orton. In July 2014, 
the Board of Supervisors approved the lease with Orton (Resolution No. 273-14). The LDDA and 
lease goverri the development, rehabilitation and use of the 20th Street historic buildings at Pier 
70, addressing eight historic struetures, including two unreinforced masonry buildings, 
comprising a total of approximately 267,000 square feet of space for industrial, office and retail 
tenants. These buildings require, among other things, seismic upgrades, new electrical, fire 
safety, phone/data, water, sewer and gas services, asbestos and lead paint remediation and 
roof repairs estimated to cost $109 million. At the time the LDDA and lease were approved, a 
portion of the public infrastructure improvements to support t~e rehabilitation of the historic 
buildings at Pier 70 were intended to be financed through the creation of an IFD. Under such an 
IFD, the City will allocate possessory interest tax payments, in lieu of property taxes, from Orton 
to fund specific infrastructure improvements within Sub-Project Area G-1 and in areas around 
Sub-Project Area G-1 within Pier 70. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

15-1117: The proposed resolution wo.uld approve a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
between the Port, Controller and Treasurer-Tax Collector relating to Sub-Project Area G-1 of the 
Port IFD, including procedures for the administration of the Port IFD. 

15-1118: The proposed resolution would approve issuance of bon.ds in an amount not to 
exceed $25,100,000 for the Port IFD with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1; approve an 
Indenture of Trust and a Pledge Agreement; and approve other related matters. 

15-1119: The proposed ordinance would establish the Port IFD, ·adopt an Infrastructure 
Financing Plan for the Port IFD and Sub-Project.Area G-1 on behalf of the ·Port of San Francisco; 
approve a Tax Administration Agreement; affirm the Planning Department's determination 

3 File 15-1006; Resolution No. 421-15. 
4 File 15-1007; Resolution No. 416-15. 
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under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and approve other matters in 
connection therewith. 

Although the eight Port IFD project areas listed above would be approved with the 
establishment. of the Port IFD, tax increment revenues cannot be allocated to the Port IFD from 
a project area until the Board of Supervisors approves an appendix to the Infrastructure 
Financing Plan with respect to a specific project area. The proposed ordinance (File 15-1119) 
would approve an Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Port IFD and Appendix. G-1 relating to 
Sub-Project Area G-1, which would permit tax increment revenues to be all.ocated from Sub­
Project Area G-1. 

The major public infrastructure improvements, costs and projected completion dates that 
would be financed by the Port IFD and throug~ the related bonds using property tax increment 
generated from Sub-Project Area G-1 are shown in Table 1 below: 

Table 1: IFD Facilities, Costs and Completion Dates 

Facilities to be funded with IFD Estimated Cost {2015} Estimated Completion Date 

Street and sidewalk improvements . $1,271,000 FY 2016-17 - FY 2017-18 
Building 102 electrical improvements 3,090,000 FY2016-17 
Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park 13,899,000 Dependent on funding availability 

Total $18,260,000 

The majority of the funds would be for Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park, which the Port advises is a 
critical amenity for the new neighborhood to be developed at Pier 70. Over $20 million from 

· ·the 2008 and 2012 G~neral Obligation Park Bonds previously approved by San Francisco voters 
has already been expended for Phase 1 improvements to Crane Cove Park. The Phase 2 
improvements would include restoration of the historic cranes, adaptive reuse of historic 
Buildings 109 and 110, shoreline clean-up and sediment remediation, soil disposal, new pier 
overlook, shoreline landscaping, pathways, site i'nterpretation and furnishings. 

/ 

Under the proposed resolution (15-1117), the Board of Supervisors would: 

• Approve a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Controller, Treasurer­
Tax Collector and the Port Commission to implement the provisions of Appendix G-1 to 
the Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Port IFD, which would co·mmit the City's 
Controller and Tax Collector to allocate specified tax increment revenues to the Port IFD 
from Sub-Project Area G-1 for expenditure on specific Port public infrastructure projects 
and uses shown in Table 1 above. The MOU also provides for the cooperation of the 
Controller and Treasurer-Tax Collfctor regarding one or more ~ommunity Facilities 
Districts (CFD) for· the facilities and ongoing services specified in Sub-Project Area G-1. A 
CFD is a special taxing entity, which is formed by a two-thirds vote of the property 
owners within the CFD to levy special taxes and issue debt to pay for capital 
improvements and/or maintenance costs. According to Ms. Elaine Forbes, Deputy 
Director of Finance and Administration for the Port, the CFD is being proposed as 
additional protection for the Port to insure that sufficient revenues are collected to 
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repay any bonds that may be issued, while waiting for sufficient tax increment revenues 
to accrue from the Port IFD and to pay for ongoing maintenance and operating costs for 
public infrastructure. The creation of any CFD for the. Port would be subject to future 
Board of Supervisors approval. Under the proposed resolution, the Controller and 
Treasurer/Tax Collector, with consultation of the City Attorney, may modify or change 
the MOU if such changes do not materially increase the (ity's obligations. 

Under the proposed resolution (15-1118}, the Board of Supervisors would: 

1- Authorize the issuance of one or more series of bonds, with maturity dates not to 
exceed 30 years from their date of issuance, not to exceed a total of 45 years as 
permitted by IFD law, to be secured by tax increment funds allocated to the Port IFD 
from Sub-Project Area G-1 and other sources (most likely special taxes levied in the CFD) 
that could potentially be identified by tlie Board of Supervisors to finance the cost of the 
public facilities. 

2- Authorize the issuance and sale of IFD bonds for a maximum aggregate principal amount 
of $25,100,000, excluding refinancing and/or refunding of the bonds, related reserve 
funds and the costs of issuance, to pay for the estimated 2015 cost of $18,260,000 for 
the public infrastructure improvements shown in Table 1 above. The Board of 
Supervisors could increase this maximum aggregate principal amount by adopting a 
subsequent resolution, in compliance with IFD law. As estimated by the Port, 
incremental property tax revenues availabt·e from Sub-Project Area G-1 would be 
approximately $49.2 million over the 45-year term (which includes property tax 
"revenues that would otherwise be allocated to the City's General Fund and be allocated 
. to ERAF5

), such that the principal and interest debt service costs on the proposed bonds 
would be less than or equal to this level of incremental property tax revenues. 

The Port does not plan. to sell bonds until FY 2021-22, when Sub-Project Area G-1-is 
projected to generate sufficient incremental property tax revenues to pay debt service. 
The Port is requesting that the Board _of Supervisors approve·· the issuance of IFD bonds 
now so that the bond authorization can be part of the judicial validation process 
discussed below. The bonds would not be issued by the Port IFD until the Board of 
Supervisors, in its capacity as the legislative body of the Port IFD, reviewed t_he related · 
doc~mentation and approved the terms for the actual sale of the specified amount of 
IFD bonds. 

3- Approve an Indenture of Trust and Pledge Agreement which outlines the basic terms for 
the future IFD bonds regarding tax increment pledges, se.curity and ·repayment of bond 
principal, interest and total debt. As no California jurisdiction has previously issued IFD 
bonds, these agreements provide the framework for a future IFD bond issuance. A 
resolution approving the final Indenture of Trust, Pledge Agreement and issuance of IFD 
bonds would be subject to future Board of Supervisors approval. 

4- Authorize the Director of the Controller's Office of Public Finance and the City Attorney, 
to initiate a judicial validation action with respect to the Port IFD, Sub-Project Area G-1 

5 ERAF is the State Educ;:ational Revenue Augmentation Fund. 
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and the proposed bonds. The requested J.udicial validation action will allow bond 
counsel to render an unqualified validity opinion that is required by the capital markets 
as to the Port IFD and the bonds. 

5- To comply with reimbursement rules under Federal tax law, declare the intent to pay 
certain cost of the facilities prior to the date of issuance of the bonds a·nd use a portion 
of the bond proceeds to reimburse the expenditures for the facilities paid before the 
bonds are sold. The sources and use~ of the bonds are summarized below in Table 2, 
which indicates that both Orton, the developer of the Pier 70 Historic Core, and the Port 
anticipate expending funds for the infrastructure improvements, to be partially 
reimbursed by the bonds. 

The proposed ordinance (15-1119) would: 

• Establish the proposed Port IFD. The Port IFD would encompass only Port property and 
include project areas approved by the Board of Supervisors that encompass various 
development projects. IFDs function similar to previous redevelopment project areas. 
According to the Port, approving the proposed Port IFD will enable the Port to fund new 
infrastructure needed to support development of Port property, including streets, 
utilities and parks and assist in financing the Port's 10-Year Capital Plan by capturing and 
bonding against property tax increment generated in specific Port IFD areas or subareas. 

• Adopt an Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Port IFD, which describes how property 
tax increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 would be allocated to the public facilities 
identified above in Table 1. On November 4, 2015, Keyser Marston Associates, Inc. 
under contract to the Port for $63,:253 submitted a Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis: 
Pier 70-Historic Core, which is the basis for the.Port's _Infrastructure Financing Plan for 
the Port IFD and Sub-Project Area G-1. As noted above, the Board of Supervisors can 
only allocate property tax increment after approving an Infrastructure Financing Plan for 
a specific Project Area. 

This ord_inance wo_uld approve the Infrastructure Financing Plan for·Sub-Project Area G-
1, specifying FY 2015-16 as the base year, such that 100% of the property tax increment· 
generate~ in this area could be allo_cated for Port infrastructure improve_ments in FY 
2016-17. Given the time lag between construction of the public infrastructure and 
availability of tax i.ncrement funds, tax increment funds would be (1) used directly to 
fund infrastructure improvements; (2) repaid to Historic Pier 70, LLC for infrastructure 
funds advanced prior to the issuance of the bonds, (3) repaid to the Port for funds 
advanced prior to the issuance of the bonds, and (4) repaid as bond interest and 
redemption on bond issuances. The tax increment limit for Sub-Project Area G-1 would 
be ·initially established at $64,000,000, which reflects the total $49,220,000 tax 
increment projected to be generated by Sub-Project Area G-1 plus a 30% contingency of 
$14,780,000. The Port advises that this tax increment limit of $64,000,000 is reasonable 
because: (a) additional improvements that are not currently known may be made to the 
leasehold over the 45-year term; (b) the leasehold may be sold multiple times over the 
45-year term, significantly increasing its value; and (c) specific subtenants may construct 
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or install significant tenant improvements, equipment and fixtures that further increase 
the tax roll. 

• Approve a Tax Administration Agreement between the City acting on behalf of the Port 
Commission and a corporate trustee to be identified in the future by the Port's 
Executive Director for the administration and disposition of tax increment revenues 
allocated to Port IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1. 

• Find that adoption of the ordinance, establishment of the Port IFD, and approval of the 
Infrastructure Financing Plan are not projects under the California Environmental 
Quality Act {CEQA) because they do not result in a physical change in the environment. 

~ . 

• Affirm the Planning Department's CEQA findings that the proposed Sub-Project Area G-1 
projects (Orton and Crane Cove Park projects) are within the scope of the Eastern 
Neighborhoods R~zoning and Area Plans, for which the Planning Commission previously . 
certified a Final Environmental Impact Report. 

• Approve other matters, including appointing the Port Commission to act as the agent of 
the Port IFD with respect .to Sub-Project Area G-1 to (1) disburse tax increment funds, 
(2) enter into acquisition agreements regarding public facilities, (3) determine in 
collaboration with the Office of Public Finance the amounts of bonded indebtedness to 
incur, (4) direct the disbursement of debt proceeds, (5) incur Qualified Port Benefit 
Costs6

, ·and (6) prepare annual statements of indebtedness, as requi~ed by IFD State law. 

' . 
" ~ " 

FISCAi.. IMPACT . ;~: . 

Rationale for IFD/CFD 

The P.ort IFD and/or CFD with the related allocated tax increment and special taxes are being 
proposed as the primary financing .mechanisms to fund the public improvements because the 
Port does not generate sufficient revenues to complete all of the Port's capital improvements 
for the rehabilitation and development at Pier 707

• The primary argument for using this 
financing mechanism is that the resulting property tax increment would not occur, but for the 
public and private investment. Pursuant to IFD law, IFDs use incremental property tax revenue 
that would otherwise accrue to the City's General Fund to. finance necessary infrastructure 
improvements. As noted above, the. City will allocate to the Port IFD possessory interest taxes, 
in lieu of property taxes, from Orton, the developer, to fund the capital infrastructure 
improvements within Sub-Project Area G-1 and in areas around Sub-Project Area G-1 within 
Pier 70. The proposed resolution (15-1118) approving. the issuance of $25 .. 1 million in bonds 

6 
Qualified Port Benefit Costs are expenses incurred by the developer to perform Port Benefit T;;isks that are 

authorized to be reimbursed as defined in the LODA. Port Benefit Tasks are activities undertaken by the developer 

on the Port's behalf at the request of the Port, Building 102 Electrical Work as specified in the LODA and activities 

outside the scope of the developer's specified obligations when requested by the Port. 
7 The Port's overall Ten-Year Capital Plan identifies $1.62 billion of capital projects to be completed over the next 

ten y~ars. However, the Port also projects approximately $609.4 of ~arious funding sources, leaving an unfunded 

backlog of approximately $1.01 billion of capital projects. 
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states that the subject bonds are not a debt of the City, but rather a debt and liability of .the 
Port IFD as specified in the Indenture of Trust. 

If the proposed legislation is approved, the Port plans to introduce similar IFD legislation to use 
tax increment funds for the (a) Pier 70 Waterfront site for the .Forest City development project 
and (b) Seawall Lot 337 for the Giants development project within the next 1-2 years. 

Sources and Uses of Funds 

The proposed sources and uses of funding are shown in Table 2 below. 

Table 2: Sources and Uses of Funds 

Sources of Funds 2015-16 Dollars Nominal Dollars8 

'DeVeloper Loan-Street lmprovel'"!lents $746,000 $783,000 
Port Loan-Building 102 and Sidewalk Improvements 3,110,000 3,203,000 
Port Loan-Street Improve. w/ developer reimbursements 504,000 526,000 
IFD or CFD Bond Proceeds 6,559,000 7,832,000 

Allocated General Fund Tax Increment 16,816,000 35,354,000 
Allocated ERAF Tax Increment 6,596,000 13,866,000 

Total Tax Increment 23,412,000 S49,220,ooo 
Total Sources $34,331,000 $61,564,000 

Uses of Funds 

Phase 2 Crane Cove Park $13,899,000 31,490,000 
Streetscape Improvements 1,271,000 1,329,000 
Bldg. 102 Electrical Improvements 3,090,000 3,183,000 

. Repay Developer Loan 806,000 887,,000 
Repay Port Loans 3,999,000 4,684;000 
Bond Debt Service 11,267,000 19,991,000 

Total Uses $34,331,000 $61,564,000 

As shown in Table 2 above, a combination of (a) funds loaned by·the developer and the Port, 
which would be repaid by the Port IFD with allocated tax increment9, (b) bond proceeds from 
the Port IFD or CFO from Sub-Project Area G-1, which would be repaid by the Port IFD with 
allocated tax increment, and (c) allocated tax increment from the Sub-Project Area G-1 which 
would be used on a pay-as-you-go basis to finance the costs of the improvements. One bond 
for $8.7 million is anticipated to be issued in FY 2021-2210

, and to yield approximately 
$7,832,000 of net proceeds for the improvements, to retire the outstanding loans and 

8 Nominal dollars reflect the future inflated amounts for each of the sources and uses of funds, because the IFD will 
have a 45-year term and the costs and tax increment revenues will increase over time .. 
9 In accordance with the LDDA, the Port will request the develope'r to advance approximately $746,000 for street 
improvements, and the developer will be repaid with interest, estimated at 4.5% annually, by FY 2019-20. The Port 
will advance approximately $:;l.1 million for Building 102 electrical improvements and a sidewalk on the north side 
of 20tli Street, to be repaid with interest at 4.4% annually, by FY 2021-22. In accordance with the LDDA, the 
developer will reimburse the Port for approximately $504,000 of streetscape improvements, which are owed to 

the Port for transaction expenses. 
10 The Port currently anticipat~s one bond issuance for $8.7 million in FY 2021-22. If two bond issuances up to the 
maximum of $25.1 million are issued, ti)e first would occur in FY 2021-22 and the second would be in FY 2052-53: 
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. . 
contribute to the development of Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park11

. The one $8.7 million bond is 
projected to have an annual interest rate of 6.5% and result in average annual debt service 
payments of $666,400 over a 30-year term, or total debt service payments of $20 million, 
including $8. 7 million of principal and $11.3 million of interest. 

Property Tax Allocation 

Although the Port anticipates one $8.7 million bond, the proposed resolution (15-1118} sets a 
maximum principal bond amount of $25,100,000, which reflects the total bonding capacity of 
the available tax increment from the Port's IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1, assuming (a) robust 
growth assumptions (30% higher than the actual projections}, (b} more than one bond is issued 
over the 45-year term and (c) interest rates are lower than current leveis. According to the Port,· 
the Port is requesting a higher bonding cap to allow for flexibility should the project generate 
more incremental property tax revenues or the cost of funds is lower than projected and given 
that all future bond issuances would require separate Board of Supervisors approval. As noted 
above, this assumes 100% of the City's General Fund portion and 100% of the Educational 
Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF)12 portion of the tax increment are allocated to the Port IFD 
for Sub-Project Area G-1. .Under State law, the amount of ERAF's sha_:e of tax increment 
allocated to the Port IFD for the Pier 70 Project Area must be proportional to the City's share of 
tax increment allocated to the Port IFD for the Pier 70 Project Area; the Board of Supervisors 
determines this ailocation by approving the subject Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Port 
IFD and Sub-Project Area G-1 and issuance of debt. 

For· every $1.00 of Property Taxes {not including property taxes designated for debt service on · 
General Obligation bonds), $0.65 is allocated to the City's G~neral Fund, $0.25 is allocated to 
ERAF, and $0.10 is allocated to the other taxing entities {San Francisco Unified School District, 
Community College District, BART and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District}. As shown 
in Table 3 below, 89.92% of incremental property taxes collected would be available to be 
allocated to the Port IFD ... 

Table 3: Share of Gross Property Tax Increment 

City Share of Tax Increment Generated at Pier 70 64.59% 

State.of California ERAF Share of Tax Increment Generated at Pier 70 . 25.33% 

Total Allocated Tax Increment to Pier 70 IFD 89.92% 

After the Orton project is complete and its value is fully reflected o.n the property tax roll, the 
Port IFD is· projected to be eligible to receive approximately $720,000 of incremental possessory 
interest taxes annually from Sub-Project Area G-1, which would increase over time. The Port 
IFD could receive incremental tax revenues from Sub-Project Area G-1 up to 45 years from the 
date the Port IFD receives $100,000 in incremental tax revenues, in accordance with State law. 

11 Phase II of Crane Cove Park is projected to have a shortfall of $5 million to $10 million, which will require 
cutbacks in the final design and/or philanthropic funding efforts to complete. 
12 ERAF redirects one-fifth of statewide property tax revenue from cities, counties and special districts to school 
and community college districts, which is deposited into a countywide fund for all State schools and community 
colleges. Diversion of ERAF for the subject Port IFD from Sub-Project Are G-lwill result in a .loss of revenues for the 
State, but according to the Port, will not affect funding levels for the San Francisco Unified School District. 
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Incremental property tax revenues available from Sub-Project Area G-1 are estimated to be 
approximately $49.2 million over the 45-year term. The estimated 201? cost is $18.26 million 
for the specified public infrastructure improvements, with a maximum aggregate principal 
issuance amount of $25,100,000 of bonds. The Port estimates that total principal and interest 
debt service costs on the anticipated $8.7 million bonds, at a 6.5% interest rate would be 
approximately $20 million, which is significantly less thari the projected $49.2 million of 
estimated incremental· property tax revenue to be collected over the 45-year term of the Port 
IFD for Sub-Project Area G-1. 

Impact on the Property Tax Revenues to the City's General Fund 

Overall, a total $49.2 million of tax increment funds is projected to be available to be allocated 
from Sub-Project Area G-1, includiilg $35.4 million of General Fund revenues and $13.9 million 
of ERAF revenues, as summarized above in Table 2, including debt servke costs, if the proposed · 
legislation is approved. If the Port could fund the subject improvements without the use of tax 
increment funds, the City's General Fund would otherwise receive approximately $35.4 million 
of property tax revenues. However, as noted above, the Port is proposing to capture up to 
100% of the City's General Fund share of tax increment in order to capture up to 100% of the 
State's share of ERAF .because the Port does not have sufficient funds or other sources of 
revenues to fund its capital backlog and infrastructure improvements. 

Others Costs. Revenues and Net Impacts on the General Fund 

Upon completion in FY 2018-19, excluding the revenues that the project will generate in 
possessory interest taxes, the Orton project is also anticipated to generate between $264,000 
to $425,000 ofannual revenue to the City's General.Fund, based on varying assumptions of 
new gross receipts taxes, sales taxes, motor vehicle in-lieu fees, utility user taxes and other 
taxes. 

As noted in Table 4 below, the Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Port IFD also estimates that 
the annual operating cost to the City's General Fund, including police, fire and emerger:tCY 
medical services,· will be approximately $91,000 annually when the project is completed in FY 
2018-19. . . 

Table 4: Estimated General Fund Impacts 

Revenues and Costs Post Construction Low Revenue Scenario High Revenue Scenario 
(PY 2018-19) 

Annual Tax Revenues after FY 2018-19 $264,000 $425,000 
Annual General Fund Costs for Police & Fire . (91,000) (91,000) 

Net Annual General Fund Benefit $173,000 $334,000 

Total IFD Term (45 Years) Net Present Value $5,117,000 $8,041,000 

As summarized in Table 4 above, beginning in FY 2018-19, the ·orton project is th~refore 
estimated to generate an annual net surplus of $173,000 to $334,000 for the City's General 

. Fund. Over. the term of the IFD, the City w0uld receive between $5,117,000 and $8,041,.000 of 
General Fund .revenues on a net present value basis as showh in Table 4 above. This does not 
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include the $?5.4 million of General Fund property tax revenues that could be allocated to the 
Port IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1, and would not be available to the City's General Fund until 
approximately FY 2062-63. 

Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 

The projected annual costs of $91,000 shown in Table 4 above do not include the estimated 
$400,000 annual cost to operate and maintain Crane Cove Park nor the costs for the 
Department of Public Works or the Port to maintain 20th Street, which the Port anticipates will 
be 100% funded from a maintenance special tax to be levied through a CFD to be formed by the 
City in the future. The Port advises that the lease between the Port and Orton includes a 
statement of the City's intent to form a maintenance CFD, which would levy special taxes on 
property owners in this area to pay for such ongoing maintenance costs. 

The Board of Supervisors should therefore amend the proposed ordinance (File 15-1119) to 
reiterate the City's intent to create a CFD to fund the ongoing operating and maintenance costs 
for Crane Cove Park and 20th Street, rather than relying on the City's General Fund to support 
such additional costs. In addition, construction and maintenance costs for a public plaza within 
the Historic Core leasehold will be fully funded by the developer. 

" 

POLICY CONSIDERATION ~ 

The Infrastructure Financing Plan for Sub-Project Area G-1 provides that. the Board of 
Supervisors would approve the following limitations on th~ ·allocations of t<:ix increment from 
Sub-Project Area G-1 to the Port IFD: 

1. The Board of Super\fisors retains the discretion to make budgetary appropriations to the 
Port IFD from the General Fund share of tax increment from Sub-Project Area G-1, such 
as the discretion to repay the Port or Historic Pier 70, LLC for their payment of 
jnfrastructure costs or to pay infrastructure costs funded on a pay""'as-you-go basis. 

2. The Board of Supervisors retains the discretion to approve the future issuance of IFD 
bonds, agreements or ~bligations for Sub-Project Area G-1. 

3. The Board of Supervisors commits to allocate to the P.ort IFD all of the City's General 
Fund share of the tax increment from Sub-Project Area G.:..1 that is necessary to repay 
bonds or related agreements or contractual obligations that the. Port IFD or the Port is 

·obligated to satisfy with such tax increment, that have been approved by the Board of 
Supervisors. 

4. The Board of Supervisors retains the discretion to amend the Infrastructure Financing 
Plan for Sub-Project Area G-1 at any time to reallocate tax increment from Sub-Project 
Area G-1 among the projects, or to fund new projects within Pier 70. 

The portion of the ERAF share of the tax increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 committed to 
th.e Port IFD will be equal to the portion of the City's General Fund share of the tax 
increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 allocated to the Port IFD. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS · 

( 

1. Amend the proposed ordinance (File 15-1119) to reiterate the City's intent to create a 
Community Facilities District (CFO) to fund the ongoing operating and maintenance 
costs for Crane Cove Park and 20th Street, r9ther than relying on the City's General Fund 
to support such additional costs. 

2. Approval' of the two proposed resolutions and one proposed ordinance, as ·amended, 
are policy decisions for the Board of Supervisors. 
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TO: 

FROM: 

MEMORANDUM 

December9, 2015 

MEMBERS, Capital Planning Committee · . 

Elaine Forbes, Deputy Director of Finance and Administration 
Brad Benson, Director of Special Projects 

SUBJECT: Request approval of an Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Pier 70 
Historic Core (Subarea G-1) and approval to issues bonds in an amount 
not to exceed $25.1 million · · 

Executive Summary 

On October 19, 2015; Port staff provided the Capital Pl~nning Committee wifh an 
information presentation on a proposed Infrastructure Financing· District (IFD) at Pier 70 
that would include six historic buildings along 20th Street leased to Historic Pier 70, LLC 
(an affiliate of Orton Development, Inc.) If approved, the IFD would receive property 
taxes for 45 years to finance public infrastructure and public realm improvement~ 
necessary for reuse of the historic buildings an9 activation of the area. 

Port staff requests review and approval of the Infrastructure Financing Plan (IFP_) for the 
Pier 70 Historic Core IFD: The IFP describes the financing framework and limitations, 
gives a projection of tax revenue the. !FD will receive, and describes the public 
infrastructure and public.realm improvemer:its the I.FD will support. Appendix G-1 (see 
Attachment 3) provides more detailed projections and project descriptions. Port staff 
also requests approval .to is~ue bonds in an· amount not to exceed $25.1 million, While 
bonds will not be issued until FY 2021-2022,bond counsel recommends approval now 
for the validation process. The bond sale will be subject to future approvals. 

This IFP adheres to the Guidelines for the Establishment and Use of an Infrastructure 
Financing District with Project Areas on Land Under the Jurisdiction of the San 
Francisco Port Commission which the Board of Supervisors adopted on April 23, 2013, 
following Capital Pianning Committee recommendation in November of 2012. Threshold 
Criteria 5 states "the Port must demonstrate the net fiscal impact of the proposed 
project area on the City's General Fund and show that the project area will result in a 
net ecnnomic benefit ro the City, including the- Port." Attachment 4 is a fiscal and 
economic impact.analysis which Keyser Marston Associates prepared. This analysis 
evaluates the anticipated performance of the Orton Development to derive the fiscal 
benefit to the General Fund in a lower and higher revenue scenario. 

124 



Port Infrastructure Financing Districts 

Port IFD Law operates in much the same way as former redevelopment lc:i.w: when 
approved by the Board of Supervisors, the Port may form an infrastructure financing 
district and establish a base year, after which the Port may capture grqwth in property or 
possessory interest1 taxes ("Tax Increment"), either annually ("pay-go") or through the 
issuance of bonds, to fund facilities of "oommunitywide significance"·as part of an 
approved Infrastructure F!nancing Plan. 

. . 
The Port's 10:-Year Capital Plan has included projected proceeds from a Port IFD to 
fund major capital improvements since 2007. Subject to Board of Supervisors approval, 
the proposed P.ier 70 - Historic Core IFP will be. the first time the Port implements the 
Port IFD Law and realizes funding to address Port capital needs. 

Within the Port IFD, the Port establishes "project areas" encompassing each project 
site, but only when the Board approves the related development. Port IFD Law 
generally allows the capture of property or possessory interest taxes for periods of up to 
45 years; establishing different project areas allows the Port to set different 45 year 
"cfocks" for each project area, thus maximizing capture of Tax Increment. . . 

.Port IFD law allows the following uses of lax Increment: 
• Repairs and upgrades to piers, docks and wharves and the Port's seawall . 
• Installation of piles,· both to support piers and to support buildings where soil is 

subject to liquefaction 
• Parks and shoreline improvements, where the Port has been unable to secure 

General Obligation .bond funding to f.und new parks 
• Utility infrastructure, including utility requirements to comply with standards 

imposed by the Regional Water Quality Control Board and/or the Bay Area Air 
Quality Manage.ment Di~trict 

• Streets and sidewalks 
• Seismic upgrades and improvements to the City's seawall and other measures to 

address sea level rise 
• Environmental remediation 
• Historic rehabilitation 
• Improvements to Port maritime facilities 

Legislative Process 

On.October 6, 2015, Mayor Edwin M. Lee and Supervisor Malia Cohen sponsored two 
proposed resolutions to initiate the process to form the Pier 70 - Historic Core IFD which 
are now approved. These resolutions included: · 

1. A resolution Further.Am.ending ·Resolution of Intention to Establish Infrastructure 
Financing District No. 2 for the City and County ~f San Francisco at the Port of 
San Francisco."(File No. ·151006). · 

1 
· Possessory interest taxe~. are property tax ievied against leasehold interests. Port tenants are 

responsible for paying possessory interest taxes to the City. · 
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2. Resolution of Intention to Issue Bonds in an Amount Not to Exceed $25, 100,000 
for City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port 
of San Francisco) (File No. 151007). 

These resolutions provide the public with notice of the City's intent to fonn a Port IFD at 
Pier 70 and to issue bonds repaid.by Tax Increment and direct City $taff to prepare the 
Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP, which includes a detailed expenditure plan for available Tax 
Increment. The Board of Supervisors unanimously approved both resolutions. 

Port staff with the City Attorney, the Controller and the Tax Collector has finalized 
following legislation, wh!ch will approve the formation of the Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP: 

• Ordinance Forming the Infrastructure J=:inancing District and Adopting the 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 

• Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds 

• Resolution Approving the Memorandum of Understanding between the Port, 
Controller and Tax Collector 

The first two are before the Capital Planning Committ~e for review and approval. The 
MOU is not subject to Capital Planning Committee review because ~his is an agreement 

· between the Port Commission, the Controller and the Tax Collector. · 

Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP · 

The IFP for the Pier 70 - Historic Core that describes the sources and uses of funding 
for the project. The funding plan for the Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP is shown in Table 1 
below. The proposed IFP anticipates that Orton will initially fund public right-of-way 
improvements and the Port will fund replacement of electrical infrastructure (including 
removal of PCB transformers) in Building 102, and that Port will be; and Orton may be, 
repaid by the proposed Pier 70 - Historic Core IFD. The remaining Tax Increment will 
fund a portion of Crane Cove Park Phase 2. 

Table 1: Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP Funding Plan 

Anticipated Uses 

Crane Cove Park - Phase 2 

Bldg. 102 electrical relocation/ 
improvements · 
Street, sidewalk, traffic signal 
improvements · 

Total 

Est. Cost, 2015 
Dollars 

Target Completion 
Schedule 
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$13,899,000 Based on funding 
availability 

3,090,000 FY 2016/1 T 

FY 2016/17- FY 
1,271,000 2017/18. 

$18,260,000 



The Pier 70 - Historic Core sub-project area will generate approximately $720,000 
annually.in Tax Increment to the IFd at stabilization in FY 2019-20, which will increase 
overti~e. The ·project is scheduled to be fully built-out and attain financial stabilization in 
2021. At this point, the Port anticipates issuing bo~ds supported by the Tax Increment. 
Current estimates indicate the increment supports net bond proceeds of approximately 
$6.6 million (in 2015 dollars). · · 

The form· of bonds issued to support the If P will be a later decision for the Board of 
Supervisors, based on recommendations from the Co'ntroller's Office of Public Finance 
and the Port Commission . .The Port IFD Law permits issuance of IFD bonds, ~ut these 
bonds have not yet been issued in the State of California. Lease No. L-15814 between 
the Port of San Francisco and Orton anticipates the possible use of Community 
Facilities District ("CFO") bonds under the ME;?llo-Roos Act, which may be part of a 
broader Pier 70 strategy. · 

Table 2: Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP Sources and Uses 

! Sources I Uses 
l 
! 
! Port, developer advance, net of bonds 
i ! Bond proceeds . 
I ! Allocated Tax Increment, portion 
i 
i Total Sources 
' 

! Projects funded by debt* 
! 

.! Projects funded by pay-go* 
l 

j Interest expense 

! Total Uses 
\ 

l 

12015 Dollars 

) . 
l 

*Projects funded by. debt and pay-go equal $18.26 million co:isistent with Table 1 

Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Bonds. 

$1,762,363 l 
l 

6,5s8,879 I· 
! 
i 

15,090,670 l 

$23,411,912 ! 

$8,321,242 I 
l 

i 
9,938,4341 

5, 152,236 l · 
' 

. I 

$23,411,912 ! 

The Resolution approving· the issuance of bonds would authorize bonds in an amount 
not to exceed $25.1 million and approve the form of Indenture and Pledge Agreement in 
substantial form. The Resolution further directs the judicial validation action with 
respect to the IFD. While bonds will not be issued until FY 2021-22; bond counsel 
recommends approval of the resolution authorizing issuance of the bonds now for the 
validation process. The maximum principal bond amount of_ $25.1 million reflects the 
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tota! bonding capacity of the IFD assuming robust growth assumptions (30% higher 
than the projections in the IFP), more than one bond issuance, and interest rates which 
are lower than current rates. 

Recommendation and Next Steps 

Port staff recommends approval of IFP for Pier 70 Historic Core and the Resolution 
authorizing the issuance of bor:ids in an amount not to exceed $25.1 million. Following 

. this approval, the B.oard of Supervisors will consider the following legislation: 

• Ordinance Forming the Infrastructure Financing District and Adopting the 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 

• Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds 

• Resolution Approving the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the· 
. Port, Controller and Tax Collector 

If the Board of Supervisors approves the legislation described above, Port staff will 
return to the Capital Planning Committee at a later date regarding the formation of any 
CF_D over the Pier 70 Historic Core and for any proposed issuance of bonds pursuant to 
the IFP. . 

Attachments: 
Attachment 1: Ordinance establishing an_lnfrastructure Financing Dist~ict and adopting 
an Infrastructure Financing Plan for Infrastructure Financing District No .. 2 (Pier 70 -
Historic Core) 

· Attachment 2: Infrastructure Financing Plan for IFD No. 2 
Attachment 3: Appendix G-1 (details on the IFP for the Pier 70- Historic Core) 
Attachment 4: Fiscal and EconomiG Impact Analysis 
Attachment 5: Resolution authorizing the issuance of bonds in an amount not to exceed . . 
$25.1 million· · 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 

(Port of San Francisco) 

. . 

INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING PLAN 

Originally adopted: 

Date: , 2016 
Ordinance No.: ---
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Schedule of Amendments 

Date of Amendment Ordinance No. Purpose of Amendment 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

Related 
Aol)endix Project Area 

A A (Seawall Lot 330) 
B B (Piers 30-32) 
c C (Pier 28) 
D D (Pier 26) 
E E (Seawall Lot 351) 
F F (Pier48) 
G G (Pier 70) 

G-1 Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 
- Historic Core) 

H H (Rincon Poi_nt-South Point 
Project Area) 
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'tlTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 

(Port of San Francisco) 

INTRODUCTION 

IFD. On March 27, 2012, the Board of Supervisors (the "Board of Supervisors") of the 
City and County of San Francisco (the "City"}, pursuant to the provisions of Government Code 
Section 53395 et seq. (the "IFD Law''), and for the public purposes set forth therein, adopted its 
Resolution No. 110-12 (the "Original Resolution of Intention"), pursuant to which it declared 
its intention to conduct proceedings to establish· the "City and County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco)" (the "IFD"), including project 
areas within the IFD (each, a "Project Area"). 

Subsequently, (i) on June 12, 2012, the Board of Supervisors adopted its Resolution No. 
227-12 (the "First Amending Resolution"), pursuant to which it ratified and amended the· 
Original Resolution of Intention and (ii) on November 17, 2015, the B·oard of Supervisors 
adopted its Resolution No. 421-15 (the "Second Amending Resolution"), pursuant to which it 
ratified and amended the Original Resolution of Intention as previously amended by the First 
Amending Resolution. Together, the Original Resolution of Intention, the First Amending 
Resolution and the Second Amending Resolution are referred to in this Infrastructure Financing 
Plan as the "Resolution of Intention." 

In the Resolution of Intention, the Board of Supervisors declared its intention that the IFD 
will constitute a waterfront district (as defined in Section 53395.8 of the IFD Law), and that one 
or more of the Project Areas will constitute Pier 70 districts (as defined in Section 53395.8 of the 
IFD Law) or special waterfront districts (as defined in Section 53395.81 of the IFD Law). 

Project Areas. Pursuant to Section 53395.B(g) of the IFD Law, an infrastructure 
financing district may be divided into project areas, each of which may be subject to distinct time 
limitations. 

In the Resolution of Intention, the Board of Supervisors declared its intention to establish 
the following initial Project Areas: 

a. Project Area A (Seawall Lot 330). The Board of $llpervisors declared its intent to 
establish Project Area A as a special waterfront district. 

b. Project Area B (Piers 30-32). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to 
establish Project Area B as a special waterfront district. 

c. Project Area C (Pier 28). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to establish 
Project Area C as a special waterfront district. 

d. Project Area D (Pier 26). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to establish 
Project Area D as a special waterfront pistrict. 
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e. Project Area E (Seawall Lot 351). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to 
establish Project Area E as a waterfront district. 

f. Project Area F (Pier 48). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to establish 
Project Area F as a waterfront district. 

g. Project Area G (Pier 70). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to 
establish Project Area G as a· Pier 70 district. 

h. Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core). The Board of Supervisors 
declared its intent to establish Sub-Project Area G-1 as a Pier 70 district. 

i. Project Area H (Rincon Point-South Point Project Area). The Board of 
Supervisors declared its intent to establish Project Area H as a waterfront district. 

In the Resolution of Intention, the Board of Supervisors also declared its intention to 
establish additional Project Areas within the boundaries of the IFD from time to time in 
compliance with the IFD Law. The Board of Supervisors will only allocate tax increment to the 
IFD with respect to territory that is in a Project Area after the Board of Supervisors has approved 
an appendix to this Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Project Area and with respect to which 
the Port and the City have entered into a memorandum of understanding relating to the Project 
Area, 

Infrastructure Financing Plan Requirements. Pursuant to the Resolution of Intention, 
the Board of Supervisors ordered the Executive Director of the Port of San Francisco to prepare 
a proposed infrastructure financing plan that is consistent with the General Plan of the City. The 
Bo.ard of Supervisors also directed preparation of a Pier 70 enhanced financing plan (as such 
term is used in Section 53395.8 of the IFD Law) for Sub-Project Area G-1. 

Pursuant to Sections 53395.8 and 53395.81 of the IFD Law, the infrastructure financing 
plan must include all of the following: 

(a) A map and legal description of the proposed IFD, which may include a.II or a 
portion of the IFD designated by the Board of Supervisors in the Resolution .of Intention .. 

(b) A description of the public improvements and facilities required to serve the 
development proposed in the IFD including those to be provided by the private sector, those to 
be provided by governmental entities without assistance under the IFD Law, those public 
facilities to be financed with assistance from the ·proposed IFD (the "Facilities"), and those to be 
provided jointly. The description shall include the proposed location, timing, and projected costs 
of the public improvements and facilities. The description may consist of a reference to the 
capital plan for the territory in the IFD that is approved by the Board of Supervisors, as amended 
from time to time. 

(c) A financing section? which must contain all·of the following information: 

(1) A specification of the maximum portion of the incremental tC;lX revenue of 
the City and of any affected taxing entity proposed to be committed to the IFD, and an 
affirmation that the infrastructure financing plan will not allocate any portion of the 
incremental tax revenue of the local educational agencies to the IFD. In the Resolution 
of Intention, the Board of Supervisors declared that the IFD ·will not use incremental 
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property tax revenue from any affected taxing entities to finance the Facilities, except to 
the extent permitted by Section 53395.8(h) of the IFD Law. 

(2) Limitations on the use of levied taxes allocated to and collected by the 
IFD that are consistent with the IFD Law. 

The IFD Law establishes certain set-aside requirements. 

(a) For waterfront districts, Section 53395.8 requires that not less 
than 20% of the amount allocated to the IFD shall be set aside to be expended 
solely on shoreline restoration, removal of bay fill, or waterfront public access to 
or environmental remediation of the City's waterfront. 

(b) For special waterfront districts that include one or more of Seawall 
·Lot 330, Pier 19, Pier 23 and Pier 29, Section 53395.81 establishes a different 
set-aside in lieu of the set-aside requirement described in the previous sentence: 
it requires 20% in the aggregate of the special waterfront district Education 
Revenue Augmentation Fund ("ERAF") share allocated to a Port America's Cup 
district under Section 53395.81 to be set aside to finance costs of planning, 
design, acquisition and construction of improvements to waterfront lands owned 
by federal, state or local trustee agencies, such as the National Park Service or 
the California State Parks. Any improvements listed in the previous sentence do 
not need to be located in the IFD. 

(3) A projection of the amount of incremental tax revenues expected to be 
received by the IFD, assuming that the IFD receives incremental tax revenues for a 
period ending no later than 45 years after the City projects that the IFD will have 
received $100,000 in incremental tax revenues under the IFD Law. 

(4) Projected sources of financing for the Facilities, including debt to be 
repaid with incremental tax revenues, projected revenues from future leases, sales, or 
other transfers of any interest in land within the IFD, and any other legally available 
sources of funds. The projection may refer to the capital plan for the territory in the IFD 
that is approved by the Board of Supervisors, as amended from time to time. 

(5) A limitation on the aggregate number of dollars of levied taxes that may 
be divided and allocated to the IFD, subject to amendment of the infrastructure financing 
plan. The Project Areas may share this limit and the limit may be divided among any 
Project Areas or a separate limit may be established for a Project Area. 

(6) The following time limits: (A) a date on which the effectiveness. of the 
infrastructure financing plan and all tax allocations to the IFD· will end and (B) a time limit 
on the IFD's authority to repay indebtedness with incremental tax revenues received 
under the IFD Law, not to exceed 45 years from the date the IFD actually received 
$100,000 in incremental tax revenues under the IFD Law. 

(7) An analysis of (A) the costs to the City for providing facilities and services 
to the IFD while the IFD is being developed and after the IFD is developed and (B) the 
taxes, fees, charges, and other revenues expected to be received by the City as a result 
of expected development in the IFD. 
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(8) An analysis of the projected fiscal impact of the IFD and the associated 
development upon any affected taxing entity. If no affected taxing entities exist within ·the 
IFD because the plan does not provide- for collection by the IFD of any portion of 
property tax revenues allocated to any taxing entity other than the City, the IFD has no 
obligation to any other taxing entity. 

(9) A statement that the IFD · will maintain accounting procedures in 
accordance, and otherwise comply, with Section 6306 of the Public Resources Code for 

. the term of the infrastructure financing plan. 

(d) Section 53395.8(g)(3)(0) ·establishes additional requirements for a "Pier 70 
enhanced financing plan." A Pier 70 enhanced financing plan must contain all of the following: 

(1) A time limit on the issuance of new ERAF-secured debt to finance the 
Pier 70 district, which may not exceed 20 fiscal years from the fiscal year in which any 
Pier 70 district subje.ct to a Pier 70 enhanced financing plan first issues debt. The ERAF­
secured debt may be repaid over the period of time ending on the time limit established 

· under parngraph (6) above. This time limit on the issuance of new ERAF-secured debt 
will not prevent a Pier 70 district from subsequently refinancing, refunding, or 
restructuring ERAF-secured debt as described in the IFD Law. 

(2) A statement that the Pier 70 district shall be subject to a limitation on the 
number of dollars of the ERAF share that may be divided and allocated to the Pier 70 
district pursuant to the Pier 70 enhanced financing plan, including any amendments to 
the plan, which shall be established in consultation with the county tax collector. The 
ERAF share will not be divided and shall not be allocated to the Pier 70 district beyond 
that limitation. 

(e) Section 53395.81 requires the infrastructure financing plan for a special 
waterfront district to contain a provision substantially similar to a Pier 70 enhanced financing 
plan under Section 53395.8{g)(3)(D), with only those changes deemed necessary by the Board 
of Supervisors, as the legislative body of the special waterfront district, to implement the 
financing of the. improvements described in Section 53395.81 (c)(1). Accordingly, a special 
waterfront district enhanced financing plan must contain all of the following: 

(1) A time limit on the issuance of new special waterfront district ERAF:. 
secured debt, which may not exceed 20 fiscal years from the fiscal year in which the 
special waterfront district subject to a special waterfront district enhanced financing plan 
first ~ssues debt. The special waterfront district ERAF-secured debt may be repaid over 
the period of time ending on the time limit established under paragraph (6) above. The 
20-year time limit does not prevent a special waterfront district from subsequently 
refinancing, refunding, or restructuring special waterfront district ERAF-secured debt as 
described in the IFD Law. 

(2) A statement that the special waterfront district is subject to a limitation on 
the number of dollars of the special waterfront ERAF share (as defined in Section 
53395.81 of the IFD Law) that may be divided and allocated to the special waterfront 
district pursuant to the special waterfront district enhanced financing plan, including any 
amendments to the plan, which must be established in consultation with the county tax 
collector. Section 53395.81 declares that the maximum amount of the county ERAF 
portion of incremental tax revenues that may be committed to a special waterfront district 
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under Section 53395.81 may not exceed $1,000,000 in any fiscal year, and declares that 
the special waterfront district ERAF share may not be divided and may not be allocated 
to the special waterfront district beyond that limitation. 

In addition, Section 53395.81 of the. IFD Law requires a special waterfront district 
enhanced financing plan for a Port America's Cup district to provide that the proceeds of special 
waterfront district ERAF-secured debt (as defined in Section 53395.81 of the IFD Law) are 
restricted for use. to finance directly, reimburse the Port for its costs related to, or refinance other 
debt incurred in, the construction of the Port's maritime facilities at Pier 27, including public 
access and public open-space improvements, and for any other purposes for which the ERAF 
share can be used, subject to the set-aside requirements under the IFD Law (described above). 

This Infrastructure Financing Plan for the IFD, including all exhibits and appendices (the 
"Infrastructure Financing Plan"), is intended to comply with the requirements of the IFD Law. 

Infrastructure Financing Plan for Project Areas. This Infrastructure Financing Plan 
will include certain provisions that apply to ,only one or a limited subset of the Project Areas, 
some of which may conflict with or be supplemental to the more general provisions of this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan. Therefore, this Infrastructure Financing Plan shall include Project 
Area-specific appendices. This approach will allow the City to establish infrastructure financing 
plans and unique time limits on a Project Area-specific basis. In the event of any inconsistency 
between the general provisions of this Infrastructure Financing Plan and an appendix, the 
provisions of the appendix shall govern with respect to the affected Project Area. 

. The Board of Supervisors may, at various times, amend or supplement this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan by ordinance to establish new Project Areas, to address the 
unique details of an existing Project Area and for other purposes permitted by the IFD Law. 

' I. Boundaries of Proposed IFD 

The boundaries of the proposed !FD, including the boundaries of the initial proposed 
Project Areas, are described in the map attached to this Infrastructure Financing Plan as Exhibit 
A. The legal description of the proposed IFD is also attached to this Infrastructure Financing 
Plan as Exhibit A. 

Exhibit A also includes a map and a legal description of Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 -
Historic Core). Similar maps and legal descriptions of other Project Areas will be added to 
Exhibit A at the same time as appendices for those Project Areas are added to this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan with the approval of the Board of Supervisors. 

Exhibit A may be amended from time to time to reflect the Board's establishment of new 
Project Areas. In addition, the Board authorizes the Executive Director of the Port, without any 
further review or approval by the Board, to amend Exhibit A from time to time to correct the map 
and any legal descriptions to the extent necessary to accurately describe .the boundaries of the 
!FD, a Project Area or a Sub-Project Area. 

II. Description of Public Improvements and Facilities 
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Exhibit A to the Resolution of Intention lists the type of public facilities proposed to be 
financed by the IFD. The public improvements and facilities required to serve the development 
proposed in the area of the IFD are described in Exhibit B, which initially consists of the Port of 
San Francisco 10-Year Capital Plan (FY 2015-2024). All of the public improvements and 
facilities listed in the 10-Year Capital Plan are public capital facilities of communitywide 
significance and provide significant benefits to an area larger than the area of the IFD. 

The improvements and facilities described in the 10-Year Capital Plan (FY 2015-2024) 
are likely to change as development plans for the area of the IFD change, and, consequently, 
the Board of Supervisors may amend the Infrastructure Financing Plan -to incorporate the. 
changes in the Port's capital planning. 

Because the Board of Sl1pervisors will not allocate tax increment to the IFD with respect . 
to any territory that is not in a Project Area, the following information will be included in the 
appendix for any Project Area but is not included in this Infrastructure Financing Plan for the 
area of the IFD that is not in a Project Area: 

A· Public improvements and facilities to be provided by the private sector. 

B. Public improvements and facilities to be provided by governmental entities without 
assistance under the IFD Law. 

. . 
C. Facilities to be financed with assistance from the proposed IFD. 

D. Public improvements and facilities to be provided jointly by the private sector and 
governmental entities. · · 

Ill. Financing Section 

The following is the financing section for the proposed !FD. 

A. Special Fund. Pursuant to Section 53396 of the IFD Law, the IFD will establish a 
special fund into which tax increment revenues allocated to the !FD.will be deposited. In order 
to separately account for the tax increment revenues allocated to the IFD from each Project 
Area, the IFD will establish a sub-account within the special fund for each Project Area and, 
within each sub-account, an account to hold funds that are r~quired .to be set-aside for use for 
specific purposes, as set forth in Section 53395.8(g)(3)(C)(ii) and Section 53395.81 (c)(3). 

B. Base Year; Commencement of Tax Increment Allocation. The Base Year for 
each Project Area and the date on which tax increment from the Project Area will begin to be 
allocated to the IFD will be specified in the appendix for such Project Area. Because the Board 
of Supervisors will only allocate tax increment revenues to the IFD with respect to territory that 
is in a Project Area and after the Board· of Supervisors has approved an appendix to this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Projeet Area, this Infrastructure Financing Plan does not 
establish a base year for any territory that is not in a Project Area. 

C. · Maximum Portion of Incremental Tax Revenue. 

The financing section must specify the maximum portion of the incremental tax revenue 
of the City and of each affected taxing entity proposed to be committed to the IFD.- The 
maximum portion of incremental tax revenue of the City specified below is the maximum amount 
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that may be allocated to the IFD; the actual amount of incremental tax revenue to be allocated 
to the IFD with respect to a specific Project Area will be specified in the_appendix for the Project 
Area. 

Ma.xi mum portion of incremental tax revenue of the City for each year: 100% 

Maximum portion of incremental tax revenue of other taxing entities for each year (n.ot 
including any ERAF share (as defined in the IFD Law) that is allocated by the IFD Law to a 
Project Area): 0% · 

This Infrastructure Financing Plan does not allocate any portion of the incremental tax · · 
_revenue of the local educational agencies to the IFD. 

· Nothing in this Section 111.C will prevent the IFD from exercising its rights under Section 
53395.8(h) of the IFD Law or with respect to the ERAF share as permitted by the IFD Law. 

. . 
Under the IFD Law, ttie Board of Supervisors may {i) allocate to the IFD all or ·a portion 

of the incremental tax revenue generated in a Project Area for the period specified in the 
applicable appendix, {ii) irrevocably allocate incremental tax revenue generated in a Project 
Area to pay bonds or other debt pursuant to contracts approved by the Board of Supervisors, 
(iii) reserve the right to make discretionary annual appropriations to the IFD of the incremental 
tax revenue generated in a Project Area and (iv) reserve the right to amend the appendix for a 
Project Area to terminate its allocation to ttie IFD of any incremental tax revenue not irrevocably 
allocated to pay bonds or other debt pursuant to contracts approved by the Board of 
Supervisors. 

D. Limitations on the Use of Incremental Tax Revenue·. 

Incremental tax revenue allocated to the IFD will be used within the IFD for the purposes 
authorized under the IFD Law and this Infrastructure Financing Plan. 

There are two set-aside requirements established by the IFD Law: · 

(i) Pursuant to Section 53395.8(g}(3}(C)(ii}, 20% of the tax increment 
generated in a Project Area that is a waterfront district that is allocated to the IFD must 
be set aside to be expended solely on shoreline restoration, removal of bay fill, or 
waterfront public access tO or environmental remediation of the San Francisco 
waterfront. Except as described in clause (ii) below), this set-aside requirement applies 
to waterfront districts and Pier 70 districts. In order to comply with this set-aside 
requirement, an appendix for a Project Area may provide for setting aside less than 20%· 
of the allocated tax increment on an annual basis as long as the appendix demonstrates 
that, in the aggregate, the Project Area will satisfy the set-aside requirement during the 
term of the IFD. 

(ii) Pursuant to Section 53395.81 (c)(3}, 20% in the aggregate of the special 
waterfront'district ERAF share generated in a special waterfront district that includes one 
or more of Seawall Lot 330, Pier 19, Pier 23 and Pier 29 that is allocated to the IFD must 
be set aside to finance costs of planning, design, acquisition and construction of 
improvements to waterfront lands owned by federal, state or local trustee agencies, such 
as the National Park Service or the California State Parks. Any improvements listed in 
the previous sentence do not need to be located in the IFD. 
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To the extent permitted by law, and as set forth in the appendices for the affected 
Project Areas, the IFD may satisfy the set-aside requirements on a cross-Project Area basis. 

E. Projection of Incremental Tax Revenue. 

General. The financing section must include a projection of the amount of incremental 
tax revenues expected to. be received by the IFD, assuming that the IFD receives incremental 
tax revenues for a period ending no ·later than 45 years after the City projects that the IFD will 
have received $100,000 in incremental tax revenues under the IFD Law. 

Portion of the /FD that is not initially in a Project Area. Because the Board of 
Supervisors will not allocate tax incremenfto the IFD with respect to any territory that is not in a 
Project Area, this Infrastructure Financing Plan does not contain a projection for that portion of 
the IFD that is not in an initial Project Area. 

Project Areas. For the initial Project Areas and all subsequent Project Areas, the 
appendix for a Project Area includes the projection for such Project Area. 

F. Projected Sources of Financing for the Public Facilities. 

The financing section must include the projected sources 'of financing for the Facilities, 
including debt to be repaid with incremental tax revenues, projected revenues from future 
leases, sales, or other transfers of any interest in land within the IFD, and any other legally 
available sources of funds. · 

Because of the speculative nature of any future development and sources of financing in 
· that portion of the IFD that is not in a Project Area, this Infrastructure Financing Plan only 

includes information about the projected sources of financing for the Facilities with respect to 
the Project Areas in each Project Area's respective appendix. 

G. . Incremental Property Tax Revenue Limit. 

General. The financing section must include a limit on the total number of dollars of 
levied taxes that may be allocated to the IFD pursuant to the Infrastructure Financing Plan, 
subject to amendment of the Infrastructure Financing Plan. 

Portion of the /FD that is not initially in a Project Area. Because the Board of 
Supervisors will not allocate tax increment to the IFD with respect to any territory that is not in a 
Project Area, the limit for the portion of the IFD that is not initially in a Project Area is initially 
established at $0. 

Proj~ct Areas. For the initial Project Areas and all subsequent Project Areas (including 
territory that initially is in the IFD but is not initially in a Project Area), the appendix for a Project 
Area includes the limit on the total number of dollars of levied taxes that may be allocated to the 
IFD with respect to such Project Area. 
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H. Time Limits. 

General. The financing section must include the following time limits: (A) a date on which 
the effectiveness of the infrastructure financing plan and all tax allocations to the IFD will end 
and (B) a time limit on the IFD's authority to repay indebtedness with incremental tax revenues 

· received under the IFD Law, not to exceed 45 years from the date the IFD actually received 
$100,000 in incremental tax revenues under the IFD Law. 

Portion of the /FD that is not initially in a Project Area. Because the Board of 
Supervisors will not allocate tax increment to the IFD with respect to any territory· that is not 
initially in a Project Area, this Infrastructure Financing Plan does not establish time limits 
applicable to such territory. · 

Project Areas. For the initial Project Areas and all subsequent Project Areas (including 
territory that initially is in the IFD but is not initially in a Project Area}, the appendix for a Project 
Area includes the time limits for such Project Area. 

I. Cost and Revenue Analysis. 

General. The financing section must include an analysis of (A) the costs to thE? City for 
providing facilities and services to the IFD while the IFD is being developed and after the IFD is 
developed and (8) the taxes, fees, charges, and other revenues expected to be received by the 
City as a result of expected development i.n the IFD. 

Portion of the /FD that is not initially in a Project Area. Because the Board of 
Supervisors will not allocate tax increment to the IFD with respect to any territory that is not 
initially in a Project Area, this Infrastructure Financing Plan does not include a cost and revenue 
analysis for such territory. 

Project Areas. For the initial Project Areas· and all subsequent Project Areas (including 
territory that initially is in the IFD but is not initially in a Project Area), the appendix for a Project 
Area includes a cost and revenue analysis. Each appendix will analyze the costs to San 
Francisco's general fund for providing facilities and services to the Project Area while the 
Project Area is being developed and after the Project Area is developed, and of the taxes, fees, 
charges and other revenues expectE?d to be received by the City's general fund as a result of 
the expected development of the Project Area. 

J. Fiscal Impact on Affec~ed Taxing Entities.' 

The financing section must include. an analysis of the projected fiscal impact of the IFD 
and the associated development Lipon any affected taxing entity, as that term is defined in 
Section 53395.8 of the IFD Law. 

As explained above, the City is the only taxing entity that will allocate tax increment to 
the IFD, and the City is excluded from the definition of affected taxing entity. Accordingly, there 
is no affected taxing entity that will be impacted by the IFD. 

Nothing in this Section 111.J will prevent the IFD from exercising its rights under Section 
53395.B(h) of the IFD Law or with respect to the ~RAF share as permitted by the IFD Law. 

K. Accounting Procedures. 
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The IFD will maintain accounting procedures in accordance with and otherwise comply 
with Section 6306 of the Public Resources Code for the duration of this Infrastructure Financing 
Plan. · 

.L Enhanced Financing Plans . 

.The !FD Law establishes additional requirements for a Pier 70 enhanced financing plan 
and for special waterfront district enhanced financing plans. 

The appendix for each Project Area that is subject to an enh9nced financing plan will 
address the additional requirements. 

IV. Amendments 

The Board of Supervisors reserves the right to amend this Infrastructure Financing Plan 
to the extent permitted by the !FD Law. · 

CONCLUSION 

This Infrastructure Financing Plan meets the requirements of the IFD Law and shall be 
distributed as required by the Resolution of Intention and the IFD Law. 

By:·---------------
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Executive Director 
Port of San Francisco 



EXHIBIT A 

PROPOSED BOUNDARIES OF INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING DISTRICT 

(Boundary map and legal descriptions to be attached.) 
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. EXHIBIT B 

DESCRIPTION OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND FACILITIES· 
REQUIRED TO SERVE THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED IN THE IFD 

[See attached Ten-Year Capital Plan FY 2015-2024 Update] 
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I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Capital Plan represents the guiiling document for the Port's capital investments, and 
J>rovides an assessment of capital needs, the investment required to meet those needs~ and a plan 
to finance them. The FY2016-25 update of the plan reflects :improvement from prior year plans 
in the Port's ability to address its capital needs over the next ten years. While the overall need is 
still substantia4 some of the strategies the Port has put in place are beginning to yield results. 
2014 included a number of major accomplishments: 

• Completion and openillg of the James R.. Herman Cruise Terminal; 

• Completion of Cruise Terminal Park and dedication of the Lucy and Fritz Jewett Grove; 

• A comprehensive review of the Waterfront Land Use Plan (''Waterfront Plan") detailing 
major Port accomplishments since 1997, including a review of 120 major projects 
representing $1.6 billion in public and private investment; and 

• After 15 years, the successful disposition of the Port's Drydoc:lc #1. 

Since its inception in 2006, the Capital Plan has provided a solid framework for the Port's 
investment to maintain and enhance its assets. In particular, the Port has utilized the .plan's 
findings and priorities to guide issuance of its revenue bonds as well as preparations for the 341.h 
America's Cup. · 

In the past four years; the Port has seen a dramatic uptick in capital investment, with . 
approximately $160 million expended for a variety of projects that have advanced the Port's 
maritime commerce mission, brought people to the waterfront, and made substantial progress 
toward reducing the Port's capital backlog. The James R. HennanCruise Terminal project, park 
projects, and the City's commitment to host the j4th. America's Cup drove much of the Port's 
recent investment. 

These experiences yielded important insights that hav~ advised this plan: 

• As demonstrated by the James R.. Hennan Cruise Terminal and the rebuild of Pier 29 
after a fire, the City bas the expertise and capacity to direct major new investment within 
a very short timeframe; 

• Port Maintenance staff are the Port's most cost-efficient and effective means of 
rebuilding most pier aprons and bringing pier sheds into code compliance; 

• The Port excels at designing and building public parks and managing historic 
rehabilitation improvement projects; and 

• In order to deliver major waterfront improvements, the Port requires a comprehensive 
strategy to obtain entitlements and regulatory approvals, particularly for in-water 
construction. 
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percent) to state-of-good-repair projects and $16.6 million (or 5 percent) to capital enhancement 
prajocm. , 

Interrudly-Generated Funding Repair Enhancement Total 
Sources ($millions) ($ millions} ($millions} 
Port Camtal Budget $139.5 $16.6 $156.1 
Port Revenue Bonds & COPs 41.2 41.2 
Port Tenant Imorovements 147.4 147.4 
Total $328.1 $16.6 $344.7 

Externally generated sources include (1) development projects, (2) general obligation bonds, and 
(3) granm .. This plan projects these sources to generate $509.1 million, of which the Po:rt will 
apply $160.l million (or 32 percent) to state-of-good-repair projects and $349 million (or 68 
percent) to enhancement projects. -

Externally-Generated Funding Repair Enhancement Total 
Sources ($ millions) ($millions) ($ millions) 
General Obfaration Parle Bonds $5.6 $55.5 $61.1 
Federal & State Grnnts 0.4 24.8 25.2 
Federal Railway Administration 0.0 2.8 2.8 
US Arm.v Corns ofErutlrieers 27.5 0.0 27.5 
Prop lB, RM2 1111.t< 1) . 7.6 89.8 97.4 
Develcpment Proiects 119.0 i76.1 295.1 
Total $160.1 $349.0 $509.1 

The Port's Ten-Year Capital Plan continues to evolve since its inception nine years ago. The Port 
has used the information that the plan generates to develop and implement its legislative and 
financing strategies to redevelop the City's waterfront, :fulfill its public trust mission, and guide 
the stewardship of its extensive assets. 

Since the first plan in 2006, the Port has used this document to guide a total in investment in 
excess of nearly $220 million in non-developer funding. Still, a persistent gap remains between 
the Port's available resources and ever growing need. It is a clear challenge, but one the Port has 
demonstrated it has the fortitude as an institution to meet. While the plan is a forward looking 
document, it is our history of continual improvement that haS generated opportunity for gro~ 
and leveraged even greater opportunity. It provides a solid framework and confidence-building, 
holistic v.iew of the Port to interested constituents, as well as to general audiences . 

. This year, the Port Commission and Port staff will commence a public plarining effort to update 
the Waterfront Plan with the help of the Planning Department, the Bay Conservation and 
Development Commission and the California State Lands Commission. This effort will be 
informed by the 10-Y ear Capital Plan in a way that was not possible in 1997 when the 
Water.front Plan was first adopted At the time, the Port had some understanding of the condition 
of its assets - but not the Pottwide; strategic view afforded by the 10-Year Capital Plan. 
Through this planning effort, the Port Commission and the public will have an opportunity to 
align the 10-Y ear Capital Plan and the Waterfront Plan, as the Port strives to develop strategies 
to remain a strong steward of its aging historic resources in the face of major challenges 
including seismic risk and sea level rise. 
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IL INTRODUCTION. 

This report presents the Port of San Francisco's Ten-Year Capital Plan for Fiscal Year 2016 -
2025 (FY2016-25). The Ten-Year Capital Plan (Capital Plan) is updated annually and provides 
the public with reporting on the Port's capital strategy, including a comprehensive inventory of 
the Port's.facilities, cu:rient coI1.ditions and capital needs, and available and projected capital 
resources over the next ten years. It is an lln.portant reference document that supports and guides 
capital expenditure and investment decisions by the Pott Commission and staff, and also is 
included as a chapter of the Ten-Year Capital Plan of the City and County of Sa:n Francisco, 
which is updated biennially. 

' . 
The Port produced the first ten-year outlook of it.s capital needs in 2006. That achievement was · 
significant became it provided.a complete inventilly of the Port's facilities, which span 71h. miles 
of waterfront stretching from Fisherman's Wharf to India Basin in Bayview-Hunters Point, 
inclucling piers, wharves, roadways and upland properties along San Francisco Bay. The Port 
undertook a laborious process of characterizing the general condition of each of it.s facilities :in a 
newly defined capital portfolio, including generation of estimates for needed capital repair, 
proposed enhancements and seismic upgrades. This, together with. a reporting of various 
existing and projected sources of :funding, enabled the public to understand for the first time the 
magnitude of the Port's capital needs, as well as the limited resources available to address them. 
As reflected then and in this current update, existing and projected fund:ing continues to fall 
short; the FY2016-25 plan identifies funding to address approximately 30 percent of the needed 
:investment in "state-of-good-repair" work to ma:intain facili!ies over the next ten years.· 

As a routine ;matter, each year the Port staff has updated the Capital Plan to incorporate new . 
information learned over the previous year and improve the Port;s oy~ estimation of the 
condition of it.s capital assets. Over time, an increasingly valuable aspect of the capital planning 

· process has been the :review·of emerging challenges and opportunities, and the public discourse 
around the values that guide capital decision.;making at th.e Port of San Francisco. 

The appeal of the San Francisco waterfront to th.e public is broad and varied, and creates a 
thicket of competing demands that sometimes· are in conflict. In response to a 1990 voter­
approved initiative (Proposition H), the Port Commission adopted the Waterfront Land Use Plan 
in 1997 :.__the Port Commission's principle planning document- which provides a framework to 
reconcile competing waterfront interests inclucling public trust, maritime, public access, historic 
preservation, urban design, environmental, economic, and community values. 

Because tlie Waterfront Land Use Plan is reviewed only every five yeats, the annual update of 
the Capital Plan has grown to reflect more frequent changes to the policy landscape. The Capital 
Plan, like the Port's two-year operating and capital budgets, is subject to cost estimate revisions, 
changes in City reporting conventions, and new capital needs that are ofufil defined by changes 
:in uses of Port property. While this year's Capital Plan reflects the Port's priorities for capital 
spending, each iteration reflects changes :in both estimated need and available funding. The 
Capital Plan is also a repository for the changing :financial tools and policy approaches Port staff 
is pursuing to revitalize the waterfront. 

4 
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Port's Southern Waterfront are also likely to require :increases above existing height limits in 
some cases. 

Following on the passage of Proposition B, Forest City California proposed and qualified 
Proposition F for the November 2014 ballot, authorizing an increase of heights at the 28 acre 
Pier 70 Waterfront Site from 40' to 90'. While this was lower than 1he heights of up to 230' that 
were contemplated by the Term Sheet for the site endorsed by the Port Commission and the 
Board of Supervisors in 2013, the proposal conformed to massing exercises the Port produced as 

· part of the Pier 70 Preferred Master Plan. Proposition F passed by 73-21 %, allowing 
environmental review and related. site planning efforts to continue for the Pier 70 Waterfront 
s~ . 

In the past three years, the Port has seen a dramatic uptick in capital investment in projects that 
have advanced the Port's maritime commerce mission, engaged people at the waterfront, and 
made substantial progress toward reducing the Port's capital backlog. Much of the Port's own 
investment over the past two years was driven by the City's commitment to host the 34 th 

America's Cup, which required targeted investments delivered by the Port and its contractors at 
Piers 30-32 and Piers 19, 19%, 23, 29 and 29% to·make these facilities safe for event participants 
and spectators. These included major reconstruction of the·Pier 19 south apron, which now 
serves as dedicated open space, new power distribution in the Pier 23 shed, substantial 
substructure repair to Pier 29, ceiling truss repairs in the Pier 29 shed, and rehabilitation of 
structural elements at the marginal wharf underneath the Embarcadero at Piers 30-32. 

These experiences have yielded important insights for :future Port capital planning: 

• As demonstrated by the James R. Herman Cruise Terminal and the rebuild. of Pier 29 
after a fire, the City has tb.e expertise and capacity to direct major new :investment within 
a very short timeframe; 

• Port Maintenance staff are most often 1he Port's most cost-efficient and effective means 
of rebuilding most Port aprons and bringing Pier sheds into code compliance; 

• The Port excels at designing and building public parks and managing hi.Storie 
rehabilitation improvement projects; and 

• In order to deliver major waterfront ll:nprovements, the Port requires a comprehensive 
strategy to obtain entitlements and regulatory approvals,.particularly for in-water 
construction. 

Pursuant to directiqn from the Port Cornrnissi6n, this year's plan continues progress made in 
recent years to expand and stabilize capital funding from the Port's operating budget. Port staff 
also has continued to refine the capital project scoring process, with an inter-divisional focus on 
project readiness and financial outcomes. 
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Capital Project Investment Priorities 

The projects and :investments prioritized in this plan are guided by criteria the Port Commission 
believes respond to basic public safety and environmental needs, optimize resources that address 
the Port Commission's :fiduciary responsibilities, and strike a balance among diverse public 
interests. Port staff used the following criteria to set investment priorities: 

• Basic repairs and improvements to existing facilities that support continued leasing and 
revenue generation; 

• Infrastructure improvements, including seawall, substructure, and utility repairs that 
respond to the shared objectives of protecting public safety, improving environmental 
quality, and responsible stewardship of historic resources along the waterfront; 

• Improvements to retain and support San Francisco's diverse maritime and industrial 
tenants; 

• Investments in waterfront parks and public open space that meet public trust needs and 
acknowledge the increasing role of Port lands :in addressing City economic and quality-
of-life objectives; and · 

• Strategic waterfront development that leverages private investment to support City . 
policies and transform the waterfront, while reducing the Porfs capital liability and 
enhancing land value. 

Waterfront Land Use Plan Update 

As .descnoed above, in the wake of several ballot measures adopted by voters to limit Port 
develcipment and to ;require voter approval of waterfront height mcreases, Port staff has initiated 
efforts to review and update the Waterfront Land Use Plan (''Waterfront Plan'') -the Port's 

. guiding policy document- in keeping with the requirements of Proposition H {1990). 

Port staff published the Draft Review of the Waterfront Land Use Plan, a report th.at documents 
120 major Port development and capital project accomplishments since 1997, analyzes 
development projects that were initiated but; were not completed to glean lessons learned, and 
makes preliminary recommendations to the public and the Port Commission about issues that 
should be considered in updates to the Waterfront Plan. The Port accepted public comment on 

· the Draft Review through November 30, 2014, as the first phase in a broader public outreach 
effort to update the Waterfront Plan. · 

Port staff int~ds to develop detailed recommendations for Port Commission consideration for a 
public planning effort involving San Francisco Planning Department, l3CDC and the California 
State Lands Commission to update the Waterfront Plan. 



Through its 10-Year Capital P~ the Port has established a process of prioritizing available 
public funding to :finance improvements to Port assets based on criteria established by the Port 
Commission including return on in.vestment, relationship of the project to the Port's rriaritime 
mission, public safety, regulatory requirements, protection of cultural and natural resources, etc. 
AB part of the effort to update the Waterfront Plan, Port staff have begun assembling information 
and analysis about waterfront-wide issues including the age and construction type of the Port's 
historic piers, sea level rise, seismic risk, historic character of Port facilities, open space, the 
public realm and waterfront transportation to enable the Mayor, the Board of Supervisors, the 
Port Commission and the public to form a consensus about how to guide public ·and private 
investment on Port property going forward. Preliminary' staff analysis developed to support this 
effort suggests some· major ~s: · 

• There is not that much Port land aVailable for mixed-use development Much of the 
Port's 670 acres has been developed for long-term uses or otherwise are dedicated for 
open space and maritime uses. Approximately 44% of Port property, or 298 acres, is. 
used or reserved for maritime uses. Another 131 acres, or 20%, has been turned in.to 
open spaee, or is planned for open space. 18% of Port property (120 acres) bas been 
developed for mixed uses or is leased. Approximately 8% of Port property (51 acres) is . 
in various stages of planned mixed use development, including two new neighborhoods 
at Pier 70 and on Seawall Lot 337 in Mission Bay. Port staff has identified an additional 
5% of Port property that is still un-programmed, but is likely development sites; 
another 7% of Port property is characterized by "engineering, economic and regulatory 
challenges" which could or could not be viable development sites pending further 
analysis and public dialogue. 

While there has been significant public focus on waterfront development, as the 
waterfront matures, development will slow over time, and the Port will require more 
public funding to address key infrastructure requirements~ · 

• Rising sea levels and the City's future flood protection needs pose a serious challenge 
to the Port's 'traditional model of redeveloping finger piers. Some piers are subjeq to 
current flood risk in a strong storm (100 Year Flood), and the piers will become more 
flood prone over time. With rising sea level, the construction window for repair and 
maintenance of substructure decks of finger piers will become shorter and shorter making 
it quite expensive to repair and maintain. the substructure decks. The concrete degradation 
due to corrosive marine environment also is expected to accelerate. Considering all these 
facts, Port staff do not consider additional 66 year leases of the piers advisable without an 
identified solution to sea level rise; based on current projections of rising sea levels, 35 
(or 30) year leases may be the longest advisable lease term. Lease provisions that allow 
early termination for sea level rise, or two way options to extend leases with solutions to 
sea level rise could provide a similar solution. Port staff needs to evaluate solutions to 
protect piers from :flooding, such as flood walls or raised floor elevations. Other 
approaches to protecting the Port's historic finger piers, such as restoring bulkhead 
buildings for public Use, and keeping pier sheds in light industrial use, also should be 
investigated. 
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• Addressing seismic risk to the seawall and the· bulkhead buildings that mark the 
eiitran~ to the Port's piers is a clear priority. The Seawall Seismic Risk Anaiysis will 
analyze seismic and liquefaction risk to the Port's seawall in a major temblor on a nearby 
fault If the study identifies that the seawall is subject to significant movement during 
such an eyent, it could undermine the bulkhead structures along the Embarcadero, and 
damage utilities and the Embarcadero Roadway, including San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency transit infrastructure. The study will a1So provide high level 
conceptual design solutions to mitigate this risk'. 

• There is Ntrong public support for the Port to continue its plan implementation efforts 
at Pier 70 and Seawall Lot 337 in AI'zssion Bay. Due to the Port's public planning 
efforts that preceded selection of development partners at these sites, and the close 
collaboration of Port development partners with the community during development 
master planning, it is clear that there is strong support to continue these development 
efforts. Both projects incorporate site and design measures to plan for sea level rise. 
They also will fulfill important community objectives of delivering new open space, 
rehabilitating historic resources, building new green ID.frastructure and providing market 
rate and affordable housing to address the City's housing crisis. The Seawall Lot 33 7 
project will require voter approval of proposed height increases. 

• Additional neighborhood planning is needed in the South Beach area tlltd in the 
Norlheast Waterfront at the foot of Telegraph Hill. These neighborhoods have recently 
experienced development controversy that warrants additional planning to rebuild trus~ 
and are the primary locations where the Port's few remaining mixed use development 
opportunities exist. These neighborhood planning efforts will examine land use options 
for under-utilized piers and surf.ace parking lots and related urban design, transportation 
and historic preservation considerations. The Port Commission has also directed Port 
staff to develop a Southern Waterfront maritime/eco-industrial master plan based on prior 
public planning to direct continuing staff efforts to develop its maritime terminals and 
adjacent backlands. · 

During the public process to update the Port's Waterfront Plan, Port staff intends to use the 
lessons learned from the 10-Y ear Capital Plan to enable the public and policymakers to 
understand the unique :financing.and engineering challenges associated with historic waterfront 
infrastructure and buildings. Developing a clear understanding of the limits of when and where 
public and private investment can be successful in upgrading existing assets will allow decision­
makers to decide when historic assets are truly beyond their useful life, and when the Port should 
begin envisioning new maritime and public trust improvements that are resilient to sea level rise 
and can serve coming generations. 

Continuing Challenges and Opportunities 

In addition to the investments needed to maintain facilities in a state-of-good-repair, there are 
other issues that may pose significant challenges in the future. The most immediate concerns, 
and implications for this and future capital plans, are described below. 
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The Seawall: _The seawall and adjoining marginal wharf that ran along The Embarcadero from 
Fisherman's Wharf southwest to Mission Bay constitute the City's primary flood control system 
along the Bay waterfront. Collectively, these interconnected structures form the essential 
foundation of The Embarcadero Promenade. Built in segments from 1876 to 1929, the Seawall 
was and still is a major engineering achievement, established through the creation of a reinforced 
rock dyke, supported by concrete and wooden piles. The Port has maintained ongoing efforts to 
repair the seawall, which is a contn"buting historic resource in the Embarcadero National Register 
Historic District. · · 

These structures continue to function as originally designed. However, recent and planned Port 
construction projects, including the Pier 43Y2 Bay Trail Promenade and Brannan Street Wharf 
projects, have uncovered aged and damaged elements of the Seawall, which supplement the 
growing repair demands associated with maintaining the marginal wharf Increasing concern 
among. state policymakers, including the California State Lands Commission, the San Francisco 
Bay Conservation and Development Commission {BCDC) and the Joint Policy Committee,2 in 
addition to knowledge gained through flood risk and sea level rise studies the Port has conducted 
or has underway, elevate the mgency of developing a City strategy. 

In 2014, the Port Commission authorized an earthquake vulnerability study of the Great Seawall, 
which was awarded through a competitive process to a Joint Venture between GHD, Inc., an 
international professional services company with an office in San Francisco, and Geotechnical 
Consultants, Inc. The purpose of this study is to take a comprehens~ve look at the earthquake 
safety of this. portion of the waterfront. Specific objectives of the study include: 

• analysis of earthquake behavior of the seawall, bulkhead wharves, and adjacent 
infrastructure including the Embarcadero Roadway; 

• assessment of earthquake damage and safety risks, including SFPUC, BART and MUNI 
infrastructure 

• forecast of economic impacts; 
• development of conceptual level earthquake retrofits· for the seawall and bulkhead 

wharves; and 
• prioritization of future improvements and/or further study needs. 

Additionally, the study results will assist the Port in planning for and implementing adaptation 
measures necessary to address sea level rise and climate change. At the early coneeptual stage of 

l The :marginal wharf: or bulkhead whart: is a piled structure built parallel to the waterfront along the top of the 
seawall with 1he purpose of extending a deck over the water to provide berthing for ships along the seawall and as a 
connection point for the finger piers, which in many cases were built later. The marginal wharf was built in twenty 
one sections and v!lrles in width and construction, the newer sections being constructed of concrete. The :marginal 
wharf also supports the bulkhead buildings along The Embarcadero. · 

2 The Joint Policy Committee is a forum where the three major regional policy entities, which include BCDC, the 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission and the Association of Bay Area Governments, resolve competing policy 
objectives in order to provide unified policy guidance to Bay Area local governments, The Joint Policy Committee 
has been charged by the three agencies with :further analysis and public policy guidance to local governments that 
are exposed to risks of sea level rise. 
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this effort, Port engineers are suggesting a Wide potential range of costs to strengthen the 
seawall, ranging from $50 million (for r~latively minor strengthening in a few locations) to $4 
billion (for complete replacement). Costs in this range are beyond the port's ability to fund with 
its own resources, and a combination of sources will likely be required to fund this work, 
including local, state and federal sources. A major goal of this study is to produce a conceptual 
seismic design for the seawall and bulkhead wharves that can be incorporated in the City~s 10-
y ear Capital Plan., 

Tidal Flooding and Sea Level Rise: In 2011, the Port completed a URS study of sea level rise 
along the northern waterfront, analyzing potential :flooding impacts assuming 16" of sea level 
rise by 2050 and 55" by 2100. In2013-14, the Port participated in an inter-departmental task 
force called SF Adapt, formed at Mayor Edwin Lee's direction, to assess the potential impacts of 
climate change on the City. A Sea Level Rise Committee of SF Adapt was tasked with 

, developing guidelines for incorporating sea level risk into capital planning for the City. Port 
staff participated in this Sea Level Rise Committee, which developed Guidance for Incorporating 
Sea Level Rise into Capital Planning in San Francisco: Assessing Vulnerability, Risk and 
Adaptation. This guide. is intended to be a ''how to" guide for capital planner$, presents the most 
up to date science on sea level rise and lays out four steps in the process for incorporating sea 
level rise into capital planning: 1) Science review; 2) Vulnerability assessment; 3) Risk 
assessment; and 4) Adaptation planning. 

The Port and BCDC also initiated the Mission Creek Adaptation Project as part of an 
international collaboration between the Netherlands-based Stichting Delta Alliance, several City 
departments including the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, the Planning Department, 
the Department of Public Works and San Francisco Environment, BCDC and SPUR to develop 
sea level rise adaptation alternatives for the Mission Creek waterfront area of San Francisco. 
Mission Creek is qne of the City's lowest-lying areas and is vulnerable to flooding from sea level 
rise. This Project seeks to build the capacity of San Francisco to address the risks of flooding 
from sea level rise and storms by developing adaptation alternatives for the Mission Creek area 
and continuing the exchange of knowledge and information between the Netherlands and. 
California The primary objective of the project is to develop sea level rise and storm water 
adaptation alternatives for the Mission Creek area portion of the City's waterfront ~ased on the 
findings of a high-level vulnerability assessment This study will also provide the Port with 
concepts that could address future flood risk along Islais Creek and other parts of the waterfront 
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BCDC-Port Cooperative Planning. AB part of the planning and permitting process to entitle 
the Pier 27 Cruise Terminal project in 2012, the Port and BCDC have been managing a 
cooperative joint planning process to identify additional public benefit opportunities along the 
San Francisco waterfront This work relates clqsely, and will be integrated with Port efforts to 
update the Waterfront Land Use Plan. Public benefits include the improvement or creation of 
new public open spaces and public re~ and improved connections that create continuous 
public access and enjoyment oftliewaterfront. One of the priority opportunities is to create 
landscaped improvements to the Ferry Building Plaza on the bay side of the Ferry Building, 
where the Farmer's Market occurs every Saturday. It has become a major public gathering space 
and should be improved to be an attractive addition to the.Port's waterfront open space 
system. Planning work is in the early phases and there is no design yet, or cost estimates. Any · 
significant improvement to create this public plaza is anticipated to require substantial 
resources. The Port would evaluate tax increment proceeds from Infrastructure Finance District, 
tenant contributions, future General Obligation Bond funding, along with grants and other 
funding options as part of developing an iniplementation strategy. 

At-Risk Facilities. The Engineering Division regularly conducts inspections of all Port facilities 
and records and categorizes the condition of more than 350 structures, including piers, wharves, 
and buildings. Based on the structural condition of the facilities, the division makes 
recommendations for occupancy loads, load restrictions, barricades, and wam,ing signs. The 
inspection :findings also are used to document maintenance and repair needs. 

In 2013, the Engineering Division updated the Port Commission on the status of facilities that are 
load-restricted (yellow-tagged) or fully restricted (red-tagged), based on the Facility Assessment 
Program. 3 The Engineering Division has updated this report, which will be heard before the Port 
Commission on February 10, 2015. 

Yellow-tagging and red-tagging are engineering risk management strategies designed to protect 
the public, Port tenants and Port staff. Red-tagging involves closure of a facility for use and 
occupancy llll.til safe occupancy can be restored. The red-tagging and closure of some of these 
facilities could have a negative impact on the Port's operating revenues, which in tum would 
impact the ability to fund other capital improvements. 

The 2015 engineering report lists 35 facilities as yellow-tagged, with at least another 10 years of 
adequate performance, and 22 facilities as red-tagged, predicted to fail within approximately five . 
years. The Engineering Division will- continue to monitor these facilities and impose further 
restrictions as necessary rmtil repairs are made. Consistent with the Port Commission's 
investment criteria, revenue-generating yellow-tagged facilities will continue to receive priority 
in future capital planning and allocation decisions. 

While there are no revenues generated by red-tagged assets, nevertheless., they pose a risk of 
failing and triggering an emergency repair or demolition, and possible closure of an adjoining 
green or yellow-tagged facility. In some cases, red-tagged facilities may impair the Pqrt's ability 

3 "Jnfonnational Presentation on the Port's Load Restricted (Yellow with Green Hatching-Tagged) and Fully 
Restricted (Red-Tagged) Facilities,., February 7, 2013. 
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to utilize an adjacent green or yellow-tagged facility to greater potential by restricting access 
(especially fire egress). While some of the red-tagged facilities may never be repaired, others 
may still be brought back into productive use.with sufficient capital investment The Capital 
Plan reflects efforts to address three of the 22 red-tagged facilities: 

Facilitv Remediation Plan 
Pier31 Port Engineering is preparing design plans for 

architectural, structural and utility improvements. 
Project will be bid in 2015. 

Pier38 A private deyelopment partner has been. selected who 
will refurbish the bulkhead and p~on of adjoining 
shed; possible phase two refurbishment may be added 
to address remainder of s.hed and north and south 
aprons (including seismic strengthening of shed and 
substructure) 

Pier 19 North Apron Port Engineering is 90% complete with creation of 
structural repair plans. Repair to begin in the 
summer of2015. 

As part of the Facility Assessment Program, the Engineering Division will continue to monitor 
red-tagged facilities to preclude the possibility of a significant collapse without warning. Repairs 
to additional red-tagged facilities will.be funded in future capital plans ·as revenue sources are 
identified. 

Under Pier Utility Infrastructure. To ensure compliance with regulatory standards, the Port 
instituted an under pier utility inspection and response program. The objectives of the pro!iam 
are to: (1) ensure that all under pier water and sewer utilities ~e inspected annually (consistent 
with the _Port's permit requirements); (2) identify active leaks or highly vulnerable conditions 
that could lead to pipe failure; and (3) take corrective action to stop leaks and prevent faililres 
which could result in an illegal discharge into the Bay. 

The Port's Maintenance Division created a scorecard to record observations and assess 
conditions based on visual inspections. The Division has documented a response protocol that 
will be followed to address the· :findings from inspections. Work orders will be ~erated to 
address detected leaks or-critical conditions that pose an immediate threat to water and sewer 
infrastructure. Non-critical conditions will be documented and scheduled for follow-up 
inspections on an annual basis. The Maintenance Division initiated inspections of all piers in 
2013. Funding in the amount of $250,000 annually for the inspection and response program is 
:included in the two-year Capital Budget, and anticipated to continue throughout the entire period 
of the Ten.:. Year Capital Plan. Larger repairs (such as completely replacing water and sewer . 
lines) are beyond the scope of the inspection and response program. Instead, those needs will be 
:incorporated into larger plans for pier improvements, Such as the development projects described 
elsewhere in this report. 

Southern Waterfront Revitalization. The Port continues land use planning and maritime 
market outreach to update plans for improving Piers 80 to 96, including the Piers 90-94 
Backlands in the Southern Waterfront Much of this area is underutilized and represents a major 
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opportunity for increased maritime commerce and complementary industrial uses. This is the 
remaining primary area within City and Port jurisdiction that can support the unique operational 
and transportation access requirements of maritime commerce public. trust uses. 

A recent econoniic benefits study highlights the value of maintaining and expanding industrial 
uses on Port property. The report4 estimated that Port :industrial and maritime tenants generated 
over $785 million in annual economic activity in San Francisco, and employed roughly 2,400 
workers (2011 data). The report also noted the policy benefits that accrue to the City from the 
Port's industrial and maritime property, including: retention of targeted prodµction, ~tnlmtion, 
and repair (PDR) jobs; a concentration of potential incubator space for fast-growing "creative 
industries" and innovative business ventures; and positive environmental outcomes from 
businesses operating in close proximity to their customers. · Additionally, the report found that 
wages in :industrial jobs such as those located on Port property were, on average, 24 percent 
higher than retail and personal sei.-vices jobs in San Francisco. Operational benefits to the Port 
include diversification of the real estate portfolio (which helps manage risk) and uses that are 
consistent with the Public Trust Doctrine. 

In2011, the Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) awarded the Port a $3 million grant for 
signaling and freight rail track upgrades to the Quint Street Lead, a one-mile stretch of track that 
connects the Caltrain main line to the Port of San Francisco Rail Yard on Cargo Way. The Port 
is focused on enhancing freightrail access to and from San Francisco to reduce freight truck trips 
on regional highways and city streets. Freight rail is also an important element of the City's 
emergency response plan to serve city evacuation and clean-up requirements in the aftermath.of 
a disaster. 

G:iven the size and location of the Port's South.em Waterfront assets (including unimproved land 
and underutilized piers), Port staff are pursuing a number of key initiatives to improve the area. 
These include a joint project with the Department of Public Works to competitively bid an 
asphalt and concrete batching plant to supply City paving projects and an iron ore export 
terminal at Pier 96. There have been expressions of interest for. these and other uses, but 
significant improvements to infrastructure and environmental restoration must be undertaken to 
make the area viable. The Port's proposed $19.5 million request to fund capital projects includes 
notable expenditures to improve the~ includllig $8.5 million to fund the Backlands Project 
which will grade a 17 acre underutilized area, pave. a portion of the land, construct a roadway 
and install solar lighting, fire hydrants, composting, restrooms, and a natural based storm water 
management infrastructure. Improvements will accommodate the siw for leasing for 
construction laydown, vehicle parking and storage types of uses. 

Any such improvements to Port Southern· Waterfront property must undergo environmental· 
review pursuant to requirements under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and 
Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, under the direction of the San Francisco 
Planning Department Given the types of improvements contemplated for these Southern 
Waterfront properties, the Port anticipates the requirement for an addendum to the Southern 

4 ''Economic Benefits of Port.Maritime and Industrial Uses," prepared by BAE Urban Economics, December 2013. 
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IV. CAPITAL NEED ESTIMATES 

The FY2016-25 update of the Port's Ten-Year Capital Plan identifies a total need of just over 
$1.62 billion (plus an additional $476 million for conditional seismic work), primarily for 
deferred maintenance and subsystem ren.e'Wal work required on Port facilities. For purposes of 
this plan, "need" is defined as projects required to maintain Port property in a staU}-of-good­
repair for existing use over the next ten years. In this context, need excludes seismic upgrades 
(which may or may not be triggered by code requirements) and capital. enhancements (such as 
building new infrastructure or parks along the waterfront). This distinction among different 
project types is a part of the architecture of the Port's capital modeling software, the Facilities 
Renewal and Reinvestment Model (FRRM), which is also used by the City to project all General 
Fund departments' capital needs. · 

This $1.62 billion in m;ed is approximately $39 million more than the need identified in the 
Port's prior year (FY2015-24) capital plan (excluding conditional seismic work, which was $464 
million in the prior year). Each year the capital plan cost estimates are updated to reflect the 
following changes: 

1. Completed projects are removed from the backlog (including projects undertaken by the 
Port and by tenants, where the tenant has responsibility for facility maintenance); 

2. Project costs are updated to reflect more recent estimates, where available (e.g., as a 
result of a more extensive engineering analysis, design and/or third-party cost estimates); 

3. · A new year ten (FY2025) is rolled into the plan, and most of previous plan's year one 
(FY2015) costs are rolled :into the backlog, if the project was not funded; and 

4. Costs are escalated annually by the Controller's of6.ce based on various construction 
indexes, with a 5 percent escalation applied this year (the escalation factor is built into 
FRRM). 

Table 1 summarizes adjustments to the Port's capital need estimates. Completed projects help to 
lower the need, while inflation and the addition of a new tenth year add to the projected need 
over the next ten years. Updated project cost estimates are based on more detailed engineering 
designs for development projects at Piers 30-32 and Pier 70. · 
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programing funding for seismic work only where a change of use or major rehabilitation is 
taldng place, consistent with building_ code requirements. The FY2016-25 Capital Plan further 
distinguishes between the Port's aggregate capital need and capital need inclusive of contingent 
seismic costs by separating out seismic costs from state-of-good-repair. Over the next ten years, 
that seismic need totals $476 million.7 

The seismic work identified in this plmi represents a kind of worst-case scenario in terms of 
potential impacts tri capital expenditure planning. Port engineers believe that a number of the 
pier and wharf structures along the waterfront may be structurally repaired in a manner that does 
not trigger S<?ismic work. Additionally, depending on the way in which a given pier was 
constructed (as nearly all were constructed approximately 100 years ago), costs associated with 
full seismic upgrade can be prohibitive, where the amortization period for the associated 
investment would exceed the -uSeable life of the pier (in particular, the cost_ of mitigating the 
effects of sea level rise and overtopping of lower elevation piers complicate the economics of 
investm~trecovery on these facilities). 

the piles and decking of piers. Repair to these pier structure elements will under some circumstances trigger seismie 
work, so the Port categorizes seismic projects as conditional or caveated need (as opposed to capital enhancement). 

7 This number excludes Pier 70, where the costs for seismic wotk are rolled into "full rehabilitation" estimates, 
where seismic-only costs cannot be separated out (see fuotnote #5). 
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fimds. Some pier sheds, such as Piers 26, 28, and 54, do not appear viable for .rehabilitation with 
present day financing tools (although rehabilitation of the bulkhead structures appears feasible). 
Piers 26 and 28 are contn.Duting resources to the Embarcadero Historic District listed on the 
National Register of Historic Places. If the Piers 26 and 28 sheds cannot be rehabilitated in their 
entirety (as prior predevelopment investigation at Pier 26 suggests), Port staff believe that there 
may be an approach to saving and rehabilitating the historic Piers 26 and 28 bulkhead buildings, · 
with their distinctive Spanish-Mediterranean facades underneath the Bay Bridge. The Port will 
work with historic rehabilitation experts and the public to determine the future of these facilities. 

The bottom of Table 2 lists additional funding somces that the Port is actively pursuing. These 
· funding sources are too speculative to include in the current expenditme plan, but reflect the 
Port's ongoing strategy for outside :fimding sources. As the Port obtains additional. federal, state 
or local legislative authorization or_grant awards, these funding sources will be added to future 
capital plans. It is also likely that estimations of need will change as the Port investigates these 
funding opportunities. For example, it is only after the Port conducts preliminary engineering· 
analysis of the seawall that staff will be able to accurately reflect costs to strengthen the seawall 
in the capital plan. 
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VL PLAN OF FINANCE 

The purpose of the plan of finance is to map out how the Port intends to utilize existing and 
potential financing mechanisms to maintain its assets in a state-of-good-repair and to enhance its 
portfolio fuiough strategic investments. The plan presents a strategy that will fund $853. 7 
million in state-of-good-repair and enhancements over the ten-year period (FY2016-25). The 
first two years of this plan employ the two-year cajlital budget as a starting point. The two-year 
capital budget will be considered for adoption separately by the Port Commission; subsequent 
years' capital spending will go before the Port Commission for approval as part of the biennial 
budget process. , 

This report breaks discussion of funding sources into two categories: (1) internally-generated 
funds, and (2) ex:ternally-generated funds. The funding sources within each category are 
described more fully below, along with a discussion of the proposed uses of those funds. Table 2 
summarizes the amounts projected from each of these sources over the next ten years. 

A. Internally-Generated Funding Sources 

Internally-generated funding sources include those sources that are primarily~thin the Port's 
control, utilizing existing assets, with a fairly high degree of confidence in their projected value. 
These sources include (1) Port capital funds, (2) Port revenue bonds, and (3) tenant obligations. 
Together, these sources are projected to generate $344. 7 million over the next ten years, of which 
the Port will apply $328.1 million (or 95 percent) to state-of-good-repair projects (including 
dTedging) and $16.6 million (or 5 percent) to capital enhancement projects: 

Internally-Generated Funding 
Sources 
Port Canital Budi:!:et 
Port Revenue Bonds & COPs 
Port Tenant Imorovements 
Total 

Repair 
(S millions) 

$139.5 
41.2 
147.4 

. $328.1 

22 
217 

Enhancement Total· 
(S millions) (S millions) 

$16.6 $156.1 
41.2 
147.4 

$16.6 $344.7 
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A2 Port Revenue Bonds 

The Port :finances its larger scale capital projects, addressing significant deferred maintenance 
and enhancing property, m part, through the issuance of debt. The Port's revenue bonds, secured 
by the net revenues of the Port as defined in the bond indenture, present an opportunity to · 
accelerate the delivery of much-needed capital investments. Bond proceeds are used to fund new 
projects that offer a significant return on investment, as well as repair of critical infrastructure 
needed to sustain the Port's· operating revenues and protect future bonding capacity. 

Over the last five years, the Port has gone out to the capital markets on three separate occasions 
to raise funds for its capital program. In 2010 the Port issued $36. 7 million of revenue bonds, in 
2013 the City issued $37.7 million of Certificates of Participation (COPs) on behalf of ihe Port, 

· (which the Port is responsible to repay), and in 2014 the Port issued $22. 7 million of revenue 
bonds. 

The majority of the proceeds from these three debt issues have been expended or committed 
primarily for the construction of the new James R Herman Cruise Terminal., rehabilitation of 
Piers 31 and 33, repairs and improvements to the Port's historic pier structures located in the 
N ortb.ern Waterfront, and for capital eipenditures related to preparing venues for the 34th 
America's Cup regattas. · 

Port staff will periodically revisit its remaining debt .capacity, based on then current projections 
of operating revenues and expenditures. When considering additional bond sales, it will be 
importa:llt to factor in the impact of increased debt service on the amount of funds available to 
pay for repair and replacement projects from operating revenues. Port staff will assess the trade-
offs between pay-as-you-go and accelerated funding via bonds. This plan reserves any · 
remaining bonding capacity for projects with early returns on investments that generate revenues 
in excess of the amount required to service debt costs. This approach is necessary for exj>anding . 
sources for the repair and replacement capital budget, as.well as for expanding the Port's 
bonding capacity in order to make future investments in maritime commerce projects. As :Q.O 

project& have been identified as ready for funding, this plan assumes no additional Port bond 
. revenues over the next ten years. Port staff ri:ray reVisit this assumption if the SWL 337 or Pier 
70 waterfront site projects begin generating sufficient net revenues to fund improvements to the 
Port's historic finger piers (as anticipated by SB 815) in the next ten years. 

A.3 Tenant Obligations 

. The Port·has a number of properties that are under long-tennleases (for example, a master tenant 
agreement of up to 66 years). Often, a condition of those leases is that the tenant assumes 
responsibility for maintenance and capital improvements to the property, including both the 
superstructure and substructure. The Port's asset database (FRRM) identifies the facilities where 
responsibility is assigned to Port tenants, and for those facilities, this plan assumes that those 
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tenants maintain the facility in a state-of-good-repair, according to the capital replacement 
schednle.11 Over the next ten years, FRRM projects tenant obligations to be $147.4 million. 

B. Externally-Generated Funding Sources 

For purposes of this year's plan, externally-generated funding sources represent those sources 
that require some form of partnership with an external party in order to be realized. · Those 
partners may include developers, federal or state agencies, or other departments within the City 
and County of San Francisco. While partnerships often require considerably more effort to build 

· ana maintain, and are not entirely within Port's control, ultimately they have far greater potential 
in the long-term than traditional internally-generated sources. The plan of :finance relies 
significantly on these sources to fund both state-of-good-repair and enhancement projects over 
its ten-year period. These soUrces include (1) development projects, (2) general obligation 
bonds, (3) grants, and ( 4) transferable development rights. · · 

Together, this plan programs these sources as generating $509 .1 millio~ of which the Port will 
apply $1QO.l million (or 32 percent) to state-of-good-repair projects and $349.0 million (or 68 
percent) to enhancement projects.12 

" · 

Externally-Generated Funding Repair EnhancC:m.ent .Total 
Sources ($ m:illions) ($millions) ($millions) 
General Obligation Parle Bonds $5.6 $55.5 $61.1 
Federal & State Grants 0.4 24.8 25.2 
Federal Railwav Administration 0.0 2.8 2.8 
US Army Corps ofEnlri.neers 27.5 0.0 27.5 
Prop lB, RM2 {UH' 1 J 7.6 89.8 97.4 
Development Projects 119.0 176.1 295.1 
Total $160.1 $349.0 $509.1 

.
11 The Port characterizes repairs for facilities where tenants have ten years or more left on their lease agreement as 
sourced to tenants, recognizing that short-term tenants are unlikely to make major Capital investments with little time 
left to amortize those improvements. . 
12 Enhancement projects include an estimated $785 million in seismic work at Piers 30-32, Pier 48, Pier 70, and the 
Downtown Ferry Terminal expansion. 
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up to $1 million annually in state tax revenue to fund the James R. Herman Cruise 
Terminal and related improvements, if the City demonstrates that the state will earn . 
revenue in ~xcess of this amount from the 34th America's Cup. This legislation applies to 
the followmg locations: SWL 330, and Piers 19, 23 and 29. The California Infrastructure 
Financing Bank (I-Bank) miist first find that the net present value of tax benefits of the 
341h America's Cup to the State of California exceeds the net present value of tax 
increment it would forego from these sites. 

• In2011, the California Legislature adoptedAB 418 (AssemblymemberTomAmmiano) 
authorizing the California State Lands Commission to approve a trust swap with Pier 70, 
allowing the public trust designation of land within the site to be rationalized to allow for 
development The Port is negotiating with Forest City California, Inc. to develop the 25 
acre Waterfront Site at Pier 70. The Port is negotiating separately to develop the Port's 
historic buildings along 20th Street with Orton Development, Inc. 

• In 2008, and agam :in 2012, San Francisco voters approved investments through issuance 
of general obligation bonds totaling $68 milfa)n in the development of a network of 

. waterfront parks from Fisherman's Wharf to Heron's Head Park adjacent to Pier 96. 

B.2 Infragtructure Financing Districts 

Building on the authority granted by state legislation and working with the San Francisco Board 
of Supervisors, the Port is n,ow in the process of forming a second Port Infrastructure Financing 
District13 Government Code Sections 53395 et seq. ("IFD Law") allow public agencies to 
finance public infrastructure improvements by capturing and bonding against property tax 
mcrement generated in the IFD after it is established. To do so, the public agency must follow a 
multi-step process that includes approval of a financing and :infrastructure plan by the Board of 
Supervisors. 

IFO Law was crafted to allow !Fps to function much.like redevelopment project areas. In this 
regard, IFDs do not increase tax rates; rather, they rely on increases in the property tax base 
within the JFD. Like redevelopment, the fundamental justification for tax increment financing is 
the notion that but for public and private :investment made possible by tax increment financing, 
development and the resulting property tax increasei; would not occur. In contrast to 
redevelopment law; the IFD Law dOes not require the public agency to make a finding ofbliiht 
or require a set-aside of a portion of the tax :increment for affordable· housing (except when the 
projects to be :financed through the IFD displace housing). · 

13 IFDs ftmctlon in a manner similar to redevelopment, by allowing local jurisdictions to est$lish a geographical 
district witlrin which all growth in property and possessory interest tax above an established base year (typically 
referred to as ''tax increment") can be pledged 1o service debt on bonds issued 1o fund capital improvemerits of 
communitywide significance. Note that although this mechanism uses property tax increment, it does not rely on a 
redevelopment agency structure and is not impacted by the recent elimination of redevelopment agencies in 
California. 
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By Resolution 110-12, the Board of Supervisors adopted a Resolution of Intention to Establish 
an Infrastructure Financing District for the City and County of San Francisco (Infrastri.icture 
Financing District No. 2, the "Districf') for multiple sites on Port property, including Seawall 
Lot (SWL) 330, Piers 30-32, Pier 26, Pier 28, Pier 48, and Pier 70. Resolution 227-12 amended 
the District to include SWL 351 as a project area. 

Port staff will likely recommend removal of Piers 26 and 28 from the District, because these 
piers are no longer likely development sites. Concurrent with recommending a Disposition and 
Development Agreement for the proposed development of.SWL 337 and Pier 48 in conjunction 
with the Port's development partner, Port staff Will recommend that the Board of Sup~ors 
amend Resolution 227-12 to include SWL 337. Concurrent with recommending a Disposition 
and Development Agreement for the Pier 70 Waterfront Site, it is likely that Port staff will also 
recommend adding 3 acres of adjacent private property owned by Pacific Gas and Electric, Inc. 
to the Pier 70 project area. 

As Port staff advances individual development projects, there will be an associated Infrastructure 
Finance Plan for the Board's consideration as the next step in forming the District. The Finance 
Plan will include a detailed description of the development plan for each project area and specify 
the type of projects eligible for IFD monies and the estimated value of the tax increment over the 
life of the projects. The development projects currently being negotiated are summarized 
below.14 

In 2013, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 123-13, adopting Guidelines for the 
Establishment and Use of an Infrastructure Financing District with Project Areas on Land Under 
the Jurisdiction of the San Francisco Port Commission (Port IFD Guidelines). Consistent with 
IFD law applicable to the proposed Port IFD, proposed uses of the Port IFD proceeds can . 
include: 

• Repairs and upgrades to piers, docks and wharves and the Port's seawall; 
• Installation of piles, both to support piers and to support buildings where soil is subject to 

liquefaction; 
• Parks and shoreline improvements, where the Port has been unable to secure General 

Obligation bond funding to fund new parks; 
• Utility infrastructure, iricluding utility requirements to comply with standards imposed by 

the Regional Water Quality Control Board and/or the Bay Area Air Quality Management 
I>istrict; · 

• Streets and sidewalks; 
• Seismic upgrades and improvements to the City's seawall and other measures to address 

sea level rise; 
• Environmental remediation; 

14 Each of the development projects is subject to ongoing real estate negotiations-which include the allocation of 
lFD to infrastructure costs. When City staff publishes each project term sheet for public review aIJ.d consideration 
by the Port Commission and the Board of Supervisors, City staff will publish more detailed cost information related 
to 1he use ofIFD. 
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• Historic rehabilitation; and 
• Improvements to Port maritime facilities. 

The Port lFD Guidelines establish minimum criteria regarding the formation of IFD project areas 
on Port property. These guidelines can be found in Appendix C. lFD Law is the subject of 
frequent legislative action in wake of California's repeal of community redevelopment law. This 
year, Governor Jerry Brown has signaled his openness to amendments to IFD Law that would 
permit its use for affordable housing in addition to :infrastructure and facilities of 
communitywide significance. If the Legislature enacts such a change (or similar changes), the 
Port and the Board of Supervisors may need to consider fmther amendments to the Port IFD 
Guidelines. 

B-3 Development Projects 

Since the 1970s, the Port's primary tool for redeveloping property has been public-private 
partnerships.· In exchange for long-term leases (50-66 years) and other financial consideration 
(including rent credits, land value and IFD tax increment, for example), private developers 
assume much of the responsibility for rehabilitating and improving Port property for designated 
uses. This includes upgrades to meet current seismic building code requirements, repairs to · 
adjoining segments of the seawaR and climate change adaptation improvements. The Port 
typically limits its contribution to development projects to existing facility improvements, along 
with Ports~ attorneys, and other consultants needed to coordinate and assist the developer. 
By engaging a development.partner and allowing them to make a reasonable return on their 
investment, the Port is able to generate substantially more resources to address the Port's ·backlog 
of capital investment needs. 

As noted in Table 2, development projects are forecast to be the largest financial source to 
address both state-of-good-repair ($119 million) and enhancement ($176.1 million) in the plan. 
The vast majority of enhancements that are contemplated are investments in new, publicly­
owned parks and infrastructure, largely to support new neighborhoods planiied at SWL 337 and 
Pier _70. A portion of expenditures on enhancements will 8.lso address seismic conditions. 

The Port is engaged in an exclusive negotiations process with a private investor or partner in 
several project areas. The developers will make significant investments to rehabilitate and 
enhance these properties; however, the ten-year plan reflects only that portion of the investment 
necessary to repair or replace facilities to continue operating them for their current use, or for 
enhancements that benefit the general public. Funding for these projects may come from a 
number of both private and public sources; however, for purposes of this plan, all development 
project generated funds are shown on a single line item in Table 2. 

. Two of these projects (SWL 337 and Pier 70 Waterfront Site) involve proposed height increases 
that are likely to be subject to significant local debate. SWL 337 and the Pier. 70 Waterfront Site 
are just starting the process of environmental review and urban design planning. 
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The teams working on these projects plan to entitle them within the current real estate market 
cycle. If any of the projects are not entitled within expected timeframes, Port.staffwill make 
corresponding adjustments to future capital plans. 

Pier 70 Area: Pier 70 is located on San Francisco's Central Waterfront, an approximately 65-
acre site, generally between 18th and 22nd Streets, east of Illinois Street For over 150 years, 
some portion of the site has been in use for ship building and repair or steel product:io~ as well 
as for other supporting heavy industrial uses. The Port completed an environmental investigation 
and risk assessment of the project area. Finclings from the completed risk assessment do not 
indicate any immediate need for soil or groundwater remediation. Following a three-year 
community planning process, the Port Commission endorsed the Pier 70 Master Plan in May 
2010. The Plan balances sustained ship repair, historic preservatio~ new waterfront parks and 
new development. It identifies over 3 million square feet of new builcling potential and 700,000 
square feet of buildings to be rehabilitated. On April 17, 2014, the National Park Service 
approved the Port's nomination for the Union Iron Works Historic District at Pier 70 and listed · 
the district in the National Register of Historic Places. Port staff continues to work with the State 
Lands Commission on public trust matters that impact the Pier 70 area 

The Port Commission authorized a developer solicitation for the Waterfront Site as well as a 
second solicitation for Historic Buildings: 

Pier 70 Waterfront Site: Following a competitive process, the.Port Commission 
selected Forest City California, Inc. as its development partner for the Waterfront Site 
and on July 12, 2011 authorized an ENA. This project area requires significant 
infrastructure investment and new land use approvals to redeploy a largely vacant portion 
of Pier 70 for new uses in new buildings. The ENA provides for a five-year period to 
develop plans for the project, negotiate required agreements, and secure required 

. approvals. In May 2013, the Port Commission endorsed a non-binding term sheet 
describing the fundamental deal terms for the project The Board of Supeiv:isors, in June 
2013, added its endorsement of the term sheet and, in accordance with Administrative 
Code, Chapter 29, determined the proposed development fiscally feasible. Negotiations 
between the Port and the developer continue on the transaction details and documents, 
including the ground leases, the development and disposition agreement and financing 
plans. 

In response to Proposition B (June 2014), Forest City redesigned its development concept 
for the Waterfront Site and drafted and qualified Proposition F for voter consideration on 
the November4, 2014 ballot. As described above, San.Francisco voters approved 
Proposition F to increase site zoning from 40 to 90 feet, which is not higher than the 
tallest point at the tallest historic }?uilding already at this project site. Subject to all 
required public review processes, this initiative encourages a development project and 
sets policy direction for identified major uses and supporting infrastructure 
improvements. The measure sets forth major uses to include; (i) nine acres of waterfront 
parks, playgrounds and recreation opportunities on and adjacent to the Project Site; (ii) 
below market-rate homes, representing 30% of all new housing units; (iii) ccmstruction of 
between approximately 1,000 and 2,000 new housing units, a majority of which will be 
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rental homes; (iv) restoration and reuse of currently deteriorating historic structures 
essential to the creation of a new Union Iron Works Historic District; (v) substantial new 
and renovated space for arts, cultunµ, small-scale manufacturing, local retaJ.1 and 
neighborhood services; (vi) preservation of the artist community currently located in the 
Noonan Building; {vb.') between approximately 1,000,0000 and.2,000,000 square feet of 
new commercial and office space (which is in addition to reuse of historic structures); 
and (viii) accessory parking facilities and other transportation infrastructure. 

Forest City's development concept for the Waterfront Site is subject to review and 
approval under CEQA Forest City has filed an environmental application for CEQA 
review which commenced in late 2014, with potential consideration of final transaction 
documents and a Waterfront Site Special Use District by the Port Commission, the 
Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors iti 2016. 

20th Street Historic Buildings: The 20th Street Historic Buildings are six buildings on 
or near 20th Street at Pier 70. These historic resources, some dating to the 1880s, are in 
need of substantial investment to return to active use. Following a competitive 
solicitation process, in May 2012, the Port entered into an exclusive negotiations 
agreement with Orton Development Inc. for a public/private partnership to rehabilitate 
these buildings. In September 2014, the project's Lease Disposition and Development 
Agreement ("LDDA") was executed. The LDDA is the document that descnbes the· 
obligations of each party to implement the rehabilitation project including a detailed 
sch~ule of performance descnoing a phased construction schedule. 

The Port and Orton Development expect to close escrow and execute a lease to convey 
the site to Orton in 2015. In total, these buildings have over 250,000 square feet of 
building space with potential in some cases, for ·additional mezzanine construction. The 
current capital cost estimate :is $76 million. The Port will contnoute $1.5 million to the 
project (repositioning fimds previously committed to a temporary shoring of one of the 
buildings). Orton will invest up to $14 million of equity in the project and secure the 
remainder of the funding from leasehold mortgage, historic tax credit investors and a 
Seismic Safety Loan administered by the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community 
Deveiopment. The Port defers its rent from the project until Orton's equity investment is 
repaid 

BAE Ship Repair: The BAE Ship Repair leasehold is 15.1 acres ofleasable land.and 
17.4 acres ofleasable water on the northeastern edge of Piers 68 and 70. It includes 19 
buildings, six functional cranes, and two floating d.rydocks. It is under a lease to BAE . 
generating approximately $1.8 million dollars in annual revenues to the Port. A capital 
improvement plan is being developed for further improvements to infrastructure that will 
sustain the Ship Repair facility for the next 25 years. These improvements will be 
reflected in future capital plans upon completion of negotiations with BAE. 

Seawall Lot 337 & Pier 48: In September 2010, following a one-year community planning and 
developer selection process; the Port entered into an exclusive negotiation agreement (ENA) 
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with Seawall Lot337 Associates, LLC (an affiliate of the San Francisco Giants) for the mix.ed­
use development of Seawall Lot 337 (SWL 337) and ·the adjacent Pier 48. Pursuant to the ENA, 
the developer submitted its Revised Proposal in March 2012 which contemplates a :flexible 
mixed-use development at the site balancing residential, office, retail, exhibition and parking 
uses distributed over a network of city blocks - with expectation that the combination of uses 
will evolve to meet market deman.ds and to reflect community and regulatory concerns, and be 
responsive to certain requirements to ensure mixed-use diversity. 

In· March 2013, the Port Commission endorsed a non-binding term sheet describing the 
fundamental negotiated elements an~ proposed financial terms for the lease and development of 
the project site and, in May 2013, the Board of Supervisors added its endorsement of the term 
sheet and also found the proposed development to be fiscally feasible under Administrative . 
Code, Chapter 29. Following these approvals, the ENA allows the developer three years to 
complete the project entitlement process. The total cost of the project, as planned, is estimated at 
$1.8 billion. 

The project team is pursuing project entitlements including a thorough environmental review in 
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA11

). The Port anticipates that 
this project could generate new lease revenues and result in higher property values. The project 
schedule previously anticipated completing the CEQA process and gaining project approvals in 
early 2015 with lease payments commencing on sub parcels beginning in 2016. However, 
Proposition B (June 2014) requires voter approval of the height increases required for the 
project, as proposed (per the non-binding terms endorsed by the Port and City). In light of 
Proposition B, Seawall Lot 337 Associates, ILC is re-examining the proposed heights and 
density with the expectation that the Project would be presented to the voters for approval on a 
future ballot. 

8 Washington/Seawall Lot 351: This two-thirds of an acre site is currently a surface parking 
lot located along the Ferry Building waterfront at The Embarcadero and Washington Street. It is 
to be merged with the adjacent 27'2 acre tennis and swim club property in a $345 million · 

. residential-commercial development agreement between the Port and San Francisco Waterfront 
Partners ("SFWP"), including dedicated public parking for the Ferry Building area; 
improvements to appro~ly Y2 acre of public open space and $5 million in public funding for 
sidewalk: widening and street furnishings recommended in the Northeast Embarcadero Stady 
("NES"). 

As described above, the approved project is the subject of a recently passed legislative 
referendum rescinding the increase in building height granted the development SFWP, therefore, 
is considering its options to reevaluate the proposed development, including project funding 
structure. The Port is awaiting the developer's decision on proceeding with this project following 
its reevaluation. 

Pier 38 Bulkhead Rehabilitation: Pursuant to Port Commission authorization, the Port issued a 
request for proposals ("RFP") for the Pier 38 Bulkhead in November 2012, seeking a 
development entity to rehabilitate the Pier 38 bulkhead building and limited shed improvements 
for re-occupancy in the near-term. Responses were received in March 2013 and the Port 
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Commission selected TMG Parfners in December 2013. Lease negotiations consistent with the . 
Port Commission's goal to expeditiously rehabilitate and re-tenant the bulkhead building are 
nearing completion. Under the proposed agreement, TMG would invest approximately $7 .2 
million to correct code violations, improve public access and upgrade the float on the north side 
of th~ pier. The Port expects the lease to commence in 2015. · 

B.4 General Obligation Bonds 

The Port Commission and Port staff remain grateful for the infusion of funding approved by 
voters to create waterfront open space through the 2008 and 2012 Clean and Safe Waterfront 
Parks General Obligation B<mds. The following bond-funded projects, totaling $34.7 million are 
in various stages of conceptual development and permitting: . 

• Crane Cove Park, Phase 1: Crane Cove Park is an approximately 9 acre Blue 
Greenway waterfront park located in the Central Waterfront generally between 19th and 
Mariposa Streets east of IllinoiS Street Initial park concepts include shoreline cleanup 
and stabilization, restoration of historic cranes, historic interpretation, bay access, and a 
facility for human powered boats. The total cost for the entire project is expected to be · 
$45 million dollars, which is greater than the current available funding. As a result, the 
project will be phased as funding is secured. Available funding for the 1st phase of the 
project is $23.3 million, including (a) $10 mill.ion from 2008 Clean and Safe 
Neighborhood Park G.O. Bonds, (b) $10 million from 2012 Clean and Safe 
Neighborhood Parks G.O. Bonds, (c) $1 million from grants from the Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission and California Coastal Conservancy, and (d) $3.3 million in 
other Port funds. 

This Blue Greenway Project benefits from significant planning conducted thr.ough the 
development of the Port's Pier 70 Preferred Master Plan and the Blue Greenway Planniilg 
and Design Guidelines comtnJmity planning process. The Park Master .Plan and . 
Schematic Design were approved by the City's Water.front Design Advisory Committee 
and the BCDC Design Review Board in July 2014. Phase .1 of the project, comprising 
apP!oximately 5 acres, will start construction in 2016 and is expected to be complete by 
2017. 

• Bayview Gateway: The $3.9 million Bayview Gateway Project will create a new one 
acre public open space along the southern bank of Islais Creek in San Francisco's 
southeast waterfront The project site is bound by Islais Creek on the north, Cargo Way 
on the south, 3rd Street on the west, and Illinois Street on the east. The project will 
demolish the existing timber wharf, rehabilitate the seawall, and transform the asphalt lot 
into a public pc;uk with walkways, plaza spaces and green spaces from which to enjoy the 
Bay. In addition, the project will serve as both a gateway to and an amenity for the 
Bayview neighborhood. The project is under construction, and is expected to be 
completed in 2015~ 
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track and switching upgrades to the Port's· primary rail spur, the Quint Street Lead. The 
award is strategically important for the Pof4 as it supports the larger goal of (and is a 
necessary component to) creating a robust export terminal at Pier 96 serviced by six-axle 
locomotives. The project assumes iron ore as the export commodity, with appropriate 
weight capacity and resiliency built in to associated infrastructtire improvements. The 
remaining $3.8 million in :funding (which includes $1 million in additional Port capital 
funds allocated by this year's proposed supplemental appropriation) will be expended by 
the Port in FY2016. 

• USA CE, Continuing Authorities Program Sedi.On 107, Central Basin Dredging- The 
Central Basin is the approach to the Pier 70 Shipyard's primary drydock facility. 
Dredging of this area is critical to operations of the shipyard. While the drydock itself is 
the largest privately operated repair facility. of its kind on the west coast of the Americas, 
the increasingly restrictive .siltation in the Central Basin is limiting the number and type 
of vessels that can access it In September 2009, the Port requested dredging assistance 
from the Anny Corps under Continuing Authorities Program Section 107. A 35' depth 
Central Basin dredge project has been approved and is scheduled for construction in 
2016. The Army Corps will provide up to $10 million in federal funding, which is 63 
percent of the $15.8 million estimated cost of the dredge project The Port's proposed 
supplemental appropriation for this year includes $2.9 million and BAE will provide $2.9 
million tO fund the project, providing for a $5.8 million local match. After this initial 
dredge, the Army Corps will then assume all costs for future dredging ·of the Central 
Basin, which will require several million.dollars of federal fui:tdi:ng evecy decade .. 

• · USA CE, Water Resources Dev~lopmentAd of 2007 (WRDA07)-ln 2006, Port staff 
worked with Mayor Gavin Newsom's Office to successfully petition the Office of House 
of Representatives Speaker Nancy Pelosi to carry a new bill for federal authorization of a 
number of the Port's facilities. WRDA07 was approved by Congress and, in Section 
5051 authorizes USACE, in cooperation with the Port of San FranciSco, to seek 
appropriation of $25 million for" ... repair and remo\ral, as appropriate, of Piers 30-32, 
35, 36, 70 (including Wharves 7 and 8), and 80 in San Francisco, California, substantially 
in accordance with the Port's redevelopment plan." In 2011, Congress appropriated $4.8 
million ·of this authorization for removal of Pier 36, leaving $20.2 million in authorization 
remaining. All :funding from this source requires a 2: 1 match from the Port. The Port has 
traditionally been the only City department with projects eligi"ble for funding from the · 
Army Corps. 

In 2008 Congress placed a hold on project-based authorizatio~ determining them to be 
"earmarks." AB of the writing of this plan, the United States Congress continues to . 
operate under a two-year moratoriuin on congressionally dire~ted spending, i.e., direct 
"projecf' funding. However, because this moratorium has a differential impact across 
funding sources - in particular, the budget for the USACE is more affected than others -
there is a great deal of speculation that the definition of "earmark:'' may be revised. The 
Capital Plan assU:m.es that the remaining authorlzation of $20.2 million will be 
appropriated in the FY2020-24 period. 
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• Department of Homeland Security, Port Security Grants- Since 2007, fue Port's 
Homeland Security Division has applied for and been awarded over $28 million in State 
and Federal Port Security grant Programs. Over the next five years, the Port plans to 
apply for an additional $63 million in federal funding provided by FEMA under the 
PSGP (Port Security Grant Program). PSGP funding will provide enhanced security 
capabilities, establish boundaries, and provide controlled access where required and 
authorized, as well as enhance threat detection and prevention, and increase secmity 
measures for berth and passenger terminals that are consistent with Department of 
Homeland Security and United States Coast Guard requirements. It is expected that 
FEMA will continue to require a 25 percent match, which the Port will provide from the 
capital budget Individual security projects may include lighting~ high security fencing, 
closed-circuit.television (CCTV) cameras, intrusion detection systems, and vessels. 

• San Francisco Bay Area Water Emergency Transportation Authority (WETA) -
WETA is proposing to utilize federal and state funding to support a two-phased project to 
improve the Downtown Fetry Terminal (DTFT) at the San Francisco Ferry Building. 
WETA and the Port have entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to 
undertake a coordinated planning effort for the DTFT expansion project in accordance 
with the Port's objectives for stewardship of the San Francisco waterfront and WETA's 
mission to provide ferry service and emergency operations. The project would expand the 
number of ferry gates, improve pedestrian circulation and ferry patron boarding, and 
enhance emergency response capabilitie.s to evacuate people from San Francisco in fue 
event of a major catastrophic event The remaining work in the project plan includes 
funding from state and local sources, including California Proposition IB, Proposition K 
(Y2 cent sales tax) and RM2 (bridge tolls) and addresses $7.6 million in state-of-good­
repair and $2.1 million in seismic needs. · 
The Water Emergency Transportation: Authority ("WETA") is now pursuing Phase 2 of 
the })own.town Feny Terminal to. add up to three new feny gates, weather-protected areas 
for queuing, and a new public plaza between the Ferry Building and the Agriculture 
Building, which also will support emergency staging and evacuation in the event of a 
major catastrophe. Constru:.ction of Phase 2, at an.estimated cost of $97 million, is 
expected to begin in 2016 and be completed by 2020. · · 

• Environmental Clean;..up and Open Space Projects-As part of a settlement agreement 
with the Cosco Bus.an following a collision with the Bay Bridge in 2012, the Port and 
Department of Recreation and Parks were awarded $1.37 million in :funding to be used 
for environmental clean~up and open space projects. The Port will use its $685,000 share 
of the award to stabilize the shoreline at the future site of Crane Cove Park in the Port's 
Pier 70 area. 

• California Coastal Conservancy Grant- The California Coastal Conservancy has 
awarded the Port $620,000 for repair to the Port's historic Copra Crane, and for related 
removal of portimis of Pier 84. ·The Copra Crane, operated by Longshorem~ was last 
utilized iri 1974 to remove copra (dried coconut) imported from the Philippines from 
cargo vessels. It is an important parfof Port labor history, as it is the last remnant of , 
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manually operated machinery for loading and unloading cargo on the San Francisco 
waterfront. 

Table 2 lists several additional sources of funding that the Port staff has identified, but not yet 
secured, that could contribute significantly to future capital plans. Staff will make a concerted . . 
effort to realize these fonding sources. 

• City Match to USA CE WRDA 2020, Seawall Repair-Though WRDA legislation is 
intended to be biennial, as a matter of practice these new authorizations are passed into 
law mu.ch less frequently. For the next WRDA, Port staff will submit language to amend 
the Port's existing WRDA07 authorization to increase the amouD.t of funding authorized, 
and to make eligible appropriations for seawall construction or repair and·removal of 
derelict pilings. This Authorization assumes a conservative estimate of $60 million for a 
comprehensive rehabilitation and modernization of the San Francisco seawall The 
USACE share of this project would be two-thirds, or $40 million. The balance of funds, 
or local match for the seawall rehabilitation described above, is one-third, or $20 million. 
Because this capital requirement is so high relative to the Port's capital budget, and 
because the beneficiaries of this project extend far beyond the Port, the plan assmnes that 
:financing for the local share of the project would come from a general fund source that 
reyogaizes its City-wide benefit. 

B.6 Transferrable Development Rights 

Each of the pier sheds and associated bulkhead buildings on the Port's historic finger piers are 
collectively recognized as part of the Embarcadero Waterfront Historic District listed on the 
National Register of Historic Places. Any alteration or historic rehabilitation undertaken.for 
these resources is required lID.der Port Commission policy to comply with U.S. Secretary of the 
Interior Standards for Historic Rehabilitation (Secretary Standards). The Port )las relied on the 
Federal Historic Tax .Credit Program as one essential :financing tool to assist in paying for the 
high cost of rehabilitation to meet the Secremry- Standards. However, given the age of the piers 
and increasing costs of repair, structural and/or seismic interventions necessary to meet current 
codes, other :financing strategies are required to save these historic resources atid continue the 
Port's waterfront revitalization efforts. 

The Port has initiated discussions with the Board of Supervisors, Planning Department, San 
Francisco Architectural Heritage and other preservation stakeholders to consider allowing the 
City's Transfer of Development Rights (IDR) program to be applied to historic rehabilitation 
projects defined by the Port Commission that would.rehabilitate historic resources in the 
Embarcadero Historic District TDR is an historic preservation incentive tool that allows lID.used 

· development air rights on sites containing recognized historic resources of public value to be 
sold and applied to other development "receptor" sites. The City's IDR program requirements 
and provisions are contained in the San Francisco Planning Code and administered by the San 
Francisco Planning Department. Any historic building that receives benefit from the TDR 
program would require that the allowable development of that site be reduced by the amolID.t sold 
through the 'IDR program. 
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The Port sees TDR as an important financing tool that could generate significant funding to · 
support historic rehabilitation costs of its historic pier resources, particularly at Piers 19, 23 and 
29 in the Northern Waterfront . 
.. 
In 2013, the Port participated with City Planning in a study of the current program to determine 
how the current IDR market is functioning and to what extent the addition of Port piers into the 
program would impact the existing market. The study concluded that there is some limited. 
capacity in the local TDR market for addition of publicly-oWned buildings, and that the City 
should remain open to the Port's proposal to use TDR for Piers 19, 23 and 29. 

In 2013, the Planning Department and Capital Planning Committee endorsed the U.Se ofIDR for 
designated historic Civic Center Buildings including the War Memorial,· only the second time in 
the history of the program that TDR has been used to help firuince rehabilitation of publicly- . 
owned historic buildings. The Planning Department and the Capital Planning Committee have · 
determined that fmther use of TDR for publicly-owned buildings (including the Port's piers) 
should wait until market impacts of the War Memorial TDR allocation can be determined. 

If the War Memorial allocation indicates that there is sufficient market demand to accommodate 
the Port's finger piers, the Board of Supervisors would have to adopt legislation authorizing the 
Port to participate in the TDR program. The Port has already succeeded in gaining State 
authorization to .participate in the local TDR program through enactment of AB 2649 

. (Assemblymember TomAmmiano). 
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VIL CONCLUSIONS 

The Port's Ten-Year Capital Plan continues to evolve since its inception nine years ago. The Port 
has employed the information that the Plan generates to develop and implement its legislative 
and financing strategies to redevelop the City's waterfront, fulfill its public trust mission, and 
reconnect the City with its waterfront 

Since the first plan in 2006, the Port has used this document to guide a total in inves1ment 
exceeding $220 million in non-developer funding. Still, a persistent gap remains between the 
Port's available resources and its ever growing need. It is a clear challenge, but one the Port has 
demonstrated it has the fortitude as an institution to meet While the plan is a forward looking 
document, it is our history of continual improvement that has generated opportunity for growth, 
and leveraged. even greater opportunity. The plan was integral to the Port's issuance of its 
revenue bonds as well as to the Port's preparations for the 34th America's Cup. It provides a 
solid framework and confidence-building, holistic view of the Port to interested constituents, as 
well as to general audiences. 

As a road-map, fue plan has enabled stronger application for federal grant funding, and stronger 
footing for inclusion in future City-sponsored general obligation bonds. The plan also served a 
vital role in supporting legislative changes to the Port's ability to develop Seawall Lot 337 and 
Pier 70 by securing tax increment to pay for public infrastructure investnlents in these proposed 
development project areas. 

The Port's review of the Waterfront Land Use Plan highlighted that the Port is more unified with · 
its waterfront than it has ever been, with industry, commerce and residence all existing in a 
harmony of contrasts. A South Beach resident might walk from her home to attend a San 
Francisco Giants game, and between innings, watch from her seat as one of the largest ships in 
the world is lifted out of the water for repair at the Port's Pier 70 shipyard. However united we 
are as a Port, we continue to need to grow in our connection with those away from the shore. 

The controversy around height limits that so dominated discussion around the waterfront in 2014 
changed the prism through which the Port must view development. With the passage of 
Proposition B, fue community that is actively weighing in on the Port's development is no longer 
nearby and neighborhood in character, but rather an entire City of civic-minded voters. Moving 
forward, the Port must be ever mindful of the larger presence our work has in the San Francisco 
consciousness. 

The next big capital planning challenge for the Port is to involve sister City agencies and 
regulatory partners in examining the Port's I 00-year-old seawall to address its structural stability 
facing both a seismic event and future sea level rise. The long-range improvements to the City's 
seawall and marginal wharf will require a coordinated planning and funding strategy that will 
need to be reflected in future updates of the Port's Capital Plan. 

Finally, the preliminary success of the Port-BCDC planning study and the Port's desire to 
reposition its northern waterfront piers for different uses through a public process underscore the 
need for strong public outreach and comprehensive planning. The Port must always take care to 

4~35 



ensure that there is a strong local and regional public c:ionsensus regarding the future of one of the 
most beautiful public waterfronts in the world. 
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APPENDIX B ~ Allocation Strategy for Port Capital Funds 

The Port's process for allocating its own limited capital funding· involves a series of meetings 
with designated representatives from each of the Port's seven Divisions - the Capital Projects 
Working Group ("CP Group''). The CP Group developed the Port's evaluation criteria for 
capital projects, and weighting for each criterion. Annually, the CP Group allocates a total score 
tO each capital project proposed by Port staff. 

These first set of criteria address public safety concerns and conformance with the Port's 
mission, as set out in the Burton Act and Transfer Agreement of 1969, and are scored as follows: 

Review Criterion 
Does the project address a code or regulatory issue? 
Does the project significantly reduce liability to the Port? 
Does the project promote maritime commerce, navigation or fisheries? · 
Does the project attract people to the waterfront? 
Does the project protect natural or cultural resources? 

Maximum Score 
20 
15 
10 
10 
15 

The review process also employs two complimentary ways of scoring capital projects that would 
bring in additional revenue and/or reduce operating costs, the first intended to capture the 
efficiency of the investment, the second the .scale of the :financial impact: 

What is the payback period, if 10 years or less? 
What is the total ten-year :financial benefit to the Port? 

10 
20· 

Where a project would pay for itself in 10 years, that project was scored by subtracting the . 
payback period, in years, from 1 L For example, a project with a payback period of three years 
would score 8 points in this category. 

To determine the score assigned for the ten-year financial benefit, the CP Group took the real 
benefits, as recorded in dollars, and the.ti considered the distribution of all the values returned for 
projects at the end of the review process. The results were a rather even distribution, which 
made appropriate a simple method of scaling, where a project received 1 point for every 
$500,000 worth of benefit within the ten-year period. For example, a $4 million project that 
would generate $1 million per year in new revenues would score 12 points in this category [($10 
million - $4 million) I $500,000)]. 

Finally, Port staff reviewed all projects to determine if they fell into one or more of the four 
major categories listed below. The CP Group determined that a project belonging to one of these 
groups was worthy of separate consideration either before or after other projects, depending on 
the category. 

Prioritization Category 
• Is the project required to address an emergency, defined as an immediate threat to human 

health or the environment? 
• Is the project legally mandated by a regulatory order or legal judgment? 
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• Is the project substantially matched by outside funding sources? 

De-prioritization Category 
• Is the project non-revenue gene.rating and does it have less than 25% in outside matching' 

. funds? 

The project review process concludes with a proposed programming of Port capital funds over 
two years based on the above evaluation, which becomes the Port's two-year capital budget For 
the remaining years of the ten-year capital p~ expenditures are assumed to be proportional to 
the categories funded in the two-year budget 



APPENDIX C -Criteria for Formation of Port lFJ) Project Areas 

The Port IFD Guidelines establish. the following minimum criteria regarding the formation of 
IFD project areas on Port property: 

1. Port land Consistent with the IFD law, the Port IFD may initially be formed only with 
Portland. 

2. Annexing non-i>ort land. If an owner of non-Port land petitions to add adjacent · 
· property to a waterfront district in accordance with the IFD law, the City will consider 

on a case-by-case basis whether to annex such property and to what extent tax increment 
generated in the non-Port land but not used for waterfront district infrastructure should 
be subject to the Cify IFD Guidelines. 

3. CEQA. Although the City may initially fonn the Port lFD to include all of the Port land, 
neither the Port IFD nor any project-specific project area will be authorized to use 
property tax increment until the City has completed envrromnental review of the 
proposed development project and any proposed public facilities to be financed. with 
property tax increment from the project area. 

4. Priority of improvements. Waterfront districts must finance improvements that are 
consistent with the IFD law, the Port's then-applicable Waterfront-Land Use Plan, the 
Public Trust (if constructed on trust property), and the Port's 10-Year Capital Plan. 

5. Economic benefit. The Infrastructure Financing Plan ("IBP") developed for the Port 
IFD will include a projection for each project area/waterfront district of the amount of 
total revenue that the City's.General Fund is projected to receive as a result of the 
proposed development project and the number of jobs and other economic development 
benefits the waterfront district is projected to produce, similar to the type of analysis that 
City staff and consultants perform to comply with Chapter 29 of the Administrative 
Code to determine that projects requiring public funding are fiscally feasible and 
responsible. 

6. State and City matching contnoutions. In those cases where the IFD Law authorizes 
the allocation of the State's shate of property tax increment to a waterfront district in 
proportion to the City's allocation of tax increment to the waterfront district, the City 
will allocate to the waterfront district the amount of tax increment that will maximize the 
amount of the State's tax increment that is available to fund eligible projects in the 
waterfront district~ 

7. Amount of increment allocated. The waterfront districts will fund eligible waterfront 
improvements necessary for each proposed development project in an amount up to 
$0.65 per property tax dollar, or, where permitted by State law, up to $0.90 Per-property 
tax dollar, until the costs of required infrastructure are fully paid or reimbursed. The 
allocation should be sufficient to enable the Port to (a) obtain fair market rent for Port 
leases, and (b) enable proposed development projects to attract private equity. No 
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increment will be used tO pay a developer's return. The Board of Supervisors in its 
discretion may allocate additional increment to other waterfront projects that require 
funding. Increment will be disbursed to the project area to fund (a) debt service and 
debt service coverage for bonds issued under the Mello-Roos.Act ("Community 
Facilities District Bonds" or "CFD Bonds'') or I.FD bonds, and/or (b) eligible costs on a 
. b . 15 pay-as-you-go asis. . . 

8. Excess increment. Tax increment not required to fund eligible project-specific 
infrastructure will be allocated to the City's General Fund or to :improvements to the 
City's seawall and measures to protect against sea level rise. 

9. Port annual capital program. If the Port issues Port revenue bonds16 repaid by tax 
increment revenue generated in one or more water.front districts, to further the purposes 
of Port Commission Resolution No. 12-22, adopting the Port's Policy for Funding 
Capital Budget Expenditures, the Port will annually invest in its annual Capital Program 
any tax increment revenue allocated to the waterfront district for the purpose of 
providing debt service eoverage on Port revenue bond debt payable from tax increment. 

10. Funding for infrastructure maintenance. Tax increment will be allocated to the Port 
IFD from a waterfront district only when the Port has identified a source of funding for 
the maintenance of any infrastructure to be :financed. This source could be in the form 
of: (a) private financing mechanisms, such as a homeowners' association assessment; 
(b) a supplemental special tax (such as a community facilities district formed under the 
Mello-Roos Act) or assessment district (such as a community benefit district); or ( c) the 
Port's maintenance budget or other allocation of the Port Harbor Fund. 

is For example, one vehicle for efficiently leveraging tax increment to finance public infrastructure would involve (i) 
fonnation of a community facilities district ("CFD") under the Mello-Roos Act and an IFD project area -1he 
boundaries of which are cotenµinous with 1be boundaries of the prlWte development - prior to construction of the 
public infrastrubture, (ii) issuance of CFD bonds early in the development cycle, i.e., prior to generation of 
significant tax increment that can be allocated to the IFD, (ill) application of special taxes levied in the CFD to pay 
debt serVice as long as tax increment is not available and (iv) use of tax increment, when available, to pay debt 
service on the bonds, which allows a reduction in the B:mount of special taxes levied for that purpose. 

16 City staff currently assumes that the preferred method for debt issuance would be a CFD bond repaid with IFD 
proceeds. 
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Appendix G-1 
Sub-Project Area G-1 

(Pier 70 - Historic Core) 

This Appendix G-1 ("Appendix" or "Appendix G-1'') supplements and amends the main body of 

the Infrastructure Financing Plan (the "IFP") as it relates to Sub-Project Area G-1. In the event of 

any inconsistency between the main body of this Infrastructure Financing Plan and this 

Appendix, the provisions of this Appendix shall govern with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1. 
The Board of Supervisors has appointed the City and County of San Francisco (the "City''), 

acting by and through its Port Commission ("Port''), as the agent of the /FD to implement this 

Appendix. 

Boundaries of Sub-Project Area G-1. The boundaries of the proposed IFD, including 

the boundaries of Sub-Project Area G-1, are described in the map attached to the main body of 

the Infrastructure Financing Plan as Exhibit A. The legal description of Sub-Project Area G-1 is 

also attached to the mai.n body of the Infrastructure Financing Plan as Exhibit A 

Pier 70 District; Pier 70 Enhanced Financing Plan. Sub-Project Area G-1 is a "Pier 70 

district," as defined in Section 53395.8(c)(11) of the !FD Law, and this Appendix constitutes a 

"Pier70 enhanced financing plan" as defined in Section 53395.8(c)(12) of the IFD Law. Terms 

used but not defined in this Appendix have the meanings ascribed to them in the !FD Law or the 

IFP. 

Summary of Financing Plan. The financing plan is presented in Table 2 and 

summarized in Exhibit G-1 c. For purposes of this Appendix G-1, "debt" has the meaning given 

that term in Section 53395.8(c)(4) of the !FD Law and "ERAF-secured debt" has the meaning 

given that term in Section 53395.8(c)(7) of the IFD Law. 

In order for the capital facilities (the "Facilities") authorized by Section 53~95.S(d) of the 
IFD Law and listed in Exhibit G-1 band Table 1 to be developed concurrently with the Historic 

Cote buildings, and because there will be some lag time between the construction of the 

Facilities and availability of Allocated Tax Increment (defined herein), the following forms of 

debt/ERAF-secured debt will be needed to finance the Facilities : 

• The IFD will repay Historic Pier 70, LLC (the "Developer"), the master tenant of certain 

property in Sub-Project Area G-1, from Allocated Tax Increment for the Developer's 

advance of funds to pay for Facilities; 

• The IFD will repay the Port from Allocated Tax Increment for advances it will make to 

pay for Facilities; 

• The IFD will pay from Allocated Tax lncremel}t debt service on bonds that will be issued 
by the IFD and/or a community facilities district (the "CFO") established by the City to' 

include the property in Sub-Project Area G-1 to finance the Facilities; and . 
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• The IFD will pay Facilities costs from annual deposits of Allocated Tax Increment. 

All of the repayment obligations described above are secured by and payable from Allocated 

Tax Increment, as described in this Appendix G-1. : 

A. Base Year; Commencement of Tax Increment Allocation 

The "Base Year" for Sub-Project Area G-1 is the fiscal year in which the assessed value of 

taxable property in Sub-Project Area G-1 was last equalized prior to the effective date of the 

ordinance adopted to create Sub-Project Area G-1 or a subsequent fiscal year. The Base Year 

for Sub-Project Area G-1 is FY 2015-2016. 

Tax increment may begin to be allocated to tlie IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1 beginning in 

the fiscal year following the Base Year: FY 2016-2017. 

8. Allocation of Tax Increment 

( 1) The annual allocation of tax increment generated in Sub-Project Area G-1 to the I FD for 

purposes of Section 53396(b) of the !FD Law will be the amount appropriated in each 

fiscal year by the Board of Supervisors for deposit in the special fund established for 

Sub-Project Area G-1. 

(2) In the main body of the IFP, the Board of Supervisors concluded that, under the IFD 

Law, it may (i) allocate to the IFD all or a portion of the incremental tax revenue 

generated in a Project Area for the period specified in the applicable appendix, (ii) 
irrevocably allocate incremental tax revenue to pay bonds or other debt pursuant to 

contracts approved by the Board of Supervisors, (iii) reserve the right to make 

discretionary annual appropriations and (iv) reserve the right to amend the appendix for 

a Project Area to terminate an allocation to the IFD of any incremental tax revenue not 

irrevocably allocated to pay bonds or other debt pursuant to c;::ontracts approved by the 

Board of Supervisors.· 

(3) This Appendix assumes that the Board of Supervisors will appropriate 100 percent of the 

Allocated Tax Increment for allocation to the IFD until the IFD repays all debt, including 

all ERAF-secured debt, payable from Allocated Tax Increment to fund the Facilities. 

As a result, this Appendix also assumes that 100% of the "ERAF Tax Increment" (as 

defined below). will be allocated to the IFD. Section 53395.8(g)(3)(0) of the IFD Law 

provides that the portion of incremental property tax revenue of the City to be allocated 

to the I FD from Sub-Project Area G-1 must be equal to the portio~ of the incremental tax 
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revenue of the ERAF share proposed to be committed to Sub-Project Area G-1.1 

(4) However, the allocation made by the Board of Supervisors in this Appendix shall be the 

following: 

(A) The Board of Supervisors hereby irrevocably allocates all of the "City Share of Tax 

lncremenf' (as defined below) from Sub-Project Area G-1 to the IFD to the extent that 

the City Share of Tax Increment is necessary to repay bonds or related agreements 

(including Pledge Agreements, as described below) or meet contractual obligations that 

the IFD or the Port is obligated to satisfy with Allocated Tax Increment, in each case to 

the e~ent such bonds, agreements or obligations have been approved by the Board of 

Supervisors. 

\ .. (B) The Board of Supervisors retains the discretion to make annual appropriations for the 

allocation of City Share of Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 to the IFD to pay 

for de~t that iS not described in the preceding clause (A), including repayment o! loans 

made ~o pay Facilities costs· and to satisfy contractual obligations from annual deposits 

of Allocated Tax Increment. 

(5) For purposes of this Appendix G-1, the following terms are defined as follows: 

"Gross Tax lhcremenf' is 100% of the revenue produced by the applicatio(l of the 1 % 

ad valorem tax rate to the Incremental Assessed Property Value of property within Sub­

Project Area G-1. 

"Incremental Assessed Property Value" is, in any fiscal year, the difference between 

the assessed value of the property within Sub-Project Area G-1 for that fiscal year and 

the assessed value of the property within the Sub-Project Area G-1 in the Base Year, to 

the extent.that the difference is a positive number. 

"ERAF Tax Increment" is 25.330110% of Gross Tax Increment. The "ERAF Tax 

Increment" is the "ERAF share" as defined in Section 53395.8(c)(8) of the IFD Law, and 

it is available to be allocated to the IFD because Sub-Project Area G-1 is a Pier 70 

district. 

"City Share of Tax lncremenf' is 64.588206% of Gross Tax Increment. The City Share 

of Tax Increment is the incremental property tax revenue that, in the absence of the 

allocation to the IFD pursuant to this Appendix, would be· allocated to the City. and 

This Appendix G-1 assumes allocation of 100% of the City Share of Tax Increment and 100% of the ERAF 
Tax Increment for the period permitted under the IFD Law. If, because of time limitations applicable to the ERAF Tax 
Increment established by the IFD Law, the ERAF Tax Increment is no longer available under the IFD Law during the 
period specified in Section H, the City Share of Increment will remain available as provided in this Appendix G-1. 
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County General Fund and includes amounts set aside for the City and County Children's 

Fund, the City and County Library Protection Fund, and the City and County Open 
Spaces· Fund. 

"Allocated Tax incremenf' ·is the sum of ERAF Tax Increment and City Share of Tax 

Increment. 

C. Maximum Portion of Tax Increment Revenue of San Francisco and Affected Taxing 

Agencies to be Committed to Sub-ProjectArea G-1 

The taxing agencies that provide services to the IFD properties and the distribution of 

property tax increment among the agencies /.funds are as follows: 

City and County General Fund (inclusive of the 

Children's Fund, Library Fund, and Open Space Fund) 

Education Revenue Augmentation Fund 

San Francisco Unified School District 

San Francisco Community College Fund 

Bay Area Rapid Transit District · 

Bay Area Air Quality Management District 

County Office of Education 

Total 

64.588206% 

25.330113% 

7.698857% 

1.444422% 

0.632528% 

0.208539% 

0.097335% 

100.000000% 

The IFD will be funded solely from Allocated Tax Increment, which consists of the City 

Share of Tax Increment and the ERAF Tax Increment. 

The maximum portion of the City Share of Tax Increment that is allocated to the IFD is 

100%. The maximum portion of the ERAF Tax Increment that is allocated to the IFD Is 

100%. 

This IFP does not allocate any portion of tax increment of the local educational agencies to 

Sub-Project Area G-1. 

D. Projection of Tax Increment Revenue to Sub-Project Area G-1 

The financing section must include a projection of the amount of tax increment expected to 

be allocated to the IFD froni. Sub-Project Area G-1, assuming an allocation period that ends 

2 City and County of San Francisco annual property tax rate ordinance (Ordinance No. 169-15). 
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no later than 45 years after the date on which the City projects that the IFD will have 

received $100,000 of tax increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 under the IFD Law. 

The projection of Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 to be allocated to the 

IFD is attached as Rider #1 to this Appendix. 

E. Tax Increment Limit 

The financing section must include a limit on the total number of dollars of tax increment that 

may be allocated to the IFD pursuant to the Infrastructure Financing Plan, subject to 

amendment of the Infrastructure Financing Plan. 

The tax increment limit for Sub-Project Area G-1, including the limit on ERAF Tax Increment, 

is initially established at $64,000,000. This limit reflects the projected total Allocated Tax 
Increment of $49,220,000 plus a contingency factor of 30%. 

F. Pier 70 ERAF Allocation Limit 

In accordance with Section 53395.8(g)(3)(D)(ii)(ll) of the IFD Law, Sub-Project Area G-1 is 

subject to a limitation on the number of dollars of the ERAF share to be divided and 

allocated to the IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1. Pursuant to IFD Law the limit of ERAF 

dollars allocated to the IFD shall be established in consultation with the San Francisco 
Controller and shall be included in the statement of indebtedness that the IFD files for the 

19th fiscal year after the fiscal year in which any· ERAF-secured debt is first issued. 

The limit on theERAF Tax Increment to be divided and allocated to the IFD from Sub­

Project Area G-1 is initially established at $18,000,000, which reflects the projected ERAF 

Tax Increment allocation to Sub-Project Area G-1 plus a contingency factor of 30%. 

G. 20% Waterfront Set-Aside Requirement for Waterfront Districts 

Pursuant to.Section 53395.8(g)(3)(C)(ii) of the IFD Law, 20% of the Allocated Tax Increment 

("Set-Aside") must be set aside to be expended solely on shoreline restoration, removal of 

bay fill, or waterfront publi'c access to or environmental remediation of the San Francisco 

waterfront ("Authorized Set-Aside Uses"). The development of Phase 2 of Crane Cove 

Park involves shoreline restoration and will provide public access to the waterfront; 

consequently, the costs associated with Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park are an Aµthorized Set­

Aside Use. On a cumulative basis, it is estimated that approximately 64% of the Allocated 

Tax Increment to the IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1 will be used for Authorized Set-Aside 

Uses. The IFD Law allows the Set-Aside Requirement applicable to Project Area G (Pier 70) 

to be met on a Project Area G-wide basis rather than on a Sub-Project Area basis. As such, 

the Port's use of more than 20% of the Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 

on Authorized Set-Aside Uses would allow the !FD, at its discretion, to spend less than 20% 
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of Allocated Tax Increment from other Sub-Project Areas in Project Area G on Authorized 

Set-Aside Uses. 

H. Time Limits 

Under the IFD Law, the financing section must include the following time limits: 

(A) a date on which the effectiveness of the infrastructure financing plan and all tax 

increment allocations to Sub-Project Area G-1 will end, not to exceed 45 years from the date 

the IFD actually received $100,000 in incremental tax revenues from Sub-Project Area G-1; 

(B) ~time limit on the lFD's authority to repay indebtedness with incremental tax revenues 

received in Sub-Project Area G-1 under the IFD Law, not to exceed 45 years from the date 

· the IFD actually received $100,000 in incremental tax revenues from Sub-Project Area G-1; 

and 

(C) a time limit on the issuance of new ERAF-secured debt to finance the Facilities, which 

(with certain exceptions described in the IFD .Law) may not exceed 20 fiscal years from the 

fiscal year in which any Pier 70 district (which would include any Sub-Project Area) subject 

to a Pier 70 enhanced financing plan first issues debt. 

For Sub-Project Area G-1, the following are the applicable time limits under the IFD Law: 

Date on which the effectiveness of the infrastructure financing plan with respect to Sub­

Project Area G-1 and all tax increment aHocations to Sub-Project Area G-1 will end: 45 

y~ars from the date the /FD actually receives $100,000 of Allocated Tax Increment 
·from Sub-Project Area G-1. 

Date after which the IFD may no longer repay indebtedness with incremental tax 

revenues received under the IFD Law from Sub-Project Area G-1: 45 years from the 
date the /FD actually receives $100,000 of Allocated Tax Increment from Sub­
Project Area G-1. 

Date after which the IFD may not issue new ERAF-secured debt with respect to Sub­

Project Area G-1: June 30, 2036. The IFD Law allows the IFD to issue ERAF-secured 

debt after this date in certain· circumstances, and this Appendix incorporates those 

provisions by this reference as if they were fully incorporated herein. 3 

3 For purposes of this Appendix G-1, ERAF-secured debt includes the obligation of the IFD to use ERAF Tax 
Increment to pay directly for Facilities. This ERAF-secured debt shall be considered to be issued in the first fiscal year 
in which the IFD uses ERAF Tax Increment to pay directly for Facilities and shall be payable for the period ending 45 
years from the date the IFD actually receives $100,000 of Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1. 
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I. Description of Public Improvements and Facilities 

The IFD Law requires an infrastructure·financing plan to contain the following information 

with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 ~ 

(1) Public improvements and facilities to be provided by the private sector. 

Under the terms of the Lease Disposition and Development Agreement (the "LODA") 

between the Port and the Developer, the Developer is responsible for developing an 

. outdoor plaza/venue and an indoor lobby/atrium in Building 113, both of which will be 

made accessible to the public. The plaza will be a multi-use space available for public 

plaza uses, special events, loading, and tenant yard uses. 

These costs will not be repaid to the Developer from Allocated Tax Increment generated 

in Sub-Project Area G-1. 

(2) Public improvements and facilities to be provided by governmental entities without 

assistance under the IFD Law. 

The Port is currently in the process of designing Crane Cove Park and intends to construct 

the park in two phases. Phase I, with a budget of $31.48 million, will consist of: the 

creation of a beach shoreline to the north, two new pier overlooks, a sedi11_1ent cap to 

contain contamination, a new multi-purpose lawn area, a children's play area, a sun deck, 

adaptive reuse of Building 49 for a human powered aquatic center, a dog play area, 

landscape beds, pathways, site interpretation including artifacts, site furnishings, and ship 

building slipway 4 and its components including two new cranes. The Port has secured 

funds for Phase 1 and does not anticipate seeking funding from the IFD for Phase 1. 

(3) Facilities to be financed with assistance from Sub-Project Area G-1. 

The Facilities that will be funded with Sub-Project Area G-1's Allocated Tax Increment are 

those authorized by Section 53395.S(d) and listed in Table 1. The actual cost of the 

improvements to be funded by the IFD may vary from and are not limited in any 

way by the cost estimates contained in Exhibit G1-b, Table 1 and throughout 

Appendix G-1. The Facilities can be grouped into three general categories: 

a) Improvements to adjacent streets and sidewalks that will serve Pier 70. The street 

and sidewalk improvements need to be completed in the near term to serve the new 

Pier 70 tenants. 

b) The relocation of eledrical systems now in Building 102 that serve the BAE shipyard 

(located in Project Area G, north of Sub-Project Area G-1) that the Port is 

responsible to undertake pursuant to the terms of the LODA 
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c) Phase 2 improvements to Crane Cove Park. Phase 2 will include the adaptive reuse 

of historic Building 109, shoreline clean-up on the eastern shoreline and a sediment · 

cap, a new pier overlook, new native shoreline landscape areas, pathways, site 

interpretation and artifacts, and furnishings. These improvements will.comply with th~ 
Port's Pier70 Risk Management Plan, which the San Francisco Bay Regional Water 

Quality Control Board approved in 2014. The schedule for Phase 2 will be driven by 

the availability of funding. It is anticipated that the IFD will provide approximately 

$13.9 million of the $30 million budgeted for the Phase 2 improvements. Given that it 

is anticipated that the IFD will not generate sufficient funding for all of the Phase 2 

improvements, the Port will need to secure othe_r funding to complete Phase 2. 

Exhibit G-1 b 

Street, sidewalk, traffic signal 
improvements 

Bldg. 102 Electrical 
Relocation/Improvements 

Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park 

otal 

$1,271,000 FY 2016/2017 - FY 2017/2018 

$3,090,000 FY 2016/2017 

$13,899,000 

$18,260,000 

(4) Public improvements and facilities to be provided jointly by the private sector and 

governmental entities 

There are no improvements or facilities that will be jointly provided by the private and 

governm~ntal entities. 

J. Projected Sources of Financing for the Public Facilities 

The financing section must include the projected s01,irces of financing for the Facilities, 

including debt to be repaid with Allocated Tax Increment, projected revenues from future 

leases, sales, or other transfers of any interest in land within Sub-Project Area G-1, and any 

other legally available sources of funds. 

The financing plan is presented in Table 2 and summarized in Exhibit G-1 c. In order to 

maximize funding for the improvements, it is assumed that 100% of the City Share of Tax 

Increment and 100% of the ERAF Tax Increment will be allocated to the IFD throughout the 

45-year term of Sub-Project Area G-1. Pursuant to IFD Law, the allocation of ERAF Tax 

Increment and City Share of Tax Increment will be evidenced by debt obligations and reflected 

4 This reflects the amount of funding anticipated to be available from Sub-Project Are~ G-1 for Crane Cove Park. 

Phase 2 costs are antiCipated to total $30 million, Which exceeds·the amount of available funding from Sub-Project 

Area G-1. · 
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in each annual Statement of Indebtedness for Sub-Project Area G-1. It is anticipated that the 

Facilities will be financed with a combination of: 

1. bridge financing to be advanced by the Developer (to oe secured by and repaid by the 

IFD with Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1); 

2. bridge financing to be advanced by the Port (to be secured by and repaid by the IFD 

with Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1); 

3. bond proceeds (the bonds will be secured by and repaid by the IFD with Allocated Tax 

Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1); and 

4. annual deposits of Allocat~d Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G~1 beyond the 

amount needed to repay bridge financing and bond debt. The obligation of the IFD to 

use Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 to pay for the Facilities js 

secured by and payable from Allocated Tax Increment and will be reflected in the 
annual Statement of Indebtedness. 

At this time, it is contemplated that either IFD bonds or CFO bonds will be issued; in both 

cases, Allocated Tax Increment will be used to pay debt service (in the case of CFO bonds, 

the IFD will execute a Pledge Agreement, in which it will pledge Allocated Tax Increment to 

payment of debt service on the CFO Bonds). The type of bond to be issued will be determined 

based on market conditions approaching the time of issuance. 

ApperfuM3-1 
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Exhibit G-1 c 

~n.Jl~ifmt~cta§:9!1.f!rlfS5tod;;J!J11~~9r-41ti!lmI~l'.~~~~~~4L~£~f:i:~~~~-f 
2015/1.6 Dollars Nominal Dollars 

~nticipated Sources of Funds 
Developer Loan for Street Improvements $746;000 $783,000 
Port Loan for Bldg.102 and 20m Street 

$3, 110,000 $3,203,000 
Sidewalk improvements 

IFD or CFD Bond Proceeds $6,559,00C $7,832,000 
Port Loan for Street Improvements funded by 

$504,000 $526,000 Required Developer Reimbursements 
Allocated Tax Increment° $23,412, ooc $49,220,000 

rrotal Sources $34,331,000 $61,564,000 

Uses of Funds (Facilities) 
Phase 2 Crane Cove Park0 

. $13,899,000 $31,490,000 
Streetscape Improvements $1,271,00C $1,329,000 
Bldg. 102 Electrical Improvements $3,090,000 ~3, 183,000 
Repay Developer Loan $806;000 $887,000 
Repay Port Loans $3,999,000 $4,684,000 
Bond Debt Service $11,267,000 $19,991,000 

Total Uses $34,331,000 $61,564,000 

Under the terms of the LODA, the Port may ask the Developer t~ advance funds to pay for 

certain public improvements (the "Other Tasks"). Approximately $746,000 of the 

streetscape improvements to be funded by the IFD are eligible Other Tasks for which the 

Port will request a Developer advance the "Developer Loan")7. Th~ Developer Loan will 

accrue interest at the rate equal to the rate set forth in the most senior construction loan .for 

the improvements to be L!f!dertaken by the Developer. The Developer's most recent project 

proforma estimates this rate at 4.5% per annum. It is anticipated that the Developer Loan 

will be fully repaid from Allocated Tax Increment by FY 2019-2020. 

The Port will advance $3.1 million to fund the Building 102 electrical improvements and 

construction of a sidewalk on the north side of 20th Street (the "Port Loan"). The Port Loan 

will be due and payable in 15 years and will accrue interest at the rate of 4.4%. The Port 

Loan will be repaid from a combination of annual deposits of Allocated Tax Increment and 

bond proceeds. It is anticipated that the Port Loan will be fully repaid after bond proceeds 

are available in FY 2.021-2022. 

5 Includes an anticipated $7.5 million of ERAF Tax Increment and $19.3 million of City Share Tax Increment that will 
·be allocat~d to the IFD to pay for Facilities on a pay-go basis pursuant to Government Code Section 53395.2: As 
described elsewhere in this Appendix G-1, the obligation of the IFD to use Allocated Tax Increment to pay for the 
Facilities under this. !FD constitutes a debt and an ERAF-secured debt and shall be· payable through the period 
ending 45 years from the date the IFD actually receives $100,009 of Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area 
G-1. . 
6 Includes the Allocated Tax Increment used to pay directly for Facilities. 
7 "Other Tasks" are listed on Table 7. 
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Under the terms of the LODA, the Developer is also obligated to advance funtjs for all 

Required OD! Tasks (the "Required Port Benefit Tasks"). It is estimated that approximately 
$504,000 of the streetscape improvements to be funded by the IFD are Required Port Benefit 

Tasks. Although the Port is obligated under the LODA to reimburse the Developer for the 

advance, any such reimbursement will be reduced by 100% of the outstanding Deferred Port 

Transaction Costs, which are currently approximately $800,000. The funding of the 

streetscape improvements will be credited against the Developer's obligation to reimburse 

the Port for $800,000 in outstanding Deferred Port Transaction Costs and the Developer will 

not be reimbursed for the advance. This advance of $504,000 is a "Port Loan" and will be 

repaid by the IFD. 

As shown in Table 21 in order to serve the Historic Core Pier 70 development, approximately 

$3.8 millic:>n of Facilities will need to be constructed in FY.2016-2017 and $708,000 in . 

FY 2017-2018. While Allocated Tax Increment is anticipated to be allocated to the IFD from 

Sub-Project Area G-1 starting in FY 2016-2017 as a result of supplemental assessments; 

deposits through FY 2018-2019 will not be sufficient to pay the scheduled Facilities costs in a 

timely manner. The Developer Loan and the Port Loan will be repaid from Allocated Tax 

Increment and a portion of the net proceeds of the IFD or CFO bonds. It is anticipated that 

the bonds will be issued at the beginning of FY 2021-2022, after the assessed value of the 

taxable property in Sub-Project Area G-1 has reached stabilization. It is estimated that the 

bonds will yield approximately $7 .8 million of net proc~eds, which will be sufficient to retire 
the outstanding balance on the Port Loan and.contribute $4.7 million towards the 

development of Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park. 100% of the debt service on the bonds will be 
secured by and paid with Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1. 

K. Accounting Procedures 

The IFD will maintain accounting procedures for Sub-Project Area G-1 in accordance, and 

otherwise comply, with Section 6306 of the Public Resources Code for the term of this 

Appendix. 

L. Cost and Revenue Analysis 

The financing section must include an analysis of: (A) the costs to the City's General Fund for 

providing facilities and services to Sub-Project Area G-1 while. Sub-Project Area G-1 is being 

developed and after it is developed and (8) the taxes, fees, charges, and other revenues 

expected to be received by the City's General Fund as a result of expected development in 

Sub-Project Area G-1. 

(1) Costs to the City's General Fund for providing.facilities and services to Sub-Project Area 
G-1 while it is being developed and after Sub-Project Area G-1 is developed. 
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Estimates of costs to the City's General Fund for providing facilities and services to Sub­

Project Area G-1 while it is being developed and after it is developed are detailed in 

Attachment 1: "Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis - Historic Core Pier 70" and 

summarized in the following Exhibit G-1d. As shown, the ann·ual cost to the City's General 

Fund to provide services to the·prpject will approximate $91,000 upon antidpated build-out 

in FY 2018-2019. Service costs during the entire construction period are estimated at 

$76,000. General Fund costs are costs to provide police, fire, and emergency medical 

services to the project. The cost of maintaining and operating Crane Cove Park and other 

spaces/facilities will not b~ funded by the General Fund. It is currently expected that 100% · 

. of these costs will be funded by a CFO maintenance. special tax. 

(2) Taxes, fees, charges and other revenues expected to be received by the City's General 
Fund as a result of expected development in Sub-Project Area G-1. 

Taxes, fees, charges and other revenues expected to be received by the City's General 

Fund as a result.of expected development in Sub-Project Area G-1 are detailed in 

Attachment 1: "Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis - Historic Core Pier 70" and 

summarized in the following Exhibit G-1 d. As shown, upon stabilization in FY 2018-2019, 

the project is anticipated to annually generate from $264,000 to $425,000 of revenue to 

the City's General Fund. The ran,ge of revenues reflects differing assumptions about the 

average level of gross receipts of the businesses to locate within the project, which 

impacts the calculation of gross receipts taxes. 

As shown in Exhibit G-1 d, it is estimated that the Historic Core Pier 70 development will 

annually generate a net fiscal surplus to the City's General Fund ranging from $174,000 

to $334, 000 per year, expressed in nominal dollars. After discounting the projection for 

inflation and _the value of time, the present value of the annual General Fund surplus 

approximates $142,000 to $273,000. 

Appendix G-1 
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Exhibit G-1 d 

Possessory Interest Tax 
Not Deposited in IFD $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 
Gross Receipts Tax 0 0 0 $119,400 $193,400 $17,343,10 
ales Tax $78,300 $68,300 $6,156,70 $78,300 $68,300 $6,156,70 

Utility Users Tax $42,700 $51,300 $4,607,600 $42,700 $51,300 $4,607,60 
Prop. Tax In-Lieu of VLF $46,900 $63,900 $5,835,50 $46,900 $63,900 $5,835,50 
Business Registration Fee $48,900 $58,100 $5,225,400 $21,000 $24,900 $2,239,50 
Property Transfer Tax $0 $0 $ $0 $0 ' $ 
Other Taxes and Fees $114,500 $22,800 $114,500 $22,800 $2,144,20 

otal Revenues . $331,300 $264,400 $422,800 $424,600 $38,326,60 

Expenditures 

Police $17,500 $20,900 $1,881,300 $17,500 $20,900 $1,881,30 
Fire and EMS $58,100 $69,800 $6,271,400 $58,100 $69,800 $6,271,40 

otal Expenditures $75,600 $90,700 $8,152,70 $75,600 $90,700 $8,152,70 

Net General Fund Impact 

Nominal Dollars $256;000 $174,000 $15,817,00 $347,000 $334,000 $30,174,00 
$2015 {3% discount) $234,000 $159,000 $7,392,000 $318,000 $306,000 $13,929,00 

NPV (7% discount) $209,000 $142,000 $5,117,000 $283,000 $273,000 $8,041,00 

(1) The Assessor is currently determining the magnitude of transfer tax due as a result of the lease. Given 
that the amount has not yet been established, this analysis does not include any transfer tax revenue. 
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Appendix G-1 

Rider No 1 

PR<?JECTION OF ALLOCATED TAX INCREMENT, PROJECT AREA G,.1 (PIER 70 :.__ 

HISTORIC CORE) 

FY2015/16 Base Year - $0 

FY 2016/17 $36,000 

FY2017/18 $359,000 

FY 2018/19 $539,000 

FY2019/20 $719,000 

FY 2020/21 $733,000 

FY2021/22 $749,000 

FY2022/23 $762,000 

.FY2023/24 $779,000 

FY2024/25 $794,000 

FY2025/26 $811,000 

FY 2026/27 $827,000 

FY2027/28 $841,000 

FY2028/29 $876,000 

FY 2029/30, . $895,000 

FY2030/31 $911,00_0 

FY2031/32 $930,000 

FY2032/33 $948,000 

FY2033/34 $968,000 

FY 2034/35 ' $986,000 

FY 2035/36 $1,008,000 

FY 2036/37 $1,027,000 

FY 2037/38 $1,047,000 

FY.2038/39 $1,069,000 

FY2039/40 $1,089,000 

FY 2040/41 $1,112,000 

FY2041/42 $1,123,000 
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FY2042/43 

FY2043/44 

FY2044/45 

FY2045/46 

FY2046/47 

FY2047/48 

FY2048/49 

FY2049/50 

FY 2050/51 

FY2051/52 

FY2052/53 

FY2053/54 

FY2054/55 

FY2055/56 

FY2056/57 

FY2057/58 

FY2058/59 

FY 2059/60 

FY2060/61 

FY2061/62 

Cumulative Total, Rounded 

Appendix G-1 

Rider No 1 Continued 
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$1,135,000 

$1,157,000 

$1,179,000 

$1,202,000 

$1,227,000 

$1,253,000 

$1,277,000 

$1,302,000 

$1,328,000 

$1,356,000 

$1,381,000 

$1,409,000 

$1,438,000 

$1,467,000 

$1,496,000 

$1,525,000 

$1,556,000 

$1,587,000 

$1,619,000 

$1,651,000 

$49,220,000 



Table 1 
'\ppendix G-1 

1provements to be Funded by IFD 
IFD Public Facility Improvement Schedule 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1(Pier70 ~Historic Core) 

Location of Improvements 

Illinois St., in front of Bldgs. 101 and 40 

20th and Illinois 

20th St., north side (west of Georgia) 

20th St. at Georgia 

20th, east of Georgia 

20th and Louisiana 

Louisiana Street 

20th St, south side 

Michigan Street 

Louisiana, Georgia, Michigan, 20th 

Building 102 

Description of Improvements 

East sidewalk - Upgrade curb ramps to meet ADA standards, replace 

historical fence, remove fence around Bldg. 101, remove asphalt 

Upgrade traffic signal - 20% share of cost 

North sidewalk- Patch concrete segments, fix historical fence, remove 

chain link fence 

North sidewalk- Install Ped/ADA path of travel improvements, ·install 

crosswalk and ADA-compliant ramps 

North sidewalk - Overlay asphalt sidewalk, shoring of Bldg. 103, and 

remove chain-link fence 

Intersection -Add ADA-compliant curb ramps, remove SW corner of 

Bldg. 113 landing, rebuild concrete sidewalk, install bollards on the 

north side, add crosswalks (west and south), and add stop signs 

Add overlay of new asphalt pavement, regrade parking an;a, install 

retaining wall, install asphalt sidewalk with cur on eas side, install 

crosswalk and ada-compliant curb cut, install ped/ ADA path of travel, 

remove and install chank,-link fence, modify electreical equipment at 

NE face of Bldg 113 

South sidewalk- Install ramp and stairs adjacent to weest end of bldg. 

113, patch sidewalk btwn Michigan and Bldg 1113 entrance, patch 

sidewalk btwn bldg 113 and louisiana, install ADA-compliant curb 

ramps at Bldg. 113 entry and at Michigan, add railing along edge, add 

crosswalk at west of Bldg 113 

Add ped/ ADA path of travel on west side, add asphalt overlay, add 

crosswalk at south end and curb and gutter on east side 

Install street lighting 

Remove PCBs and transformers from ODI option parcel, increase 

power reliability to BAE, purchase & inst~ll new transformers & 

switchgear, remove & dispose of old transformers, install new electric 

2015/16 
Cost Est. 

$27,517 l 

$70,643 
2 

$31,165 l 

$31,937 l 

$20,125 l 

$54,477 l 

$340,809 l 

$97,486 l 

$284,252 l 

$312,142 l 

feeder lines east of ODI 'leasehold $3,090,000 3 

Phase 2. Construct public park and removal of bay fill. Work will 

include adaptive reuse of bldg.109, shoreline cleanuup, sediment 

Crane Cove Park · cap, new pier overlook, new native shoreline landscape areas, 

pathways, site interpretaion and artifacts, and furnishings. 

Improvements will comply with the Port's Remedial Action Plan. 
Est. Improvement Costs to be Funded by IFD 

Ph. 2 cost= 

$30 million. 

IFD's funding 

capacity est. 

at $13.9 mil. 4 

$18,259,676 

l Based on 2014 cost estimate prepared by CHS Consulting, provided as Table 3. 2015/16 cost estimate reflects 3% inflation adjustment. 

2 Required mitigation measure of the project. ODI will fund 20% of project to be reimbursed. Balance is being funded by SFMTA. 

3 Work is needed for the BAE shipyard. Port has already budgeted this task in its supplemental FY 2015/16 budget 

4 Cost estimate prepared by Port staff. It is estimated that IFD will generate sufficient funds for approximately 46% of the costs of Phase 2. 
Funding for the balance will be secured from other sources. 
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Table 2 
Appendix G-1 
Sources and Uses of Funds 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) 
Port of San Francisco 

Total Total 

2015/16 Nominal IFD Year1 Year 1 Year 2 Year3 Year4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year9 
Dollars Dollars FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 

Available Property /Possessory Interest Tax Increment Revenue to IFD
2 

City Share ofTax Increment 100% $16,815,978 $35,354,000 $26,000 $258,000 $387,000 $516,000 $526,000 $538,000 $547,000 $560,000 $570,000 $583,000 
ERAF Tax lncrE!ment 100% $6,595,934 $13,866,000 $10,000 $101,000 $152,000 $203,000 $207,000 $211,000 $215,000 $219,000 $224,000 $228,000 
Annual Total $23,411,912 $49,220,000 $36,000 $359,000 $539,000 $719,000 . $733,000 $749,000 $762,000 $779,000 $794,000 $811,000 

!FD Sources of Funds 
Annual Tax Increment $23,411,912 $49,220,000 $36,,000 $359,000 $539,000. $719,000 $733,000 $749,000 $762,000 $779,000 $794,000 $811,000 

Developer Loan - Not Required Tasks3 $746,350 $782,777 $300,844 $481,933 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Port Loan, Bldg. 102 +20th St. Sidewalk" $3,110,125 $3,203,429 $3,203,429 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Port Loan of Required Dev. Rmbmts3 $504,079 $525,776 $300,049 $225,726 
Bond Proceeds3 $6,558,879 $7,831,644 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,831,644 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Prior Year Net Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Sources of Funds $34,331,344 $61,563,625 $3,840,322 $1,066,659 $539,000 $719,000 $733,000 $8,580,644 $762,000 $779,000 $794,000 $811,000 

I FD Uses of Funds 

Bond Debt Servlce3 $11,266,552 $19,990,909 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 

'!eJ:N Developer Loan4 $806,218 $886,720 $18,000 $179,500 $269,500 $419,720 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

'le~ Port Loan
4 $3,998,898 $4,684,291 $18,000 $179,500 $269,500 $299,280 $733,000 $3,185,011 $0 $0 $0 $0 

:ra e Cove Park Improvements $13,899,123 $31,489, 724 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,729,269 $95,636 $112,636 $127,636 $144,636 
luilding 102 Electrical Improvements $3,090,000 $3,182,700 $3,182,700 $0 
itreetscape Improvements $1,270,553 $1,329,281 $621,622 $707,659 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
·otal Uses of Funds $34,331,344 $61,563,625 $3,840,322 $1,066,659 $539,000 $719,000 $733,000 $8,580,644 $762,000 $779,000 $794,000 $811,000 

Jet IFD Fund Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

:umulative Waterfront Expenditures as a % of 

umulative !FD Increment Deposits 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 151% 124% 106% 93% 83% 

1 Term Is 45 years from the date that Project 
Area El receives one hundred thousand 
($100,000) In Incremental property tax revenue. 

2 Projection of Assessed Value Is provided In 
Table 4. Projection of possessory Interest/ 
property tax Increment Is provided In Table 5. 

3 Table 6. 
4 Table 7. 
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ible2 
ppendlx G-1 
Jurces and Uses of Funds 
1frastructure Financing Plan 
ifrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1(Pier70 - Historic Core) 
art of San Francisco 

Year 10 Year 11 · Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year20 Year 21 
FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31 FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 

wallable Property /Possessory Interest Tax Inc 
:tty Share of Tax Increment 100% $594,000 $604,000 $618,000 $629,000 $643,000 $654,000 $668,000 $681,000 $695,000 $708,000 $724,000 $738,000 
:RAF Tax Increment 100% $233,000 $237,000 $242,000 $247,000 $252,000 $257,000 $262,000 $267,000 $273,000 $278,000 $284,000 $289,000 
\nnual Total $827,000 $841,000 $860,0001 $875,oooj $895,000 $911,000 $930,000 $948,000 $968,000 $986,000 $1,008,000 $1,027,000 

FD Sources of Funds 
~n~ual Tax Increment $827,000 $841,000 $860,000 $876,000 $895,000 $911,000 $930;000 $948,000 $968,000 $986,000 $1,008,000 $1,027,000 
Jeveloper Loan - Not Required Tasks3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Port Loan, Bldg. 102 +20th St. Sidewalk" $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Port Loan of Required Dev. Rmbmts3 

Bond Proceeds3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Prior Year Net Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Sources of Funds $827,000 $841,000 $860,000 $876,000 $895,000 $911,000 $930,000 $948,000 $968,000 $986,000 $1,008,000 $1,027,000 

!FD Uses of Funds 

B~ Debt Service
3 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 . $666,364 $666,364 $566,364 $666,364 $666,364 

R~ Developer Loan4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0- $0 $0 $0 $0 
Rep:;ly Port Loan4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Cqrne Cove Park Improvements $160,636 $174,635 $193,636 $209,636 $228,636 $244,636 $263,636 $281,636 $301,636 $319,636 $341,636 $360,636 
Building 102 Electrical Improvements 
Streetscape Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Uses of Funds $827,000 $841,000 ·$860,000 $876,000 $895,000 $911,000 $930,000 $948,000 $968,000 $986,000 $1,008,000 $1,027,000 

Net !FD Fund Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $6 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Cumulative Waterfront Expenditures as a% of 
Cumulative IFD Increment Deposits 76% 70% 65% 61% 58% 56% 54% 52% 51% 50% 49% 48% 

1 Term ls 45 years from the date that Project 
Area El receives one hundred thousand 
($100,000) In Incremental property tax revenue. 

2 Projection of Assessed Value is provided In 
Table 4. Projection of possessory Interest/ 
property tax Increment Is provided In Table 5. 

3 Table 6. 
4 Table 7. 
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Table 2 · 
Appendix G-1 
Sources and Uses of Funds 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1(Pier70 - Historic Core) 
Port of San Francisco 

Year 22 Year 23 Year 24 Year 25 Year 26 Year 27 Year 28 Year 29 Year 30 Year 31 Year 32 Year33 
FY 38/39 FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47 FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 

Available Property /Possessory Interest Tax Inc 
City Share ofTax Increment 100% $752,000 $768,000 $782,000 $799,000 $816,000 $831,000 $847,000 $863,000 $881,000 $900,000 $917,000 $935,000 
ERAF Tax Increment 100% $295,000 $301,000 $.307,000 $313,000 $319,000 $326,000 $332,000 $339,000 $346,000 $353,000 $360,000 $367,000 
Annual Total $1,047,000 $1,069,000 $1,089,000 $1,112,000 $1,135,000 $1,157,000 $1,179,000 $1,202,000 $1,227,000 $1,253,000 $1,277,000 $1,302,000 

IFD Sources of Funds 
Annual Tax Increment $1,047,000 $1,069,000 $1,089,000 $1,112,000 $1,135,000 $1,157,000 $1,179,000 $1,202,000 $1,227,000 $1,253,000 $1,277,000 $1,302,000 
Developer Loan - Not Required Tasks" $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Port Loan, Bldg. 102 +20th St. Sidewalk" $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Port Loan of Required Dev. Rmbmts" 
Bond Proceeds3 $0 $0· $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Prior Year Net Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Sources of Funds $1,047,000 $1,069,000 $1,089,000 $1,112,000 $1,135,000 $1,157,000 $1,179,000 $1,202,000 $1,227,000 $1,253,000 $1,277,000 $1,302,000 

!FD Uses of Funds 

Bond Debt Service3 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 
~y Developer Loan4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 . $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
R-ej;lay Port Loan4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 .$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
c:mie Cove Park Improvements $380,636 $402,636 $422,636 $445,636 $468,636 $490,636 $512,636 $535,636 $560,636 $586,636 $610,636 $635,636 
Building 192 Electrical Improvements 
Streetscape Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Uses of Funds $1,047,000 $1,069,000 $1,089,000 $1,112,000 $1,135,000 $1,157,000 $1,179,000 $1,202,000 $1,227,000 $1,253,000 $1,277,000 $1,302,000 

Net IFD Fund Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 . $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Cumulative Waterfront Expenditures as a % of 
Cumulative·IFD Increment Deposits 47% 47% 46% 46% 46% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45% 46% 46% 

1 Term Is 45 years from the date that Project 
Area El receives one hundred thousand 
($100,000) In Incremental property tax revenue. 

2 Projection of Assessed Value Is provldetl In 
Table 4. Projection of possessory Interest/ 
property tax Increment Is provided In Table 5. 

3 Table 6. 
4 Table 7, 

~eyser Mars!on Associates, Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\19\19067\015\IFD cash flow 09 27 15; B 4 IFD distn; 11/4/2015; 11 
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le 2 
1endlx G-1 
1rces and l.lses of Funds 
·astructure Financing Plan 
·astructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Pro]ectMea G-1(Pier70- Historic Core) 
t of San Francisco 

Year 34 Year 35 Year 36 Year37 . Year 38 Year39 Year 40 · Year 41 Year 42 Year 43 Year44 Year 45 

FY 50/51 FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 61/62 

a liable Property /Possessory Interest Tax Inc 
y Share of Tax Increment 100% $954,000 $974,000 $992,000 $1,012,000 $1,033,000 $1,054,000 $1,075,000 $1,095,000 $1,118,000 $1,140,000 $1,163,000 $1,186,000 
AF Tax Increment 100% $374,000 $382,000 $389,000 $397,000 $405,000 $413,000 $421,000 $430,000 $438,000 $447,000 $456,000 $465,000 
nual Total $1,328,000 $1,356,000 $1,381,000 $1,409,000 $1,438,000 $1,467,000 $1,496,000 $1,525,000 $1,556;000 $1,587~000. $1,619,000 $1,651,000 

) Sources of Funds 
inual Tax Increment $1,328,000 $1,356,000 $1,381,000 $1,409,000 $1,438,000 $1,467,000 . $1,496,000 $1,525,000 $1,556,000 $1,587,000 $1,619,000 $1,651,000 
!Veloper Loan - Not Required Tasks3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
1rt Loan, Bldg. 102 + 20th St. Sidewa llf $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
1rt Loan of Required Dev. Rmbmts3 

ind Proceeds3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
!or Year Net Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 . $0 
ital Sources of Funds $1,328,000 $1,356,000 $1,381,000 $1,409,000 $1,438,000 $1,467,000 $1,496,000 $1,525,000 $1,556,000 $1,587,000 $1,619,000 $1,651,000 

D Uses of Funds 

Jn"-Bebt Service3 $666,364 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
epay.t)eveloper Loan4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

epij>Port Loan4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
rane Cove Park Improvements $661,636 $1,356,000 $1,381,000 $1,409,000 $1,438,0ClO $1,467,000 $1,496,ooo' $1,525,000 $1,556,000 $1,587,000 $1,619,000 $1,651,000 
uilding 102 Electrical Improvements 
treetscape Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
otal Uses of Funds $1,328,000 $1,356,000 $1,381,000 $1,409,000 $1,438,000 $1,467,000 $1,496,000 $1,525,000 $1,556,000 $1,587,000 $1,619,000 $1,651,000 

let IFD Fund Balance $0 . $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 '$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

:umulative Waterfront Expenditures as a% of 
:umulative !FD Increment Deposits 46% 48% 50% 52% 54% 55% 57% 59% 60% 61% 63% 64% 

1 Term Is 45 years from the date that Project 
Area El receives one hundred thousand 
($100,000) In Incremental property tax revenue. 

2 Projection of Assessed Value is provided in 
Table 4. Projection of possessory Interest/ · 
property tax Increment IS provided In Table 5. 

3 TabJe·s. 
4 Table 7. 

<eyser Marston Associates, Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\19\190671015\JFD cash flow 09 27 15; B 4 IFD dlstn; 11/4/2015;] 
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Table 3 
Appendix G-1 
C.ost Estimate for Streetscape Improvements 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Historic Core, Pier 70) 
Port Of San Francslco 

ITEMS 
l/l!ndli;',SMEa~tJS!iJ.e.\.VtilJiJ!Jn!ftiihttattfJJ_ii!i~l~P1Ra_tiJM1J!.'W\\'f.fi~fif\~'~'(),Ji"'~1~~1l!!\''!111111?!'.ii1flf1 
Remove chain-link fence around ·Bldg 101 
Replace historic fence around Bldg 101 
Remove Asohalt 
Upgrade curb ramos at the east side of Illinois at 2oth to meet ADA standards 

Subtotal 
Estimate Permit Costs 

Total Cost 

2otli/sf!lN.o~t!ils1111tr1we~tiaflGeafifLi!li\.~r~~Wll~'ltl[;jj:-!l~~~'iftf~t~~1~:tl@ 
Patch concrete segments and clean ue debris (20% of total sguare feet) 
Fix historical fence IBldg 1011 
Remove chain link fence IBlda 104\ 

Subtotal 
Estimate Permit Costs 

Total Cost 
20.t/i.'.!St.Jiit;Ge6f.giqf·~!MT;7;'P.t~Mf:\<11\r<rt;'.11i1ill!'i\'l'.rlf!HMfm!l(l;,'1lJMlfJ~,WlJ;iq)~lltl)~f!fr1P:¥~~7:11lil"1~'1fiil1t(li'<li~!fjiil~ 
Ped/ADA path of travel Improvements leading north to the parking lot With bollards AND truncated 
domes (no curb and gutters) 
Install a continental style crosswalk (north) per Sherwood plan dated 3/6/14 
Install a contlnenlal style crosswalk (west) per Sherwood e1an dated 3/6/14 
Install ADA-compliant curb ramps per Sherwood plan 

Subtotal 

l'V Estimate Permit Costs 
co Total Cost 

20J~'ifrfatf1J~'.Side!(ii.iiS()ofiGef!riiliil~m,.,,;..~l"'"!iD~·~~&i!m'-A\~%"i!~~!il/llltl~~il\li!1111i"4Ei1Wf,lir"1<'.1 
Remove chain-link fence 
Shoring of Bldg 103 to open sidewalk 
Overlay asphalt sidewalk and clean up debris (100%) 

Subtotal 
Estimate Permit Costs 

Total Cost 
2Qthiatidr~·aµ1~1cif1q1'Jritefse.ctlP.ti,~\lt;l!i~'W!Jr,w~,!iW'@r.w~=:iiil~~l~IMJt!ltlWil~'i.tl.'tlfl1J!i'i!'J;"\'.~ii'!l$~);11~;1 
Add ADA-compliant curb ramps per Sherwood plan 
Add crosswalk (west) per Sherwood plan 
Install bollards on the north side (seaced 5' OC) to prevent parking 
Add crosswalk (south) per Sherwood plan 
Partial removal of Bldg 113 landing at the SW corner (approximately 23' from building corner), should 
align with gap between 1st and 2nd window 
'<ebulld concrete sidewalk at the SW corner 
~dd stop signs at 20th and Louisiana 

Subtotal 
Estimate Permit Costs 

Total Cost 

repared by CHS 
)f-fs2\Wp\19\19067\015\IFD cash flow 09 27 15; chs; 11/4/2015 

PROJECT 

BASE DESIGN MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY TOTAL 

QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST COST(10%) (5%) (30%) UNIT COST AMOUNT 
·~tof~ffii)lt)i\r,1',WW,ptlj'.l\~1,f,1~1'.f/!f~~~Jj~lfr'll:':i:lt:~~i!\!W~~)l:lf.~:fy\~~f,ii/c~!J:tj'!;;\~~!ffl1~~r~m~~W:Wi 

145 linear feet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $2103 
145 linear feet . $20.00 $2.00 $1.00 $6.00 $29.00 $4,205 
40 sguare feet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $580 
4 each $3,000.00 $300,00 $150.00 $900.00 $4 350.00 $17 400 

$24 288 
10% $2429 

$26 716 
~f~$~[~~~~~·P2i:.,'-f~nrVf.ft.\{~~~!~~'.;l~~~~~~Yi\f~fQ!!~~1;~J;~1~~TE1~.<i1J.iUY..~l~i~·i11lr,r1f':·f~~1 1~~!t--~_t~~·f.>:?§!f~;JJ~H.~~i-;:~~~1lf!JtJrI~!!~#frf~~~~ws~~1~~~~K[.'{f.tf?)~~i%~. 

1,120 sguare feet $11.00 $1.10 $0.55 $3,30 $15.95 $17 864 
170 linear feet $30.00 $3,00 $1.50 $9.00 $43.50 $7395 
155 linear feet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $2 248 

$27,507 
10% $2 751 

$30 257 
1~£i'1!!i'i~~~!/!<l~~mti~i.<:lii+1'b~r.f\\<:t1r;i,>1,~•t•J1;i,'!f1m;~1111!(~~1111ri1 fli!ii!i'i')\'"1S\IWl.ilf:1'i!Jl;[f..fli!~n~'~;;i.v1%ri1i¥iif...jljilR:llr®.i'%ii:1'11\:'\l.~~1&~~~(11illii!\Thill· 

90 linear feet $100.00 $10.00 $5.00 $30.00 $145.00 $13,050 

35 linear feet $18.00 $1.BO $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $914 
45 linear feet $18.00 $1.BO $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $1175 
3 each $3,000.00 $300.00 $150.00 $900.00 $4 350.00 $13 050 

$28,188 
10% $2,819 

$31 007 
~.,f~l!l'l@l:1Wff.12Jl}l7"1'r.<li'~~~4im'f~'~~~~~~~!r'.\',Sill:.1!t.~~l~~c~f1$)\1!~llil~Wtlllll!\1!,~.,. • ' ,1, j'f,~ --··· !jl\I . 

225 linear feet $10.00. $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $3,263 
215 lln·earfeet N/A NIA 

2 500 sauare feel $4.00 $0.40 $0.20 $1.20 $5.80 $14 500 
$17 763 

10% $1,776 
$19,539 

~~~j\':~.f~:s*~f~WJ~i'.iifl~'Wl.'li~/~lm!t,il)f':WiiJ1'@Wilt/'.'\ill~~(t~~#Ji'-'~1~~~1lfilll\:'flfu~1!Jlf~~%'J~;Jl'lp,i9,~~~RW~ 
4 each $3,000.00 $300.00 $150.00 $900.00 $4,350.00 $17 400 

45 linear feet $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $1,175 
9 each $400.00 $40.00 $20.00 $120.00 $560.00 $5 220 

50 linear feet $16.00 $1.BO $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $1,305 
1,725 

cubic feet $5.00 $0.50 $0.25 $1.50 $7.25 $12,506 (25'*23'*3') 
575 sauare feel $11.00 $1.10 $0.55 $3.30 $15.95 $9 171 
3 each $300.00 $30.00 $15.00 $90.00 $435.00 . $1,305 

$48,082 
10% $4 808 

$52 890 

120 



11s1 an·~·~st,11µu;;zy\1)~r;i:i:~fif\h1~~tf~1·i~~11rtJ~~llt~t.ft-FJ~f\~~fifl'·:i-~2i~~W~1!.f~~~.~~1r.~~~~~ltl~i~f A~~f~i~\~i:1~1;t~~~1T6l~~i:r1 ~1~~?1~11;I~~~rf~~1~ri:~~JtiFH.~~m·~1\f1f~.ff~·~ .,,,.. ~~~.\'.i~llfi'.,N01!~'~1.~'i\ 

$44,163 
8,700 

(290,.20•1.5,1 cubic feet 
irade parking area 

$3,50 $0.35 $0.18 $1.05 $5,08 

tallretiilnlng wall 260 linear feet $60,00 $6.00 $3.00 $18.00 $87.00 $22.620 
tail'fb'wlde a-sphal\ Sidewalk With a 6"curb oT1 the east side only 3.000 souare feel $4.00 $0.40 $0.20 $1.20 $5.80 $17.400 
dl(y eJecfiical-equfprT1en! at the NE-face of Bldg 113 1 each $1,000.00 $100.00 $50.DO $300.00 $.1,450.00 $1.450 
den overlay new !j!;phalt pavement 10,000 square feet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $145,000 
move chain-link fence 350 llnearfeet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 §5,075 
tall chain-link fence 300 linear feet $20,00 $2..00 $1.00 $6.00 $2.9.00 $8.700 
tall crosswalk al soufti side of Bldg 14 50 linear feet $18.00 · $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.1 o $1,305 
,\all ADA-compliant curb cul at southeast of Bldg 14 1 each $3,000.00 $300.00 $150.00 $900.00 $4,350.00 $4,350 
.taJ\ped/ADA -path oflraveftowardcouifyard (bollards and truncated domes) 350 llnear feet $100.00 $10.00 $5.00 $30.00 $145.00 $50,750 

Subtotal/ $300,803 
Estimate Permit Costs/ 10% $30,080 

Tu~!~~ ~~m 
·f/ilStlf.5litJ1hi1Slae]WJ1l@M-~-il'&'fM!J@m~~-arml\"4!1W.~~;ff)l:~fr:'\m\ifi;~~i$f'J~~wr.('W:;~~j ~;'/fJ:,0+.'M';w~l\i\f,\i\~~ljijjl\!m:~!{\ffify:lllltil~'l'i\ifffiiilj)Jil~~fr~1I~W:l'it:!f!i!l1WW~:'lli1lll!riml'.l'f/gJ.~1'!t~~~~i~lf.!Wi 
1!ch concrete sidewalk between Michigan and Bldg 113 entrance (50%) 1 500 square·feet $11.DO $1.10 $0,55 $3.30 $15.95 $23 925 
itch asphalt sidewalk between Bldg 113 and Louisiana (100%) 3 ODO square feel $4.00 $0.40 $0.20 '$1.20 $5.80 $17 400 :·, 
;tall ADA-compllant curb ramps at Bldg 113 entry 2 each . $31000.00 $300.00 $150.00 $900.00 $4,350.00 $8,700 
stall a 2-5% ramp adjacent lo street al west end of Bldg 113 800 cubic feel $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $20 880 
stall stairs adjacent lo West end of Bldg 113 50 cubic feel $18.00 $1.BO $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $1 305 
Jd rallJng along edge where drop off exceeds 18" 60 linear feet $50.00 $5.00 $2.50 $15.00 $72.50 $4 350 
Jd AOA-compllant curb ramps at Michigan 2· each $31000.00 $300.00 $150.00 $900.DO $41350.00 $8,700 
Jct a crosswalk at west of Bldg 113 30 linear feet $18.00 $1.80 $0,90 $5.40 $26.10 $783 

' Subtotall $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $86,043 
Estimate Permit Costs! 10% $8,604 

Total Cost! _$94,647 
'!#N{JC1n1st;:ri@;i!i\I1~»mft-IDlin~1mm;~W1?~,~~~f.iif~'*.f'~t,ffi\M:\il\flf>'~lif!'f~11~%~1fl:11n1:~1~'Wmf111.ifrit!fiifiJ~~1l~1l!!l-~ll:'li!rW11ti;Vw~ri*'fif:)'l~1!~\~~~~~lf:1JKa'..~1:Hll '·· ·.~:;;;\~ 
dd a pad/ADA path of travel on west side of street 360 linear feel $100.00 $10.00 $5.00 $30.00 $145.00 $52 200 
dd as halt overlay 12 500 s uare feel $10.00· $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $181 250 
dd a crosswalk al south end of Michigan 28 linear fee! $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $731 
ur d gutter!oi !he east s]de of Michigan 360 linear feet $32.00 $3.20 $1.60 $9.60 $46.40 $16 704 

Subtotal $250,885 
_. Estimate Permit Costs 10% $25,088 

Total Cost! $275,973 
ist<tt!lsfre.et1•BiJl:lt1nrJ;(spaceaili4~f.l9G})~~,·· .. ~r.~~1r:::· 1\11'~~~'1'!~~t"1'1f.11r;r~~11~w~11Ml;l'i", ri~~~J.1,f~;t1j~)~~~111~r.)1'i4/J'(;)i.i~J'.f.l.JVi#g\0iiJ~q,~vfl!I;il,fil'~~1~:~~~~~~~1l\1i;<lllJi~\W!!ffe~'t~!~11:'J; 
oulslana 3 each $10,000,00 $1,000.00 $500,00 $3,000.00 $14,500,00 $43,500 
leorgla 1 each $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $500,00 $3 ODO.DO $14 500.00 $14 500 
1lchlgan 3 each $10,ooo.oo $1,ooo.oo $500.00 $3·,ooo.oo $14 soo.oo $43 500 
O!h 12 each $10 ODO.OD $1,000.00 $500.00 $3 000.00 $14 500.00 $174 000 

Subtotal $275,500 
Estimate Permit Costs! 10% $27,550 

JfER 70 INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING DISTRICT PHASE 2 IMPROVEMENTS 
;osT ESTIMATES 

PROJECT 
BASE DESIGN MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY TOTAL 

TEMS QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST COST (10%) (5%) (30%) UNIT COST AMOUNT 
J/liiafSIStl/:Eliif!Slii.eWill/ll(/ij}froiltJof!8/iigiFl011lat!a'tl0)1~-ei1Mii!M~lMl!'!l.lif\1!ili~t~~j/)'irtl!!IJ ~~~~~M~lll'il/JjfilfJb"i(tl;1~~;i~ID!!(l!li'IMfii'l\i~~[l!,\'.l~i!lli~.¥'i!if,j~,~~:~~i~'l\ll:!~~~)dlllf.f~jl~l~fi!,'l~~~~llil!1'il~-'!'1\\'ffl!1l~~ffi_~ii\ 
Jpgrade traffic signal at 2Dth/llllnols (new pole, signal head, and controller box), and remove 1 lur.np sum $215,000.00 $21,500.00 $1 o,750.00 $64,500.00 $31 t,750.DO $311,750 
3bandoned e. ul men! oles conduit, and utllll boxes '$::Ill 

750 Subtotal • 
Estimate Permit Costs/ 10% $31,175 

Total Cost! $342,925 
~b'a~~H?Je,t.:BJf~fmllw(~m~ff~.'ilf!fi~t~~ .. ~~maWo1~m®M111m~~1ff'~~~tfiB~11wm1t1W~'IT\l\i~~,1~~.!1it~rt1!1$1W:nw1~Mll'lt~~1m1:m1r1m.t\'[lll:i\ll!!i!111im~ftf.ti:~1iffil:lW'fi1.111it~t~1.1-µ,wm~:1.~nm1f,'1)1.l!h11w~~11. 11riw,~mrr:i!lllmf$a~21miw 

PJi!)'i\'to;•ll:i~SR!l.cl:\jt~l'.~m~if~ii'ilr:P.@K[~Blm~tfo&l!teBH'ff.litii " . .iimi1'/!!i,~/'l;'@j\!JtWf,il\1l~:l!:ri'iW1:filJ'/,lifl'l!l!fil ~ ~U'll]~!?1'@:i'l(i ~:·lffiii!~~hOO!liWiWf. tJ'll\!li'i\jJ'j Wli j ,!f.\'if:Hi1\~tl/,\l\Wii'\l\VilY.'lN~'Vir.il~!i~S.f~,~~1jr.\~i' 'ilj'fi'@~if,~'$,~~~~'ill · ,llf/*l!~fili?lii!\ll :jPJ$.f'~o:t'ii87.:' ri 

'repared by CHS 
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"able 4 
\ppendlx G-1 
1ssessed Value and Possessory Income Tax Projectl_on - Capitalized Income Approach to Valuation 
nfrastructure Financing Plan 
nfrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project ,A.rea G-1(Pier70 - Historic Core) 

'ort of San Francisco 

N> 
CX> 
N> 

FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 

·ser Marston Associates, Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\19\19067\015\IFD cash flow 09 27 15; B 2b AV capnoi; 11/4/2015; jj 

··:. 

FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 

r:- '~ 



·able 4 
\ppendlx G-1 
\ssessed Value and Possessory Income Tax Projection - Capitalized Income Approach to Valuation 
nfrastructure Financing Plan 
nfrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) 
' ort of San Francisco 

FY 29/30 FY 30/31 FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37 /38 FY 38/39 FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 . FY 45/46 

N 
co 
w 

Keyser Marston Associates, Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\ 19\ 19067\015\IFD cash flow 09 27 15; B 2b AV capnoi; .11/4/2015; jj 
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Table 4 
Appendix G-1 
Assessed Value and Possessory Income Tax Projection - Capitalized Income Approach to Valuation 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) 
Port of San Francisco 

"" (X) 

-i::o. 

FY 46/47 FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51 FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 61/62 

3yser Marston Associates, Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\19\19067\015\IFD cash flow 09 27 15; B 2b AV capnoi; 11/4/2015; jj 
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Table 5 
Appendix G-1 
Assessed Value and Property Tax Projection 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1(Pier70 - Historic Core) 
Port of San Francisco 

Property Tax Projection 

Incremental AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 1 

Property. Tax Increment at 1% 

Property Tax Distributed to IFD 
General Fund 
ERAF 
Total 

1 Table 4 

N 
co 
(.Tl 

1.00% 

64.59% 

25.33% 

89.92% 

NPV 2 I FY 16/17 FY17/18 

$26,036,7661 
$3,998 $39,980 

$39,980 $399,801 

$16,815,784 $25,800 $258,000 
$6,596,031 $10,100 s101,ooo 

$23,411,815 $35,900 $359,000 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 

$59,970 $79,960 
$599,702 $799,603 

$387,000 $516,000 
$152,000 s203,ooo 
$539,000 $719,000 
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1 

FY 23/241 
I 

FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 24/25! FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 

$81,559 $83,191 $84,854 $86,5521 $88,2831 $90,048 $91,849 $93,686 
$815,595 $831,907 $848,545 $865,516 $882,826 $900,482 $918,492 $936,862 

$526,000 $538,000 $547,000 $560,0001 $570,0001 $583,000 $594,000 $604,000 
s201,ooo s211,ooo S215,000 s219,ooo s224,ooo S228,ooo S233,ooo S231,ooo 
$733,000 $749,000 $762,000 $779,000 $794,000 $811,000 $827,000 $841,000 
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Table 5 
Appendix G-1 
Assessed Value and Property Tax Projection 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pl er 70 ·Historic Core) 
Port of San Francisco 

Property Tax Projection NPV 2 I FY 28/29 FY 29/30 

Incremental AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 1 $95,560 "$97,471 

FY 30/31: FY 31/32 FY 32/33 

$99,421 $101,409 $103,437 

FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY37/38 FY 38/39 FY 39/40 

$105,506 $107,616 $109,768 $111,964 $114,203 $116,487 $118,817 
Property Tax Increment at 1% 1.0Q% $26,036,766 $955,599 $974,711 $994,205 $1,014,089 $1,034,371 $1,055,059 $1,076,160 $1,097,683 $1,119,637 $1,142,029 $1,164,870 $1,188,167 

Property Tax Distributed to IFD 
General Fund 64.59% 

ERAF 25.33% 

Total 89.92% 

1 Table 4 

l'..J 
CX> 
C'> 

$16,815,784 
$6,596,031 

$23,411,815 

$618,000 . $629,000 $643,000 $654,000 
s242,ooo S247,ooo S252,000 $257,000 
$860,000 $876,000 $895,000 $911,000 
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$668,000 $681,000 $695,000 $708,000 $724,000 $738,000 $752,000 $768,000 
$262,000 $267,000 S273,ooo S278,ooo $284,000 $289,000 S295,ooo S301,ooo 
$930,000 $948,000 $968,000 $986,000 $1,008,000 $1,027,000 $1,047,000 $1,069,000 
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Table 5 
Appendix G-1 
Assessed Value and Property Tax Projection 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) 
Port of San Francisco 

Property Tax Projection 

Incremental AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 1 

Property Tax Increment at 1% 1.00% 

Property Tax Distributed to IFD 
General Fund 64.59% 
ERAF 25.33% 
Total 89.92% 

1 Table 4 

N 
CX> 
-i 

NPV 2 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47 FY 47 /48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51 FY 51/52 

$121,193 $123,617 $126,089 $128,611 $131,183 $133,807 $135,483 $139,213 $141,997 $144,837 $147,734 $150,688 
$26,036,7551 $1,211,931 $1,236,169 $1,260,893 $1,286,111 $1,311,833 $1,338,069 $1,364,831 $1,392,127 $1,419,970 $1,448,369 $1,477,337 $1,506,884 

$16,815,784 . $782,000 $799,000 $816,000 $831,000 $847,000 $863,000 $881,000 $900,000 $917,000 $935,000 $954,000 $974,000 
$6,596,031 $307,000 $313,000 $319,000 $326.000 $332,000 $339.000 $346.000 $353,000. $360,000 $367,000 $374,000 $382,000 

$23,411,815 $1,089,000 $1,112,000 $1,135,000 $1,157,000 $1,179,000 $1,202,000 $1,227,000 $1,253,000 $1,277,000 $1,302,000 $1,328,000 $1,356,000 
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Table 5 
Appendix G-1 
Assessed Value and Property Tax Projection 
Infrastructure Fina ncfng· Plah · 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pl er 70 - Historic Core) 
Port of San Francisco 

Property Tax Projection 

Incremental AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 1 

Property Tax Increment at 1% 1.00% 

Property Tax Distributed to !FD 
General Fund . 64.59% 

ERAF 25.33% 

Total 89.92% 

1 Table 4 

N> 
CX> 
CX> 

NPV 2 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57 /58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 61/62 

$153,702 $156,776 $159,912 $163,110 $166,372 $169,700 $173,094 $176,555 $180,087 $183,688 
$26,036,7661 $1,537,02.l $1,567,762. $1,599,117 $1,631,099 $1,663,72.1 $1,696,996 $1,730,935 $1,765,554 $1,800,865 $1,836,883 

$16,815,784 $992,000 $1,012,000 $1,033,000 $1,054,000 $1,075,000 $1,095,000 $1,118,000 $1,140,000 $1,163,000 $1,186,000 
$6,596,031 $389,000 $397,000 $405,000 $413,000 $421,000 $430,000 $438,000 $447,000 $456,000 $465.000 

$23,411,815 .$1,381,000 $1,499,000 $1,438,000 $1,467,000 $1,496,000 $1,525,000 $1,556,000 $1,587,000 $1,619,000 $1,651,000 
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Table 6 
Appendix G-1 
Loan Advances to be Repaid by !FD 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1(Pier70 ·Historic Core) 
Port of San Francisco · 

Loan Terms 

Interest Rate Term OCR 

Port Loan 4.41% 15 

Developer Loan 
1 4.50% 15 

IFD or CFD Bond 6.50% 30 110% 

Issuance 

Costs 

1% 
10% 

Interest rate shall be rate set foth in the most senior construcltn loan for the Initial Improvements. ODI proforma dated 
1 3/27 /15 reflects a construction loan rate of 4.5%. 

FY 16/17 FY17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 
Gross Loan Amounts 
Port Loan for Bldg. 102 $3,203,429 $0 $0 $0 
Developer Required Reimbursements to 

PR_5t (Amounts to be credited against 
~standing Deferred Port Transaction 
C~ts. Effectively a Port Loan to IFD} $300,049 $225,726 $0 $0 
Developer Loan for "Not Required/Other 
Tasks" $303,883 $486,801 $0 $0 
IFD or CFO Bonds $0 

Net Loan Proceeds 
Port Loan for Bldg. 102 $3,203,429 $0 '$0 $0 
Developer Re.quired Reimbursements to 

Port (Effectively a Port loan to IFD) $300,049 $225,726 $0. $0 
Developer Loan for "Not Required Ta.sks" $300,844 $481,933 $0 $0 
!FD or CFD Bonds $0 $0 $0 $0 
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FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Total 

$0 $0 $3,203,429 

$0 $0 $525,776 

$0 $0 $790,684 
$0 $8,701,827 $8,701,827 

$0 $0 $3,203,429 

$0 $0 $525,776 
$782,777 

$0 $7,831,644 $7,831,644 
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Table 7 
Appendix G-1 
Amortization of Developer and Port Loans 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) 
Port of San Francisco 

FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Developer Loan #1- Ot~er Tasks 

Beginning Balance $303,883 $299,558 $133,538 $0 $0 
Payments $18,000 $179,500 $139,547 $0 $0 
Interest $13,675 $13,480 . $6,009 $0 $0 
Remaining Balance $299,558 $133,538 $0 $0 $0 

Developer Loan #2 - Other Tasks · 
Beginning Balance $486,801 $508,707 $401,646 $0 
Payments $0 $129,953 $419,720 $0 
Interest $21,906 $22,892 $18,074 $0 
Remaining Balance $508,707 . $401,646 $0 $0 

Port Loan #1- Bldg 102 
~Beginning Balance $3,203,429 $3,326,700 $3,293,907 $3,169,669 $3,010,171 $2,409,920 
0 Payments. $18,000 $179,500 $269,500 $299,280 $733,000 $2,516,197 

Interest $141,271 $146,707 $145,26i $139,782 $132,749 $106,277 
Remaining Balance $3,326,700 $3,293,907 $3,169,669 $3,010,171 $2,409,920 $0 

Port Loan #2 - Reqd Reimbursement, 

2016/17 
Beginning Balance $300,049 $313,281 $327,097 $341,522 $356,583 $372,308 
Payments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $388,727 
Interest $13,232 $13,816 $14,425 $15,061 $15,725 $16,419 
Remaining Balance $313,281 $327,097 $341,522 . $356,583 $372,308 $0 

Port Loan #3 - Reqd Reimbursement, 

2017/18 
Beginning Balance $225,726 $235,681 $246,075 $256,926 $268,257 
Payments $0 $0 $0 $0 $280,087 
Interest $9,955 $10,394 $10,852 $11,330 $11,830 
Remaining Balance $235,681 $246,075 $256,926 $268,257 $0 
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Table 8 
Appendix G-1 
IFD Public Facility Improvement Schedule 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 7Q - Historic Core) 
Port of San Frandsco 

Public Facilities to be Funded by IFD 

Total Cost Est. 

2015/16 Comgletion 
Illinois St., East Sidewalk $27,517 FY 2016/17 

Traffic Signal at 20th /lllinois
2 $70,643 FY 2017/18 

20th St., north side (west of Georgia) $31,165 FY 2016/17 

20th St, at Georgia $31,937 FY.2016/17 

20th St., north side (east of Georgia) $20,125 FY 2016/17 

20th and Louisiana Intersection $54,477 FY 2016/17 
Louisiana Street $340,809 FY 2016/17 

20th Street, south side $97,486 FY 2016/17 
Michigan Street $284,252 FY 2017/18 
Street Lighting $312,142 FY 2017/18 
~dg. 102 Electrical Improvements $3,090,000 FY 2016/17. 

4'btal facilities, before Crane Cove Park $4,360,553 
Crane Cove Park Improvements $13,899,123 

Total Public Facilities to be funded by IFD $18,259,676 

Party: to 

Advance ODI Funding Estimated Allocation . 

Funds Reguirements ger DDA1 Reguired Other 
ODI Required/Other $13,759 $13,759 

ODI Required $70,643 
ODI Required $31,165 
ODI Other task $31,937 
Port 
ODI Required/Other $27,239 $27,239 
ODI Required/Other $170,405 $170,405 
ODI Required/Other $48,743 $48,743 
ODI Required/Other $142,126 $142,126 
ODI Other task Q S312,142 
Port $504,079 $746,350 

1 Under the DDA, Orton must advance funds to pay for all Required ODI Tasks (aka Required Port Benefit Tasks). Although Orton will be reimbursed for the Certified Port 
Benefit Costs, such costs will be reduced by 100% of the outstanding deferred Port Transaction Costs,. if any, and the remaining balance of Certified Port Benefit Costs after 
applicati,on of any outstanding Deferred Port Transacation Costs {"Outstanding Port Benefit Cost") will accrue ?imple Interest on a monthly basis at a rate equal to the 
monthly interest rate set forth in the most senior construciton loan for the initial improvements. Port Transaction Costs total $1 million. Given that Required Port Benefit 
Tasks total approximately $504,000, it is assumed that ODl's advance of the~e funds will be credited against the Port Transaction Cost obligation. 
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I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report has been prepared. to comply with Threshold Criteria 5 of the adopted and amended 

"Guidelines for the Establishment and Use of an Infrastructure Financing District (IFD) with 

Project Areas on Land under the Jurisdiction of the San Francisco Port Commission". Pursuant 

to the Guidelines, the financing plan for each Port IFD must: 1) demonstrate that the Project will 

generate a net economic benefit; and 2) project the net fiscal impact to the City's General Fund 

over the term of the IFD.1 

The subject Project is the rehabilitation of the 20th Street historic buildings on Pier 70 to be 

undertaken by Historic Pier 70, LLC, which is a development entity formed by Orton 

Development, Inc. (ODI). A more detailed description ·Of the Project is provided in Section llA. 

The Port and ODI have executed a series of transaction documents, including a Lease 

Disposition and Development Agreement (LODA) and Lease No. L-15814 to govern the 

construction and operation of the property over the 66-year lease term. This analysis reflects the 

terms of the governing agreements and the operating projections contained in the development 

proforma submitted by ODI on March 27, 2015, which is the most recent available pro forma. 

This analysis is an update of the fiscal and economic impact estimates contained in the "Fiscal 

Responsibility and Feasibility" report submitted by the Port for the Pier 70 - Historic Core . 

Project,. which was adopted by the Board of Supervisors in 2012. 

1. Fiscal Benefits to the City of San Francisco. The rehabilitated buildings are anticipated to 

generate a significant annual net surplus to the City's Ge.neral Fund. On-going revenues to 

the City directly generated by the Project include new gross receipts taxes, sales taxes, 

property taxes in-lieu of motor vehicle license fees, utility user taxes, and other taxes. 

General Fund .expenses generated by the Project will be comprised of police, fire, and 

emergency medical services. It Is estimated that the net present value of the surplus over 

the Infrastructure Financing District (IFD) term to the City's General Fund will total from $5.1 

million to $8.0 million, depending on the magnitude of gross receipts tax to be generated by 

the Project's tenants. On an annual bas·is, it is estimated that upon stabilization, the Project 

will generate an annual net General Fund Surplus of $142,000 to $273,000 per year. 

2. Direct, Indirect, and Induced Economic Benefits to the City. It is estimated that the 

Project will create approximately 460 full-time jobs, with an average annual payroll of $31 

·million and output of $72 million. In addition to the direct benefits to be generated by the 

Project, the new businesses and employees will support other businesses in San· Francisco 

and the region through expenditures on materials, retail goods, and services. Total direct, 

1 Threshold Criteria 6, 7, and 8 of the Guidelines, which relate to the share to tax increment allocated 'to the City and 

ERAF and ERAF's excess share of tax increment are addressed in the Infrastructure Financing Plan for Pier 70 - . 

Historic Core. 
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indirect, an_d induced impacts are anticipated to be 780 jobs with annual payroll of $50 

million and output of $106 million. Project construction is expected to generate a total direct, 

indirect, and induced impact of 705 jobs, $45 million of payroll, and $115 million of output 

during the construction period. 

3. Long" Term Project Operating and Maintenance Costs. The Project will generate an 

additional demand for police, fire, and emergency medical services from the City of San 

Francisco. Fire department costs are estimated to total $2.9 million and police department 

costs are estimated to total $900,000 over the term of the IFD. The Project will not generate 

any new maintenance costs to be borne by the City. The cost to operate and maintain Crane 

Cover Park is estimated at $400,000 per year but 100% of these costs will be funded 

through a Maintenance Community Facilities District. The cost of maintaining the public 

plaza within the Historic Core leasehold will be privately funded by the tenant. 

4. Debt Load to be Carried by the City or the Port. The public investment is $24 million from 

the City.through its Seismic Safety Loan program, which is funded via a general obligation 

bond, and $1.5 million to be provided by the Port for Building 113 seismic improvements and 

$3 million to be advanced by the Port for improvements to Building 102 to serve the BAE 

shipbuilding e>peration. The Port's contribution will be funded from available cash resources. 

296 
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II. INTRODUCTION 

This report has been prepared to comply with Threshold Criteria 5 of the adopted and amended 

"Guidelines for the Establishment and Use of an Infrastructure Financing District (IFD) with 

Project Areas on Land under the Jurisdiction of the San Francisco Port Commission", Pursuant 

to the Guidelines, the financing plan for each Port IFD must 1) demonstrate that the Project will 

generate a net economic benefit; and 2) project the net fiscal impact to the City's General Fund 

over the term of the IFD. 

This report evaluates the anticipated performance of the proposed rehabilitation project of the 

20th Street historic buildings on Pier 70 to be undertaken by Orton Development, Inc. (ODI) 

relative to these two criteria. 

The Port and ODI have executed a series of transaction documents, including a Lease · 

Disposition and Development Agreement (LODA) and Lease No. L-15814 to govern the 

construction and operation of the property over the 66-year lease term. This analysis reflects the 

terms of the governing agreements and the operating projections contained in the development 

proforma submitted by ODI on March 27, 2015, which is the most recent available proforma. 

Project Description 

The Project focuses on the rehabilitation and tenanting of eight historic structures on Pier 70. 

These buildings are in need of substantial investment. Several are "red-tagged" due to structural 

problems and unusable in their current state. Two are unreinforced masonry buildings. All need 

full system replacements to provide new electrical, fire safety, phone, data, water, sewer and 

gas utilities. The buildings need to be modernized to address current code requirements for 

structural stability, exiting, accessibility, and life safety. New roofs are required in most cases as 

well as remediation of asbestos, lead paint and other hazardous building conditions. A recent 

Port 10 year Capital Plan estimated that returning these buildings to their current use would cost 

$109 million. Transferring this obligation to ODI and bringing these buildings back to productive 

use is the primary public, financial, and fiscal benefit of this project. 

As detailed below, the buildings to be rehabilitated by ODI total 267,000 square feet. The 

Developer will return the buildings· to profitable use while maintaining their historic fabric. As 

proposed, the Project will be occupied by a mix of light industrial, office, health care, and 

restaurant uses. Building 101 and 104, as former Bethlehem steel and.Union Ironworks office 

buildings, will return to office use with the technological capabilities required for modern 

businesses. The former powerhouse (Building 102) will become a restaurant. The Union 

Ironworks Machine shop (B1;1ilding 113) will be occupied by health care uses. Surrounding 

warehouses (Buildings 1141115/116 and Building 14) _will return to industrial and educational 

use as food technology and artisanal production centers, mirroring the high-quality "maker" type 

Keyser Marston Associates, Inc. 297 Page3 
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businesses currently thriving in the Do.gpatch neighborhood. It is assumed that the tenant mix 

will be similar in nature to that occupying the neighboring American Industrial Center. 

Exhibit 1 

Building Land Use 

Building 101 Office I Light Industrial 

Building 102 Restaurant 

Building 104 Office 

Building 113 Healthcare 

Building 114 Light Industrial 

Building 115 Light Industrial 

Building 116 Light Industrial 

Building 14 Light Industrial 

Total 

Keyser Marston Associates, Inc. 
\\!::f_f<>?\"rn\10110r\~71fH """"' '"'" -'----

Gross SF Net SF 

61,311 58,245 

11,266 10,703 

45,759 43,471 

77,530 60,743 

16,088 15,444 

13,078 12,555 

25,270 24,259 

16,315 15,662 

266,617 241,082 
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Ill. FINANCIAL BENEFITS 

A. Fiscal Benefits tq the General Fund of the City of San Francisco 

1. Net General Fund Fiscal Impacts 

While the primary objective of the Project is to rehabilitate the historic buildings and make them 

a vibrant part of the surrounding community, the Project is also anticipated to generate a 

significant amount of annual net revenue to the General Fund of the City and County of San 

Francisco. As summarized below, it is estimated that in the first year of stabilization (FY 

2018/19), the Project will generate approximately $174,000 in a lower revenue scenario and 

$304,000 in a higher revenue scenario, to the General Fund. The net present value of the 

General Fund surplus o~er the term of the IFD is 'estimated to range from $5.1 million to $8.04 

million. 

Revenues 

Possessory Interest Tax 
Not Deposited in IFD $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Gross Receipts Tax 0 0 0 $119,400 $193,400 $17,343,100 

Sales Tax $78,300 $68,300 $6,156,700 $78,300 $68,300 $6,156,700 

Utility Users Tax $42,700 $51,300 $4,607,600 ' $42,700 $51,300 $4,607,600 

Prop. Tax In-Lieu of VLF $46,900 $63,900 $5,835,500 $46,900 $63,900 $5,835,500 
Business Registration Fee $48,900 $58,100 $5,225,400 $21,000 $24,900 $2,239,500 

Property Transfer Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Other Taxes and Fees $114,500 $22,800 $2,144,200 $114,500 $22,800 $2,144,200 

Total Revenues $331,300 $264,400 $23,969,400 $422,800 $424,600 $38,326,600 

Expenditures 

Police $17,500 $20,900 $1,881,300 $17,500 $20,900 $1,881,300 
Fire and EMS $58,100 $69,800 $6,271,400 $58,100 $69,800 $6,271,400 

Total Expenditures $75,600 . $90,700 $8,152,700 $75,600 $90,700 $8,1~2,700 

Net General Fund Impact 

Nominal Dollars $256,000 $174,000 $15,817,000 $347,000 $334,000 $30,174,000 

$2015 {3% discount) $:Z.34,000 $159,000 $7,392,000 $318,000 $306,000 $13,929,000 

NPV {7% discount) $209,000 $142,000 $5,117,000 $283,000 $273,000 $8,041,000 

"Parking tax; payroll tax; license, permit, and franchise fees; and fines, forfeitures, and penalties. 

The greatest of the anticipated General Fund revenue sources is gross receipts taxes, which 

could potentially account for 45% of expected revenues. Since businesses generating less than 
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$1 million of gross receipts are exempt from the tax and the exact nature offuture Project 

businesses is not known, KMA has analyzed a lower revenue scenario in which the Project 

businesses are exempt from the gross receipts tax and a higher revenue scenario in which all 

businesses generate suffiGient receipts to be subject to the tax. 

The net revenues are made up of Project-generated gross receipts taxes, sales taxes, property 

taxes in-lieu of motor vehicle license fees, utility users taxes, business registration taxes, 

parking taxes, and other taxes less anticipated Project service costs attributed to Police, Fire 

and Emergency Medical Services, as further described below. 

2. General Fund Revenues 

The Project is ·estimated to generate approximately $264,000 to $425,000 of General Fund 

. revenues in the first stabilized year (FY 2018/19). Over the term of the IFD, General Fund 

revenues are estimated to total $11 million ta $18 million, expressed in 2015 dollars. Gross 

receipts taxes (in the higher revenue scenario), followed by sales taxes, property tax in-Heu of 

·. motor vehicle license fees, utility users taxes, and business registration fees, are expected to be 

the leading categories of General Fund revenue to be generated by the Project. One hundred 

percent (100%) of General Fund property tax revenues will be dedicated to the Project's IFD, 

and will not be available to the General Fund until FY 2062/63. 

• Gross Receipts Tax Revenues - In November 2012, San Francisco voters approved 

Proposition E instituting a gross receipts tax on businesses operating in the City and County . 

and changing business registration fees. The gross receipts tax replaces the City and 

County's payroll tax, and phases in from 2014 to 2018. 

Businesses generating less than $1 million each year in gross receipts are exempt from the 

tax. Since exact information on the operations of businesses to occupy Pier 70 is not 

available at this time, KMA has estimated General Fund revenues under two scenarios. In 

the lower revenue scenario the Project businesses are exempt from the tax, and in the higher 

revenue scenario they are not. 

The gross receipts tax is a share of total gross receipts. KMA estimates gross receipts of $76 

million at 100% occupancy based on the relationship between gross receipts and employee~ 

determined by the Minnesota IMPLAN Group for San Francisco County. The Minnesota 

IMPLAN Group produces economic flow models that track inputs and outputs within given 

geographic areas. KMA then adjusts estimated total gross receipts to reflect Project · 

occupancy in each year of the projection, as outlined in Orton Development lnc.'s 20th Street 

Historic Buildings Pro Forma. Gross receipts are further adjusted by a 75% factor to reflect 

certain tax exclusions, such as for receipts generated outside San Francisco, and for bio-tech 

and clean-tech activities in the first years the tax is in place. The gross ~eceipts phase-in rate 

is then applied, starting at 25% in 2015 arid increasing.to 100% in 2018. The gross receipts 

tax is calculated based on an estimated ·rate of 0.341 % of gross receipts. Per the San 

Keyser Marston Associates, I_nc. 300 Page6 
\ \~f-f<:?\wn\ 1 Q\ 1Qf\~7\n1 s:;\IV1A """' .-1~-~ 



Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-A-1: Gross Receipts Tax, the tax 

rate varies by business type and by the amount of gross receipts generated. The 0.341 % rate 

is.an average of the rates for busi,ness types that we believe are representative of those 

expected to occupy the Project (retail, wholesale, and services; manufacturing I 
transportation I warehousing, information, biotechnology, clean technology, and food 

services; private education I health, administrative, and miscellaneous; and financial I 
insurance, professional, scientific, and technical services). The average is taken at the most 

conservative tax rate tier, for gross receipts between $1 million and $2.5 million. 

Gross receipts taxes are estimated to total $7.9 million throughout the IFD term (expressed in 

uninflated dollars), with approximately $193,000 of gross receipts taxes accruing to the 

General Fund in FY 2018/19. 

• Sales Tax Revenues - Sales tax revenues will be generated from Project employee 

expenditures and restaura.nt sales. Employee expenditures have been estimated based on 

weekly urban worker spending in the vicinity of office employment centers as reported in 

ICSC's 2012 report, "Office-Worker Retail Spending in a Digital Age;" Restaurant sales have 

been estimated using an assumed sales productivity level of $500 per square foot of 

rentable area. Total employee food spending has been adjusted to eliminate overlap with 

the projection of gross restaurant sales. The City General Fund portion of sales tax is 1 % of 

taxable sales. This is estimated to generate $68,000 in FY 2018/19. 

• Property Tax In-Lieu of Motor Vehicle Licen~e Fees - The Project is estimated to 

generqte approximately $64,000 of property taxes in-lieu of motor vehicle license fees for 

the General Fund in the first year of stabilization. In accordance with SB 1096 and data from 

the California State Controller's Office, revenue from the Project is based on the marginal 

growth of assessed value. 

• Assessed Value, Tax 'Increment and Possessory Interest - The property's assessed 

value in FY 2015/16 is zero ($0). Future assessed value has been estimated based.on the 

capitalized value of the Project's net operating income upon stabilization, as projected in the 

Developer's pro forrna. This approach to valuation is based on discussions with 

representatives of the County's tax assessor's office. Given that the property is publicly 

owned, the private tenant will be responsible for paying possessory interest tax on the 

property. Because the lease term is longer than 35 years, it has been assumed that the 

leasehold interest will be valued as.equivalent to fee interest for purposes of determining the 

possessory interest tax obligation. Based on this approach, it is estimated that the property's 

assessed value will approximate $80 million in FY 2019/20 and increase thereafter at the . 

Prop. 13 statutory rate of 2% per year. It is assumed that 100% of the General Fund's and 

ERAF's share of annual possessory interest (tax increment) will be allocated to the IFD for 

the entire term of the IFD. Table 2a. 
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• Utility Users Tax Revenues- The City and County of San Francisco imposes a 7.5% tax 

on charges for certain utilities services. These include non-residential telephone, electricity, 

natural gas, steam, and water services, and both residential and non-residential cellular 

telephone services. For purposes of t~is analysis, the utility user's tax has been estimated 

based on City and County of San Francisco budget factors for FY 2015/16. The budget 

factors have been calculated on a per employee basis for electricity, natural gas, steam, and 

water taxes, and on a per service population basis for telephone services. It is estimated 

that utility users taxes will generate $51,000 in the first year of stabilization. 

• Business Registration Fee Revenues - Per the San Francisco Business and Tax 

Regulations Code, Article 12: Business Registration, the fee per business is charged by tier 

based on the level of gross receipts generated. The number of businesses in the Project is 

calculated using the number of employees per busines~ at the American Industrial Center, 

which has a similar tenant mix to that proposed by O~on Development Inc. The American 

Industrial Center is adjacent to the Project and includes 800,000 square feet of a mix of 

office and light industrial uses. Dun and Bradstreet data indicate that this complex houses 

approximately 200 businesses with 1,200 employees, or 6 employees per business. 

Business registration fees are expected to total $25,000 to $58,000 in FY 2018/19. 

• Property Transfer Tax Reven.ues - The assessor's office is currently in the process of 

determining the transfer tax obligation resulting from the execution of the lease. A future 

sale of the leasehold interest would also generate property transfer tax revenue. Transfer 

tax revenues have riot been included in this analysis given that the obligation has not yet 

been established. 

• Other Tax Revenues - The San Francisco City and County General Fund rec~ives a 20% 

share of the 25% parking tax paid on parking fees per San Francisco Business and Tax 

Regulations Code Article 9: Tax on Occupancy of Parking in Parking Stations, and 2007's 

Proposition A. Monthly fees per parking space are estimated at $100 for 285 parking 

spaces. Business and Tax Regulations Code Artiqle 12-A: Payroll Expense Tax specifies 

that the payroll tax is based on business payroll generated in San Francisco and will be 

phased out by 2018 as the gross receipts tax is phased in. Licenses, permits, .and franchise 

fees, and fines, forfeitures, and penalties are estimated based on an extrapolation of the 

current per service population amount generated by San Francisco's residents and 

employment base. 

• Escalation - Gross rec;eipts, employee spending and restaurant sales, utility user spending, 

parking fees, payroll, licenses, permits, and franchise fees, and fines, forfeitures, and 

penalties are estimated to in.crease at an annual rate of 3% per year. The San Francisco 

Business and Tax Regulations Code specifies that business registration fees are ~o be 

adjusted annually according to the increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban 

Consumers in San Francisco I Oakland I San Jose, and this is estimated to be a 3% annual 
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increase as well. Assessed property values for the purposes of estimating property taxes in 

lieu of motor vehicle license fees are based on IFD assessed value projections. Assessed 

values are limited to a maximum increase of 2% per year under Proposition 13. 

• Inflation Adjustments and Net Present Value - In order to measure the revenue 

projection on a comparable basis across revenue sources, each annual revenue estimate 

has been converted to 2015 dollars based on a discount rate of 3% per year. To account for 

the impact of time, net revenues have also been discounted at a rate of 7%. 

• Employment and Service Population - The number of jobs in the Project is estimated 

based on an average density of two employees per 1,000 square feet. For purposes of 

estimating Project service population, the analysis assumes that an employee is equiv.alent 

to approximately one third of a resident in terms of revenue and expenditure generation. 

Employment and service population are calculated on Appendix Table A-2. 

3. General Fund Expenditures 

In the first stabilized year, the Project is estimated to generate $70,000 of Fire and EMS costs 

that wiil impact the City and County General Fund. The Project is also anticipated to generate 

Police service costs of $21,000 per year. The cost of maintaining the Project's open space will 

be funded by the tenant The cost to operate. and maintain Crane Cove Park is estimated to total 

$400,000 per year, but this cost will be funded through the establishment of a Maintenance 

Community Facilities District, which is funded by private tenants. The General Fund will not be 

responsible for funding the operation/maintenance of Crane Cove Park or public spaces witbin 

the Project. 

Fire and EMS, and Police expenditures have been estimated from factors based on the cost and 

service population analysis contained in Economic & Planning Systems, lnc.'s Findings of Fiscal 

Responsibility and Feasibility - Pier 70 Waterfront Site and Illinois Street Parcel Report from May 

21,2013. 

• Fire and EMS Expenditures - According to the EPS report, the allocation of costs for the 

new Public Safety Building in Mission Bay (Station 4) to the Pier 70 Waterfront and Illinois 

Street parcels is $2.4 ·million per year. Based on the service population estimated from the 

EPS analysis, KMA's analysis uses a factor of $394 per unit of service population to calculate 

Fire and EMS costs. 

• Police Expenditures - The factor for Police expenditures is $118 per unit of service 

population, based on the ·cost of one patrol unit needed to serve the Pier 70 Waterfront and 

Illinois Street parcels in EPS's report. · 
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• Public Open Space - The Project's tenant will be responsible for maintaining the Project's . 

open spaGe. Grane Cove Park will be maintained through the establishment of a 

Maintenance CFO to be funded by private tenants. 

• Employment and Service Population - As for the Project revenue estimates, the number of 

jobs is estimated based on two employees per 1,000 square feet, and the service population 

assumes one employee is equivalent to one third of a resident. 

8. Economic Benefits to the City and County of San Francisco 

It is estimated that the Project will create approximately 460 direct full-time jobs, with an 

average annual payroll of $31 million and output of $72 million, on an on-going basis once it is 

complete. In addition to the direct benefits, the new businesses and the employees will support 

other businesses in San Francisco and the region through expenditures on materials, retail 

goods, and services. Including these indirect and induced economic impacts, the Project is 

anticipated_ to result in a total of 780 jobs, $50 million of annual payroll, and $106 million of 

output city- and county-Wide. 

The construction of the Project is estimated to create 471 direct jobs, $32 million of direct 

payroll, and $79 million of direct output over the 3-year period during which building takes place. 

Total direct, indirect, and induced construction period impacts are expected to be approximately 

707 jobs, $45 million of payroll, and $115 million of output. 

Direct jobs are calculated based on project size, occupancy, and a density of 2 employees per 

1,000 square feet. Direct payroll combines employment with the average Employment 

Development Department wages for occupations likely to be represented in. the Project. Annual 

direct output is based on the relationship between jobs and output in San Francisco County 

according to the Minnesota IMPLAN Group. 

Indirect and induced employment impacts are estimated using IMPLAN multipliers for San 

Francisco County which have been developed by the Minnesota IMPLAN Group. IMPLAN 

multipliers are applied to estimated direct economic impacts to arrive at the total direct, indirect, 

and induced impacts to be produced by the Project. 

Exhibit 3 

Direct 458 $31.4 

Indirect and Induced 321 $19.0 

Total Direct, Indirect, and friduced 779 $50.4 
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'able 1 
tecurrlng City General Fund Revenues and Expenditures 
'lscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
•!er 70 - Historic Core 
•ort of San Francisco 

levenue /Expenditure $2015 4 Total IFD Term 

ieneral Fund Revenues• 

•roperty Tax Not Deposited to IFD $0 $0 

•roperty Tax In-Lieu of VLF $2,775,600 $5,835,500 

•roperty Transfer Tax $0 $0 

iales Tax $2,822,800 $6,156,700 

'arklngTax $735,400 $1,602,400 
'ayrolf Tax $83,900 $88,600 

5ross Receipts Tax $7,901,000 $17,343,100 

luslness Registration Fee $0 $0 
If Gr Receipts< $1 M $2,387,000 $5,225,400 
If Gr Receipts > $1 M $1,023,000 $2,239,500 

Jtlllty Users Tax $2,104,500 . $4,607,600 
.lcense, Permit, Franchise Fees $177,200 $387,900 
'Ines, Forfeltur.es, Penalties $29,800 $65,300 

$0 $0 
rotal If Avg Gr Receipts< $1 M $11,116,200 $23,969,400 
rotal If Avg Gr Receipts> $1 M $17,6_53,200 $38,326,600 

>eneral Fund Expenditures 2 

'olice $859,300 $1,881,300 
=1rewEMs $2,864,400 $6,271,400 
'ort!CI> of Crane Cove Park $0 $0 

c:.n $0 $0 
rotal General Fund Expend. $3,723,800 $8,152,700 

~et General Fund Impact 
f Average Gr Receipts < $1 M $7,392,400 $15,816,700 
f Average Gr Receipts> $1 M $13,929,400 $30,173,900 

1 Table4a. 
2 Table 6. Police and Fire protection services are the project's 

major service Impacts. The project's public plaza will be 
privately maintained by the lessee. Crane Cove Park will be 
maintained through a CFD maintenance district. The project Is 
not creating any new public Infrastructure that Is to be 
malntaned by the General Fund. It Is assumed that City service 
costs Including Community Health, Human Welfare, and Culture 
and Recreation services are generated by residents and do not 
apply to the project. 

4 Discounted at 3%. 

FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 

$0 $0 $0 
$0 $4,300 $42,600 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $14,700 $63,600 

$0 $4,400 $17,200 
$0 $13,700 $74,900 

$0 $6,900 $112,500 

$0 $4,300 $44,600 
$0 $1,900 $19,100 
$0 $3,600 $39,100 
$0 $300 $3,300 
$0 $100 $600 

$0 $45,400 $285,900 
$0 $49,900 $372,900 

$0 $1,500 $16,000 
$0 $4,900 $53,200 
$0 $0 $0 

$0 . $6,400 $69,200 

$0 $39,000 $216,700 
. $0 $43,500 $303,700 
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FY 18/19 

$0 
$63,900 

$0 
$68,300 
$17,800 

. $0 
$193,400 

$58,100 
$24,900 
$51,300 . 

$4,300 
$700 

$264,400 
$424,600 

$20,900 
$69,800 

$0 

$90,700 

$173,700 
$333,900 

November 4, 20:1.5 - . , - ~ --~ 

FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$85,200 $86,900 $88,700 $90,500 $92,300 $94,100 $96,000 $97,900 

$0 . $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 . $0 
$70,300 $72,400 $74,600 $76,800 $79,100 $81,500 $84,000 $86,500 
$18,300 $18,800 $19,400 $20,000 $20,600 $21,200 $21,800 $22,500 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$199,200 $205,200 $Lll,400 $217,700 $224,200 $231,000 $237,900 $245,000 

' 

$59,900 $61,700 $63,500 $65,400 $67,400 $69,400 $71,500 $73,600 
$25,700 $26,400 $27,200 $28,000 $28,900 $29,700 $30,600 $31,600 
$52,800 $54,400 $56,000 $57,700 $59,400 $61,200 $63,000 $64,900 
$4,400 $4,600 $4,700 $4,900 $5,000 $5,200 $5,300 $5,500 

$700 $800 $800 $800. $800 -$900 $900 $900 

$291,600 $299,600 $307,700 $316,100 $324,600 $333,500 $342,500 $351,800 
$456,600 $469,500 $482,800 $496,400 $510,300 $524,800 $539,500 $554,800 

$21,600 $22,200 $22,900 $23,600 $24,300 $25,000 $25,700 $26,500 
$71,900 .. $74,000 $76,200 $78,500 $80,900 $83,300 $85,800 $88,400 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0. $0 $0 

$93,500 $96,200 $99,100 $102,100 $105,200 $108,300. $111,509 $114,900 

$198,100 $203,400 $208,600 $214,000 $219,400 $225,200 $231,000 $236,900 
$363,100 $373,300 $383,700 $394,300 $405,100 $416,500 $428,000 $439,900 

''-~ 
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1le 1 
:urrlng City General Fund Revenues and Expenditures 
:al and Economic Impact Analysis 
r 70 - Historic Core 
t of San Francisco - -- -- - . - --· - - --

enue /Expenditure $2015 4 Total !FD Term 

1eral Fund Revenues• 
perty Tax Not Deposited to !FD $0 $0 
perty Tax Jn-Lieu of VLF $2,775,600 $5,835,500 

perty Transfer Tax $0 $0 
!sTax $2,822,800 $6,156,700 

king Tax $735,400 $1,602,400 

roll Tax $83 .. 900 $88,600 
ss Receipts Tax $7,901,000 $17,343,100 
Jness Registration Fee $0 $0 
f Gr Receipts< $1 M $2,387,000 $5,225,400 
f Gr Receipts> $1 M $1,023,000 $2,239,500 
!ty Users Tax $2,104,500 $4,607,600 
mse, Permit, Franchise Fees $177,200 $387,900 
is, Forfeitures, Penalties· $29,800 $65,300 

$0 $0 
al If Avg Gr Receipts< $1 M $11,1161200 $23,969,400 
al If Avg Gr Receipts> $1 M $17,653,200 $38,321/,600 

lera! Fund Expenditures 2 

$1,881,300 Ice $859,300 
~ anck'.Ms $,2,864,400 $6,271,400 
tlon ~Crane Cove Park $0 $0 

$0 $0 
al General Fund Expend. $3,723,800 $8,152,700 

: General Fund Impact 
verage Gr Receipts< $1 M $7,392,400 $15,816,700 
verage Gr Receipts> $1 M $13,929,400 $30,173,900 

Table 4a. 
Table 6. Po!lce and Fire protection services are the project's 
major service Impacts. The project's publlc plaza wlll be 
privately maintained by the Jessee. Crane Cove Park wJll be 
maintained through a CFO maintenance district. The project Is 
not creating any new public Infrastructure that Is to be 
malntaned by the General Fund. It Is assumed that City service 
costs Including Community Health, Human Welfare, and Culture 
and Recreation services are generated by residents and do not 
apply to the project. 
Discounted at 3%. 

FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30 

$0 $0 $0 
$99,900 $101,900 $103,900 

$0 $0 $0 
$89,100 $91,700 $94,500 
$23,200 $23,900 $24,600 

$0 $0 $0 
$252,400 $259,900 $267,700 

$75,900 $78,100 $80,500 
$32,500 $33,500 $34,500 
$66,900 $68,900 $71,000 

$5,600" $5,800 $6,000 
$900 $1,000 $1,000 

$361,500 $371,300 $381,500 
$570,500 $586,600 $603,200 

$27,300 $28,100 $29,000 
$9"1,000 $93,800 $96,600 

$0 $0 $0 

$1~8,300 $121,900 $125,600 

$243,200 $249,400 $255,900 
$452,200 $464,700 $477,600 
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FY 30/31 

$0 
$106,000 

$0 
$97,300 
$25,300 

$0 
$275,800 

$82,900 
$35,500 
$73,100 

$6,200 
$1,000 

$391,800. 
$620,200 

$29,800 
$99,500 

$0 

$129,300 

$262,500 
$490,900 

FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 FY 38/39 

$0 ·$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$108,100 $110,300 $112,500 $114,700 $117,000 $119,400. $121,700 $124,200 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$100,200 $103,200 $106,300 $109,500 $112,800 $116,200 $119,700 $123,300 

$26,100. $26,900 $27,700 $28,500 $29,300 $30,200 $31,100 $32,100 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$284,000 $292,600 $301,300 $310,400 $319,700 $329,300 $339,200 $349,300 

$85,400 $87,900 $90,600 $93,300 $96,100 $99,000 $101,900 $105,000 
$36,600 $37,700 $38,800 $40,000 $41,200 $42,400 $43,700. $45,000 
$75,300 $77,500 $79,900 $82,300 $84,700 $87,300 $89,900 $92,600 

$6,300 $6,500 $6,700 $6,900 $7,100 $7,300 $7,600 $7,800 
$1,100 $1,100 $1,100 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,300 $1,300 

$402,500 $413,400 $424,800 $436,400 $448,200 $460,600 $473,200 $486,300 
$637,700 $655,800 $674,300 $693,500 $7:1,3,000 $733,i!OO $754,200 $775,600 

$30,700 $31,700 $32,600 $33,600 $34,600 $35,600 $36,700 $37,800 
$102,500 $105,500 $108,700 $112,000 $115,300 $118,800 $122,400 $126,000 

-$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$133,200 $137,200 $141,300 $145,600 $149,900 $154,400 $159,100 $163,800 

$269,300 $276,200 $283,5.00 $290,800 $298,300 $306,200 $314,100 $322,500 
$504,500 $518,600 $533,000 $547,900 $563,100 $578,900 $595,100 $611,800 
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able 1 
ecurrlng City General Fund Revenues and Expenditures 
iscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
ler 70 - Historic Core 
ort of San Francisco ·-· 

avenue/ Expenditure $2015 4 Total IFD Term 

eneral Fund Revenues• 

ropertyTax Not Deposited to !FD $0 $0 

roperty Tax In-Lieu of VLF $2,775,600 $5,835,500 

roperty Transfer Tax $0 $0 

ales Tax $2,822,800 $6,156,700 

arklngTax . $735,400 $1,602,400 

ayroll Tax $83,900 $88,600 

;ross Receipts Tax $7,901,000 .$17,343,100 

uslness Registration Fee $0 $0 
If Gr Receipts< $1 M $2,387,000 $5,225,400 

If Gr Receipts > $1 M $1,023,000 $2,239,500 

ltlllty Users Tax $2,104,500 $4,607,600 
lcense, Permit, Franchise Fees $177,200 $387,900 
Ines, Forfeitures, Penalties $29,800 $65,300 

$0 $0 
"otal If Avg Gr Receipts< $1 M $11,116,200 $23,969,400 
"otal If Avg Gr Receipts> $1 M $17,653,200 $38,326,600 

ieneral Fund Expenditures 2 

'ollce $859,300 $1,881,300 
·lr"@)d EMS $2,864,400 $6,271,400 
'or'Clll>l of Crane Cove Park $0 $0 

-.I $0 $0 
"otal General fUQd Expend. $3,723,800 $8,152,700 

>et General Fund Impact 
f Average Gr Receipts< $1 M $7,392,400 $15,816,700 
f Average Gr Receipts> $1 M $13,929,400 $30,173,900 

1 Table4a. 
2 Table 6. Pollce and Fire protection services are the project's 

major service Impacts. The project's public pjaza wlll be 
privately maintained by the lessee. Crane Cove Park wlll be 
maintained through a CFD maintenance district. The project Is 
not creating any new public Infrastructure that Is to be 
malntaned by the General Fund. It ls assumed that City service 
costs Including Community Health, Human Welfare, and Culture 
and Recreation services are generated by residents and do not 
apply to the project. 

4 Discounted at 3%. 

FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 

$0 $0 $0 
$126,700 $129,200 $131,800 

$0 $0 $0 
$127,000 $130,800 $134,700 

$33,000 $34,000 $35,000 
$0 $0 $0 

$359,800 $370,600 $381,700 

$108,100 $1ll,400 $114,700 
$46,300 $47,700 $49,200 
$95,400 $98,2.00 $101,2.00 

$8,000 $8,300 $8,500 
$1,400 . $1,400 $1,400 

$499,600 $513,300 $527,300 
$797,600 $820,200 $843,500 

$38,900 $40,100 $41,300 
$129,800 $133,700 $137,700 

$0 $0 $0 

$168,700 $173,800 $179,000 

$330,900 $339,500 $348,300 
$628,900 $646,400 $664,500 
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FY 42/43 

$0 
$134,400 

$0 
$138,800 

$36,100 
$0 

$393,200 

$118,200 
$50,600 

$104,200 
$8,800 
$1,500 

$542,000 
$867,600 

$42,600 . 
$141,800 

$0 

$184,400 

$357,600 
$683,200 . 

FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47 FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$137,100 $139,800 $142,600 $145,500 $148,400 $151,400 $154,400 $157,500 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$142,900 $147,200 $151,600 $156,200 $160,900 $165,700 $170,700 $175,800 
$37,200 $38,300 $39,400 $40,600 $41,800 $43,100 $44,400 $45,700 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$405,000 $417,100 $429,600 $442,500 $455,800 $469,500 $483,600 $498,100 

$121,700 $12.5,400 $129,100 $133,000 $137,000 $141,100 $145,300 $149,700 
$52,2.00 $53,700 $55,300 $57,000 $58,700 $60,500 $62,300 $64,200 

$107,300 $110,600 $113,900 $117,300 $12.0,800 $124,400 $128,200 $132,000 
$9,000 $9,300 $9,600 $9,900 $10,2.00 $10,500 $10,800 $11,100 
$1,500 $1,600 $1,600 $1,700 $1,700 $1,800 $1,800 $1,900 

$556,700 $572,200 $587,800 $604,200 $620,800 $638,000 $655,600 $673,700 
$·892,2.00 $917,600 $943,600 $970,700 $998,300 $1,026,900 $1,056,200 -$1,086,300 

$43,800 $45,100 $46,500 $47,900 $49,300 $50,800 $52,300 $53,900 
$146,100 $150,500 $155,000 $159,600 $164,400 $169,400 $174,400 $179,700 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$189,900 $195,600 . $201,500 $207,500 $213,700 $220,200 $226,700 $233,600 

$366,800 $376,600 $386,300 $396,700 $407,100 $417,800 $428,900 . $440,100 
$702,300 $722,000 $742,100 $763,200 '$784,600 $806,700 $829,500 $852,700 
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ile 1 
:urrlng City General Fund Revenues and Expenditures 
cal and Economic Impact Analysis 
r 70 - Historic Core 
rt of San Francisco 

1enue / Expenditure $2015 4 Total IFD Term 

ieral Fund Revenues 1 

'Perty Tax Not Deposited to IFD $0 $0 
'perty Tax In-Lieu of VLF $2,775,600 $5,835,500 

'perty Transfer Tax $0 $0 
as Tax $2,822,800 $6,156,700 

king Tax $735,400 $1,602,400 
rroll Tax $83,900 $88,600 
1ss Receipts Tax $7,901,000 $17,343,100 
;Jness Registration Fee $0 $0 
f Gr Receipts< $1 M $2,387,000 $5,225,400 
f Gr Receipts> $1 M $1,023,000 $2,239,500 
llty Users Tax $2,104,500 $4,607,600 
mse, Permit, Franchise Fees $177,200 $387,900 
es, Forfeitures, Penalties $29,800 $65,300 

$.O· $0 
:al If Avg Gr Receipts< $1 M $11,116,200 $23,969,400 
.al If Avg Gr Receipts> $1 M $17,653,200 $38,326,600 

ieral Fund Expenditures 2 

Ice $859,300 $1,881,300 

!an~S $2,8,64,400 $6,271,400 
tlon~ Crane Cove Park $0 $0 

$0 $0 
al General Fund Expend. $3,723,800 $8,152,700 

t General Fund Impact 
,verage Gr Receipts< $1 M $7,392,400 $15,816,700 
.verage Gr Receipts> $1 M $13 ,9 29 ,400 $30,173,900 

Table 4a. 
Table 6. Police and Fire protection services are the project's 
major service Impacts. The project's public plaza wlll be 
prlvateJy maintained by the lessee. Crane Cove Park will be 
maintained through a CFD maintenance district. The project Is 
not creating any new public Infrastructure that Is to be 
malntaned by the General Fund. It Is assumed that City service 
costs Including Community Hea'Jth, Human Welfare, and Culture 
and Recreation services are generated by residents and do not 
apply to the project. 
Discounted at 3%. 

FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 

$0 $0 $0 
$160,600 $163,800 $167,100 

$0 $0 $0 
$181,000 $186,500 $192,100 

$47,100 $48,500 $49,900 
$0 $0 $0 

$513,000 $528,400 $544,300 

$154,200 $158,800 $163,600 
$66,100 $68,100 $70,100 

$136,000 $140,000 $144,200 
$11,400 $11,800 $12,100 

$1,900 $2,000 $2,000 

$692,200 $711,400 $731,000 
$1,117,100 $1,149,100 $1,181,800 

$55,500 $57,200 $58,900 
$185,100 $190,600 $196,300 

$0 $0 $0 

$240,600 $247,800 $255,200 

$451,600 $463,600 $475,800 
$876,500 $901,300 $926,600 

ser Marston Associate· · \\Sf-fs2\wp\1B\19067\015\IFD pl~r 70 fiscal 09 28 15; 81 f!sc summ; 11/4/2015; jj 

FY 54/55 

$0 
$170,500 

$0 
$197,800 

$51,400 
$0 

$560,600 

$168,500 
$72,200 

$148,600 
$12,500 

$2,100 

$751,400 
$1,215,700 

$60,700 
$202,200 

$0 

$262,900 

$488,500 
$952,800 

FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57 /58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 61/62 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$173,900 $177,400 $180,900 $184,590 $188,200 $192,000 $195,800 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$203,800 $209,900 $216,200 $222,700 $229,300 $236,200 $243,300 

$53,000 $54,600 $56,200 $57,900 $59,600 $61,400 $63,300 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$577,400 $594,700 $612,600 $630,900 $649,900 $669,400 $689,400 

$173,500 $178,700 $184,100 $189,600 $195,300 $201,200 $207,200 
$74,400 $76,600 $78,900 $81,300 $83,700 $86,200 $88,800 

$153,000 $157,600 $162,400 $167,200 $172,200 $177,400 $182,700 
$12,900 $13,300 ·$13,700 $14,100 $14,500 $14,900 $15,400 
$2,200 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600 

·$.772,300 $793,700 $815,800 . $838,400 $861,500 $885,600 $910,300 
$1,250,600 $1,286,300 . $1,323,200 $1,361,000 $1,399,800 $1,440,000 $1,481,300 

$62,500 . $64,400 $66,300 $68,300 $70,300 $72,400 $74,600 
$208,300 $214,600 $221,000 $227,600 $234,400 $241,500 $248,700 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$270,800 $279,000 $287,300 $295,900 $304,700 $313,900 $323,300 

$501,500 $514,700 $528,500 $542,500 $556,800 $571,700 $587,000 
$979,800 $1,007,300 $1,035,900 $1,065,100 $1,095,100 $1,126,100 $1,158,000 
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Table 2 
Development Program and Employment Estimate 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 
Source: 20th Street Historic Bid gs Proforma 03/27 /15 (Orton Development Inc.) 

Project Building Size 

Program Land Use Gross SF Net SF 
Building 101 Office I Light Industrial 61,311 58,245 
Building 102 Restaurant · 11,266 10,703 
Building 104 Office - Non Profit 45,759 43,471 
Bullding 113 · Healthcare - Non Profit 77,530 60,743 
Bulldlng 114 Light Industrial 16,088 15,444 
Building 115 Light Industrial 13,078 12,555 
Building 116 Light Industrial 25,270 24,259 
Building 14 Light Industrial - Non Profit 16,315 15,662 

266,617 241,082 

Plazza I Parking I Site Parking Spaces (ODI = 75; Port= 210) 28S 

Cumulative Employment 
Employees I Jobs 2.00 per 1;000 net sf 

swtce Population 0.33 per employee 

0 

Taxable Net SF 
% SF 

100.0% 58,245 
100.0% 10,703 
100.0% 43,471 
100.0% 60,743 
100.0% 15,444 
100.0% 12,555 
100.0% 24,259 
100.0% 15,662 
100.0% 241,082 

ct:Based on OD! prof9rma; KMAadJusted to match construction completion to fiscal.years. 

Keyser Marston Associates, Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\19\1906n015\IFD pier 70 fiscal 09 28 15; B2 prog and empl; 11/4/2015; Ji 

FY 15/16 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

November 4, 2015 

% Occupancy 1 Occupied Net Square Feet 
FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY18/19 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/.18 FY 18/19 

25% 70% 95% 0 14,561 40,772 55,333 
25% 95% 95% 0 2,676 10,168 10,168 

0% 75% 95% 0 0 32,603 41,297 
0% 75% 95% 0 0 45,557 57,706 
0% 75% 95% 0. 0 11,583 14,672 
0% 75% 95% 0 0 9,416 11,927 
0% 75% 95% 0 0 18,194 23,046 
0% 75% 95% 0 0 11,747 14,879 

0 17,237 180,040 229,028 

75 210 0 

FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 
34 360 458 

11 120 .153 
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Table 3 

Revenue Assumptions 

Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 

Pier 70 - Historic Core 

Port of San Francisco 

Global Escalation Assumptions 

Assessed· Value Annual Growth 

Other Revenues Annual Growth 

2015 City/County Service Population Estimate for Averages 

Resident Population 1 

Employment Base 2 

Service Population 3 

City and County General Fund 

Possessory Interest Tax 4 

Property Tax in Lieu ofVLF 5 

Property Tax Based Revenue 2004-05 6 

2004-05 City of San Francisco Gross Assessed Value 6 

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF per $1,000 in AV Growth 

Property Transfer Tax 

Year of Sale 7 

Sale Value in Year of Sale 7 

Tax Rate per $500 of value 
8 

. SalesTax 

Sales Tax Rate 9 

~mployee Spending 

Potential Non-Restaurant Weekly Spending 
10 

Weeks at Work per Y~ar 11 

Potential Annual Non-Restaurant Spending 

San Francisco Capture 11 

Potential Annual Non-Restaurant Spending per Employee 

Potential Restaurant Weekly Spending 10 

Weeks at Work per Year 11 

Potential Annual Restaurant Spending 

San Francisco Capture 11 

· Employee Spending at Project Restaurant 11 

Potential Annual Non-Project Rest. Spending per Employee 

Taxable Sales by Project Restaurant 

Rentable Square Feet 

Sales per Rentable SF 11 

310 

2% 

3% 

845,602 

613,200 

1,050,002 

· 0% share remaining after IFD 

$109,881,177 

$103,076,295,556 

$1.07 

9 

$87,000,000 

$12.50 

1.00% 

$45.52 

50 

$2,276 

100% 

$2,276 

$26.29 

50 

$1,315 

100.00% 

80% 

$263 

10,703 

$500 

November 04, 2015 



Table 3 
Revenue Assumptions 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of S<!n Francisco 

City and County General Fund (continued) 

Parking Tax 

Revenue per Space per Month 7 

Parki~g Occupancy Rate 7 

San Francisco Parking Tax Rate 12 

Parking Tax Revenue Allocation to General Fund 13 

Payroll Expense and Gross Receipts Tax 14 

Eligibility 

Project Rentable Square Feet 15 

Project Occupied Rentable Square Feet at 5% Vacancy 

Average Number of Employees per Business 16 

Employees per 1,000 Square Feet 
Square Foot p·er Business. 
Occupied Businesses in Project . 

Estimated Total Project Payroll at 95% Occupancy 17 

Estimated Total Project Payroll at 100% Occupancy 18 

Payroll > $260,000 per Business for Payroll Tax 19 

Estimated 'Total Project Gross Receipts at 95% Occupancy 17 

Estimated Total Project Gross Receipts at 100% Occupancy 18 

Gross Receipts:'> $1,000,000 per Gross Receipts Tax 20 

Payroll Expense Tax 

Exemptions·and Adjustment for San Francisco-based Payroll 21 

2015 Rate 19 

2016 Rate 19 

2017 Rate 19 

2018 Rate 19 

Gross Receipts Tax 

Exemptions and Adjustment for San Francisco-based Receipts 21 

Retail, Wholesale, and Services Rate for $1 to $2.5 M 20 

Manufacturing /Transportation/ Warehousing, Information, 

Biotech, Clean Tech, Food Service_s Rate for $1 to $2.5 M 20 

Private Education I Health, Admin., Misc. Rate for $1 to $2.5 M 20 

Finance, Insurance, Profssnl, Scientific, Tech Rate for $1 to $2.5 M 20 

Estim.ated Average for Pier 70 Businesses 

2015 Phase-In 20 

2016 Phase-In 20 

2017 Phase-In 20 

2018 Phase-In 20 

31'1 

$100 

95% 

·25% 

20% 

241,082 
229,028 

6 

2 

3,000 
76 

$31,406,000 

$33,058,947 

$411,382 (eligible) 

$71,789,000. 

$75,567,368 

November 04, 2015 

$940,353 (not eligible) 

75% 

1.125% 

0.750% 

0.375% 

0.000% 

75% 

0.100% 

0.205% 

0.550% 

0.460% 
0.329% 

25% 

50% 

75% 

100% 

P"n~ 17 



Table3 
Revenue Assumptions 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 

City and County General Fund (continued) 

Business Registration Fee 

Rate per business earning from $750,000 to $1 M 22 

Rate per business earning from $1 M to $2.5 M 22 

Other General Fund Revenues 23 

Utility Users Tax 24 

Water Users Tax 

Gas Electric Steam Users Tax 

Telephone Users Tax 

Access Line Tax 

Licenses, Permits, and Franchise Fees 

Fines, Forfeitures . 

Other City and County Funds 

Sales Tax 25 

Public Safety Sales Tax 

SF County Transportation Authority 

SF County Public Finance Authority 

Parking Tax 

SF County Municipal Transportation Agency 13 

312 

$700 

$300 

November 04, 2015 

Amount FY Avg. 

2015/16 Factor Average Basis 

$3,740,000 

$40,620,000 

$49,190,000 

$45,594,000 

$6.10 per employee 

$66.24 per employee 

$46.85 per service populatio 

$43.42 per service populatio 

$27,162,891 $25.87 per service populatio 

$4,577,144 $4.36 per service populatio 

0.50% 

0.50% 

0.25% 

80% 



Table 3 
Revenue Assumptions 

Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 

Notes: 

November 04, 2015 

1 State of California, Department of Finance, E-5 Population and Housing Estimates for Cities, Counties and the State - January 1, 

2015. 
2 California Department of Transportation San Francisco County Economic Forecast. 
3 Resident population plus one-third the San Francisco employment base. 
4 100% of General Fund property tax will be deposited into the !FD to pay 
5 Per SB 1096, growth of property tax in lieu of VLF is proportional to growth in AV since 2004/05. 
6 Values for City and County of San Francisco. California State Controller's Office. 
7 20th Strt!et Historic Bldgs Proforma 3/27 /15{0rton Development Inc.). 
8 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-C: Real Property Transfer Tax. Rate for buildings valued above $.10 M. . . . . 
9 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-D: Uniform Local Sales and Use Tax. 

10 Based on employee food and goods and services spending in the vicinity of the office, as r~ported in the ICSC report, "Office-Worker 
·Retail Spending in a Digital Age" {2012), for urban workers. 

11 KMA assumption. 
12 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 9: Tax on Occupancy of Parking Space in Parking Stations. Per the City and 

County of San Francisco Controller's Office, since the 25% parking tax is usually already included in the posted parking rate, this 

results in 20 percent of the patron's total parking charges being attributed to the parking tax. However, Orton proforma assumes 

25% tax on too of a $100 oer month Darking fee. 
13 Proposition A, passed in November 2007, specified that beginning in FY 2008-09, the Parking Tax be allocated between the General 

Fund {20%) and MTA (80%). City and County of San Francisco Controller's Office. 
14 Starting in 2014, the payroll expense tax will be phased out and replaced with the gross receipts tax. 
15 Table 2. 
16 Based on information for the American Industrial Center, a comparable existing business facility. 
17 Table 7. 
18 Adjustment to 100% occupancy for payroll and gross receipts calculations, Table 4b. 
19 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-A: Payroll Expense Tax Ordinance. 
20 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-A-1: Gross Receipts Tax Ordinance. 
21 The Payroll Expense and Gross Receipts Tax ordinances apply only to business activities performed in San Francisco. In addition, for 

. a limited number of years the ordinances exclude certain bio-tech and clean-tech activities, as well as certain stock-based 

compensation. The adjustment factor is applied to the estimates to take into account these provisions. 
22 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Article 12: Business Registration·Fee. 
23 These factors are based on the methodology used in the-Infrastructure Financing Plan, Infrastructure Financing District No. 1 (Rincon 

Hill Area) updated with data from the Adopted 2015/16 budget. . , 
24 Per San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Article 10: Utility Users Tax, non,residential users pay telephone, water, gas, 

electric, and steam users utility taxes; residential and non-residential users pay cellular telephone and access line taxes. It has been 

assumed for purposes of these estimates that most residential users use cellular rather than land-line telephone service. 
25 Per the report Pier 70 Waterfront Site and Illinois Street Parcel Development Projects: Findings of Fiscal Responsibility and 

Feasibility, by Economic Planning Systems in May 2013, and Board of Equalization. 
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able 4a 
eneral Fund Revenues Estimate 
lscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
!er 70 - Historic Core 
ort of San Francisco November 4, 2015 

evenue Source Measure 1 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 
Van Tax Rall ($1,000s) 

2 
$0 $3,998 $39,980 $59,970 $79,960 $81,559 $83,191 $84,854 $86,552 $88,283 $90,048 $91,849 

an-AV Revenue Escalation 
1 

3.0% '100.0% 103.0% 106.1% 109.3% 112.6% 115.9% 119.4~ 123.0% 126.7% 130.5% 134.4% 138.4% 

71playees 3 0 34 360 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 

estaurant SF 3 0 2,676 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 - 10,168 

urklng Spaces 
3 

0 75 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 

!OSab/eSF 
3 

0 17,237 180,040 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 . 

!rv/ce Population 
3 

0 11 120 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 

ossessory Interest Tax Not Depbslted Into IFD z $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

roperty Tax In-Lieu of VLF $1.07 /$1,000AV $0 $4,262 $42,619 $63,929 $85,239 $86,943 $88,683 $90,456 $92,266 $94,111 $95,993 $97,913 
roperty TransferTax $12.50 /$500 AV $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

ales Tax 
Employee ·Non- Restaurant 1.00% $2,276/empl $0 $797 $8,693 $11,391 $11,732 $12,084 $12,447 $12,820 $13,205 $13,601 $14,009 $14,429 
Employee Restaurant 1.00% $263/emp/ $0 $92 $1,004 $1,316 $1,355 $1,396 $1,438 $1,481 $1,525 $1,571 $1,618 $1,667 
Project Restaurant 1.00'.' $500 psf SQ $13.780 $53.935 $55.553 $57.220 $58.937 $60.705 $62.526 $64.402 $66.334 SM.ill S1.Q.ill 

$0 $14,669 $63,632 $68,260 $70,308 $72,417 $74,589 $76,827 $79,132 $81,506 $83,951 $86,470 

arklngTax 
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% ace SQ $88.055 ~ $355.027 $355.578 ~ $387,948 $399.585 ~ Sfil,m $435.538 ~ 
General Fund Taxes 25% 20%toGF $0 $4,403 $17,234 $17,751 $18,284 $18,832 $19,397 $19,979 $20,579 $21,195 $21,832 $22,487 

ayr~ax 4 $0 $13,594 $74,855 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
rosdecelpts Tax 4 $0 $5,851 $112,504 $193,418 $199,220 $205,197 $211,353 $217,594 $224,224 $230,951 $237,880 $245,016 

uslness Registration Fee 
Businesses 3,000 sfperbus •. 0 6 60 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 
If Gross Receipts $0.75 to $1 M $700 per business $0 $4,326 $44,558 $58,133 $59,877 $61,673 $63,524 $65,429 $67,392 $69,414 $71,496 $73,641 
If Gross Receipts $1 to $2.5 M $300 per business $0 $1,854 $19,096 $24,914 $25,662 $26,431 $27,224 $28,041 $28,882 $29,749 $30,641 $31,561 

tlllty Users Tax 
Water Users Tax $6.10 per empl $0 $214 $2,329 $3,052 $3,144 $3,238 $3,335 $3,436 $3,539 $3,645 $3,754 $3,867 
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 per.empl $0 $2,320 $25,300 $33,152 $34,147 $35,171 $36,227 $37,313 $38,433 $39,586 $40,773 $41,996 
Telephone Users Tax $46.85 per svc papn $0 $547 $5,964 $7,815 $8,050 $8,291 $8,540 $8,796 $9,060 $9,332 $9,612 $9,900 
Access Line Tax $43.42 per svc popn SQ S2QZ $5.528 iZ.IB SL.ill lli§.2. ~ $8.153 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

$0 $3,587 $39,121 $51,264 $52,802 $54,386 $56,018 $57,698 $59,429 $61,212 $63,048 $64,940 

:ense, Permit, Franchise Fees $25.87 per svc popn $0 $302 $3,293 $4,316 $4,445 $4,578 $4,716 $4,857 $5,003 $5,153 $5,308 $5,467 
1es1 Forfeitures, Penalties $4.35 per svc popn $0 $51 $555 $727 $749 $771 $795 $818 $843 $868 $894 $921 

ital General Fund Revenue If Avg. Gross Receipts< $1 M $0 $45,295 $285,869 $264,380 . $291,703 $299,602 $307,721 $316,065 $324,644 $333,460 $342,522 $351,838 
ital General Fund Revenue If Avg. Gross Receipts> $1 M $0 $49,684 $372,912 $424,579 $456,708 $469,557 $482,775 $496,371 $510,358 $524,746 $539,547 $554,773 

L Table 3, 3 Table 2. 
'Table 2a. 4 Table 4b. 

yser Marston Assoc1~· Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\19\19067\015\IFD pier 70 fiscal 09 28 15; B4a GF rev; 11/4/2015; JJ Page 20 



ble4a 
meral Fund Revenues Estimate 
;cal and Economic Impact Analysis 
er 70 - Historic Core 
1rt of San Francisco 

!Venue Source Measure 1 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31 FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 FY 38/39 
I on Tax Roll {$1,000s) 1 $93,686 $95,560 $97,471 $99,420 $101,409 $103,437 $105,506 $107,616 $109,768 $111,963 $114,203 $116,487 
in-AV Revenue Escalation 1 3.0% 142.6% 146.9% 151.3% 155.8% 160.5% 165.3% 170.2% 175.4% 180.6% 186.0% 191.6% 197.4% 
nployees 3 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 
!stauront SF 3 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 

1fklng Spaces 3 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 
•asable SF 3 

, 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 
!rv/ce Population 3 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 

Jssessory Interest Tax Not Deposited Into IFD 
2 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

ropertyTax In-Lieu of VLF $1.07 /$1,000AV $99,871 $101,868 $103,906 $105,984 $108,103 $110,266 $112,471 $114,720 $117,015 $119,355 $121,742 $124,177 
rap erty Transfer Tax $12.50 /$500 AV $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

ales Tax 
Employee Non- Restaurant 1.00% $2,276/empl $14,862 $15,308 $15,767 $16,240 $16,728 $17,229 $17,746 $18,279 $18,827 $19,392 $19,974 $20;573 
Employee Restaurant 1.00% $263/empl $1,717 $1,768 $1,821 $1,876 $1,932 $1,990 $2,050 $2,111 $2,175 $2,240 $2,307 $2,376 
Project Restaurant 1.00% $500 psf . $72.485 ill.ill $76.899 $79.206 $81.582 $84.030 $86.550 ~ illJl2.1 -~ filill ~ 

$89,064 $91,736 $94,488 $97,322 $100,242 $103,249 $106,347 $109,537 $112,823 $116,208 $119,694 $123,285 

arklngTax 
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% occ $463.230 $477.127 $491.440 $506.184 $521.369 $537.010 $553.121 $569.714 $586.806 $604.410 $622.542 $641.218 
General Fund Taxes 25% 20%to GF $23,161 $23,856 $24,572 $25,309 $26,068 $26,851 $27,656 $28,486 $29,340 $30,220 $31,127 $32,061 

'a~Tax 4 $0. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
iro5f ecelpts Tax 4 $252,366 $259,937 $267,736 $275,768 $284,041 $292,562 $301,339 $310,379 $319,690 $329,281 $339,159 $349,334 

luslness Registration Fee 
Businesses 3,000 sf per bus. 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 
If Gross Receipts $0.75 to $1 M $700 per business $75,850 $78,126 $80,470 $82,884 $85,370 $87,931 $90,569 $93,287 $96,085 $98,968 $101,937 $104,995 
If Gross Receipts $1 to $2.5 M $300 per business $32,507 $33,483 $34,487 $35,522 $36,-587 $37,685 $38,815 $39,980 $41,179 $42,415 $43,687 $44,998 

Jtlllty Users Tax 
Water Users Tax $6.10 per emp/ $3,983 $4,102 $4,225 $4,352 $4,483 $4,617 $4,756 $4,898 $5,045 $5,197 $5,352 $5,513 
Gas Electric Steai:n Users Tax $66.24 per emp/ $43,256 $44,554 $45,891 $47,267 $48,685 $50,146 $51,650 . $53,200 $54,796 $56,440 $58,133 $59,877. 
Telephone Users Tax $46.85 per svc popn $10,197 $10,503 $10,818 $11,143 $11,477 $11,821 $12,176 $12,541 $12,917 $13,305 $13,704 $14,115 
Access Line Tax $43.42 per svc popn ~ ~ $10.027 $10.328 $10,638 $10.957 $11.286 lli&M. $11.973 ill.ill. m.zm. $13.083 

$66,888 $68,895 $70,961 $73,090 $75,283 $77,541 $79,868 $82,264 $84,732 $87,274 $89,892 $92,588 

.lcense, Permit, Franchise Fees $25.87 per svc popn $5,631 $5,800 $5,974 $6,153 $6,338 $6,528 $6,724 $6,925 $7,133 $7,347 $7,567 $7,794 
'Ines, Forfelture,s, Penalties $4.36 per svc popn $949 $977 $1,007 $1,037 $1,068 $1,100 $1,133 $1,167. $1,202 $1,238 $1,275 $1,313 

rota! General Fund Revenue If Avg. Gross Receipts< $1 M $361,414 $371,258 $381,377 $391,779 $402,473 $413,466 $424,767 $436,385 $448,330 $460,609 $473,234 $486,214 
rota! General Fund Revenue If ('.vg. Gross Receipts> $1 M $570,437 $586,552 $603,130 $620,185 $637,730 $655,781 $674,352 $693,458 $713,114 $733,338 $754,144 $775,551 

1 Table3. 3 Table 2. 
2 Table 2a. 4 Table4b. 
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able 4a 
ieneral Fund Revenues Estimate 
!seal and Economic Impact Analysis 
ier 70 - Historic Core 
ort of San Francisco 

:evenue Source Measure 1 FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 . FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47 FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51 

Von Tax Roll ($1,000s} 
2 $118,816 $121,193 $123,617 $126,089 $128,611 $131,183 $133,807 $136,483 $139,212. $141,997 $144,837 $147,733 

Ion-AV Revenue Escalation ' 3.0% 203.3% 209.4% 215.7% 222.1% 228.8% 235.7% 242.7% 250.0% 257.5% 265.2% 273.2% 281.4% 

mployees 3 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 

estaurant SF 3 10,168 10,168 . 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 

arklng Spaces 3 2{/5 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 

easab/eSF 3 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 

ervlce Population 3 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 .153 153 

ossessory Interest Tax Not Deposited !~to !FD 2 $0 . $0 $0 $0. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

ropertyTax In-Lieu of VLF $1.07 /$1,000AV $126,660 $129,194 $131,778 $134,413 $137,101 ·$139,843 $142,640 $145,493 $148,403 $151,371 $154,398 $157,486 
roperty Transfer Tax $12.50 /$500 AV $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

ales Tax 
Employee Non- Restaurant 1:00% $2,276/empl $21,190 $21;826 $22,480 $23,155 $23,850 $24,565 $25,302 $26,061 $26,843 $2?,648 $28,478 $29,332 
Employee Restaurant 1.00% $263/empl $2,448 $2,521 $2,597 $2,675 $2,755 $2,837 $2,923 $3,010 $3,101 $3,194 $3,289 $3,388 
Project Restaurant 1.00% $500 psf $103.346 $106.446 $109.639 $112.929 $116.317 $119.806 iill.dQQ $127.102 ~ $134.843 $138.888 ~ 

$126,983 $130,793 $134,717 $138,758 $142,921 $147,209 $151,625 $156,174 $160,859 $165,685 $170,655 $175,775 

arklngTax 
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% ace $660.455 $680.268 $lQQ,filI $721.697 lliU1a $765.648 ~ $812.276 ~ ~ $887.596 ~ 
General Fund Taxes 25% 20%to GF $33,023 $34,013 $35,034 $36,085 $37,167 $38,282 $39,431 $40,614 $41,832 $43,087 $44,380 $45,711 

ay~ax 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
iro~ecelpts Tax 

4 $359,814 $370,609 $381,727 $393,179 $404,974 $417,123 $429,637 $442,526 $455,802 $469,476 $483,560 $498,067 

uslness Registration Fee 
Businesses 3,000 sf per bus. 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 
If Gross Receipts $0.75 to $1 M $700 per business $108,145 $111,389 $114,731 $118,173 $121,718 $125,369 $129,130 $133,004 $136,994 $141,104 $145,337 $149,697 
If Gross Receipts $1 to $2.5 M $300 per business $46,348 $47,738 $49~170 $50,645 $52,165 $53,730 $55,342 $57,002 $58,712 $60,473 $62,287 $64,156 

tlllty Users Tax 
Water Users Tax $6.10 per empt $5,678 $5,849 $6,024 $6,205 $6,391 $6,583 $6,780 $6,984 $7,193 $7,409 $7,631 $7,860 
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 per empl $61,673 $63,523 $65,429 $67,392 $69,414 $71,496 . $73,641 $75,850 $78,126 $80,470 $82,884 $85,370 
Telephone Users Tax $46.85 per svc popn $14,539 $14,975 $15,424 $15,887 $16,363 $16,854 $17,360 $17,881 $18,417 $18,970 $19,539 $20,125 
Access Line Tax $43.42 per svc popn $13.476 $13.880 ~ $14.725 $15.167 film $16.091 SThlli $17.071 $17.583 $18.110 $18.654 

$95,366 $98,227 $101,174 $104,209 $107,335 $110,555 $113,872 . $117,288 $120,807 $124,431 $128,164 $132,0Q9 

cense, Permit, F-ranchlse Fees $25. 87 per svc popn $8,028 $8,269 $8,517 $8,773 $9,036 $9,307 $9,586 $9,874 $10,170 $10,475 $10,789 $11,113 
nes, Forfeitures, Penalties $4.36 per svc popn $1,353 $1,393 $1,435 $1,478 $1,523 $1,568 $1,615 $1,664 $1,714 $1,765 $1,818 $1,873 

>tal General Fund Revenue If Avg, Gross Receipts< $1 M $499,558 $513,279 $527,385 $541,889 $556,801 $572,134 $587,900 $604,111 $620,779 $637,918 $655,542 $673,664 
>tal General Fund Revenue If Avg, Gross Receipts> $1 M $797,576 $820,236 $843,552 $867,540 $892,222 $917,618 $943,748 $970,634 $998,298 $1,026,763 $1,055,052 $1,086,190 

1 Table3. 'Table 2. 
2 Table 2a. 4 Table 4b. 
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Table 4a 
General Fund Revenues Estimate 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 
Revenue Source Measure 1 FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 6.1/62 

A Von Tax Roll ($1,000s} 
2 $150,688 $153,702 $156,776 $159,911 $163,109 $166,372 $169,699 $173,093 $176,555 $180,086 $183,688 

Non-AV Revenue Escalation 1 3.0% 289.8% 298.5% 307.5% 316.7% 326.2% 336.0% 346.1% 356.5% 367.1% 378.2%. 389.5% 

Employees 3 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 

Restaurant SF 
3 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 

Parking Spaces 3 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 

Leasob/e SF 3 229,028 229,028 '229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 

Service Population 3 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 

Possessory Interest Tax Not Deposited Into IFD 2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 . $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF $1.07 /$1,000 AV $160,636 $163,849 $167,126 $170,468 $173,878 $177,355 $180,902 $184,520 $188,211 $191,975 $195,814 
Property Transfer Tax $12.50 /$500 AV $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ~o $0 

Sales Tax 
Employee Non- Restaurant 1.00% $2,276/emp/ $30,212 $31,118 $32,052 $33,013 $34,004 $35,024 $36,075 $37,157 $3.8,272 $39,420 $40,602 
Employee Restaurant 1.00% $263/empl $3,490 $3,594 $3,702 $3,813 $3,928 . $4,046 $4,167 $4,292 $4,421 $4,553 $4,690 
Project Restaurant 1.00% $500 psf $147.346 $151.767 $156.320 $161.009 $165.840 $170.815 $175.939 $181.217 $186.654 $192.253 $198.021 

$181,048 $186,479 $192,074 $197,836 $203,771 $209,884 $216,181 $222,666 $229,346 $236,227 $243,313 

Parking Tax 
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% occ $941.651 $969,900 $998,997 $1.028.967 $1,059,836 $1,091,631 $1,12:1:.380 $1,158,111 $1,192,855 $1,228,640 $1,265,500 
General Fund Taxes 25% 20%to GF $47,083 $48,495 $49,950 $51,448 $52,992 $54,582 $56,219 $57,906 $59,643 $61,432 $63,275 

Pa€.CJll Tax 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Grm Receipts Tax 4 

• 
-J 

$513,009 $528,399 $544,251 $560,579 $577,396 $594,718 $612,560 $630,936 $649,865 $669,360 $689,441 

Business Registration Fee 
Businesses 3,000 sf per bus. 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 
If Gross Receipts $0. 75 to $1 M $700 per business $154,188 $158,814 $163,578 $168,486 $173,540 $178,747 $184,109 $189,632 $195,321 $201,181 $207,216 
If Gross Receipts $1 to $2.5 M $300 per business $66,081 $68,063 $70,105 $72,208 $74,374 $76,606 $78,904 $81,271 $83,709 $86,220 $88,807 

Utlllty Users Tax 
Water Users Tax $6.10 per empl $8,096 $8,339 $8,589 $8,847 $9,112 $9,386 $9,667 $9,957 $10,256 $10,564 $10,880 
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 per empl $87,931 $90,569 $93,286 $96,085 $98,967 $101,936 $104,995 $108,144 $111,389 $114,730 $118,172 
Telephone Users Tax $46.85 per svc popn $20,729 $21,351 $21,991 $22,651 $23,330 $24,030 $24,751 $25,494 $26,258 $27,046 $27,858 
Access Line Tax $43.42 per svc popn ~ ~ $20,383 $20,995 $l1.§Z5. mm . $22,942 $23,630 $24,339 $25,069 $25,821 

$135,969 $140,048 $144,250 $148,577 $153,035 $157,626 $162,354 $167,225 $172,242 $17-7,409 $182,731 

License, Permit, Franchise Fees $25.87 per svc popn $11,446 $11,790 $12,144 $12,508 $12,883 $13,270 $13,668 $14,078 $14,500 $14,935 $15,383 
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $4.36 per svc popn $1,929 $1,987 $2,046 $2,108 $2,171 $2,236 $2,303 $2,372 $2,443 $2,517 $2,592 

Total General Fund Revenue If Avg, Gross Receipts< $1 M . $692,199 $711,462 $731,167 $751,431 $772,270 $793,699 $815,736 $838,399 $861,706 $885,675 $910,326 
Total General Fund Revenue If Avg. Gross Receipts> $1 M $1,117,201 $1,149,111 $1,181,945 $1,215,732 $1,250,500 $1,286,276 $1,323,091 $1,360,974 $1,399,958 $1,440,075 $1,481,358 

1 Table3. 3 Table 2. 
2 Table 2a. 4 Table 4b. 
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·able4b 
•ayron and Gross Receipts Taxes 
'!seal and Economic Impact Analysis 
•Ier 70 ·Historic Core 
•ort of San Francisco 

•ayroll /Gross Receipts Tax Calculation 

Jccupancy 1 

Bulldlng 101 
Building 102 
Building 104 
Building 113 
Building 114 
Building 115 
Building 116 
Bulldlng14 

)ccupled Square Feet In 
·axable Businesses 

Building 101 
Building 102 
Building 104 
Building 113 
Bulldlng 114 
Bulldlng 115 
Building 116 
Building 14 

taxable 
g_2_ 
58,245 
10,703 
43,471 
60,743 
15,444 
12,555· 
24,259 
15,662 

241,082 

·axa~Occupled sf% ofTotal 241,082 total sf 

co 
ayroll Tax 

axable Payroll ($1,000s) 3 
• 

axabl~SF Payroll ($1,000s) 3 

ayroll Tax Rate 

otal Tax 

'ross Receipts Tax 

$33,059 3.0% esc/n 

75% 

axable Gr. Receipts ($1,000s) 3 $75,567 3.0% escln. 

axable SF Gr: Receipts ($1,000s) 3 
75% 

ross Receipts Phase-In Rate 3 

Jtal Tax 3 
0.329% 

1 20th Street Historic Bldgs Proforma 3/27 /l5 (Orton 
Development Inc.) with KMA adjustments to match 
construction completion to fiscal years from 2015 to 2017. 

2 Table 2. 

'Table3. 

FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17 /18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/2L FY22/2::l FY23/24 F'( 24/25 FY2H26 _fl 26/27 FY 27/28 1"(28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31 · 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0.0% 

$0 
$0 

25% 
25% 
,0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

14,561 
2,676 -

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,237 

75% 
95% 
75% 
75% 
75% 
75% 
75% 
75% 

43,684 
10,168 
32,603 
45,557 
11,583 

9,416 
18,194 
11,747 

.%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706' 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

182,952 229,028 

95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

'95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

7.1% 75.9% 95.0% 95.0% 

%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

95.0% 

%% 
%% 
%% 
95% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

95% 95% 
95% 95% 
95% 95% 
95% 95% 
95% ' 95% 
95% 95% 
95% 95% 
95% 95% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 

%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

%% 
%% 

'%% 
95% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

. 55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

95% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168. 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

%~ %~ %~ %~ %~ %~ 

$2,435 $26,616 $34,318 $35,348 $36,408 $37,500 $38,625 $39, 784 $40,978 $42,207 $43,473 $44, 777 $46,121 $47,504 $48,930 

$1,826 $19,962 $25,739 $26,511 $27,306 $28,125 $28,969 $29,838 $30,733 $31,655 $32,605 $33,583 $34,591 $35,628 $36,697 

1.125% 0.750% 0.375% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

$0 $13,694 $74,856 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $5,565 $60,839 $78,446 $80,799 $83,223 $85,720 $88,291 $90,940 $83,668 $96,478 - $99,373 $102,354 $105,425 $108,587 $111,845 

$0 $4,174 $45,629 $58,834 $60,599 $62,417 $64,290 $66,219 $68,205 $70,251 $72,359 $74,530 $76,765 $79,068 $81,440 $83,884 

25% 50% 75% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

$0 $6,861 $112,504 $193,418 $199,220 $205,197 $211,353 $217,694 $224,224 $230,951 $237,880 $245,016 $252,366 $259,937 $267,736 $275,768 
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,e4b 
:oil and Gross Receipts Taxes 
al and Economic Impact Analysis 
70 • Historic Core 

t of San Francisco 

roll/ Gross Receipts Tax Calculation FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 FY 38/39 FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47 

:upancy 1 

lulldlng 101 
lulldlng 102 
luildlng 104 
lulldlng 113 
lulldlng 114 
lulldlng 115 
lulldlng 116 
lulldlng 14 

:up led Square Feet In 
<able Businesses 
Building 101 
Building 102 
Building 104 
Building 113 
Bulldlng 114 
Bulldlng 115 
Building 116 
Bulldlng 14 

w 
xal:rtt Occupied sf% ofTotal 

c.o 
1yroll Tax 

1xable Payroll ($1,000s) 3 

1xable SF Payroll ($1,000s) 3 

1yroll Tax Rate 

italTax 

ross Recel pts Tax 

taxable 

a.: 
58,245 
10,703 

43,471 
60,743 
15,444 
12,555 
24,259 
15,662 

241,082 

241,082 total sf 

$33, 059 3. 0% escln 

75% 

95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

5S,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

95.0%. 95.0% 

95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

95.0% 

95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 . 
14,879 

229,028 

95.0% 

. 95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
95% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

95.0% 95.0% 

95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

95.0% 

%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95.% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 
10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 
41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 
57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 
14,672 1.4,672 14,672 14,672 
11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 
23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 
14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 

229,028 '2.29,028 229,028 229,028 

95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 

95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 

95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 
95% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 
%% 

55,333 
10,168 
41,297 
57,706 
14,672 
11,927 
23,046 
14,879 

229,028 

95.0% 95.0% 

$50,397 $51,909 $53,467 $55,071 $56,723 $58,424 $60,177 $61,982 $63,842 $65,757 $67,730 $69,762 $71,855 $74,010 $76,231 $78,518 
$37,798 ' $38,932 $40,100 $41,303 $42,542 $43,818 $45,133 $46,487 $47,881 $49,318 $50,797 $52,321 $53,891 $55,508 $57,173 $58,888 

0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% Q.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

ixable Gr. Receipts ($1,000s) 3 $75,567 3.0% escln $115,200 $118,656 $122,216 $125,882 $129,659 $133,549 $137,555 $141,682 $145,932 $150,310 $154,820 $159,464 $164,248 $169,175 $174,251 $179,478 
ixable SF Gr. Receipts ($1,000s) 3 

75% $86,400 $88,992 $91,662 $94,412 $9.7,244 $100,162 $103,166 $106,261 $109M9 $112, 733 $116,115 $119,598 $123,186 $126,88.2 $130,688 $134,609 
3 . 

ross Receipts Phas.e-ln Rate 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% ' 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

atal Tax 3 
0.329% $284,041 $292,S62 $301,339 $310,379 $319,690 $329,281 $339,159 $349,334 $359,814 $370,609 $381,727 $393,179 $404,974 $417,123 $429,637 $442,526 

1 2.0th Street Historic Bldgs Proforma 3/27/15 (Orton 
Development Inc.) with KMA adjustments to match 
construction completion to fiscal years from 2.015 to 2.017. 

2 Table 2.. 
3 Table 3. 

:eyser Marston Associates, Inc.; \\Sf-!sZ\wp\19\19067\015\IFD pier 70 fiscal 09 28 15; B4b payroll and GR; 11/4/2015; JJ 
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able 4b 
ayroll and Gross Receipts Taxes 
seal and Economic Impact Analysis 
ler 70 - Historic Core 
ort of San Francisco 

ayroll /Gross Receipts Tax Calculation FY17/~ FY_48f49__f'(_19f!iO_IT_!iQ/_5_lJ'(__5}{5_2_J_Y?~S]_FY 5~/~4_£Y54/!j5_J'(§!if5_Ei __ FY§6/_5J_FI_5_7/!ill_FY5_8{59 _FY 59/60 FY 60/61 

ccupancy 1 

Building 101 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 
Building 102 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 
Building 104 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 
Building 113 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%" 95% 95% 95%· 
Building 114 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 
Building 115 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 
Building 116 95% 95% '95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%. 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 
Building 14 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 

ccupled Square Feet In taxable 

ixable Businesses u.: 
Building 101 58,245 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 
Building 102 10,703 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 
Building 104 43,471 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 
Building 113 _60,743 57,706 57,706 57;706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 
Building 114 15,444 . 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14;672 14,672 14,672 
Building 115 12,555 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 
Building 116 24,259 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 
Building 14 15,662 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,87.9 14,879 

241,082 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 

"" ixafloOccupled sf% ofTotal 241,082 total sf 95.0% 95.0%" 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0%. 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 
0 

1yroll Tax 

ixable Payroll ($1,000s) 3 
$33,059 3.0% escln $80,873 $83,299 $85,798 $88,372 $91,023 $93,754 $96,567 $99,464 $102,448 $105,521 $108,687 $111,947 $115,306 $118, 765 

ixable SF Payroll ($1,000s) 3 
75% . $60,655 $62,474 $64,349 $66,279 $68,267 $70,316 $72,425 $74,598 $76,836 $79,141 $81,515 $83,960 $86,479 $89,074 

iyroll Tax Rate 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% . 0.000% 

ital Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

ross Receipts Tax 
1xable Gr. Receipts ($1,000s) 3 

$75,567 3.0% esc/n $184,863 $190,408 $196,121 $202,004 $208,065 $214,306 $220,736 $227,358 $234,178 $241,204 $248,440 $255,893 $263,570 $271,477 
1xable SF Gr. Receipts ($1,000s) 3 

75% $138,647 $142,806 $147,091 $151,503 $156,048 $
0

160,730 $165,552 $170,518 $175,634 $180,903 $186,330 $191,920 $197,677 $203,608 

·oss Receipts Phase-In Rate 3 
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

ltal Tax 3 
0.329% $455,802 $469,476 $483,560 $498,067 $513,009 $528,399 $544,251 $560,579 $577,396 $594,718 $612,560 $630,936 $649,865 $669,360 

' 20th Street Historic Bldgs Proforma 3/27 /15 (Orton 
Development Inc.) with KMA adjustments to match 
construction completion to fiscal years from 2015 to 2017. 

t Table 2. 
1 Table 3. 
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Table 4c 
Other Fund Revenues Estimate 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 • Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 

Revenue Source 
"" l 

Measure FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 
Revenue Escalation 3.0% 100.0% 103.0% 106.1% 109.3% 112.6% 115.9% 119.4% 123.0% 126.7% 130.5% 134.4% 138.4% 

Employees 2 0 34 360 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 
Restaurant SF 2 0 2,676 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 
Parking Spaces 2 0 75 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 

--
Sales Tax 
Taxable Spending ($1,000s) 

Employee Non- Rest. $2,276 per empl $0 $80 $869 $1,139 $1,173 $1,208 $1,245 $1,282 $1,320 $1,360 $1,401 $1,443 
Employee Restaurant $263 per empl $0 $9 $100 $132 $136 $140 $144 $148 $153 $157 $162 $167 
Project Restaurant $500 per sf ~ $1,378 $5,394 $5,555 $5,722 $5,894 $6,070 $6,253 $6.440 $6,633 $6,832 $7,037 

$0 $1,467 $6,363 $6,826 $7,031 $7,242 $7,459 $7,683 $7,913 $8,151 $8,395 $8,647 

Public Safety Sales Tax 0.50% $0 $7,335 $31,816 $34,130 $35,154 $36,208 $37,295 $38,414 $39,566 $40,753 $41,975 $43,235 
S~unty Transportation 0.50% $0 $7,335 $31,816 $34,130 $35,154 $36,208 $37,295 $38,414 $39,566 $40,753 $41,975 $43,235 
S~unty Public Finance 0.25% $0 $3,667 $15,908 $17,065 $17,577 $18,104 $18,647 $19,207 $19,783 $20,376 $20,988 $21,617 

MTA Parking Tax 
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% occ ~ $88.065 $344,686 $355,027 $365,678 $376,648 $387,948 $399,586 $41L574 $423,921 $436,638 $449,738 
MTA Taxes 

1 Table 3. 
2 Table 2. 

25% 80%MTA $0 $17,613 $68,937 $71,005 $73,136 

Keyser Marston Associates, Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\19\19067\015\IFD pier 70 fiscal 09 28 15; 84c other rev; 11/4/2015; jj 

$75,330 $77,590 $79,917 $82,315 $84,784 $87,328 $89,948 
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Table 4c 
Other Fund Revenues Estimate 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 

Revenue Source Measure 1 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31 FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 FY 38/39 
Re11enue Escalation 1 3.0% 142.6% 146.9% 151.3% 155.8% 160.5% 165.3% 170.2% 175.4% 180.6% 186.0% 191.6% 197.4% 

Employees 2 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 
Restaurant SF 2 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 
Parking Spaces 2 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 

--
Sales Tax 
Taxable Spending ($1,000s) 

Employee Non- Rest. $2,276 per empl $1,486 $1,531 $1,577 $1,624 $1,673 $1,723 $1,775 $1,828 $1,883 $1,939 $1,997 $2,057 
Employee Restaurant $263 per empl $172 $177 $182 $188 $193 $199 $205 $211 $217 $224 $231 $238 
Project Restaurant $500 per sf $7,248 $7.466 $7,690 $7,921 $8,158 ·$8.403 $8.655 $8,915 $9.182 $9.458 $9,741 $10,034 

$8,906 $9,174 $9,449 $9,732 $10,024 $10,325 $10,635 $10,954 $11,282 $11,621 $11,969 $12,328 

Public Safety Sales Tax 0.50%. $44,532 $45,868 . $47,244 $48,661 $50,121 $51,625 $53,173 . $54,768 $56,412 $58,104 $59,847 $61,642 
SF County Transportation 0.50% $44,532 $45,868 $47,244 $48,661 $50,121 $51,625 $53,173 $54,768 $56,412 $58,104 $59,847 $61,642 
~County Public Finance 0.25% $22,266 $2~,934 $23,622 $24,331 $25,060 $25,812 $26,587. $27,384 $28,206 $29,052 $29,924 $30,821 
~ 
MTA Parking Tax 

Total Revenues $100/sp 95% ace $463.230 $477,127 $491.440 $506,184 $521.369 $537,010 $553,121 $569,714 $586,806 $604,410 $622.542 $641.218 
MTATaxes· 

1 Table 3. 
2 Table 2. 

25% 80% MTA · $92,646 $95,4_25 $98,288 $~01,237 $104,274 $107,402 $110,624 $113,943 $117,361 $120,882 $124,508 $128,244 

Keyser Marston Assnciates, Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\19\19067\015\IFD pier 70 fiscal 09 28 15; B4c other rev; 11/4/20' <:· 11 
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Table 4c 
Other Fund .Revenues Estimate 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 

Revenue Source 
Revenue Escalation 1 

· Employees 2 

Restaurant SF 2 

Parking Spaces 2 

--
Sales Tax 
Taxable Spending ($1,000s) 

Employee Non- Rest. 
Employee Restaurant 
Project Restaurant 

Public Safety Sales Tax 
~ County Transportation 

County Public Finance 
c....:> 

MTA Parking Tax 
Total Revenues 
MTA Taxes 

1 Table 3. 
2 Table 2. 

Measure 1 

3.0% 

$2,276 per empl 
$263 per empl 
$500 per sf 

0.50% 
0.50% 
0.25% 

· $100/sp 95% ace 
25% 80%MTA 

FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 4S/46 FY 46/47 FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51 
203.3% 209.4% 215.7% 222.1% 228.8% 235.7% 242.7% 250.0% 257.5% 265.2% 273.2% 281.4% 

458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 

10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10!168. :1.0,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 
285 285 285 285 285 285 . 285 285 285 285 285 285 

$2,119 $2,183 $2,248 $2,315 $2,385 $2,457 $2,530 $2,606 .$2,684 $2,765 $2,848 $2,933 
$245. $252 $260 $267 $275 $284 $292 $301 $310 $319 $329 $339 

s10,335 S10,645 SlD,964 s11,293 s11,632 S11,981 $12,340 $12,710 $13,092 $13,484 Sl3,889 $14,305 
$12,698 $13,079 $13,472 $13,876 $14,292 $14,721 $15,162 $15,617 $16,086 $16,568 $17,066 $17,577 

$63,492 $65,396 $67,358 $69,379 $71,460 $73,604 $75,812 $78,087 $80,429 $82,842 $85,328 $87,887 
$63,492 $65,396 $67,358 $69,379 $71,460 $73,604 $75,812 $78,087 $80,429 $82,842 $85,328 $87,887 
$31,746 $32,698 $33,679 $34,690 $35,730 $36,802 $37,906 $39,043 $40,215 $41,421 $42,664 $43,944 

$660.455 $680,268 $700,677 $721,697 $743,348 $765,648 $788,618 $812,276 $836,644 $861,744 $887.596 $914,224 
$132,091 $136,054 $140,135 $144,339 $148,670 $153,130 $157, 724 $162,455 $167,329 $172,349 $177,519 $182,845 

Keyser Marston Associates, Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\19\19067\015\IFD pier 70 fiscal 09 28 15; B4c other rev; 11/4/2015; JJ 
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Table 4c 
Other Fund Revenues Estimate 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Hls.toric Core 
Port of San Francisco 

Revenue Source Measure 1 FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 
Revenue Escalation 3.0% 289.8% 298.5% 307.5% 

Employees 2 458 458 458 

Restaurant SF 2 10,168 10,168 10,168 

Parking Spaces 2 285 285 285 

--
Sales Tax 
Taxable Spending {$1,000s) 

Employee Non- Rest. $2,276 per empl $3,021 $3,112 $3,205 
Employee Restaurant $263 per empl .$349 $359 $370 
Project Restaurant $500 per sf S14,735 S15;177 S15,632 

$18,105 $18,648 $19,207 

Public Safety Sales Tax 0.50% $90,524 $93,240 $96,037 
SFCDlunty Transportat_ion 0.50% $90,524 $93,240 $96,037 
S~unty Public Finance 0.25% $45,262 $46,620 $48,018 

MTA Parking Tax 
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% ace $941,651 $969,900 $998,997 
MTA Taxes 25% 80% MTA. $188,330· $193,980 $199,799 

1 Table 3. 
2 Table 2. 

FY 54/55 FY 55/56 
316.7% 326.2% 

458 458 

10,168 10,168 

285 285 

$3,301 $3,400 
$381 $393 

S16,101 S16,584 
$19,784 $20,377 

$98,918 $101,886 
$98,918 $101,886 
$49,459 $50,943 

s1,028,967 Sl,059,836 
$205,793 $211,967 

<eyser Marston Ai! +es, Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\19\19067\015\IFD pier 70 fiscal 09 28 15; B4c other rev; 11/4/2r 

FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 
336.0% 346.1% 356.5% 367.1% 378.2% 

458 458 458 458 458 

10,168 10,168 10,168. 10,168 10,168 

285 285 285 285 285 

$3,502 . $3,607 $3,716 $3,827 $3,942 
$405 $417 $429 $442 $455 

s11,081 S17,594 srn,122 SlB,665 $19,225 
$20,988 $21,618 .$22,267 $22,935 $23,623 

$104,942 $108,090 $111,333 $114,673 $118,113 
$104,942 $108,090 $111,333 $114,673 $118,113 

$52,471 $54,045 $55,667 $57,337 $59,057 

Sl,091,631 s1,124,38o Sl,158,111 s1,192,855 s1,228,640 
$218,326 $224,876 $231,622 $238,571 $245,728 
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Table 5 
Operating Expenditure Assumptions 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 

Global Escalation Assumption 

November 4, 2015 

3% 

. Pier 70 Waterfront Site and Illinois Street Parcel Population Factors 1 

Population 2,559 
Employees 10,585 
Service Population 0.33 6,087 

General Fund Expenditures 

Police 

Fire and EMS 

Public Open Space 

Crane Cove Park 

Public Works - Streets and Sidewalks 

Community Health, Public 

Protection (non Police and Fire), 

Human Welfare, and Culture and 

Recreation 

$763,848 cost of one patrol unit 1 

6,087 service population ------
$125.48 cost per service population 

$2,546,160 share of Mission Bay Public Safety Building 1 

6,087 service population ----'----
$418.27 cost per service population 

The lessee will be responsible for maintaining the project's 

public plaza. It will not be an obligation of the General Fund. 

The total annual cost to maintain the park is estimate to 

approximate $400,000 per year. The park's maintenance cost 

will be funded through a CFD maintenance district. 

The project is not creating any new new public right of way 

improvements and therefore, it is assumed that the project is 

not creating any significant new new mainenance costs. 

Service costs are typically generated by residential uses, 

which are not included in the project program 

1 Economic & Planning Systems, Inc.; Findings of Fiscal Responsibility and Feasibility- Pier 70 Waterfront Site and 

Illinois Street Parcel Report May 21, 2013. Expense has been adjusted for inflation. 

325 
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Table 6 
General Fund Expenditures Estimate 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 

Ex~endlture 

Non-AV Revenue Esc/n. 
1 

Service Population 2 

--
Police3 

Fire and EMS4 

Total Expenditures 

1 Table5. 
2 Table 2. 

Estimating Factor 1 

3.0% 

$125.48 per svc pop 

$418.27 per svc pop 

' Method~logy described In Table 5. Cost factors 
based on poflce department1s estimates of the cost 
to serve the Waterfront Pier 70 project. 

' Methodology described In Table 5. Cost factors 
based on the per capita service costs for operating 
the Mission Bay Fire Station. 

w 

"' O> 

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates, Inc, 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
100.0% 103.0% 106.1% 109.3% 112.6% 115.9% 119.4% 123.0% 126.7% 130.5% 134.4% 138.4% 142.6% 146.9% 151.3% 155.8% 

0 11 120 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 

$0 $1,465 $15,975 $20,933 $21,561 $22,208 $22,874 $23,561 $24,267 $24,995 $25,745 $26,518 $27,313 $28,132 $28,976 $29,846 

$0 $4,883 $53,249 $69,777 $71,871 $74~027 $76,248 $78,535 $80,891 $83,318 $85,817 $88,392 $91,044 $93,775 $96,588 $99,486 

$0 $6,347 $69,224 $90,711 $93,432 $96,235 $99,122 $102,096 $105,158 $108,313 $111,563 $114,909 $118,357 $121,907 $125,565 $129,332 
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Table 6 
General Fund Expenditures Estimate 
Fiscal and Economic" Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 

Exeendlture Estimating Factor 1 FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36[37 FY 37 /38 FY 38/39 FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47 

Non-AV Revenue Esc/n. 1 

Service Population 
2 

Pollce3 

Fire and EMS4 

Total Expenditures 

1 Tables. 
2 Ta~le 2. 

3.0% 

$125.J18 per SVC pop 

$418.27 per svc pop 

3 Methodology described In Table 5 •. Cost factors 
based on police department's estimates of the cost 
to serve the Waterfront Pier 70 project. 

' Methodology described In Table 5. Cost factors 
based on the per capita service costs for operating 
the r.jlsslon Bay Fire Station. 

w 
!....:> 
-.I 

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates, Inc. 

160.5% 165.3% 170.2%. 175.4% 1f!0.6% 186.0% 191.6% 197.4% 203.3% 209.4% 215.7% 222.1% 228.8% 235.7% 242.7% 250.Q% 

153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 

$30,741 $31,663 $32,613 $33,592 $34,599 $35,637 .$36,707 $37,808 $38,942 . $40,110 $41,313 $42,553 $43,829 $45,144 $46,499 $47,894 

$102,470 $105,545 $108,711 $111,972 $115,331 $118,791 $122,355 $126,026 $129,806 $133,701 $137,712 $141,843 $146,098 $150,481 $154,996 $159,646 

$133,212 $137,208 $141,324 $145,564 $149,931 $154,429 $159,062 $163,833 $168,748 $173,811 $179,025 $184,396 $189,928 $195,626 $201,494 $207,539 
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Table 6 
General Fund Expenditures Estimate 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 • Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 

E~pendlture Estimating Factor 1 FY 47 /48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51 FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57 /58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 61/62 

Non-AV Revenue Esc/n. 1 3.0% 257.5% 265.2% 273.2% 281.4% 289.8% 298.5% 307.5% 316.7% 326.2% 336.0% 346.1% 356.5% 367.1% 378.2% 389.5% 

Service Population 2 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 

Pol!ce3 $125.48 per svc pop $49,330 $50,810 $52,335 $53,905 $55,522 $57,188 $58,903 $60,670 $62,490 $64,365 $66,296 $68,285 $70,333 $72,443 $74,617 

Fire and EMS4 $418.27 per svcpop $164,435 $169,368 $174,449 $179,682 $185,073 $190,625 $196,344 $.202,234 $208,301 $214,550 $220,987 $227,616 $234,445 $241,478 $248,723 

Total Expenditures 

1 Tables. 
2 Table 2. 
' Methodology described In Tables. Cost factors 

based on police department's estimates of the cost 
to serve the Waterfront Pier 70 project. 

• Methodology described In Table 5. Cost factors 
based on the per capita service costs for operating 
the Mission Bay Fire Station. 

CJ.) 

N 
co 

Prepared by: Keyser ••··•ton Associates, Inc. 

$213,765 $220,178 $226,784 $233,587 $240,595 $247,813 $255,247 $262,904. $270,792 $278,915 $287,283 $295~901 $304,778 $313,922 $323,339 
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Table 7 
Economic Benefits 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 

Project Direct, Indirect, and Induced Economic 
Benefits for the City and County of San Francisco 

On-Going Economic Impacts 

Employment 2 

Payroll 3 

Output 1 

Construction Period Economic Impacts 

Construction Hard Costs 4 

~onstruction Payroll 5 

I'.) 

"'construction Employment 
Total person years 3' 

6 

Full time equivalent jobs for 3-year period 6 

$68,571 avg pay 

$1 M I 6.38 empt 

40% constr. cost 

$67,000 avg pay 

3 years 

Direct 
Impact 

458 

$31,406,000 

$71,789,000 

$78,960,000 

$31,584,000 

471 
157 

November 4, 2015 . 

Indirect 
and Indirect 

Induced and Induced Total 
Multiplier. 1 Impact Impact 

1.70158 321 779 

1.60617 $19,037,000 $50,443,000 

1.48345 $34, 706,000 $106,495,000 

1.46124 $36,420,000 $115,380,000 

1.42574 $13,446,000 $45,030,000 

1.50141 236 707 
1.50141 79 236 

1 Minnesota IM PLAN Group model - 2012 County Level Data for San Francisco County. Average multiplier for the following industries: manufacturing; wholesaling 

and retail; warehousing and storage; media and software; information services; architecture, engineering, and design; computer programming and design; 
science, research, and development; and administrative services. On-going output estimate is based on the IMPLAN multiplier relating jobs to million dollars of 

o.utout. 
2 Table 2. 
3 Table 8. 
4 Total hard costs per Orton Development Inc. proforma. 
5 Estimated ratio of payroll to total construction work. 
6 A person year of employment is equivalent to full time employment of one person for one year. 

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates, Inc. 
Filename: \\Sf-fsZ\wp\19\19067\015\IFD pier 70 fiscal 09 28 15; 87 econ benefit 

Page 35 



Table 8 

Estimated Average Payroll per Employee 

Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 

Port of San Francisco 

Potential Occupation 

On-Going Occupied Project 2 

Engineer 
Programmer 
Designer 
Builder/Manufacturer 
Warehousing/Shipping/Receiving 
Related Support/ Administration 
Related Support/Sales 
Average for all On-Going Occupations 

Construction Period 

Construction Worker 

OES Survey Occupation 1 

Architecture and Engineering 
Computer and Mathematical 
Arts, Design, Entertainment, Sports, Media· 
Production 
Transportation and Material Moving 
Office and Administrative Support 
Sales and Related 

Construction and Extraction 

November 4, 2015 

Mean 

Annual 
1 Wage 

$106,000 
$108,000 

$74,000 
$43,000 
$43,000 
$48,000 
$58,000 
$68,571 

$67,000 

1 California Employment Development Department Occupational Employment Statistics Survey, 1st QTR 2015. 
2 Based on sample list of occupations provided by Orton Development, Inc. in their Response to RFP for Pier 70: 

20th Street Historic Buildings. 
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Table 9 
Construction Period Revenues 
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Pier 70 - Historic Core 
Port of San Francisco 

Construction Period Revenues 

Payroll Tax 

Taxable San Francisco Payroll 

Payroll Tax Rate 2 

Total Payroll Tax 

Gross Receipts Tax 

Taxable San Francisco Gr. Receipts 

Gross Receipts Phase-In Rate 2 

Total Gross Receipts Tax 2 

Sales Taxes 
Material Costs 
Qualified Subcontractor Amount 

Base 1% Sales Tax 
Public Safety Sales Tax 
SF County Transportation 
SF County Public Finance 

1 Table 7. 
2 Table 3. 
3 KMA assumption. 

$31,584,000 total 
1 

$78,960,000 total 1 

$78,960,000 total 1 

75%. SF adj. 
2 

75% SF adj. 2 

0.329% avg rate 2 

60% materials 3 

50% qualified 3 

1.00% SF share 2 

0.50% tax rate 2 

0.50% tax rate 2 

0.25% tax rate 2 

FY 15/16 

$7,896,000 

1.350% 
$106,600 

$19,740,000 

10% 

$6,500 

Keyser Marston Associates, Inc.; \\Sf-fs2\wp\19\19067\015\IFD pier 70 fiscal 09 28 15; B9 cxn tax; 11/4/2015; jj 

FY 16/17 

$7,896,000 

1.125% 
$88,800 

$19,740,000 

25% 

$16,200 

FY 16/17 Total 

$7,896,000 $23,688,000 

0.750% 
$59,200 $254,600 

$19,740,000 $59,220,000 

50% 

$32,400 $55,100 

$47,376,000 
$23,688,000 

$237,000 
$118,000. 

$118,000 
$59,000 
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MEMORANDUM 

May 9, 2014 

TO: MEMBERS, PORT COMMISSION 
Hon. Leslie Katz, President 
Hon. Willie Adams, Vice President 
Hon. Kimberly Brandon 
Hon. Mel Murphy 
Hon. Doreen Woo Ho 

FROM: Monique Moyer 
Executive Director . 

- . ! 

SUBJECT: Request approval of the Second Amendment to Exclusive Negotiation 
Agreement with Orton Development, Inc., a California corporation, to 
extend the term of the ENA until December 31, 2014, in connection with 
the rehabilitation and redevelopment of the six zoth street Historic 
Buildings (located on or near 20th and Illinois Streets at Pier 70). 
(Resolution No. 14-32) 

Request Adoption of California Environmental Quality Act Findings and a 
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program and Approval of the · 
(1) Lease Disposition and DevelopmentAgreement, and (2} Lease No. L-
15814 for a term of 66 years, both with Orton Development, Inc. or its 
affiliate, Historic Pier 70, LLC, a California limited liability company, and 
(3) Schematic Drawings, all in connection with the lease, rehabilitation and 
redevelopment of the six zotti street Historic Buildings (located on or near 
20th and lllin'ois streets at Pier 70). (Resolution No .. 14-33) 

DIRECTOR'S RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Attached Resolutions 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This Memorandum covers the above items, which will be presented together at the May 
13, 2014 Port Commission hearing. The Port Commission is requested to (1) adopt 
findings under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") and to adopt the 
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program,·and (2) approve Lease Disposition and 
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DevelopmentAgreement, Lea?e No. 15814, othertransadion documents contemplated 
in such agreements (collectively, "Transaction Documents"), and the Schematic 

· Drawings in connection with the lease of the six 20th Street Historic Buildings and the 
historic rehabilitation and redevelopment of same ("Projecf') by Orton Development, 
Inc. or its affiliate", Historic Pier 70, LLC, a California limited liability company . 
(''Developer"). 

An Informational Presentation on the proposed project was provided during the Port 
Commission's last meeting on April 22, 2014 and accompanied by a Memorandum 
dated April 19, 2014. Material updates to theApril 19, 20.14 Memorandum are 
presented herein as underlined text. 

The Project ~ill return these cherished historic buildings to vibrancy. On October 9; 
2012, the Port Commission endorsed the Term Sheet establishing the conceptual 
agreement between the parties of the terms of a transaction to realize the Project1. 

Subsequently on December 4, 2012, the Board of Supervisors also endorsed the term 
sheet and conceptual Project plans. 

The Project includes an aggregate of approximately 267,000 square feet spread 
throughout 6 existing buildings. The Project will add up to approximately 70,000.square 
feet of new· space, primarily in the build out of new mezzanines. Once rehabilitated, 
these historic office and industrial buildings will be used for a range of businesses 
including light industrial, technology, life science, office, artisan/artist studios and 
showrooms, and restaurant uses. The Project will also create an indoor lobby/atrium in 
Building 113, and an.outdoor plaza/veriue, both of which would be made accessible to 
the public. 

The Project's many public benefits include the re-use of the Site to support rehabilitation 
of Pier 70's unique and important historic resources. This has been a fundamental goal 
around which the Port has been able to build community" consensus for the land use 
changes and development neces~ary to finance historic rehabilitation, public open 
space, infrastructure and other amenities. Developer has committed to rehabilitate the 

1 20th Street Historic Buildings in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards 
for the Treatment of Historic Properties and adaptively reuse the buildings for office and 
light industrial uses. Additionally, Developer will provide access into and around these 
buildings for the public to experience the historic district. 

BACKGROUND , 

Pier 70 History. 
The Pier 70 area is one of the most important intact maritime industrial complexes west 
of the Mississippi. It is the oldest continuously operating shipyard on the west coast 
For over 150 years, some portion of the Pier 70 site has been in use for. shipbuilding 

1 Background on Term Sheet as well as the land use planning, competitive solicitation, and ENA 
authorization prior to the Term Sheet with Developer, as discussed in Item 9C on the October 9, 2012 
agenda: http://www.sfport.com/index.aspx?page=2132 
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and repair, steel production, and supporting.heavy industrial uses. With the arrival of 
the- Union Iron Works ("UIW) in the 1880s, the site became a major national and 
international shipbuilding center, launching, for example, the first steel-hulled ship built 
on the Pacific Rim. The shipyard at Pier 70, later acquired by the Bethlehem Steel 
Corporation, built both merchant ships and warships, and was a major supplier for the 
United States Navy during the Spanish-American War and both world wars. Its 
development was a key step in the spread of industrialization to the Pacific Coast 
Ships built at Pier 70 served the United States military .from the Spanish-American War 
in the late-1800s through the two World.Wars and into the 1970s. Previous uses 
include: Main Office/Administration Building, Power House, UIW Headquarters, UIW 
Machine Shop, foundr"Y, new foundry and mold room, and warehouse. In the 1980s, 
Bethlehem Steel sold the shipyard to the Port of San Francisco for one dollar. Since 
2004, the Project Site has been largely vacant with the exception of a few minor interim 
uses. 

Pier 70 Planning 
In Apri'I 2010, the Port published its Preferred Master Plan ("Master Plan") for the 
approximately 65-acre Pier 70 area after an extensive community planning and 
technical feasibil.ity analysis effort. The Pier 70 Master Plan provides a vision balancing 
sustained ship repair, historic preservation, new waterfront parks, and new 
development. On May 11, 2010, the Port Commission authorized two efforts to attract 
development partners for Pier 70 (Resolution 10-27).2 

As described in more detail below, Developer's Projectadheres to the Master Plan 
vision by rehabilitating six historic structures, preserving the important industrial and 
maritime contributions of this site and honoring the skilled labor that helped build a city 
and nation. The Project will support 650 construction jobs and 400 to 600 permanent, 
on-site jobs while creating new public access showcasing the Port's rich maritime 
history in a renovated and rejuvenated industrial environment. 

Historic District and Plan Implementation 
The Port's effort to create a historic district at Pier 70 is in part intended to assist its 
development partners, including Developer, by availing access to the Federal 
Rehabilitation Tax Credit Program to provide an important financing tool for rehabilitation 
of Pier ?O's historic buildings. This builds on the Port's successes in the northern 
waterfront with the creation of the Embarcadero Historic District an~ rehabilitation.of a 
number of historic pier facilities, including the Ferry Building, Pier 1, Piers 1 %, 3 & 5 and 

.. the Exploratorium at Pier 15. The Union Iron Works Historic District (which includes all 
of the Project Site) has been officially listed in the National Register of Historic Places in 
April of this year. · 

Developer Solicitation Process 
In this context, on October 4, 2011, the Port issued a RFP for the 20th Street Historic 
Buildings to ten pre-selected parties. Four parties responded to the RFP as presented to 
the Port Commission on January 20, 20123

. On F:ebruary 28, 2012, the Port 

2 Item 108 on this agenda: http://www.sfuort.com/index.aspx?page=1412 
3 Item 98 on this agenda: http://www.sfport.com/index.aspx?page=1983 
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Commission awarded the opportunity to Developer 4 and directed staff to negotiate an 
Exclusive ,Negotiating Agreement ("ENA") for the Project" On April 24, 2012, the Port 
Commission approved the ENA terms5

. 

These buildings are in poor condition atthe present with two red-tagged and none 
currently leased. Given the conditions of these buildings the RFP did not set a minimum 
rent or any other minimum financial requirements. In fact, it acknowledged the urgency 

· and import of saving these buildings and that public funding sources could be required 
for this effort. 

On July 10, 2012, Developer presented its project concept to the Port Commission6 and 
received supportive feedback on its approach to this site. The uses proposed - light 
industrial, education, recreation, office, and commercial - are, with the addition of 
potential education and recreation components, the same as the proposal that the Port 
Commission considered when selecting Developer. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The purpose of this Project is to rehabilitate the 20th street Historic Buildings, identified 
. as the Historic Core in Exhibit A attached to this Memorandum (the "Project Site") and 
·make them once again a vibrant, integral part of the surrounding community. Developer 
will return the buildings to profitable use while maintaining their historic fabric. The 
proposed work includes repair and maintenance; seismic and stmctural upgrades, 
security measures to combat an atmosphere of neglect and criminal opportunity, and 
abatem.ent of hazardous environmental conditions. 

The Project Site is located along northern and southern portions of 2oth Street between 
Illinois Street in San Francisco's Central Waterfront. The Project Site spans several 
parcels and currently contains eight buildings and four small associated structures. 
These twelve buildings on the Project Site range in size from approximately 535 square 
feet to 93,330 sq. ft. 

The previous uses, current uses and 9ccupancy of the 6 buildings included in the 
Project vary. The current uses and building sizes include the following, but generally 
include approximately 267,000 gross square feet (GSF) of vacant PDR space. 

Table 1 - North of 20th Street 
Location Year Existing Use Existing Sq. Proposed 

Built Ft. Use 
Building 101- Vacant- 475 New 
Bethlehem 

1917 
formerly . (residential) residential 

Steel Office · office use and 56,925 unit 
Building and one (office)= New office 

4 Item 10 C on this agenda: http://www.sfport.com/index.aspx?page=2003 
5 Item 98 on this agenda: http://www.sfport.com/index.aspx?page=2063 

· 6 Item 98 on this agenda: http://www.sfport.com/index.aspx?page=2088 
-4-
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Proposed Sq. 
FL 

~8,300 sq. ft. 
total 



residential 57,400 sq. ft. use 
unit total 

New 

Building 102 -
restaurant 

1912 PDR1 11,265 sq. ft. or 16,405 sq. ft. 
Power House 

New other 
commercial 

Building 104 - Vacant- New 
UIW 1896 formerly _43,000 sq. ft. medical and 44,590 sq. ft. 
Headquarters PDR use office 
TOTAL 111,665 sq. ft. 119,295 sa. ft. 

South of 20th Street 
-Location Year . Existing Existing Sq. Proposed Proposed Sq. 

Built Use Ft. Use Ft. 
Storage- PDRf'New 

Building 14 1941 formerly 16,315 sq. ft .. American 22,780 sq. ft. 
warehouse Workplace"2 

Building 
Vacant, PDR/"New 

113/114- Union 1885/ 
Iron Works 1886 

formerly 93,300 sq. ft. American 126,580 sq. ft. 

Machine Shop · 
PDR use Workplace" 

Building 1916/ 
Storage- PDRf'New 

115/116 1917 
formerly 37,550 sq. ft. American 48,815 sq. ft. 
warehouse Workplace" 

Publically 

Plaza N/A Courtyard 45,000 sq. ft. 
accessible 

45,000 sq. ft. 
open space, 
loadinq 

TOTAL 192, 165 SQ. ft. 243, 175 SQ. ft. 

Notes: 
1. PDR(Production, Distribution and Repair): Refers to a very wide variety of 
activities which have traditionally occurred in industrially zoned areas. 
2. PDRf'New American Workplace":· Expands on PDR to include additional 
industrial uses such as food, technology, life science, biotech, ~ducation and 
arts production centers, similar to the high quality "maker" type businesses 
currently existing inthe adjacent Dogpatch neighborhood, with ancillary office, . 
showroom, and retail. Such flexible hybrid-use space consolidates all business 
activities. (design, prototyping, manufacturing, wholesaling, office, and 
sales/retail) under one roof. 

In general, the proposed Project will rehabilitate the 20th street Historic Buildings to 
satisfy seismic, structural, and code requirements, implement s·ecurity measures to· 
combat an atmosphere of neglect and criminal opportunity, and abate hazardous 
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. environmental conditions. The Project will meet the Secretary of the Interior Standards 
for Treatment of Historic Buildings (the "Secretary's Standards'') and other codes, and 
all other applicable requirements. The proposed Project could add up t6 approximately 
70,000 GSF of new space, primarily in interior mezzanines for a total of 318,780 GSF 
onsite. 

Once. rehabilitated, these historic office and industrial buildings will be subleased to a 
range of businesses, includ.ing light industrial, technology, life science, office, artisan/ 
artist studios and showrooms,·and restaurant uses (see table 2 below). Developer has 
aggressively marketed the Project to a diverse group of prospective tenants. In 
addition, Developer has had continued discussions with manufacturers including 
members of SF Made, with a goal of incorporating variously sized, local 
manufacturing uses on portions of the site. 

The proposed Project will also create an ·indoor lobby/atrium in Building 113, and an 
outdoor plaza/venue ("Plaza"), both of which will be made accessible to the public. The 
Plaza will be a multi-use space available for public plaza uses,·loading, tenant yard 
uses (including loading docks, cooling towers and other outdoor equipment) and special 
events. Finally, the proposed Project will demolish approximately 1,500 GSF of existing 
structures, including two small structures known as Buildings 23 and 24 appended to 
~he eastern side of Building 113. 

Building 1131114 
The Union Iron Works Machine Shop consists of two 
masonry buildings built from 1885-1888, later joined by a 
concrete connecter in 1914. The brick.sections of Building 
113 will be split into two wings and be used as light 
industrial/flex space with a.ncillary office,. showroom, and 
retail uses, while the historic foundry -(Building 114) will 
remain a separate space for light manufacturing with 
ancillary office and retail. The center connector building 
will become a. publ_ically accessible lobby and walkway to 
an exterior Plaza. 
Buildings 115/116 
The Union Iron Works Foundry & Warehouse was 
constructed in· 191.6/1917 and comprises a three-bay 
. reinforced concrete structure. The spaces will return to 
industrial use as light manufacturing with ancillary retail 
and office. 

-6-
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Building 101. 
Building 101, the 61,311 square foot former Bethlehem 
Steel Office building, will return to office use on the top 
four floors. The historic commissary on the park level 
floor is expected to return to industrial food production 
use or ancillary office uses. · · 

Building 102 
Building 102, the 11 ;266 square foot former Compressor 
House, currently houses BAE Ship Repair's electrical 
distribution. 
The Port has the responsibility to remove the electrical. 
facilities, following that Developer will redevelop the· 
building as a restaurant. 
Building 104 
The 45,237 square foot former U.nion fronworks office 
building was.built in 1896 and will return to single tenant 
office or medical office use. 

Building 14 

Building 14 is a 16,315 square foot double-gable metal 
Warehouse constructed in 1944. The space will return to 
industrial use as a warehouse with.ancillary office space. 

CEQA . 
California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") Guidelines Section 15183 provides an 
exemption from environmental revfew for projects that are consistent with the 
development density established by existing zonirig, community plan or general plan 
policjes for which an environmental impact report ("EIR") was certified, except as might 
be necessary to examine whether there are project-specific effects which are peculiar to 
the proposed project or its site. Section 15183 specifies that examination of such a 
project's environmental effects shall be limited to those effects that: a) are peculiar to 
the project or parcel on which the project would be located; b) were not analyzed as 
significant effects rn a prior EIR on the zoning action, general plan or community plan 
with which the project is consistent; c} are potentially significant off-site and cumulative 

. impacts which were not discussed in the underlying EIR; or d) are previously identified 
in the EIR, but which are determined to have a more severe adverse impact than· that 
discussed in the underlying EIR. Section 15183(c) specifies that if an impact is not 
peculiar to the parcel or fo the proposed project, then an EIR need not be prepared for 
the project solely on the basis .of that impact. ', 

The proposed Project is within the Eastern Neighborhoods Community Plan Area, for 
which.the San Francisco Planning Commission certified the Eastern Neighborhoods 
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Rezoning and Area Plans Final EIR ("EN FEIR") (Planning Department Case 
No. 2004.0160E and State Clearinghouse No.'2005032048). Thus, the' Planning 
Department reviewed the proposed Project to determine if a community plan exemption 
under CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 would be appropriate and determined that the 
EN FEIR incorporated and adequately addressed all potential impacts of the proposed 
Project. The Planning Department determined that the proposed Project would not 
have any additional or significant adverse ·effects that were not examined in the EN 
FEIR, nor has any new or additional information come to light that will alter the . 
conclusions of the EN FEIR. Thus, the proposed Project will not have any new effects 
on the environment that were not previously identified, nor will any environmental 
impacts be substantially greater than described in the EN FEIR. No mitigation measures 
previously found infeasible have been determined to be feasible, nor have any new 
mitigation measures or alternatives been identified but rejected by Developer. Therefore 
the Project is exempt from further environmental review under CEQA. 

Thus, the San Francisco Planning Department prepared a Community Plan Exemption 
· ("CPE") for the proposed Project, which was approved on May 7, 2014. A copy of the 
approved CPE is on file with the Port Commission Secretary and is also available on line 
at http://sfmea.sfplanning.org/2013.1168E CPEpdf. All applicable mitigation measures 
from the EN FEIR have been incorporated into the proposed Project or will be required 
as conditions of approval through the Po·rt Commission's adoption -of the Mitigation 
Monitoring and Reporting Program ("MMRP") attached as part of Exhibit B. · 

MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM {MMRP) 

The CPE identifies certain mitigation measures identified in the FEIR to avoid potential 
significant negative effects. The Port will be responsible for implementing and in certain 
instances monitoring the following measures which are fully described in the MMRP 
attached as Exhibit B to this Memorandum: 

• Traffic Signal Installation 

• Interior Noise Levels 
• Siting of Noise-Generating ·Uses 

• Hazardous Building Materials 
• Develop Additional Pedestrian and Roadway Treatments 

• Designate Safe,- Accessible, and Convenient Bicycle Parking 

• Designate Loading Dock Manager 

• Require Traffic Controllers/Flaggers for Larger Deliveries 

• Limit Peak Hour Truck Movements 

• Develop Construction Management Plan 

• Adopt Transportation Management Plan 

PUBLIC TRUST ANALYSIS 

In 201_1, California's Legislature passed Assembly Bill 418, introduced by Assembly 
-8-
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member Tom Ammiano and ·signed into law by Governor BrowD. This bili authorized 
·several changes at Pier 70 including allowing .non-trust uses of historic buildings if 
necessary to finance rehabilitation of the buildings consistent with the Secretary 
Standards. This authorization was subject to findings from the State Lands Commission 
("State Lands") Executive Officer that the reuse and rehabilitation included ample public 
access to these buildings and a finding that rehabilitation of the building is not 
economically feasible solely based on trust uses. 

All the historic buildings related to th~ Project are used for Port storage needs or are 
currently vacant, shuttered and not suitable for occupancy in their current state. Some 
of the historic buildings are in such disrepair that immediate seismic and structural 
reinforcement are needed. The Port sought a third party analysis regarding the 
feasibility of reuse based solely on trust uses. This analysis found that a reuse program 
relia[lt upon trust uses is .not economically viable. These historic buildings are not built 
for nor are conducive to current maritime or pub!ic trust uses. Almost all maritime · · 
industrial uses in San Francisco Bay require close access to·the waterfront (such as a 
berthing facility to load/unload materials/ equipment). There is limited demand for 
maritime tenants and those tenants have limited needs for these industrial · 
shed/warehouse facilities due to condition and location. Historic buildings at Pier 70, 

· particularly the Union Ironworks buildings, are much larger than will be needed by most 
maritime tenants . 

. Port staff has sought feedback regarding the proposed public access from State Lands 
staff. Based on their initial review of the Access Map, State -~ands staff is comfortable . 
with the level of public access allowing the public to experience the interior and exterior 
of the historic Buildings on 20th Street in conjunction with the Plaza including public . 
access connecting Louisiana Street to the Plaza. State Lands staff supports this public 
access plan with requirements to: 

• Include interpretive signage that help educate the public about the historic 
buildings and their contribution to the maritime history of Pier 70 

• Include signage that alerts the public to the interior public access 
• Expand the interior public access space, if feasi.ble · 
• Additional lobbies built in the office buildings (Buildings 101 and 104), if any, 

should include glass walls or large windows to help expand access to views of 
the interior of the historic structures, _based on tenanting and feasibility 

Based on third party analysis and feedback from State Lands staff, rehabilitation of the 
buildings consistent with the Secretary Standards is not feasible with only public trust 
use5. Additionally, state Lands staff has noted that the· Project includes ample public 
access to these buildings. 

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAUBUSINESS TERMS 

The financial terms of Transaction Documents obligates Developer to rehabilitate and 
operate the Project buildings, including securing needed investment, in exchange for a 
66-year lease and a $1.5 million capital contribution from the Port. Up to an additional 
$250,000 may be contributed from a State grant secured by the Port. Revenues from 
the Project will first fund operating costs, then debt service and, until Developer's equity 
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is recovered, Developer will receive a 14% return (on a simple interest basis) on its 
investment. Developer .and the Port will share equally in net cash flow on a 50/50 basis 
after Developer's equity and return and Port's $1.5 million and return are repaid. 
Regardles~ ofthe schedule of Developer equity repayment, an annual minimum rent of 
$240,000 will commence no later than 20 years after commencement of the Lease. 
This structure achieves the Port's long-envisioned goal of rehabiHtating these buildings 
as soon as possible and provision of new wor'5places for up to 600 jobs. 

The.Port Commission endorsed the Terril Sheet with Developer in October 2012. A 
summary of key financial terms that remain primarily unchanged include: 

• Developer will rehabilitate the buildings to meet the Secretary's Standards. Given 
the age and dilapidation of the structures, this involves extensive repair and 
replacement of building systems, structural upgrades, and life safety 

· improvements. Developer is also providing public access in the Plaza and atrium 
of Building· 113. · 

• The Port will redeploy the $1.5 million of capital funding budgeted iri FY2011/12 
for interim shoring of the Union Ironworks Machine Shop (Building 113) as a 
contribution to the full seismic retrofit for this structure. (A grant secured in 2013 
increases the Port's contribution to $1. 75 million.) 

• Developer will invest up to $14 ·million of equity in the Project and secure Project 
debt and historic tax credit investors for the remaining funds. 

Net revenue from the Project after debt service will 

o first pay Developer a 14% return (on a simple i11terest basis) 

o then repay Developer's equity 

o then repay Port's equity and associated return 

o · and finally be split equally with the Port{'t:>articipation Rent"). 

Port will.participate in equal participation through equal sharing.of any refinancing · 
proceeds and in 10% ·participation in the net proceeds from a sale or assignment 
of the Lease. · 

Port will receive anticipated annual minimum rent in Year 20 of $240,000, even if 
Developer has not yet recovered its equity investment 

• Parking for the Project will be provided as part of an area parking strategy on 
sites to be determined and the Port, not Developer, will receive parking income 
from off-premises parking. · 

The Port is responsible for the costs of relocating the electrical systems. now in 
Building 102 that serve the shipyard. Such costs are estimated at between $3 
and $5 million depending on the relocation site and other e~gineering variables: . 

In the 18 months since endorsement of the Term sheet, staff and Developer have 
continued to negotiate transaction terms. A summary of financial terms that reflect new 
concepts developed or fill in areas unaddressed by the Term ~heet include: 

In February 2013, the ENA was amended to defer payment of Port's transaction 
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costs in excess of $80,000 until Project revenues, can support repayment on par 
with payments fo Developer, which obligations are further refined in the Lease. 
Deferring Developer's reimbursement obligation reduces the Project front-end 
costs and lowers the required equity investment that would accrue at a 14% 
return .. 

As a protection from unknown Project elements that could not have been 
discovered through reasonable due diligence, provisions have been included to 
remove buildings from the Project and/or defer the minimum rerit if unforese.en 
conditions are discovered. Unforeseen conditions must meet a threshold of $1 
million. 

• Port is responsible for upgrades of adjacent streets and sidewalks ("Public 
Realm'') to accommodate the Project. Port will use infrastructure financing district 
funds, if available,. to fund this Public R_ealm work. Developer can undertake Port 
Public Realm construction efforts, as a mutual option, and be repaid first from a 
CrE?dit against deferred transaction costs and second over time from Uje Port's 
. Participation Rent. 

• Additional costs for tenant build-outs over anct above "cold shell" will be funded: 
- 1) through a side agreement between Developer and s·ubtenant (thus reducing 

·the sublease rent), or 2) amortized over.the sublease term at Developer's cost of 
funds; 

After repayment of Developer Equity, the Port will receive repayment of its $1.5 
million co"ntribution over 10 years.in equal installments that includes a return on 
Port's capital equivalent to the Port revenue bond interest rate as of May 2014 
(not to exceed7%). Developer has the right to pre-pay outstanding Port Equity 
and return. Minimum rent wiU be delayed if Port Equity is outstanding. 

• If the Port Participation Rent exceeds the amounts forecast in the Port approved 
proforma and attached to the Lease, Developer receives an incentive payment of 
20% of the excess above these. projections. This bonus only applies after 
Developer's equity is repaid and is only in effect after a 2 year· construction period 
for 20 years of the Lease. 

PROJECTED SOURCES AND USE OF FUNDS 

Based on further investigation and engineering analysis, Developer has refined the 
Project cost estimates and anticipates total Project cost of $7 4 million (an increase from 
the prior $58 million estimate). Hard· construction costs have increased due to three 
factors: 

. . 
1) addition of $1.8 M of costs for the Plaza and site work, 
2) additional building repair complexity after further due diligence and analysis, and 
3) _ rising construction costs in the market. 

Even with the increased costs, Developer anticipates that the combim,1tion of strong 
revenues and pre-leasing of a significant portion of the Project will allow them to secure 
_favorable debt terms, allowing the Project to remain feasible despite the· higher costs. 
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Table 3 below shows the sources and uses of funds for the Developer Project. Notable 
additions consist of (i) participation in the City's Seismic Safety Loan Program, 
discussed below as a source, and (ii) the greater Port contribution of $1.75 million, 
reflecting State grant proceeds of $250,000. At this time, Developer is arranging its 
bank and other financing so the table combines debt and equity until debt terms are 
refined. 

Table 3 - Sources and Uses 

Sources 
Port Capital Funds+$250,000 
grant 
Seismic Safety Loan 
Historic Tax Credit Equity 
Private Debt & Equity 
Total Sources 

Uses 

Hard Costs 
Building 101 
Building 102 
Building 104 
Building 113 
Building 114 · 

Building 115 
Building 116 
Building 14 
Site/Plaza 

. Total Hard Costs 
Soft Costs 
Financing Costs 
Deferred Port Transaction 
Costs 
Total Uses 

Notes: 

$Millions 

1.75 
20.2 
14.9 
37.8 

$74.65 

10.3 

2.5 

7.7 
20.0 

4.2 

2.4 
4.7 
2.3 
1.9 

56.0 
· 11.5 

6.2 

0.8 
$74.5 

Source Developer cost estimate and pro-forma. Values continually 
being refined. 
Port funds include a State Grant of $250,090 
Construction costs do not include tenant specific improvements. 

Seismic Safety Loan Program 

In recognition of the economic benefits of lower cost financing, Developer is applying for 
a loan from the City's Unreinforced Masonry Building (URM) Seismic Safety Loan 
Program (SSLP), which is administered through the Mayor's Office of Housing and 
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Community ~evelopment ("MOHCD"). 

The interest rate on the Seismic Loan, curren.tly assumed at 7.5% for proforma 
purposes, is much lower than the 14% return on Developer equity specified in the Term 
Sheet. The Seismic Loan proceeds will be used to fund the majority of the seismic 
upgrade costs for Buildings 113/114 and 104, the former Union Ironworks M~chine Shop 
and office building respectively. Those costs are currently estimated at $26 million. 

The SSLP was established through a 1992 voter approved general obligation ("G.D.") 
bond measure to provide loans to private owners of unreinforced masonry buildings. To 
provide funds for borrowers, the City issues G.O. bonds. The loan is to be used for 
seismic ·strengthening costs plus a 25% allowance for disabled access/life safety 
improvements. Eligible soft costs include legal, title/escrow, permit fees, 
architecture/engineering, and environmental site investigations. Seismic Loans for non­
residential. buildings, including these Pier 70 buildings, fall under the program's Market 
Rate Loan program. The following are some of the key criteria for Market Rate Loan 
underwriting: 

Loan Term 
Interest Rate 
Loan to Value 
Debt Ser\tice Coverage Ratio 

,' 

20 years fully amortizing 
City's cost of funds· + 1 % 
90% to 95% L1V 
1.05xto 1.10x 

Developer is requesting authorization for a total Seismic Loan up to approximately $26 
million which is the maximum based on eligible development costs. However, 
Developer's pro forma currently assumes a Seismic Loan amount of approximately $20 
million based on the loan to value and debt service coverage requirements of the · 
program. 

The Seismic Loan committee typically provides a conditional loan commitment subject 
to the borrower satisfying key Project milestones such as submitting the final appraisal, 
securing building permits for the construction work, having firm c9mmitments from all 
sources of Project financing and obtaining signed leases from major building tenants. · 
·Final approval of the loan and the actual amount of the loan will therefore be determined 
subsequent to the loan committee's initial, conditional approval at such time as 
Developer has satisfied the loan conditions and construction is ready to begin. This is 
expected to. occ!Jr in August 2014. Specifically, the Project still has several key 
milestones to achieve before the Project is ready to begin construction: 

• An appraisal that supports the underwriting criteria specified for Seismic Loans; 

• Financing commitments equal to or exceeding the total development cost of the. 

Project; 
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• The construction loan and Seismic Loan have closed. or will close simultaneously 
with close of escrow and delivery of the Lease; 

• All required insurance is in place; 

• Building permits are ready to be issued; 

• A performance· bond _or completion guaranty is in place; 

• A guaranteed maximum price construction contract is in place for the proposed 
rehabilitation of the Project; 

• A minimum level of preleasing of the buildings has been secured. 

The current estimated interest rate is 7.5% assuming a taxable G.O. bond issue at . 
6.5%. The use of this loan will result in payments to the ·city greater than the costs to re­
pay the bonds, avoiding any impact on the General Fund. The loan will be secured by · 
Developer's leasehold interest with the Port, but subordinate to any senior lender. The 
Seismic Loan will provide a critical portion of the Project's total funding requirement 
since this loan cal} provide construction financing for the seismic components, replacing 
costly developer equity. 

Before MOH CD can enter into a loan agreement with Developer, and in advance of the 
City selling new G.O. bonds, the following actions will need to occur: 

1) Seismic Loan committee review and consideration of the loan applicati.on to 
d~termine the application meets statutory underwriting requirements 

2) Capital Planning Committee approval of the bo_nd issua·nce 
3) CEQA clearance of the Project 
4) Port Commission and Board of Supervisors review and approval of the Lease 
5) Board of Supervisors review and approval of the use of the SSLP and the 

required bond indebtedness . 
6) Developer meets all development agreement requ_irenients and loan committee 

conditions, and enters into the Lease 

INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING DISTRICT 
State law authorizes the establishment of a Port Infrastructure Financing Distrid (IFD) to 
finance public improvement projects along the San Francisco waterfront. The Port !FD 
may finance the same types of. improvement projects that are financed by non-Port IFDs 
(open space, parks, and street improvements), as well as projects specific to the Port, 
including removal of bay fill, storm water management facilities, shoreline restoration, 
and maritime facility improvements .. Increased property tax revenues resulting from 

· certain Port development prej_ects (tax increment) may be redirected from the General 
Fund to the Port IFD in order to finance public improvements, subject to Board of 
Supervisors approval. In 2013, the Board of Supervisors approved a resolution of · 
intention (1) to establish the Port IFD consisting of eight project areas; and (2) directing 
the Port Executive Director to prepare a financing plan, subject to Board of Supervisors' 
approval. 

. . 
ThePort intends to submit the IFD proposal forthe proposed development.of the 20th 
Street Historic Buildings to the Board of Supervisors for approval concurrent with the 
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LODA and Lease in the coming months. To that end, Port staff, assisted by a team of 
consultants led by Keyser Marston Associates ("KMA"}, is currently preparing an 
infrastructure financing plan (IFP), which will be the foundation of an IFD to be formed 
pursuant to State and local IFD legislation to fund a portion of public infrastructure 
improvements supporting the rehabilitation of the historic buildings at Pier 70 related to 
this lease. The IFP is expected to fund the following improvements with a combined 

· estimated cost of approximately $5 million; 

• Upgrade traffic signal at 20th and Illinois Street 
• Temporary pedestrian access along Georgia, Michigan and Louisiana Streets 
• Repair of sidewalk along 20th and Illinois Streets 
• Street lighting and ADA access ramps on each of the streets above 
• Shoring and repair of Building_j105 (to allow safe access to.20th Street south 

sidewalk to Louisiana Street) 
• Replacement of the electrical equipment serving the BAE shipyard (currently in 

Building 102): 

The Project is expected to generate an estimated $450,000 annually in property taxes. 
Many of the improvements listed above need to be in place when the Project opens and 
before significant tax increment is generated .. The Port and Developer may have.to · 
advance funds for these improvements and be repaid from IFD funds generated after 
the Project is opened. · 

TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS 

Developer Entity Signing the Documents 

The ENA contemplates that Developer may assign its rights under the ENA to an 
affiliate owned or controlled by Orton Development. Inc. or J.R. Orton, Ill. J.R. Orton, Ill 
is the President of Orton Development. Inc. Such assignment can take place without 
the Port's prior consent. Accordingly, the Transaction Documents may be entered into 
between Port and an affiliate of Orton. Orton is proposing that Historic Pier 70, LLC, an 
entity that is or will be newly formed by Orton, be the signat(fry to the Transaction 
Documents. Port staff will confirm prior to entering into any of the Transaction 
Documents with an entity other than Developer, that such entity is a Developer affiliate. 

Legal Effect of the Documents 
The Lease Disposition and Development Agreement will be signed by the Port following 
its approval by the Port Commission and following approval of the form of Lease No. 
15814 ("Lease") by the Port Commission and Board of Supervisors. The LODA will go 
into effect immediately upon execution by the Port and Developer, but the Lease will not 
go into effect until certain conditions are met. Once these conditions have been 
satisfied, the Lease will be executed and delivered to both parties through an escrow. 
Some of the conditions are discussed below: 

The Lease y.rill become effective immediately upon delivery to Developer and expire 66 
years after the commencement date. The LODA will expire upon completion of 
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construction and recording of a Certificate of Completion. Until the recording of the 
Certificate of Completion, both the Lease and the Developl]lent Agreement will be in . 
effect 

Lease Disposition and Development Ag·reement {"LODA") . 
The purpose of the LODA is to set forth the requirements for the rehabilitation and re­
development of the Site, and the conditions for delivery of the. Lease to the Oeveloper. 
The Port will deliver the Lease to Developer if the conditions are satisfied. The LODA 
provides Developer with the certainty it needs to invest further in the design, 
construction documents and approval process for the Project and to finalize the Project 
financing. The LODA protects the Port because the Port is not obligated to deliver the 
Lease unless and until the conditions in the LODA are satisfied or waived by Port. After 
Develop?r completes construction of the improvements described in the Scope of 
Development, the Port will issue a Certificate of Completion, which upon recordation will 
terminate the.LODA.· Port Commission approval of the LODA is required because it · 
concerns a major development on Port property and sets forth requirements for 
delivering the Lease. 

Development of the Site 
Und_er the LODA, Developer will have the following obligations for development of the 
Site: 

1. Accept the Site in its "as is" condition, perform due diligence investiga_tions, , 
comply with laws and regulations and gbtain all regulatory approvals necessary 

. to undertake the planned development; 
2. Construct the improvements in conformance with the Scope of Development and 

Schematic Drawings and within the tinieframes set forth in the Schedule of 
Performance. These documents will_ be attached as· Exhibits to the LODA. °The 
improvements must comply with the Secretary's Standards; 

3 .. Secure a Letter of Intent from a major bank for $35- $40 million construction 
finance loan secured by a personal guaranty from J.R. Orton, Ill, an individual. 
also known as Eddie Orton, the President of Orton Development, Inc., and 
subject to ongoing liquidity requirements of J.R. Orton, Ill; · 

4. Comply with the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program~ 
5. Carry insurance and indemnify the Port; 
6 .. Reimburse the Pprt for costs of staff time and legal fees incurred during the term 

of the LODA and any outstanding costs incurred during the term of the ENA; 
7. Furnish Port with "Record Documents" documenting all improvements after 

completion of the improvements~ 
8. If the LODA terminates prior .to close of escrow (for any reason other than a· title 

defect, casualty or a termination caused by a Port event of default), Developer 
will be required to pay a termination fee of $200,000 to the Port; 

Conditions to Close of Escrow 
The following conditions, among others, must be satisfied in order for escrow to close, 
at which time the Lease and Site wiil be delivered to Developer: 

1. The Port Commission shall have approved the Transaction Documents, and the 
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Board of Supervisors shall have approved the Lease; 

2. The Port shall have approved the developm~nt budget and evidence of adequate 
financing for the Project, including evidence of Developer's ability to meet debt 
service obligation(s) and evidence of a commitment letter from a lender, if 
applicable. The Port qlso must have approved Dev~loper's statement of sources 
and uses of funds, which must be sufficient to. demonstrate that Developer has or 
will have funds equal. to or exceeding the total development cost of the 
improvements and that such funds have been spent for uses described in the 
development budget or are committed ·and available for that purpose; 

3. The Port shall have approved Developer's guaranteed maximum price contract for 
construction of the improvements; 

4. The Port shall have appsoved the Schematic Drawings, materials and color samples 
and Final Construction Documents and is ready to. issue a building permit; 

.5. Developer shall have submitted evidence satisfactory to Port that the improvements 
are consistent with the Secretary's Standards; · 

6. Developer shall have obtained all regulatory approvals required to commence 
construction of the improvements. These approvals include a letter of determination 
from the Exec~tive Officer of the State Lands Commission {"State Lands") that the 
restoration and preservation of any of the historic buildings within the Project where 
non-Public Trust uses are contemplated cannot be feasibly financed with available 
Public Trust uses, and that the non-Public Trust uses or Lease are part of an overall 
program that furthers Public Trust purposes.- · 

. . 
7. Developer shall have deposited exaction fees that are required to be paid prior to 

close of escrow; and · 

8. J.R. Orton, Ill shall have provided a personal guaranty to the Port guaranteeing the 
completion of core and shell improvements for each of the buildings within the 
leased premises. · 

Phasing 
In lieu of Port leas.inq to Developer the entire historic core at close of escrow, Developer 
will initially lease buildings 113, 114, 1-15, and 116 (the "Initial Site"). The LODA 
contemplates that the Initial Site will be expanded to include the. other buildings within 
the historic core (each an "Expansion Site") within three years· following Lease 
execution, with construction to follow soon thereafter. Developer may, ·however, 
remove one of the Expansion Sites if there is an unforeseen condition that would 
increase the cost by $1 million or moreto develop that specific Expansion Site. 

Key Exhibits to the LDOA 
The following exhibits to the LODA highlight key enforceable instruments that delineate 
Developer's obligations to Port. · 

Scope of Development 
The Scope of Development sets forth the improvements that are to be constructed.on 
the· Site by Developer. 
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Schedule of Performance 
The Schedule of Performance sets forth the deadlines by which the parties are required 
to submit or approve documents prior to close of escrow and deadlines by which the 
parties are required to act during the construction phase of the Project. All deadlines 
are subject .to force majeure. · 

Schematic Drawings 
Schematic Drawings, consisting of site plans and elevations, will be attached to the 
LODA The full set of Schematic Drawings is on file with the Port Commission 
Secretary. 

Development Budget 
"J:he Development Budget for the Project, showing a total development cost of $75 
million. · 

Lease ("Lease") 
The Lease between the Port and Developer will be delivered through an escrow when 
the conditions of the LODA are satisfied. Po·rt Commission approval of the Lease is 
required because it concerns a major development on Port property and has a term of 
66 years. Developer will be referred to in this section as 'Tenant." · 

The following business terms have been negotiated between Port staff and Tenant: 

Term 
66 years. 

Commencement Date 
The Lease commences when the Project closes escrow. 

Termination Date 
~6 years from the Commencement Date. 

Premises 
Initial Site: Buildings 113, 114, 115 and 116 and the adjacent Plaza. 

Expansion Site: As provided in the LODA, th~ Premises may be expanded from time to 
time to include additional land and buildings within the historic core 

The "Premises" means collectively the Initial Site and any Expansion Sites that are 
added to the Premises in accordance with the LODA. 

Uses 

Tenant will use the Premises for the following uses and for no other use without the 
prior written approval of Port, not to b~ unreasonably withheld, which ·permitted Uses 
may include: 



·'--! -_---.i 

Building 101: general office use, cafeteria, showroom, PDR, arts and arts production, 
research, development, design, restaurant, or industrial kitchen, and residential use of 
an existing penthouse residential unit located on the top floor, and related ancillary uses 
only. 

Building 104: general office or medical office use showroom, PDR, arts and arts 
production, research, development, design, and reI.ated ancillary uses. 

Building 102: restaurant or commercial uses, food production, industrial kitchen use, 
sho~room and .related ancillary uses. 

Buildings 113, 114, 115, 116 and 14: Design, production (which may include any non­
office uses that integrate multimedia, information technology, or software development 
functions;), light manufacturing, Tesearch, recreation, education, life science, 
warehousing, manufacturing, industrial kitchen and food production, and arts-related 
activities and related ancillary uses, including ancillary-office, showroom, and retail. 

Atriums and Plazas: Public and private events, food service, loading, and retail. Retail 
and other ancillary uses would be allowed in anc;illary structures or shipping containers 
subject to review of the Port staff. The Lease rules and guidelines would allow up to 
100 major event days annually with up to 25 event days with complete closure of the 
Plaza and 15 events days resulting .in complete closure of the Atrium. The Port would 
need to review and consent to' any additional events proposed by the Tenant. A portion 
of the building edge of the Plaza (one third of the frontage) would be allowed for use by 
subtenant yard activities subject to Port review and the provisions of the Lease. 

A Project office for Tenant's use may be located within any one of the on the Premises. 

Subleasing . 
Tenant will not Sublease any portion of the Premises withoutthe prior written consent of 
Port, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. However in the Lease the Port 
pre-approves a broad. range of subleases so long as they are arm's length transactions 
and structured at market rental rate and comply with the provisions of the Lease. In 
addition to pre-approved subleases, Port retains sublease approval rights for subleases 
of greater than 100,000 square feet in the aggregate to a single user or Subtenant and 
its affiliates. The Port also retains sublease approval rights of initial Subleases to be 
executed for all or substantially all of the east and west wings of Building 113 . 

. Signs 
Tenant does not have the right to place, construct or maintain any Sign on the exterior 
of any Buildings within the Premises without Port's prior written consent. · 

Required Public Access Areas 
Tenant must maintain throughout the Term, dedicated public access areas within the 
Premises, including areas within the Buildings where non.,.Public Trust uses are 
contemplated in compliance with the California State Lands Commission's Executive 
Officer's determination related to the Project, to permit the public to view the interior and 
exterior historic architectural amenities, the Historic Fabric, and other amenities to 
educate the public about such Historic Building and its contribution to maritime history. 
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Minimum Rent 
An annual minimum rent of $240,000 will commence no later than 20 years after 
commencem.ent of the Lease. 

Adjustments to Minimum Rent 

5-Year Adjustrnentto Minimum Rent .On each Adjustment Date, the Minimum Rent 
payable under this Lease will be adjusted to equal the greater of (i) the Minimum Rent in 
effect immediately prior to such Adjustment Date, or (ii) one hundred percent (100%) of 
the amount determined by multiplying the Minimum Rent in effect immediately prior to 
such Adjustment Date by a fraction, the numerator of which is the Current Index and the 
denominator of which is the Prior Index. 

Periodic 10-Year Adjustment to Minimum Rent 

On each Periodic 10-Year Adjustment Date, the Minimum Rent payable under this 
Lease will be adjusted to equal the higher of (i)'the Minimum Rent then in effect, or (ii) 
the amount obtained by adding all of the Participation Rent due for the fiye (5) year 
period immediately prior to the applicable Periodic 10-Year Adjustment Date as further 
described in the Lease. 

Application of Net Revenues Until 'Repayment in Full .of Developer Equity and Return & 
Port Capital Contribution and Return. · . 
One hundred percent (100%) of net revenues will be applied to pay off outstanding 
Developer Equity.and return, any deferred Port transaction costs, and outstanding Port 
equity and return, until fully paid, 

Participation Rent 
From and after the Developer Equity Repayment Date and repayment in full of Port 
Capital Contribution and Port Capital Return and throughout the Term thereafter, · 
subject to a cash flow bonus, Tenant will pay to Port participation rent on a monthly 
basis equal to (i) fifty percent (50%) of Net Revenues (ii) less the Minimum Rent due 

. and payabl~ for th~ applicable calendar quarter .("Participation Renf'). 

Cash Flow Bonus 
If Tenant meets all of the following conditions, T eriant will be entitled to a Cash Flow 
Bonus from the Net Revenues generated from the Premises equivalent .to 20% of the 
excess above pro foriila projections until the calendar year that includes the 2znct . 
Anniversary Date (the "Potential Bonus Period') subject to the following conditions: 

. (i) Tenant has complied ·with its agreement with the Contract 
Monitoring Division and CityBuild regarding the hiring of LB Es and local .residents in 
connection with the development of the Project. 

(ii) All outstanding Developer Equity and return has been fully 
repaid; 

(iii) All outstanding Deferred Port Transaction Costs and any 
Transaction Costs due and payable to Port under the LODA have been fully repaid; 

(iv) All outstanding Port Capital and return has been fully repaid; 

(v) Net Revenues exceed the Cash Flow Bonus Threshold; and 

(vi) There is no uncured or outstanding Tenant Event of Default. 
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During the Potential BomJs Period, Tenant wil!"include (i) in each Monthly Net Revenues 
Stat~ment, Tenant's estimate of the amount of Cash Flow Bonus it will be entitled to at 
the end of the applicable calendar· year, and (ii) in each Annual Net Revenues 
Statement, the actual amount. of Cash. Flow Bonus Tenant is entitled to for the applicable · 
calendar year, accompanied by documentation to support its position. Subject to Port · 
receiving the Annual Net Revenue·Statement in accordance and in compliance with the 
Lease, Tenant will be ~ntitl~d to a Cash Flow Bonus set forth in such Arinual Net 
Revenue Statement. The Cash Flow Bonus will be deducted from Net Revenues 
immediately prior to cc:dculating the Participation Rent due to Port at the end of each 
calendar year. In no event will the amount of Net Revenues or the Cash Flow Bonus 
Threshold used to calculate Cash Flow Bonus include any Transfer Proceeds. 

Port's Participation in Transfer Proceeds· 
Tenant and all subsequent assignees will pay to Port ten percent (10%) of the Net 
Transfer Proceeds, if any •. from a Transfer of the Lease that occurs during the Term. 

Port Participation in Refinancing Proceeds 

Tenant and all subsequent assignees will pay to Port fifty percent (50%) of the Net 
Refinancing Proceeds, if any, from close of escrow for each Refinancing that occurs 
during the Term. 

Improvements & Subsequent Construction 
Tenant is obligated to construct the improvements set forth in the Scope of 
Development and has the right to construct additional improvements throughout the. 
term of the Lease. All improvements must comply with the Secretary's Standards .. 

Repairs and Maintenance 
Throughout the Term, Tenant will maintain and repair the Premises and all 
Improvements thereon in substantially the condition the Improvements were completed 

. pursuant to the terms and conditions of the LODA,. less reasonable wear and tear, 

Management and Operating Covenants 
. Tenant is required to: (i) manage and operate the Premises at no cost to Port and to 

maintain the.Premises consistent with a first-class light industrial/restaurant-project 
located in San Francisco; (ii) keep the atrium open to the public during business hours; ~ 
(iii) install and fly a Port flag on the all roofs; (iv) obtain Port's consent for exterior 
imprdvements; (v) obtain Port's consent for ·outdoor exhibits unless certain criteria 
defined in the Lease are met, in which case prior Port consent is not required; .. (vi) _ 
remove graffrti promptly from the Premises; (vii) abide by ~he Mitigation Monitoring and 
Reporting Program attached to the Lease; and (viii) comply with the Pier 70 Risk 
Management Plan attached ta the Lease. 

Subleasing of Premises and Reporting of Leasing Activity 
Tenant will engage one or more leasing agents.forthe subleasing of the Premises in 
accordance with the Lease. Tenant will provide Port with monthly leasing activity 
reports at the Site. · 
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· Utilities 
Tenant is responsible for providing all utilities to the Premises, including installation and 
connection, and for separating utilities from adjacent properties. 

Insurance 
Tenant will be required to carry a complete package of insurance on the Premises, 

· which has been approved by the City's Risk Manager. 

Damage or Destruction . 
In the event of a casualty, Tenant may not terminate the Lease or stop paying rent, and 
must restore the Premises, except in the following circumstances: if there is a "major 
casualty" (meaning the cost of damage exceeds 60% of the cost to replace) occurring in 
the last ten years of the term, or if there is an "uninsured casualty" (as defined in the · · 
Lease) occurring anytime during the term, then Tenant may elect either to restore the 
Premises or terminate ·the Lease. 

Security Deposit 
Tenant shall pay to Port a security deposit for the Premises in an amount equal to 
$40,000 equivalent to the 2.months of the projected $240,000 annual minimum rent at 
year 20 of the Lease. 

Environmental Financial Performance Deposit 
Tenant will deliver to Port ali environmental financial performance deposit in an amount 
to be determined by" Port as adequate for protecting the Port from the increased 
potential envifonmental liability arising out of Tenant's activities. 

Environmental Oversight Deposit 
Tenant will deliver to Port an environmental oversight deposit in cash, in an amount 
equaling Ten Th01,isand Dollars .($10,000), as security for Po.rt's recovery of costs of· 
inspection, monitoring, enforcement, and administration of Tenant's performance of its 
obligations relating to hazardous materials:· 

Assignment 
tenant may not assign the Lease without the prior written consent of the Port (which 
consent may be withheld in Port's sole discretion prior to issuance of the Certificate of 
Completion and in Port's reasonable discretion after issuance of the Certificate of 
Completion) except to a permitted mortgagee, to an entity for the purpose of taking 
advantage of historic preservation tax credits or tax.,.exempt bonds, or to an entity 
affiliated with Tenant. · 

Indemnification and Waiver: 
The Lease contains standard general indemnification and hazardous materials 
indemnification provisions. 

Defaults and Remedies 
If Tenant defaults under the Lease, Port has all rights available at law or in equity, 
including the right to keep the Lease in effect and collect rent and the right to terminate 
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the Lease. If the Port.defaults under the Lease above, Tenant has the exclusive right to 
offset or deduct only from the Rent becoming due hereunder, the amount of all actual 
damages incurred by Tenant as a direct resultoHhe Port Event of Default, but only after 
obtaining a final,. unappealable judgment in a court of competentjurisdiction for such 
damages in accordance with applicable Law and the provisions of this Lease, or 
equitable relief. · 

Leasehold Mortgages 

Tenant will be permitted to mortgage .its leasehold interest (but not the fee) in the 
Premises, with Porf s prior consent. A mortgage may be given only to an institutional 
lender or a lender approved by Port in its sole discretion. 

City Requirements 
Tenant is required to comply with all City policies and ordinances now in effect. 

Other Transaction Documents . 
Port and Developer anticipate executing other documents including licenses for Port 
property adjacent to the Project, such documents being necessary to provide Developer 
with means of ingress and egress to the Project and for other purposes required by the 
Project. 

Second Amendment to Exclusive Negotiation Agreement ("Amended ENA") 
Port and Developer previously entered into an Exclusive Negotiation Agreement 

.("ENA") dated· as of May 16, 2012 setting forth the terms and conditions under which 
Port and Developer would negotiate a Term Sheet, a LODA, a Lease and other 
Transaction Documents required to implement the Project. The Port and Developer 
amended the ENA by the First Amendment dated as of March 20, 2013. The ENA term 
currently expires on June 20, 2014. 

Port and Developer now seek a Second Amendment to extend the term of the ENA to 
provide adequate time to secure all required project approvals necessary to execute the 
LODA. The term of the Amended ENA will be extended and shall expire upon the earlier 
of December 31, 2014, or the effectiveness of the LODA. as further described in the 
ENA on file with the Port Commfssiori Secretary. · 

LOCAL CONTRACTING AND HIRING COMMITMENTS 
Developer is working with the City's CityBuild program and the· Contract Monitoring 
Division to ensure that local disadvantaged businesses ("LBE") and local residents 
participate in this Project. . · 

The Seismic Safety Loan Program requires 25% of total worker hours be completed by 
economically disadvantaged workers earning 50% or less of the focal median income; 
this requir~ment will apply for the estimated $20 miHion of Project costs funded through. 
the loan. Developer has agreed to use local workers for 25% of total worker hours and a 
LBE particip~tion goal of17%. 

The SSLP requires the Developer to seek at least one bid for the structural work from a 
Local Business Enterprise (LBE), certified as such by the Contract Monitoring Division. 
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However, while the loan program does not require a specific target for LBE participation 
in the Project, the Contract Management Division reviewed .the types of construction 
work needed for this specialized Project and after review by CMD and Developer, ·the 
Developer has agreed to the aforementioned 17% goal for all Project woi-k to be 
performed by LBEs. 

The Lease Will require Developer and its subtenants to participate in the City's First 
Source Hiring Program (San Francisco Administrative Code Sections 83.1 et seq.) 
which establishes specific requirements, procedures and monitoring·for first source 
hiring of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals for e~try-level positions. 

COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
Since being selected as the Port's development partner for the Project, Developer has 
met on numerous occasions with neighbors and stakeholders. Comments and 
observations generated through these outreach efforts have shaped and informed the 
Project plans. . 

On March 19, 2014, Developer provided a Project update to the Central Waterfront 
Advisory Group ("CWAG"). On April 16, 2014 Developer presented CWAG further 
details on prospective tenanting plans and parameters for the pyblically-accessible 
portions of the Project - the Plaza and atrium. The membership is very interested in the 
Project and on April 22, 2014, the CWAG submitted an emaffto the Port Commission 
~upporting the Project, copy of which is attached as Exhibit C to thi~ Memorandum. 

. . 

On March 18, 2014, Developer met with San Francisco Architectural Heritage 
("Heritage")· to present the Project's approach to preserving the historic fabric of the 
site. On April 21, 2014, Heritage staff submitted a letter to the Port Commission offering 
its support for the Project, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit D to this Memorandum. 

Developer has also metwith the Dogpatch Neighborhood Association, the· Potrero 
Boosters and the Heritage Preservation Commission. These groups and numerous 
individual members of the neighborhood have expressed enthusiastic and wide-spread 
support for the Project. · 

FISCAL ANALYSIS 
Development Economics 
Since being selected as the successful respondent to the RFP in 2012, Developer has 
been performing predevelopment due diligence with regard to the c;ievelopment 
economics of the Project. These activities have included: (1) working with their design 
and engineering team to develop an approach to the rehabilitation of the buildings, 
(2) working with Developer's general contractor, Nibbi Brothers, to refine the · 
construction cost estimate, (3) estim~ting market rental rates and operating expenses, 
and (4) assembling the necessary financing. Developer has made significant progress 
in understanding the Projecf s economics and has prepared a development pro form a · 
that contains their best estimates of Project economics as they stand today. The pro 
forma is designed to err on the conservative side·; going forward Developer will ·continue 
to refine the cost and revenue projections based on· further due diligence. Therefore, the 
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final development economics of the Project will·likely deviate somewhat from those 
summarized in this Memorandum: 

Development Costs 

The Project's development costs can be broken down into the folldwing main 
categories: (1) direct costs of construction, (2) indirect or soft costs, and (3) financing 
costs. In total, the Project is estimated to cost approximately $7 4 million (as shown on 
Table 3 above) to complete or $279.per square foot of gross building area. 

The direct construction cost estimate is based on estimates from Developer's general 
contractor, Nibbi Brothers, ("Nibbi") and includes standard general contractor costs 
such as general conditions, contractor insurance, and contractor overhead/profit. : 

The rehabilitation of the Project buildings is required to be consistent with the Secretary 
· of the ·interior's standards for his.toric buildings. The construction costs are based on 
build out of the space to a cold shell condition (i.e. individual tenants will have to install 
additional improvements to suit their needs). Subsequent lease negotiations with 
individual tenants will ultimately determine what level of tenant improvements will be 
made. Developer has included in their pro forma a tenant allowance of roughly $5 per 
square foot to be provi.ded to tenants for ~pecialized bl;Jild-out of their space. 

In the subsequent months leading up to the targeted summer construction start, the 
Project will go out to bid, after which there will be a .guaranteed maximum price (GMP) 
construction contract. In addition, the LODA will require that the Project have a 
performance and payment bond from Nibbi and a completion guaranty furnished by J.R. 
Orton, Ill in order to protect against the Project not being completed. 

Operating Income 

Operating income from the Project_ will be derived from leasing of the buildings to light 
industrial, office, retail and restaurant tenants. Based on their discussions with · 
prospective.tenants ar:td .on current market conditions for similar space, Developer is 
projecting total gross rental income from the Proje.ct at approximately $5.97 million per 
year. This equates to almost $25 per square foot of net leaseable area on average. 
Higher rents are projected for the office and restaurant space and lower rents to the light 
industrial space. 

Sources of Funds 

, The following is a brief summary of the various sources of funds in the financing plan (in 
no particular order): 

• Port Contribution. The Port.is committing a $1.5 million capital contribution for the 
Project and an additional $250,000 in grant funds from the California Cultural 
Equity Endowment. ln addition, the Port is deferring mos~ of its transaction­
related costs until they can be repaid from Project cash flow. 

• 'oeve/oper Equity. Developer is committing up to $14 million ·in equity. However, 
it is advantageous for the financing plan to utilize lower cost financing when 
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available. The current financing plan if)cludes approximately $6 million in 
Developer equity during construction, which is repaid out of a combination of 
operating cash flow and permanent (take-out) financing. 

• Historic Tax Credits & Bridge Loan. Because the buildings are listed on the 
National Historic Register, the Project can qualify for historic tax credits to fund a 
portion of the rehabiljtation costs. Developer estimates that approximately $13 
million in historic tax credit equity can be raised. A bank bridge loan might' be 
used as temporary construction financing untirthe tax credit equity is in place. 

• Bank Construction Loan. A $35 miliion bank construction loan will fund nearly half 
of the Project's costs. The bank will require a personal guaranty from J.R. Orton, 
m and certain pre-leasing requirements prior to funding of the loan. 

• Seismic Safety Loan Program (Seismic Loan). This City sponsored financing 
source is described in detail in the following section of this report. Currently 
MOHCD's loan committee is underwriting a $20 million loan. Developer may 
utilize this loan as construction financing (taking draws based on ongoing 
construction expenditures) but the proforma presumes that the loan will remain 
in place for a total of eight years after which it will be repaid with permanent take­
out financing. 

• Permanent Take-Out Financing. Once the Project is complete a·nd the operating 
income stabilized, Developer will take out the bank construction loan with 
permanent financing. _Developer is proposing to utilize industrial revenue bonds 
for permanent take-out financing, which generally offers more favorable terms for 
long-term debt. As currently projected, there will be two tranches of permanent 
financing. The first tranche is estimated to be available immediately following 
construction completion (estimated in 2017) and will be used to repay the bank 
construction loan. The second tranche will be used to repay the Seismic Loan in 
2021 (approximately eight years into the 20-year·Seismic Loan term, in order to 
conform to th.e City's requirement that eight years pass before bond-backed debt 
is repaid). If the Seismic Loan is not prepaid prior to the 20-year term, the .second 
tranche of permanent financing would not be required. 

Projected Port Rent 

Base Rent 
The Lease requires minimum base rent of $240,000 per year no later than 20 years 
after Lease execution (projected to be in 2034). 

. Participation Rent 
The Port will also receive Participation Rent based on net Project income after 
Developer has been repaid its equity and has received a 14% simple return on its equity 
investment. Based on current projections, ~he Participation Rent will begin as early as · 
2022 and will far exceed the arnount of the Base Rent. Based on the "base case" pro 
forma projection, Developer will provide an upfront approximate $6 million equity 
investment into the Project which will be repaid by 2022 from net debt Project cash flow 

-26-

358 



and residual permanent finaneing proceeds. Once Developer's equity and return have 
been paid, and Port's Capital and return ·have been paid, the Project's net income is 
split 50/50 with the Port. · . 
Based on the base case proforma, Port Equity repayment and Participation Rent will. 
commence in 2022. Port Equity and Return will amount to $298,000 annually for ten 
years and· Port's Participation Rent is estimated at $115,000 in 2022, rising to $930,000 
in 2034. The net present value discounted at 6% of all Port revenue including Port 
Equity and Returns, and Base and Participation Rent is estimated at $18.6 million for 
the 66 year term of the Lease. 

Risk Analysis 
A development project of the complexity of the Project has many challenges that could 
affect the financial outcomes to the Port. In recognition of the fact that the Project's 
ultimate development·economics can vary from the proforma, Developer.has run. 
sensitivity analyses to test the economic impacts of changes to certain pro forma 
assumptions. The three risk factors tested were: (A) delayed constru.ction of Buildings 
101, 102, and 104, (B) 15% higher rehabilitation costs, and (C) 15% lower rents. These 
sensitivity analyses are based on the March 2014 proforma analysis and were 
reviewed by KMA. 

• Sensitivity A: Delayed Phasing. As mentioned, the first phase of the Project must 
include Buildings 113, 114, 115, and 116 (the industrial buildings on the south 
side of 20th Street) but not buildings 101, 102, and 104 on the north side of 20th. 
Since the base case pro forma and underwriting is based on the whole Project 
being built .in one phase, this scenario results in a delay in Project revenues. The 
results of this sensitivity are that the Port's rent would be delayed by eight years 
(to 2030) and total rent would be ~bout 10% less than currently projected. 

• : Sensitivity B: 15% Higher Cost. This sensitivity tests the impacts of a 15% 
increase .In capital costs, or a roughly $10.8 million increase. Barring other 
sources of funds that might be identified, this change would require Developer to 

· contribute about $8.4 million more equity to complete the Project. (the difference 
is made up mostly from higher tax credits, which are tied directly to costs). Since 
the Port's Participation Rent is calculated after Developer has.achieved its equity 
return, in this scenario the Port's rent would be delayed by 12 years (2034) and. 
total rent would be ·about 40% less than currently projected. Per the Term Sheet, 
the Port's Base Rent would begin no later than Year 20 of the Lease regardless 
of whether Developer has received _its equity return. . 

• Sensitivity C.'. 15% Lower Rents. In this scenario gross rental income is assumed 
to be 15% lower than projected. The results of this scenario would be that the 
Port's rent would be delayed by·12 years (2034) and total rent would be· about 
60% less than currently projected. 

DEVELOPER FINANCIAL CAPACITY 

The Developer has secured a Letter of Intent from a major bank for $35- $40 million 
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construction finance loan secured by a personal guaranty from J.R. Orton, Ill and 
subject to ongoing liquidity' requirements of J.R. Orton, Ill. As described above. 
MOH CD's 'loan committee is currently underwriting a $20 million seismic safety loan. 
Between these capital sources, the Port's-commitment of up to $1:75 million and the 
Developer's commitment of up to $14 million, the Developer has secured ample 
financing for the Project as summarized below: · 

Port Capital Funds+$250,000 grant 

Seismic Safety Loan 

Historic Tax Credit Equity 

Private Debt & Equity 

$1.75 
20.2 

14.9 
37.8 

KMA has undertaken a· review of the latest annual financial statements provided for J.R.· 
Orton, Ill and Orton Development, Inc. ·As of December 31, 2013, J.R: Orton, Ill had 
cash or cash equivalent assets sufficient to: (1) fund the $14 million maximum equify 
contribution for the 20th Street Historic Buildings, and (2) satisfy the liquidity 
requirements of the proposed bank construction loan. Po'rt staff conducted additional 
due diligence to assess the financial wherewithal of J.·R. Orton, Ill and it has concluded 
the KMA analysis remains relevant to date. 

The financial statements list liabilities representing a small percentage of total listed 
assets. Additionally there are some contingent liabilities in the form of J.R. Orton, Ill 
personal guarantees for several property loans in his property portfolio. These personal 
guarantees represent of small portion of the overall asset base analyzed. As discussed 
above, prior to the Close of Escrow, Developer will: 

1. Have Port approve the development budget and confirm evidence of 
adequate financing for the Project, including evidence of Developer's ability to 
meet debt service obligation(s) and evidence of a commitment letter from a 
lender, if applicable; 

2. Have Port approve its statement of sources and uses of funds, which must be 
sufficient to demonstrate that it has or will have funds equal to or exceeding 
the total development cost of the improvements and that such funds have 
been spent for uses described in the development budget or are committed 
and available for that purpose; · 

3. Have Port approve its guaranteed maximum price contract for.construction of 
the improvements; 

4. Have Port approve the Schematic Drawings, materials and color samples and 
Final ConstruCtion Documents and confimi Port is ready to issue a building 
permit; 

5. Have deposited exaction fees that are required to be paid prior to close of 
escrow; and 

6. J.R. Orton, Ill shall have provided a personal guaranty to the Port 
guaranteeing the completion of core and shell improvements for each of the 
buildings within the leased premises. 
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In summary, the Developer has demonstrated adequate capital sources for the Project 
and the financial capacity to deliver its commitments u·nder the LODA and Le.ase. 

NEXT STEPS 
If the Port Commission confirms the CEQA findings and approves t~e Transaction 
Documents, the following additional steps need to happen for final approval of the 
Project, including the Seismic Loan and IFD:. · 

1) May 2014:. Seismic Loan committee review and consideration of the loan 
a'pplication to determine the application meets statutory underwriting 
requirements; 

2) May or June 201.4: Capital Planning Committee apprmtal of the IFD, Seismic 
Loan, and bond issuance; 

3) ~une or July 2014: Th!3 Board's Budget and Ffnance Committee consideration of 
the Project including review of the Lease, IFD, Seismic Loan and the required 
bond indebtedness by the Budget Analyst; · 

4) July 2014 Board of Supervisors review and approval of the Lease, !FD, Seismic 
Loan and the required bond indebtedness; and 

5) August 2014 If Developer meets all LODA requirements and loan committee 
conditions, then Port and Developer enter into the Lease. · 

PROJECT BENEFITS 
Rehabilitation of these historic structures and enabling of their reuse and public 
enjoyment is both the primary outcome of the project and the primary community 
benefit The challenging nature of the Pier 70 project as a whole, with a particular focus 
on the historic resources, was well understood by the public and policymakers in 
November 2008 when 68 percent of voters supported Proposition D amending San 
Francisco's Charter to facilitate the Pier 70 project. As discussed above, Developer's 
project will include a public plaza and spaces to foster the community's enjoyment of 
Pier 70's heritage. 

These buildings will provide 400-500 jobs when the project is complete and leased. 
Construction of the project, over a two year period, will employ an estimated 250 
workers (full time equivalents). In both the construction of the project and in its lo"ng-run 
·operation, Developer is committed to working closely.with the City to employ San 
Franciscans and use local businesses to accomplish the following important goals: 

1. Saving an extraordinary collection of historic buildings from potential collapse. 
The Port's Capital plan has approximately $110 million of unfunded costs for 
these structures. Transferring responsibility for these buildings to Developer 
will reduce the Port's unfunded capital requirements and positively affect the 
Port's credit outlook. 

2. Adding to the value of Port Property. This effort will create about $50 - $60 
million c:>f new assessed value that would provide up to $40 million of futu·re 
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tax increment that can be reinvested in Pier 70 through the infrastructure 
financing district .. 

3. Improving the Port's operating cash flow. 

4. Reducing the Port's security costs and repair costs due to vandalism of these 
buildings. 

5. Providing Port revenue, in the longer-term. 

CONCLUSION: 
Today's hearing and Port Commission's action is a major step forward in the process of· 
returning the Pier 70 historic core to use as a vibrant part of the waterfront. The benefits 
of enlivening these buildings with active, new uses will be enjoyed for many generations 
by workers, residents and visitors alike. The Port's dilapidated facilities will be 
rehabilitated and add vitality to the neighborhood. Approval today will allowthe Project 

· approvals to proceed to the Board of Supervisors for review and approval and to move 
forward to obtain other required approvals. · 

Thanks are due to the Port Commission and to many members of Port Staff who 
assisted on this Project. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
As more fully described above, Port staff respectfully request 
1) Approval of the Second Amendment to ENA; 
2) Adoption of the environmental findings under CEQA and the Mitigation Monitoring 

and Reporting Program; and 
3) Approval -of the Transaction Documents, in conformance with the terms· described 

above; and 
4) Approval of the Schematic Drawings; and 

Prepared by: 

Through: 

For: 

Exhibits 
A Location Map and Premises 

Phil Wi!Iiamson, Project Manager 
James Hurley, Feasibility Analyst 

Jonathan Stern, Assjstant Deputy Director 
Waterfront Development · 

Byron Rhett, Deputy Director 
Planning.& Development 

B. Mitigation Measures and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program . 
C. Email of Support from Central Waterfront Advisory Group, April 22, 2014 
D. Letter of Support from SF Heritage, April 21, 2014 

-3~62 



PORT COMMISSION 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
RESOLUTION NO. 14-32 

WHEREAS, Charter Section 83.581 empowers the .Port Commission with the power 
and duty to use, conduct, ·operate, maintain, manage, regulate and 
control the Port area of the. City and County of San Francisco; and 

WHEREAS, · By Resolution No. 10-27, the Port Commission authorized Port staff to 
issue a Request for Proposals (the "RFP") to solicit proposals from 
qualified parties to rehabilitate the Pier 70 historic core, consisting of six 
historic buildings on 20th Street within the "Historic Core" of Pier 70, as 

· further described on Exhibit A attached to the Memorandum for Agenda 
Item 12A for the Port Commission meeting on May 13, 2014 (the 
"Project Site"); and 

WHEREAS, The RFP was issued on October 4, 2011, and two respondents 
submitted timely proposals, including Orton Development, Inc, ("Orton"); 
and · 

WHEREAS, The two submitted proposals were reviewed and analyzed by Port staff, 
. an independent real estate economics consultant, and an evaluation 
review .panel with. experience in real estate economics, land use 
planning and architecture/urban design; and 

WHEREAS, The Port Commission (i) reviewed and evaluated the summary and 
analyses of each of the two proposals prepared by Port staff, its 
independent real estate economics consultant, and the evaluation panel, 
(ii) reviewed the Port staff recommendations set forth in the 
Memorandum accompanying Resolution 12-18, (iii) considered the 
public testimony on Orton's proposal given to the Port Commission, and 
(iv) awarded to Orton an exdusive right to negotiate with the Port to 
devel~p the Project' Site; and · 

WHEREAS, On April 24, 2012, by Resolution 12-36, the Port Commission· authorized 
the Executive Director to enter into an Exclusive Negotiating Agreement. 
(as may be amended from time to time, "ENA") with Orton. Port and 
Orton entered into the ENA dated in May of 2012. The ENA sets forth 
the process, terms and conditions upon which the Port and Orton agree 
to negotiate certain transaction documents for the development of the 
Project Site and requires the Port and Orton to negotiate a Term Sheet 
to describe the basic elements of the proposed project, site plan, use · 
program, economic parameters, and other fundamental terms that 
serves as the basis for negotiating the transaction documents; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution 13-11, the Port Commission approved a FirstAmendment 
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WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

RESOLVED, 

RESOLVED, 

RESOLVED, 

to the Exclusive Negotiating Agreement for the purposes of extending 
the ENA term and deferring payment of Port's transaction costs incurred 
during the ENA term; and · 

The term of the ENA expires on June 20, 2014, and Orton has requested 
an extension of th~ ENA term in order to give the parties sufficient time 
to obtain all required Project approvals necessary to execute a lease 
disposition and development agreement; and 

The parties have negotiated a Second Amendment to the ENA ("Second 
Am~ndmenf'), a copy of which is on file wifh the Commission Secr~tary, 
extending the ENA term to the€arlier of December 31, 2014 or the 
effectiveness of the LODA, unless in each case, such dates are 
extended or terminated in accordance with .the Second Amendment; and 

Port staff recommends that the Port Commission approve the Second 
Amendmen_t, which amendment is outlined in the in the Memorandum for 
Agenda Item 12A for the Port Commission-meeting of.May 13, 2014; · 
now, therefore be it 

That the Port Commission hereby approves the terms of the Second 
Amendment and authorizes and directs the Executive Director of the 
Port, or her designee, to execute the Second Amendment, with the 
understanding that the final terms and conditions of any lease disposition 
and development agreement, lease or related documents negotiated 
between the Port and Orton during the exclusive negotiation period will 
be subject to the approval of the Port Commission anct·as required, the 
Board of Supervisors; and be it further 

That approval of the Second Amendment does not commit the Port. 
Commission to approval. of the transaction documents and that the Port 
Commission shall not take any discretionary actions committing it to the . . 

Project until the Port Commission has reviewed and considered 
environmental documentation prepared in compliance with the California · 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and be it further 

That the Port Commission hereby extends the Exclusive Negotiation 
Period to the earlier of December 31, 2014 or the effectiveness of the 
lease disposition and development agreement, unless in each case, 
such dates are extended or terminated in accordance with the Second 
Amendment. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Port 
Commission at its meeting of May 13, 2014. · 
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WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

PORT COMMISSION 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

RESOLUTION NO. 14-33 

Charter Section 83.581-empowers the Port Commission with the power 
and duty to use, conduct, operate, maintain, manage, regulate and 
control the Port area of the City and County of San Francisco;.and 

By Resolution No. 10-27, the Port Commission authorized Port staff to 
issue a Request for Proposals (the "RFP") to solicit proposals from 
qualified parties to rehabilitate the Pier 70 historic core, consisting of six 
historic buildings on 20th Street (the "Project Site"); and · 

The RFP was issued on October 4, 2011, and two respondehts 
submitted timely proposals, including Orton Development, Inc, ("Orton"); 
and 

The submitted proposals were reviewed and analyzed by Port staff, an 
independent real estate economics consultant, and an evaluation review 
panel with experience in real estate economics, land use planning and 
architecture/urban design; and 

. . . . . 

The Port Commission (i) reviewed and evaluated the summary and 
analyses of the two proposals 'prepared by Port staff, its independent 
real estate econqmics c;;onsultant, and the evaluation panel, (ii) reviewed 
the Port staff recommendations set forth in the Staff Report 
accompanying Resolution 12-18, (iii) considered the public testimony on 
Orton's proposal given to the Port Commission, and (iv) awarded to 
Orton an exclusive right to negotfate with the Port to dev~lop the Project 
Site (the "Project"); and 

On April 24, 2012, by Resolution 12-36, the Port Commission authorized 
the Executive Director to enter into an Exclusive Negotiating Agreement, 
(as may be amended from time to time, "ENA") with Orton. Port and 
Orton entered into the ENA in May of 2012. The ENA sets forth the 
process, terms f:1nd conditions upon which the Port and Orton i;igreed to 
negotiate certain transaction documents for the development of the 
Project Site and requires the Port and Orton to negotiate a Term Sheet 
to describe the basic elements of the proposed project, site plan, use 
program, economic parameters, and other fundamental terms that 
s.erves as the basis for negotiating the transaction documents; and 

On October 9, 2012, by Resolution No. 12-78; the Port Commission 
approved the Term Sheet containing the business terms for the 
proposed Project; and 
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. · WHEREAS, Port staff and Orton have negotiated the terms of the (1) Lease 
Disposition and Development Agreement ("LODA"), (2) form of Lease 
No. L-158~4, and (3) such other documents related to the Project as 
contemplated in the foregoing documents and (4) the Schematic 
Drawings (collectively, the "Transaction Doc·uments"), described in the 
Memorandum for Agenda Item ·12A for the Port Commission meeting of 
May 13, 2014, copies of which are on file with the Commission 
Secretary; ~nd 

WHEREAS, City and Port staff and consultants have conducted substantial economic 
analysis of the project impacts and benefits on the Port arid City; and · 

WHEREAS, The Project will genergte additional significant public benefits for the Port 
and the City, including: (i) the rehabilitation and reuse of historic 
buildings that are currently vacant and dilapidated; (ii) the creation of 
new public access areas within historic ·buildings; (iii) the creation of 
significant new jobs and economic development; and (iv) both minimum 
rent and ongoing participation in the Project's revenue stream for the 

. Port to help the Port continue to promote Public Trust uses and 
· purposes; and 

WHEREAS, In order to develop the proposed Project, the Executive Officer of the 
California State Lands Commission ("Sffite lands"). must have made a 
detemiination that the restorqtion and preservation of any of the historic 
buildings within the Project where non-Public Trust uses are 
contemplated cannot be feasibly financed with available Public Trust 
uses, and that the non-Public Trust uses or lease are part of an overall 
program that furthers Public Trust purposes; and 

WHEREAS, Based on the third party analysis and feedback from State Lands staff, 
the rehabilitation of the buildings within the Project Site consistent with 
the Secr~tary Standards is not feasible with only pu~lic trust uses; and 

WHEREAS, Port and Orton have identified public financing mechanisms described 
herein, as additional funding sources for the Project including: (1) the . 
submittal by Orton of an application to the City's Seismic Safety Loan 
Program ("SSLP") to fund the seismic work for Buildings 113/114 and 
104, and (2) the adoption of an Infrastructure Financing Plan ("IFP") to 
fund public realm enhancements within the Pier 70 subarea of the Port 
wide Infrastructure Financing District ("IFD") 

WHEREAS, The Project is within the Eastern Neighborhoods Community.Plan Area, 
for which the San Francisco Planning Commission c~rtified the .Eastem 
Neighborhoods Rezoning and Area Plans Final EIR {t.EN FEIR") 
(Planning Department Case No. 2004.0160E); and 



WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

RESOLVED, 

RESOLVED, 

RESOLVED, 

The Planning Department reviewed the Project and determined that a 
community plan exemption under CEQA Guideline$ Section 15183 
would be appropriate because the Project is within the scope of the EN 
FEIR and would not have any additional or significant adverse effects 
that were not examined in th~ EN FEIR, nor has any new or·additional 
information come to light that will alter the conclusions of the EN FEIR 
and the proposed Project will not have any new effects on the 
environment that were not previously identified in the EN FEIR, ·nor will 
any environmental impacts be.-substantially greater than described in the 
EN FEIR and no mitigation measures previously found. infeasible have 
been determined to be feasible, nor have any new mitigation measures 
or alternatives been identified but rejected by Developer; and 

The San Francisco Planning Department prepared a Community Plan 
Exemption for the proposed Project, which exemption was approved on 
May 7, 2014, and which this Port <;;ommission has reviewed; and 

A copy of the Community Plan Exemption is on file with the Port 
Commission Secretary and is also available online at 
http://sfmea.sfplanning.org/2013.1168E_CPE.pdf; and 

All applicable mitigation measures from the EN FEIR have been 
incorporated into the proposed Proje_ct or will be required as conditions 
of approval through the adoption of the attached Mitigation Monitoring 
and Reporting Program ("MMRP"); and · 

The proposed action is the Approval Action as defined by S. F. 
Administrative Code Chapter.31; now, therefore be it 

That the Port Commission adopts and incorporates by reference as 
though fully set forth herein the MMRP, attached as Exhibit B to the 
Memorandum for Agenda Item 12A for the Port Commission meeting on 
May 13, 2014; and be it further 

That the Port Commission approves the form and the substance of the . . 
Transaction Documents, including all attachments and exhibits thereto, 
and the transactions and other agreements which such Transaction 
Documents contemplate, incorporating the material business terms set 
forth in the Memorandum for Agenda Item 12A for the Port Commission 
meeting on May 13, 2014; and be it further 

That the Port Commission hereby approves the Schematic Drawings of 
the proposed Project on file with the Port Commission Secretary and th~ 
representative Schematic Drawings of the buildings within the Project 
Site, as shown in the attachment to the Memorandum for Agenda 

_Item 12A for the Port Commission meeting on May 13, 2014, and 
authorizes _the Executive Direct~r to approve non-material. changes in 
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RESOLVED,. 

RESOLVED, 

RESOLVED, 

the Schematic Drawings; and be it further 

That the Port Commission authorizes and directs the ·Executive Director 
of the Port ("Executive Director") to forward Lease No. L-15814 to the 
Board of Supervisors for approval pursuant to its authority under Charter 
Section 9.118, and upon the effectiveness of such approval, to execute 
the LODA, and subject to the terms of the LODA, as applicable, execute 
the Lease in substantially the form of such. agreements on file with the 
Port Commission Secretary, and in such final form as is approved_ by the 
Executive Director in consultation with the City Attorney; and be it further 

. . 
That the Port Commission hereby endorses the use of public financing 
mechanisms described herein, including: (1) the submittal by either 
Orton of an application to the City's SSl-P administered by the Mayor's 
Office of Housing and Community Development, and (2) the adoption of 
an IFP to fund public realm enhancements within the Pier 70 subarea of 
the Po_rt wide !FD; and authorizes ·and directs the Executive Director of 
the Port, or her designee, to present the IFP to the Board of Supervisors 
for their approval; and be it further 

That the Port Commission authorizes the Executive Director to enter into 
other agreements. encroachment permits, easement agreements, and 
other related covenants and property documents necessary _to 
implement the transactions contemplated by the Transaction 
Documents, and to enter into any additions, amendments or other 
modifications to the Transaction Documents including preparation and 
attachment of, or changes to, any or all of the attachments and exhibits 
that the Executive Director, in consultation with the City Attorney, 
determines are in the best interests of the City, do not materially 
decrease the benefits or otherwise materially increase the obligations or 
liabilities of the City or Port, and are necessary or advisable to complete 
the transactions that the Transaction Documents -contemplate and 
effectuate the purpose ahd intent of this resolution, such determination · 

. to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery by the 
Executive Director of suGh other agreements, easement agreements and 
other related covenants and property documents, and/or additions, 
amendments or other modifications to the Transaction Documents; _and 
be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Port Commission authorizes the Executive Director and any 
other appropriate officers, agents or employees of the City to take ~my 
and all steps (including the execution and delivery of any and all 
certificates, agreements, notices, consents, escrow instructions, closing 
documents and other instruments or documents) as they or any of them 
deems necessary or appropriate, in consultation with the City Attorney, in 
order to consummate the transactions contemplated under the 
Transaction Documents, in accordance with this resolution, or to 
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otherwise effectuate the purpose and intent of this resolution, such 
determination to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and 
delivery by any such person or persons of any such documents; and be 
ltfuMfil . 

RESOLVED, That the Port Commission approves, confirms and ratifies all prior 
actions taken by the officials, employees and agents of the Port 
Commission or the City with respect to the Transaction Documents. 

/'hereby certify that the foregoing res~/ution was adopted by the Port 
Commission at its meeting of May 13, 20.14. 
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EXHIBIT A: PIER 70 PROJECTS 
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MEMORANDUM 

October 8; 2015 

TO: MEMBERS, PORT COMMISSION 
Hon. Leslie Katz, President 
Hon,. Willie Aqams, Vice President 
Hon. Kimberly Brandon 
Hon. Doreen Woo Ho 

FROM: Monique Moyer 
Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Request approval i) of the Crane Cove Park project; ii) to include 
$8,695,000 in the fourth sale of 2008 Clean and Safe Neighborhood Parks 
General Obligation Bonds for the Crane Cove Park project; and iii) of. 
adoption of California Environmental Quality Act Findings and a Mitigation 
Monitoring and Reporting Program in connection with the construction of 
Crane Cove Park project (located within the Pier 70 area and portions of 

· Sea Wall Lot 345, east of Illinois Street between 19th and Mariposa 
Streets) (This action constitutes the Approval Action for the project for the 
purposes of CEQA, pursuant to Section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco 
Administrative Code) 

DIRECTOR'S RECOMMEDATION: Approve Attached Resolution 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Port staff is seeking authorization from the Port Commission to approve the Crane Cov~ 
Park Project (Project) and issue bonds through the City's Office of Public Finance, 
pursuant to voter authorization of the 2008 General Obligation Clean and Safe Parks 
(CSP) Bonds. This will be the Port's fourth and final sale of the Series 2008 CSP Bonds 
and net proceeds from the sale will be allocated towards construction of Crane Cove 
Park. Crane Cove Park is to be located within the Pier 70 area and is one of the 

· signature new parks within the Port's portion of the Blue Greenway. 

Strategic ·Plan Objective: The Project is. consistent with the Port's strategic plan 
objective identifying and prioritizing the Pier 70 and Blue Greenway projects as vehicles 
to create vibrant new neighborhoods for residents, commercial and industrial/production 

. . 
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distribution and repair (PDR) businesses. The Blue Greenway project, which includes 
Crane Cove Park, incorporates major new parks and public access while maintaining 
the integrity of industrial maritime berthing and ship repair operations. 

BACKGROUND 

On Februaiy 5, 2008, San Francisco's voters approved a $185 million General 
Obligation bond measure entitled the ~008 Clean and Safe Neighborhood Parks · 
General Obligation Bond ("2008 GO Borid") of which $33.5 million ·is allocated to the 
Port for waterfront parks. The Bond Ordinance (No. 237-07), passed on October 24, 
2007 which placed the 2008 GO Bonds on the ballot, requires that the Port Commission 
approve each project prior to expenditure of bond funds. 

. . ' 

The purpose of this item is to request Port Commission approval to apply the remaining 
funds from the 2008 GO Bond measure to the Project (see Exhibits 1 - 5, Crane Cove 
Park Schematic Plan and Perspective Views) and for the Port Commission to approve 
the Project. If approved, this would be the fourth and final sale of Series 2008 bonds, 
which the City expects to take place in November of 2015 (for more details see Exhibit 6 
Bond Acco.untabi/ity Report, 4th Sale, Septemb(Jr 2015). 

The 2008 GO Bond project allocl:ltions were initially planned as follows: 

Pier 43 % Promenade 
Brannan Street Wharf 
Blue-Greenway Projects 

o Bayfront Park 
o Tulare Pa(k 
o Crane Cove Park 
o Bayview Gateway 
o Warm Water Cove 
o Heron's Head Park 
o Blue-Greenway Design Guidelines 

o Blue .Greenway Signage an Site Furnishings 
CEQA Review and Permitting 

Total Project Allocations: 
Bond Issuance Costs 

Total A/location to Waterfront Parks Projects 

$ 7,655,330• 
2,941,050 

22,114,772 

444,040 

33,155,192 
344,808 

$33, 500, 000 

Through the Blue Greenway community planning process and the development of the 
Blue Greenway Planning and Design Guidelines, specific funding amounts were 
appropriatep for each of the Blue Greenwp,y projects. The Tulare Park and Warm Water 
Cove projects were deprio.ritized because of cost, the need for coordination with sister 
city agencies on underground utilities and a determination that the investment is too 
early based upon surrounding land use conditions. 
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On July 8, 2008, the Port Commission approved the Port's projects for inclusion in the 
City and County of San Francisco's first issuance of the 2008 GO Bonds, which took 
place in August 2008. The Port received in the firstissuance $3.64 million. Those bond 
proceeds funded aH required environmental review for each Port project and _certain pre­
construction costs, ·with the exception of the Brannan Street Wharf project. . 

On December 8, 2009, the Port Commission authorized the issuance of the second sale 
of 2008 GO Bonds 1. The Port received $10.62 million for the Pier 43 Bay Trail Link, 
Blue Gre~nway and the Bayfront Park shoreline projects. The bond sale occurred in 
March of 2010. This bond sale funded the majority"of the construction of both Pier 43% 
and Bayfront Park edge, as well as complete purchase and installation. of all sign age 
and wayfinding for the Blue-Greenway, completing the Blue-Greenway Design 
Standards project. 

On January 20, 2012, the Port Commission authorized the issuance of the thi'rd sale of 
2008 GO Bonds2

. The Port received $1.0.39 million for the Brannan Street Wharf and 
Blue Greenway projects. The bond sale occurred in March of 2012. This bond sale 
primarily funded the construction of the Brannan Street Wharf; Heron's Head Park, and 

. the Bayview Gateway, with additional funding allocated towards the design of Crane 
Cove Park and ~he Blue Greenway Public Art . 

. Bond Sale 
1 
2 
3 
4 
Total 

Date 
August, 2008 
March, 2010 
March, 2012 
November, 20153 

Amount 
$ 3.64 million 
$10.62 million 
$10.39·million 
$ 8.69 million 
$33.34 million 

To date, the Port has spent or encumbered 95% of the $24.66 million in bond proceeds 
from the first, second, and third sales. 

Crane Cove Park Construction for the Fourth Bond Sale 
Port staff proposes that the bond proceeds be used for the construction of Crane Cove 
Park in the amount shown below: · 

Crane Cave Par!< 
Bond Issuance Costs 
CSA Audit Fee 
Total Fourth Sale 

$8,499,467 
178,534 

16,999 
$8,695,000 

1 See Port Commission Staff report at 
http:/lwww.sfport.com/ftp/uploadedfiles/meetings/supporting/ltem%208B%20AG0%20Bond%20Report.p 
df· 
2 See Port Commission Staff report . 
http:/!wwW.sfport.com/modules/~howdocumentaspx?documentid=3233 
3 Sale anticipated for November 2015 · · 
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The table below shows the total project budgets, and contributions from the four 
issuances of 2008 General Obligation Clean and Safe Parks Bonds, including the 
upcoming 4th and final sale. · · 

2008 Clean and Safe Neighborhood Parle G.D. Bond 

Waterfront Parks Program Revenue and Bond Sale Summary 

Current 2008 Clean and Safe Parks Bond 
, Budget (All 

1stsa1e I 2"dsa1el 3rdsa1el Project Name Sources) 

Pier 43 Bay Trail Link 10,169,038 1,293,946 6,333,584 27,800 

Brannan Street Wharf Park 25,004,079 2,941,050 

Blue Greenway Design Standards 325,472 325,472 

Blue Greenway Signage and Site Furnishings 998,912 275,195 723,717 

Blue Greenway Improvements 

Bayfront Park 2,330,367· 426,043 1,904,324 

Tulare Park 199,853 65,016 134,837. 

Crane Cove Par!<; 31,259,058 155,389 1,269,013 608,779 

Bayview Gateway 4,792,520 174,353 869,375 3,648,792 

Heron's Head Park 2,397,861 550,000 1,801,000 

Blue Greenway Public Art 684,000 175,000 509,000 

CEQA Review and Permitting 444,040 444,040 

Bond Issuance Costs* 344,808 32,509 50,579 66,187 

WATERFRONT PARKS PROGRAM TOTAL 78,950,008 . 3,676,947 10,666,891 10,461,162 

*lncl~des $16, 999 for the City Services Auditor (CSA) Audit fee 

CRANE COVE PARK PROJECT PLAN AND DESIGN 

Bond Issue 
4th sale Total 

7,655,330 

2,941,050 

325,472 

998,912 

2,330,367 

199,853 

8,499,467 10,532,648 

4,692,520 

2,351,000 

684,000 

444,040 

195,533 344,808 

8,695,000 33,500,000 

The Crane Cove Park project (t~e Project) has undergone thorough review by the Port 
Commission, the public and was approved by the City's Waterfront Design Advisory 
Committee and the San Francisco Bay Conservatioh and Development Commission 
(BCDC) Design Review Board in July 2014. 

The project will be constructed in two or more phases with. an initial phase budget of 
$31,475,904 as described in more detail below. The Port anticipates putting the project 
out for the first bid packag~ for construction in early 2016, and having final awards bid 
in August of 2016 (see Delivery section. below for more discussion). 

The Project is a long-standing project of the Port, and was first identifietj as a project in 
the Porfs Waterfront Land Use Plan adopted in 1997. The project was further 
articulated in the Port's Pier 70 Preferred Master Plan endorsed by the-Port 
Commission in 2010, the City's Eastern Neighborhoods, Central Waterfront Plan 
approved by ~he Planning Commission in 2008 and the Hlue Gree11way Planning and 
Design Guidelines. 

The Port Commission has received periodic updates as to the status of the Crane Cove 
Park Project including at the September 14, 2014 Port Commission meeting.4 

4 (see Port Commission Staff Report: 
http://www.sfP,ort.com/modules/showdocum~ntaspx?documentid=8678) 
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The park program includes adaptive reuse of the ship b.uilding slipway and cranes as a 
plaza and park entry, construction of a sandy shoreline for human powered boats, a 
human powered boating aquatic center, a large multi-purpose lawn, children's play 
areas, park pavilion, native planting areas and an extension of 19th Street to serve as a 
park entrance and access for the ship repair yard and future connection of the Blue 
Greenway to the easter.n shoreline of Pier 70 (s~e Exhibits 1-5 Schematic Design and 
Perspective. Views). Phase I will deliver approximately five acres of an eventual 10 acre 
park. ·once completed the park will serve a var!ety of users including boaters, children, 
families, bicyclists, historians, light recreation and could host a variety of special events. 

The design of the project takes into consideration future Sea Level Rise (SLR). The 
current pesign elevations of the Crane Cove Park project responds to projected S~R 
calculations based upon 16" rise.by2055 and 55" by 2100with an expected project 
design of 50 years thus accommodating. sea level ris~ to a minimum of 2065 (+28"). The 
project design anticipates that beginning in 2065 some park acc~ss restrictions, and 
~ignificant maintenance, will be required during and after extreme storrn events during 
high tides. To some extent, improvements at Crane Cove Park will also help in 
protecting ~ther City assets including Illinois Street and propertiys to the west. 

The initial phase of the project is to construct the western portions of the site, including 
the adaptive reuse of slipway #4 (See Exhibit 7, Proposed Phasing Plan). · 

PROJECT FUNDING, DELIVERY AND SCHEDULE 

Funding . 
The Crane Cove Park Project will be delivered in multiple phases with the first phase of 
funding coming from the following sources: 

• 2008 G.O. Parks Bond 
• 2012 G.O. Parks Bond 
• Transbay Cable Community Benefits Funds 
• . Pier 70 Sediment Cap 
~ MTC Priority Conservation Area Grant 
• Pier 70 Federal Economic Developmental Administration Funds. 
• 2008 Parks Bond Interest 

Total 

$10,532,6485 

$'14,300,000 
$ 4,353,139 
$ 300,000 
$ 1,000,000 
$ 535,663 
$ 454,454 
$31,475,904 

The total Crane Cove Park project is currently estimated at $61 tnillion.in 2015 dollars. 
Port staff will continue to pursue various funding options to complete future phases of 
Crane Cove Park, including use of Tax Increment Financing through the creation of an 
Infrastructure Financing District within Pier 70, future G.O. Bonds and potentially grants 
or philanthropic resources. 

Delivery . . 
The Project is complex due to scope and site conditions1 which include the rehabilitation 
of the historic resources, the geotechniCal constraints of being on bay fill, site and 
sediment contamination which requires remediation and shoreline improvements. Due 

5 $1,837,648 sold at the 3rd Bond sale remaining; $8,695,000 to be sold in 4th (this) sale 
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to this complexity, the Port is considering multiple delivery options, induding through the 
use of: 1) Construction Management- General Contractor (CMGG) delivery mechanism 
similar to how the Port delivered the Pier 27 James R. Herman Cruise Terminal and 
Cruise Terminal Plaza; 2) multiple design/bid/build construction contract packages; and 
3) utilizing standard City practice of a single design/bid/build construction contract. 

The CMGC method improves the ability to design and deliver a project within the 
established budget and schedule by engaging a·contractor during the design process 
that can assist in constructability and cost estimating, thereby reducing design and 
bidding risk. Using a traditional approach, multiple bid packages can accelerate the 
overall schedule by allowing work to begin on grading and ground improvement while 
design of topside improvements is being finalized. Additionally, this method allows work 
to begin on certain areas of the park that do not require United States Army·Corps of 
Engineer Permits (USACOE) that could potentially cause schedule delays. Bidding 
some work early would be particularly beneficial on portions of the site that need to be 
surch<::lrged to address and reduce future site settlement due to geotechnical conditions. 
The standard single bid process results in the latest project delivery date. 

. . 

Schedule 
The project schedule is dependent upon the project delivery method chosen as 
described above and the securing of necessary permits as described further below. The 
Port anticipates putting the first bid packages out in early 2016 with completion by late ' 
2017. The 2008 GO Bond proceeds will be directed to this early work. 

PERMITS AND APPROVALS 

· The Crane Cove Park project requires three regulatory permits: a Major Permit from 
BCDC anticipated to be fssued in February 2016; a 401 Water Quality Certificate from 
the California Bay Area Regional Water O"uality Control Board (RWQCB) which is 
expected by September 2016; and an Individual Project Permit from the USACOE, 
which. is expected by November 2016. All three permits are required for in-water work; 
in addition the BCOC permit is required for improvements within 100' of the shoreline as 
measured from Mean High Water. Portions of the project fall outside of these permit 
jurisdictions, which would allow_ some work to occur prior to issuance of these permits. 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) 

·California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15183 provides an exemption 
from environmental review for projects that are consistent with the development density 
established by existing zoning, community plan or general plan policies for which an 
environmental impact report (EIR) was certified, except as might be necessary to 
examine whether there are project-specific effects which are peculiar to the proposed 
project or its site. Section 15183 specifies that examination of such a project's 
environmental effects shall be lii:nited to those effects that a) are peculiar to the project 
or parcel on which the project would be located; b) were not analyzed as significant 
effects in a prior EIR on the zoning action, general plan or community plan with which 
the project is consistent; c) are potentially significant off-site and cumulative impacts 
which were not discussed in the underlying EIR; or d) are previously ide.ntified in the 
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EIR, but which are determined to have a more severe adverse impact than that 
discussed in the undedying EIR. Seqtiori 15183(c) specifies th~t if an._ impact is not . 
peculiar to the parcel or to the proposed project, then an EIR need not be prepared for 
the project solely on the basis of that impact 

The proposed Project is within the Eastern Neighborhoods Community Plan Area, for 
which the San Francisco Planning Commission certified the Eastern Neighborhoods 
Rezoning and Area Plans Final EIR (EN F:EIR) (Planning DepartmeT)t Case 
No.2004.0160E ·and State Clearinghouse No.2005032048). Thus, the Planning 
Department reviewed the proposed Project to determine if a community plan exemption · 
under CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 would be appropriate and determined that the . 
EN FEIR incorporated and adequately addressed all potential impacts of the proposed 
Project. The Planning Department determined that the proposed· Project would hot 
have any additional or significant adverse effects that were not examined in the EN 
FEIR, nor has any new or additional information come to light that will alter the 
conclusions of th~ EN FEIR. Thus, the proposed Project will not have any new effects 
on the environment that were not previously identified, nor will any environmental 
impacts be substantially greater than described in the EN FEIR. No mitigation measures 
previously.found infeasible have bee.n determined to be feasible, nor have any new 
mitigation measures or alternatives been identified but rejected by the Port. Therefore 
the Project is exempt from further environmental review under CEQA. · 

' 
Thus, the San Francisco Planning Department prepared a Community Plan Exemption 
(CPE) for the proposed Project, which was approved on October 5, 2015. A copy of the 
approved CPE is on file. with the Port Commission SecretctrY and is also available online 
through the Planning Department's web page. All applicable mitigation measures from 
the EN FEIR have been incorporated into the proposed Project or will be required as 
conditions of approval through the Port Commission's adoption of the Mitigation 
Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) attached herein Exhibit 8. 

The CPE identifies certain mitigation measures identified in the EN FEIR to avoid 
potential significant negative effects. The Port will be responsible for implementing and 
in certain instances monitoring the measures which are fully described in the MMRP 
attached as Exhibit 8 to this Memorandum. 

The Community Plan Exemption was issued for all phases of the project and included 
Mitigation and Improvement Measures (see Exhibit 8, MMRP). This CPE concludes the 
environmental review of the project consistent with CEQA and allows the Port 
Commission to take action on the Project. 

If the Port Commission approves the proposed Project through the attached Resolution 
based on the CPE, its action constitutes the ''Approval Action" (as defined in.S.F. 
Administrative Code Chapter 31, as amended, Board of Supervisors Ordinance Number· 
161-13). As such, the CPE prepared in support of this Approval Action will be subject to 



appeal within the time frame specified in S.F. Adrninistrative Code Section 31.16. 
Typically, an appeal mu~t be filed within 30 calendar days of the Approval Action.5 

- . 

ACTION REQUESTED 

Port staff request that the Port Commission approve the attached resolution approving 
the Project for inclusion in and authorizing the fourth and final sale of the 2008 General 
Obligation Clean and Safe Parks Bonds and the allocation of proceeds towards · 
construction of Crane Cove Park. 

Prepared by: James Hurley, Feasibility Analyst, Planning & Development 
David Beaupre, Wate.rfront Planner, Planning & Development ; 

Exhibits: 

For: Elaine Forbes, Deputy Director, Finance and Administration 
Byron Rhett, Deputy Director, Planning and Development 

1 - 5. Crane Cove Park Schematic Plan and Perspective Views 
6. J3ond Accountability Report, 4th Sale, Sept~mber 2015 
7. Crane Cov:e Park Phasing 
8. Crane Cove Park CPE MMRP. 

5 For infonnation on tiling an appeal under Chapter 31; see the Port Commission agenda under NOTICES and 
~ntact the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, 
CA 94102, or call (415) 554-5184 



WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS, 

PORT COMMISSION 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISC·o 

RESOLUTION N0.15-38· 

On February 5, 2008 San Francisco's voters approved a $185 million 
Clean and Safe Neighborhood Parks General Obligation bond measure 
(the "2008 GO Bonds"); and · 

the Crane Cove Park project (Project) (located within the Pier 70 area 
and portions of Sea Wall Lot 345, east of Illinois Street between 19th and 
Mariposa Streets) is consistent with the Port's strategic plan objective to 
prioritize the Pier 70 and Blue Gre~nway projects; and 

th~ 2008 GO Bonds include $33.5 million for waterfront park projects 
on Port property; and · 

the 2008 Parks Bond Ordinance (No: 237-07) which placed the 
questionon the February 5, 2008 ballot requires Port.Commission 
review and approval of projects prior to the expenditure of bond funds; 
and 

the fourth and final 2008 GO Bond :issuance wi.11 include $8,695,000 for 
Crane Cove Park inclusive of issuance and City Services Auditor 
(CSA) audit costs; and 

the Project is a long standing project of the Port and was first identified 
as a project in the port's Waterfront Land Use Plan adopted in 1997; 
and 

the Project has ·undergone thorough review by the Port Commissio.n, 
the public and was approved by the City's Waterfront Design Advisory 
Committee and the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development 
Commission Design Review Board in July 2014; and· 

the Project was further articulated in the Port's Pier 70 Preferred 
Master Plan endorsed by the Port Commission in 2010 and the Blue 
Greenway Planning and Design Guidelines; and · 

the Project includes adaptive reuse of the ship building slipway and 
cranes as a plaza and park entry, construction of a sandy shoreline for 
human powered boats, a human powered boating aquatic center, a 
large multi-purpose lawn, children's play areas, park pavilion, native 
planting areas and an extension of 19th Street to serve as a park 
entrance and access for the ship repair yard; and 

The Project is within the Eastern Neighborhoods Community Plan 
Area, for which the San Francisco Planning Commission certified the 
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) 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

RESOLVED, 

Eastern Neighborhoods Rezoning and Area Plans Final EIR (EN FEIR) 
(Planning DepartnientCase No. 2004.0160E); and 

The Planning Department reviewed the Project .and determined that a 
community plan exemption under CEQA Guidelines. Section 15183 
would be appropriate because the Project is within the .scope of the EN 
FEIR and would not have any additional or significant adverse effects 
that were not examined in the EN FEIR, no new or additional 
infqrmation came to light that will alter the conclusions of the EN FEIR 
and the proposed Project will not have any new effects on the 
environment that were not previously identified in the EN F~IR, the 
environmental impacts will not be substantially greater than described 
in the EN FEIR and no mitigation measures previously found infeasible 
have been determined to be feasible, and no new mitigation measures 
or alternatives been identified but rejected by the Port; and 

The San Francisco Planning Department prepared· a Community Plan 
Exemption (2015-001314ENV) for the proposed Project, which was 
approved on October 5, 2015, and which this Port Commission has 
reviewed; and 

A copy of the Community Plan Exemption is on file with the Port 
Commission Secretary and is also available online at the SF Planning 
department; and 

All applicable mitigation measures from the EN FEIR have been 
incorporated into the proposed Projector will be required as conditions 

·of approval through the adoption of the attached Mitigation Monitoring 
and Reporting Program (MMRP); and 

The proposed action is the Approval Action as defined by S.F. 
Administrative Code Chapter 31; now, therefore be it 

That the Port Commission adopts and incorporates by reference as 
though fully set forth herein the MMRP, attached as Exhibit 8 to_the 
Memorandum for Agenda Item 1 OD for the Port Commission· meeting 
on October 13, 2015; and be it further · 

RESOLVED, that the Port Commission hereby approves the Crane Cove Park project 
.and t~e allocation to the p·roject of $8,695,000 of proceeds from the 
fourth and final sale of the· 2008 GO Bonds. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Port 
Commission at its meeting of October 13, 2015. 

d 
-~....,.,....,~ 

Amy Quesa a::=~;-;~::::..~· ... ~I--

Secretary 
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TAX ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT 

City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 {Port of 
San Francisco); Sub-Project Area G-1 {Pier 70 - Historic Core) 

City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. __ (Pier 70 -
Historic Core Facilities) · 

City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. __ (Pier 70 .: 
Operation and Maintenance Costs) 

This Tax Administration Agreement, dated as of_·_. , 20_ (the "Agreement"), is by 
and between the City and County of San Francisco acting by and through the San Francisco Port 
Commission (the "Port''), as agent of the IFD, Facilities CFO and Services CFO referenced below, 
and [Trustee Bank], a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the 
United States of America (the "Trustee"). 

RECITALS 

This Agreement is made with reference to the following facts an_d circumstances: 

A. Under California Government Code Section 53395 et seq. (the "IFD Law") and 
Ordinance No. __ . , adopted by the Board on __ , 20_ (the "IFD Ordinance"), the City and 
County of San Francisco (the "City"), acting thrpugh its Board of Supervisors (the "Board"), 
established City and County of San Fran.cisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of 
San Francisco) (the "IFD") and approved an Infrastructure Financing Plan for the IFD (the 
"IFP"). . 

B. Also under the IFD Law and the IFD Ordinance, the Board established Project 
Area G (Pier 70) ("Project Area G") and Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) .("Sub­
Project Area G-1") in the IFD, and approved Appendix G-1 to the IFP as a Pier 70 enhanced 
financing plan for Sub-Project Area G-1. ' 

C. Under the IFD law, the IFD is a legally constituted governmental entity established for 
the sole purpose of financing public facilities and a "district" within the meaning of Section 1 of Article 
XIII A of the California Constitution. 

D. Sub-Project Area G-1 consists of approximately _ acres in Pier 70 covering seven 
significant historic buildings commonly referred to as Buildings 101, 102, 104, 113, 114, 115, 116, 
and 14 located on 2oth Street within Pier 70 commonly known as "Historic Core." Historic Pier 70, 
LLC, a California limited liability company ("Developer''), has obtained certain project approvals for 
the rehabilitation and reuse of the historic buildings within the Historic Core (the "Projecf). 

E. Among other Project approvals, the Port ·approved a Lease Development and 
Disposition Agreement, dated as of September 16, 2014 (the "LODA"), by and between Developer 
and the City, acting by and through the Port, and the Port and the Board approved Lease No. L-



15814.dated as July 29, 2015, between the City, operating by and through the Port, and Developer 
(the "Lease"). 

F. Appendix G-1 authorizes the IFD to use Allocated Tax Increment (as defined in 
Appendix G-1) and to issue debt secured by Allocated Tax Increment for the purposes and subject 
to the limitations described in Appendix G-1. Appendix G-1 also specifies the permitted uses of 
Allocated Tax Increment and any such debt. 

G. Under the terms of the LODA, Developer is required to advance funds for the costs of 
certain Required Port Benefit Tasks and certain other Port Benefit Tasks, which, at the request of 
the Port, Developer elects to perform on behalf of the Port. Port Benefit Tasks consist of certain 
capital improvements including improvements to certain streets and sidewalks and relocation of 
electrical systems as more fully described in the LODA, on behalf of the Port, to satisfy the Port's 
obligations to construct or acquire such capital improvements under the LODA. 

H. . Under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982 (California Government Code 
§§ 53311 - 53368) (the "Mello-Roos Acf'), the Board established two community facilities districts: 

(i) City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. __ (Pier 70 
- Public Facilities) (the "Facilities CFO"), which is authorized to levy special taxes 
("Facilities Special Taxes") and issue bonds (the "CFO Bonds") to provide financing for 
the acquisition and construction of Pier 70 wide Infrastructure, Public Facilities and 
Shoreline Protection Facilities; and 

(ii) City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. __ (Pier 70 
- Operation and Maintenance Costs) (the "Services CFO") that would levy special taxes 
("Services Special TcVces"; together with Facilities Special Taxes, "Special Taxes") to 
finance ongoing operation and maintenance costs for Pier 70 wide Infrastructure, Public 
Facilities, and Shoreline Protection Facilities financed by the Facilities CFO (the "Services")." 

I. In the IFD Ordinance, the Board appointed the Port to act as the agent of the IFD with 
respect to the administration of Allocated Tax Increment after it has been allocated in accordance 
with the City's budget procedures and a Memorandum of Understanding, dated as of_, 20_(the 
"Memorandum of Understanding"), by and among the City acting by and through the San 
Francisco Controller (the "Controller"), the City acting by and through the San Francisco Treasurer 
and Tax Collector (the "Treasurer-Tax Collector"),. and the Port. In this role, the Port will be 
responsible for directing the disbursement of Allocated Tax Increment and any proceeds of debt 
secured by any such funds to implement the IFP, the LODA, the Lease, Appendix G-1 and the 
MOU. 

J. In its Resolution No. _, effective _, 20_ °{the "MOU Resolution"), the Board 
approved the designatio!l of the Port as the agent of the City with respect to the Facilities CFO and 
the Services CFO and the administration of the Facilities Special Taxes and the Services Special 
Taxes and any proceeds of debt secured by any the Facilities Special Taxes. In this role, the Port 
will be responsible for directing the disbursement of the Facilities Special Taxes and the Services 
Special Taxes and any proceeds of debt secured by the Facilities Special Taxes to implement the 
LODA, the Lease and the MOU. 

K. In the MOU Resolution, the Board authorized the Port to enter into this Agreement to 
govern the receipt, deposit and expenditure of Allocated Tax Increment, Facilities Special Taxes 
and, if determined to be necessary by the Port, Services Special Taxes. · 
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L. The Port .expects to receive Allocated Tax Increment attributable to Sub-Project Area 
G-1 primarily in [December, April and June] of each Fiscal Year during the term of this 
Agreement commencing __ , 20_. 

M. Under the IFP, the Board of Supervisors, as legislative body of the IFD, may issue 
Tax Allocation Debt (as defined below) and, as legislative body of the Facilities CFO, it may issue 
CFO Bonds (as defined below), each payable from Allocated Tax Increment. A pledge of 
Allocated Tax Increment to the CFO Bonds would be accomplished pursuant to a pledge 
agreement between the Port, as agent of the IFD, and the Facilities CFO, and a trustee for the 
CFO Bonds may also be an authorized party (a "Pledge Agreemenf'). 

N. Allocated Tax Increment will also constitute a source of funds to acquire, 
construct, finance or refinance facilities authorized under Appendix G-1 and the Resolution of 
Formation for the Facilities CFO, to the extent that Tax Increment is not otherwise needed to 
pay debt service on any Tax Allocation Debt or CFO Bonds. 

0. The Port, on its own behalf and as agent of the IFD with respect to Sub-Project Area 
G-1, the Facilities CFO and the Services CFO, now desires to enter into this Agreement with the 
Trustee in order to provide for the administration and disposition of Allocated Tax Increment, 
Facilities Special Taxes and Services Special Taxes consistent with the terms of the LODA, 
IFP, Appendix G-1 and MOU. 

AGREEMENT 

Accordingly, in consideration of the matters described in the foregoing recitals, the 
covenants contained in this Agreement, and for other consideration the receipt and 
sufficiency.of which is hereby acknowledged, the Port and the Trustee agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. Unless the context otherwise clearly requires, or unless defined in· the 
Recital.s above or elsewhere in this Agreement, the capitalized terms used in this Agreement 
shall have the following meanings: 

Annual Allocated Tax Increment Revenues means the Allocated Tax Increment 
received by the Port, as agent of the_ I FD, in a Fiscal Year. 

CFO Bond Debt Service Requirement means the portion of the Annual Allocated Tax 
Increment Revenues received in any Fiscal Year necessary. to pay debt service on any 
outstanding CFO Bonds that are (i) coming due prior to the next expected Receipt Date, or 
(ii) otherwise not expected to be paid from future Annual Allocated Tax Increment Revenues· 
to be received in such Fiscal Year. The CFO Bond Debt Service Requirement includes 
Annual Allocated Tax Increment Revenues received in one Fiscal Year necessary to pay 
debt service on any outstanding CFO Bonds in the next Fiscal Year coming due before the 
first expected Receipt Date of Annual Allocated Tax Increment Revenues for such next 
Fiscal Year. · 

CFO Bonds means a debt obligation of the Facilities CFO that is secured by a pledge 
(or otherwise payable from a contribution) of Allocated Tax Increment an.d/or Facilities 
Special Taxes (as defined in the Financing Plan), the net proceeds of which are used to 
finance or refinance Facilities. 
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CFO Fiscal Agent Agreement means an indenture of trust, fiscal agent agreement, 
paying agent agreement, loan agreement or other instrument governing the repayment of 
CFO Bonds. . 

Facilities has the meaning given that term in Appendix G-1. Fa.cilities include Pier 70 
wide Infrastructure, Public Facilities and Shoreline Protection Facilities. 

Facilities CFO Administrative Costs has the meaning given the term "Administrative 
Expenses" in the rate and method of apportionment of special taxes for the Facilities CFO. 

Facilities CFO Resolution of Formatfon means, with respect to the Facilities CFO, 
Resolution No. _, effective _, 20_, pursuant to which the Board of Supervisors 
established the Facilities CFO. 

Facilities Costs mean all costs related to the construction of Facilities (or 
reimbursement for costs of Facilities), such as. costs of design, engineering, construction 
monitoring, subdivision irriprovemen.t bonds, demolition, environmental remediation, 
reasonable developer overhead and profit and construction financing costs, consistent with 
applicable law. 

Fiscal Year means the fiscal year of the Port. 

/FD Administrative Costs means the reasonable costs and expenses actually 
incurred and paid by the Port, as agent of the IFD, not inconsistent with the purposes of the 
IFP, including costs and fees of the City pursuant to Section 53369.5, reasonable costs 
and fees of thjrd-party professionals necessary for the Port to perform its duties under the 
LODA, MOU, Tax Administration Agreement and Appendix G-1, costs incurred and paid by 
the Port to the City, excluding therefrom general and administrative costs or overhead of the 
Port except for costs directly attributable to performing its duties under the LODA, MOU, Tax 
Administration Agreement and Appendix G-1. 

Receipt Date means each date that the Port, as agent of the IFD, the Facilities CFO 
or the Services CFO, receives Allocated Tax Increment, Facilities Special Taxes or Services 
Speciat Taxes from the City. 

Services CFO Administrative Costs has the meaning given the term "Administrative 
Expens~s" in the rate and method of apportionment of special taxes for the Services CFD. . . 

·Services CFO Resolution of Formation means, with respect·to the Services CFO,· 
Resolution No. _, effective _, 20_, pursuant to which the Board of Supervisors 
established the Facilities CFO. · 

Tax Allocation Debt Service Requirement means the portion of the Annual Allocated 
Tax Increment Revenues received in any Fiscal Year and necessary'to pay debt service on 
Tax Allocation Debt: (i) coming due prior to the next expected Receipt Date, (ii) otherwise 
not expected to be paid from Annual Allocated Tax Increment Revenues expected to be 
received in such Fiscal Year due to the priorities in this Agreement, or (iii) otherwise required 
under the documents for the Tax Allocation Debt to be set aside for the payment of such 
Tax Allocation Debt. The Tax Allocation Debt Service Requirement includes Annual 
Allocated Tax 1.ncrement Revenues received in one Fiscal Year necessary to pay debt 
service on any outstanding Tax Allocation Debt in the next Fiscal Year coming due before 



the first expected Receipt Date of Annual Allocated Tax Increment Revenues for such next 
Fiscal Year. 

Tax Allocation Debt means a debt obligation of the IFD with respect to Sub-Project 
Area G-1, not including CFO Bonds, that is secured by a pledge (or otherwise payable from 
a contribution) of Allocated Tax Increment; the net proceeds of which are used to finance or 
refinance Facilities. A Pledge Agreement will constitute Tax Allocation Debt. 

2. Effective Date; Termination of Agreement: 

(a) This Agreement shall become effective on the date first written above and shall 
terminate on the date determined in accordance with Section 2(b). 

(b) This Agreement shall terminate on the date of the latest of the following to occur: 

(i) When all of the Allocated Tax Increment and Special Taxes have been 
disbursed in accordance with the Mello-Roos Act, IFD Law and Appendix G-1. 

(ii) The date specified in the Facilities CFO Resolution of Formation and 
the Services CFO Resolution of Formation as the last date on which Facilities Special 
Taxes and Services Special Taxes may be levied within the Facilities CFO and the 
Services CFO, respectively. 

(iii) When all Tax Allocation Debt and CFO Bondsand other debt of the IFD 
with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 has been defeased and the proceeds thereof 
have been expended. · · 

The parties may agree to terminate this Agreement on any date that they determine 
by agreement pursuant to Section 18 below. 

3. Allocation and Disposition of Allocated Tax Increment. 

(a) The Port shall direct the Trustee in writing to allocate tlie amount of any payment 
of Annual Allocated Tax Increment Revenues in the following order of priority, each item to 
be fully satisfied before the item next in priority: 

(i) First, on a pro rata basis, to the Tax Allocation Debt Service 
Requirement for deposit in the Tax Allocation Debt Account and to the CFO Bond 
Debt Service R~quirement for deposit in the CFO Bond Account. The Port shall 
calculate the CFO Bond. Debt Service Requirement and the Tax Allocation Debt 
Service Requirement without taking into account any capitalized interest availablefo 
pay such debt service; provided, however, that the Port shall take into account ·any 
such capitalized interest to the extent necessary to ensure the exclusion from gross 
income for federal tax purposes of the owners of the CFO Bonds and the Tax Allocation 
Debt of interest on the CFO Bonds and the Tax Allocation Debt, as applicable, and to 
comply with the federal tax law-related covenants set forth in legal documents for the CFO 
Bonds and the Tax Allocation Debt, as applicable. 

(ii) Second, on a pro rata basis, to replenish a debt service reserve fund 
for any outstanding CFO Bonds and any outstanding Tax Allocation Debt to the 
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applicable funding requirement. Amounts required for this purpose shall be deposited 
in the Tax Allocation Debt Account and the CFD Bond Account, as applicable. 

(iii) Third, to pay for Facilities Costs, upon receipt from the Port of a written 
requisition therefor in substantially the form of Exhibit A. Amounts required for this 
purpose shall be deposited in the G-1 Facilities Costs Account. 

(iv) [discuss priority of payment of IFD Administrative Costs] 

(b) All Annual Allocated Tax Increment Revenues remaining after the allocations 
prescribed by Section 3(a) shall be allocated to the Contingency Account. · 

(c) The Port shall transfer or cause to be transferred all Allocated Tax Increment to 
the Trustee no later than fifteen (15) ·calendar days after its Receipt Date, accompanied by 
a written order of the Port specifying the amounts, if any, to be deposited in the Tax Allocation 
Debt Account, the CFO Bond Account, the G-1 Facilities Costs Account and the Contingency 
Account. 

4. Allocation and Disposition of Facilities Special Taxes. 

(a) After depositing in a special fund held by the Port the amount required to pay 
Facilities CFO Administrative Costs in that Fiscal Year, the Port shall transfer or cause to be 
transferred all Facilities Special Taxes to the Trustee no later than fifteen (15) calendar days 
after their ReceiptDate, accompanied by a written order of the Port specifying the deposit of 
such amount in the CFO Facilities Costs Fund. 

(b) The Port shall direct the Trustee in .a written requisition therefor in substantially 
the form of Exhibit B to allocate the amount of any Facilities Special Taxes to pay for Facilities 
Costs. 

(c) Upon the issuance of any CFO Bonds, the Port may (i) may transfer all Facilities 
Special Tax to the trustee or fiscal agent for the CFO Bonds, and direct such trustee or fiscal 
agent to transfer any Facilities Special Taxes not required in connectiori with the CFO Bonds 
to be transferred to the Trustee for deposit in the CFD Facilities Costs Fund or (ii) direct the 
Trustee that the provisions of this Section 4 shall be of no further force or effect. 

5. Allocation and Disposition of Services Special Taxes. 

(a) After depositing in a special fund held by the Port the amount required to pay 
Services CFO Administrative Costs in that Fiscal Year, the Port shall transfer or cause to be 
transferred all Services Special Taxes to the Trustee no later than fifteen (15). calendar days 
after their Receipt Date, accompanied by a written order of the Port specifying the deposit of 
such amount in the CFO Services Fund. 

(b) The Port shall direct the Trustee in a written requisition therefor in substantially 
the form of Exhibit C to allocate the amount of any Services Special Taxes to pay for 
authorized Services. 

(c) The Port may direct the Trustee that the provisions of this Section 5 shall be of 
no further force or effect in its sole discretion. 
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6. Establishment of Special Funds and Accounts. 

(a) Funds and Accounts Related to Allocated Tax Increment. The Trustee shall 
establish, maintain and hold in trust a separate fund designated as the "Sub-Project Area G­

. 1 Special Fund" (the "G-1 Special Fund!'), which shall constitute the special fund required by 
Section 53396(b) of the IFD Law. 

Within the G-1 Special Fund, the Trustee shall establish, maintain and hold the 
following accounts: the "Tax Allocation Debt Account," the "CFO Bond Account," the "G-1 
Facilities Costs Account" and the "Contingency Account." 

The G-1 Special Fund and the accounts therein shall be held by the Trustee for the 
benefit of the) FD and shall be applied by the Trustee in accordance with this Agreement. 

(b) Funds and Accounts Related to Facilities Special Taxes.· So long as Section 4 of 
this Agreement is in effect (i) the Trustee shall establish, maintain and hold in trust a separate 
fund designated as the "CFO Facilities Costs Fund,'.' which shall constitute the special fund 
for the Facilities CFO required by Government Code Section 50075.1 and (ii) the CFO 
Facilities Costs Fund shall be held by the Trustee for the benefit of the Facilities CFO ·and 
shall be applied by the Trustee in accordance with this Agreement. 

(c) Funds and Accounts Related to Services Special Taxes. So long as Section 5 of 
this Agreement is in effect (i) the Trustee shall establish, maintain and hold in trust a separate 
fund designated as the "CFO Services Fund," which shall constitute the special fund for the 
Services CFO required by Government Code Section 50075.1 and (ii) the CFO Services 
Costs Fund shall. be held by the Trustee for the benefit of the Services CFO and shall be 
applied by the Trustee in accordance with this Agreement. 

7. Tax Allocation Debt Account. 

(a) At the written direction of the Port, amounts deposited in the Tax Allocation Debt 
Account shall be transferred by the Trustee from time to time, to pay debt service on Tax 
Allocation Debt under and pursuant to the terms of the documents pursuant to which the Tax . 
Allocation Debt was issued, as in effect from time to time. In the event amounts in the Tax 
Allocation Debt Account are insufficient to pay amounts due under th~ documents evidencing 

· Tax Allocation Debt, the Trustee shall withdraw the amount of the deficiency from the 
following accounts in the following order to the extent of the available· moneys in each said 
account: (i) the Contingency Account and (ii) the G-1 Facilities Costs Account. 

(b) .Prior to June 30, of each year, the Port shall calculate the Tax Allocation Debt 
Service Requirement as of June 30, and shall provide the Trustee with a certificate of the 
Port (the "Year-End Tax Allocation Debt Certificate") directing the Trustee to transfer to the 
appropriate debt service accounts established by the documents evidencing the Tax 
Allocation Debt the amounts set forth in the Year-End Tax Allocation Debt Certificate. The 
Year-End Tax Allocation Debt Certificate shall.state the sum of the amounts to be transferred 
to .debt service accounts pursuant to the Year-End Tax Allocation Debt Certificate, which 
shall equal the Tax Allocation Debt Service Requirement as of said June 30. The Year-End 
Tax Allo.cation Debt Certificate shall also state that, providing the Trustee has made all the 
transfers required to be made in accordance with the Year-End Tax Allocation Debt 
Certificate, on the first Business Day following said J.une 30, the Trustee shall make the 
transfers described in Section 7(c). 
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, (c) Upon compli'ance with the conditions stated in Section 7(b), the Trustee shall 
transfer all amounts' remaining in the Tax Allocation Debt Account to the CFO Bond Account, 
as necessary to make up any deficiencies in such account for the then immediately preceding 
Fiscal Year, and (ii) any remaining amount to the G-1 Facilities Costs Account. 

8. CFO Bond Account. 

(a) At the written direction of the Port, amounts in the CFO Bond Account shall be 
transferred by the Trustee from time to time, to pay debt service on CFO Bonds or as 
otherwise required under the documents pursuant to which any such CFO Bonds have been 
issued. In the event amounts in the CFO Bond Account are insufficient to pay amounts due 
under the documents evidencing CFO Bonds, the Truste.e shall withdraw the amount of the 
deficiency from the following accounts in the following order to the extent of the available 
moneys in each said account: (i) the Contingency Account, (ii) the G-1 Facilities Costs 
Account and (iii) the CFO Facilities Costs Fund. 

(b) Prior to June 30, of each year, the Port shall calculate the CFO Bond Debt Service 
Requirement as of June 30, and shall provide the Trustee with a certificate of the Port (the 
"Year-End CFO Bond Debt Certificate") directing the Trustee to transfer to the appropriate 
debt service accounts established by the documents evidencing the CFO Bonds the amounts 
set forth in the Year-End CFO Bond Debt Certificate. The Year-End Bond Debt Certificate 
shall state the sum of the amounts to be transferred to debt service accounts pursuant to the 
Year-End CFO Bond Debt Certificate, which shall equal the CFO Bond Debt Service 
Requirement as of said June 30. The Year-End CFO Bond Debt Certificate shall also state 
that, if the Trustee has made all the transfers required to be made in accordance with the 
Year-End CFO Bond Debt Certificate, on the first Business Day following said June 30, the 
Trustee shall make the transfers described in Section 8(c). 

(c) Upon compliance with the conditions stated in Section 8(b), the Trustee shall 
transfer all remaining amounts in the CFO Bond Account to the CFO Facilities Costs Fund. 

9. G-1 Facilities Costs Account. 

(a) The Trustee shall withpraw and apply moneys in the G-1 Facilitie~ Costs Account 
in accordance with a written requisition of the Port in substantially the form of Exhibit A . 

. (b) The Trustee shall maintain records as to the date of each deposit to the G-1 
Special Fund, and shall use a first-in, first-out method of accounting in respect of the use of 
amounts so.deposited for purposes of Section 8(a). 

(c) The Trustee shall transfer any amounts in the G-1 Facilities Costs Account to the 
Tax Allocation Debt Account or the CFO Bond Account to the extent and at the times required 
to comply with the provisions of Section 7(a) and Section 8(a). 

9. Contingency Account. 

(a) Amounts in the Contingency Account shall be used to satisfy deficiencies in any 
Fiscal Year in amounts needed (i) to pay IFD Administrative Costs, (ii) to meet the 
requirements of the Tax Allocation Debt Account, (iii) to meet the requirements of the CFO 
Bond Account, and (iv) the to pay Facilities Costs to the extent that moneys in the G-1 
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Facilities Costs Account and the CFO Facilities Costs Fund are insufficient for that purpose. 
Amounts in the Contingency Account shall be disbursed as provided in Section 7(a) or 
Section 8(a) or upon the written request of the Port. 

(b) On the last day of each Fiscal Year, any amounts remaining on deposit in the 
Contingency Account shall be transferred by the Trustee-to the G-1 Facilities Costs Account. 

(c) Amounts in the_ Contingency Account are not pledged to the payment of debt 
seryice on Tax Allocation Debt or CFO Bonds and are available for the purposes described 
in Section 9. 

11. Investment of Funds; Reporting of Earnings and Balances. 

(a) Investment of Funds. The Trustee shall invest amounts on deposit in the funds 
and accounts establis.hed under this Agreement at the written direction of the Port in any 
lawful investment for Port funds. The Trustee may rely on the written direction of the Port as 
to the legality of any such investment. ·in the absence of any such written direction, the 
Trustee shall hold such moneys uninvested. The Trustee shall not be responsible for any 
loss on any investment made at the written direction of the Port or otherwise made in 
accordance with this Section 11 (a). 

(b) · Reporting of Earnings and Balances. The Trustee "shall provide monthly reports 
· to the Port with a copy to Owner setting forth a list of all assets in e·ach of the accounts and 

funds established under this Agreement, all deposit and withdrawal activity for the funds and 
accents, any investment gain or loss on amounts in such funds and accounts, and the ending 
balance, as of the end of the preceding month, of each such account. 

12. General Provisions Regarding the Trustee. 

The following provisions shall pertain to.the performance by the Trustee of its duties 
under this Agreement 

(a) Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Trustee. The Trustee shall perform such 
duties and ·only such duties as are specifically s'et forth in this Agreement. The-Trustee shall 
exercise the rights and powers vested in it by this Agreement, and use the some degree of 
care and skill _in their exercise, as a reasonable person would exercise or use under the 
circumstances iri the conduct of his or her own affairs. 

(b) Merger or Consolidation of Trustee. Any company into which the Trustee may be 
merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated or any company resulting from any 
merger, conversion or consolidation to which it shall be a party or any company to which the 
Trustee may sell or transfer all or substantially all of its corporate trust business, without the 
·execution or filing of any paper or any further act, anything herein to the contrary 
notwithstanding. The Trustee shall give written notice to the Port .of any such merger or 
consolidation and of any name change. 

(c) Liability of Trustee. The recitals of facts herein shall be taken as statements of 
the Port and the Trustee assumes no responsibility for the correctness of the some, or shall 
incur any responsibility with respect to this Agreement, other than in conn~ction with the 
duties or obligations herein or imposed upon it. The Trustee shall not be liable (i) in 
connection with the performance of its respective duties hereunder, except for its own 
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negligence or willful misconduct; (ii) for any error of judgment made in good faith, unless it 
shall be proved that the Trustee was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts; (iii) with 
respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the 
direction of the Port the relating to the time, method and place of exercising any trust or 
power conferred upon the Trustee under this Agreement; or (iv) for any action taken by it in 
good faith and believed by it to be authorized or within the discretion or rights or powers 
conferred upon it by this Agreement. . 

(d) Payment; R.eimbursement; Indemnification. The Port agrees: 

(i) to pay the Trustee, from time to time reasonable compensation for all 
services rendered by it hereunder (which compensation shall not be limited by any 
provision of law in regard to the compensation of a trustee of an express trust); 

(ii) . except as otherwise expressly provided herein, to reimburse the 
Trustee upon its request for all reasonable expenses, disbursements and advances 
incurred or made by the Trustee in accordance with any provision of this Agreement 
(including the reasonable compensation and the expenses and disbursements of its 
agents and counsel}, except any such expense, disbursement or advance as may be 
attributable to the Trustee's negligence or willful misconduct; and . 

(iii) to indemnify the Trustee for, and to hold it harmless against, any loss, 
liability, cost, claim or expense of any kind whatsoever, including those of its 
attorneys, incurred without negligence .or willful misconduct on the Trustee's part, 
arising out of or in connection with the acceptance or administration of this trust or 
the perfor~ance of its duties hereunder, including the costs and expenses of 
defending itself against any claim or liability in connection with the exercise or 
performance of any of its powers or duties hereunder. The provisions of this Section 
12( d)(!ii) shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 

(e) Expenditure of Trustee's Funds. No provision of this Agreement shall require the 
Trustee to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the 
performance of any of its duties hereunder, or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers, 
if repayment of such funds or adequate indemnity against .such risk or liability is not 
reasonably assured to it. 

· (f) Agents. Co-Trustees. The Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers 
hereunder or perform any duties hereunder either directly or by or through agents, co­
trustees or attorneys and the Trustee shall not be responsible for any misconduct or 
negligence on the part of any agent, co-trustee or attorney appointed with due care by it 
hereunder. 

(g) No Personal Liability. In acting as Trustee hereunder, the Trustee acts solely in 
its capacity as Trustee, and not in its individual, personal or corporate capacity. 

(h) Right of Trustee to Rely on Documents. The Trustee _shall not be bound to make 
any investigation into the facts ·or matters stated in any resolution, requisition, certificate, 
statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, direction, consent, order, debenture, 
coupon or other paper or document, but the Trustee, in its discretion, may make such further 
investigation or inquiry into such facts of matters as it may deem fit. 
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The Trustee shall be protected in acting upon any notice, resolution, request, 
direction, requ_isition, consent, order, certificate, report, opinion, or other paper or document 
believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or 
parties. Tl:le Trustee may consult with counsel, with regard to. legal questions, and the opinion 
of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection. in respect of any 
action taken or suffered by it hereunder in good faith and in accordance therewith. The 
Trustee may conclusively rely upon any direction or instruction received by it from the Port 
as to the deposit and withdrawal of moneys in the funds and accounts established under this 
Agreement and shall not be responsible as to the correctness of the amounts received, or 
the us·e or allocation thereof, but its responsibility stiall be limited to the accounting for such 
funds as it shall actually receive. 

Whenever in the· administration of the trusts imposed upon it by this Agreement the 
Trustee· shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to 
taking or suffering any action hereunder, such matter (unless other evidence in· respect 
thereof be herein specifically prescribed) may be deemed to be conclusively proved and 
established by a statement of the Port and such statement shall be full warrant to the Trustee 
for any action taken or suffered in good faith under the provisions of this Agreement in 
reliance upon such statement, but in its discretion the Trustee may, in lieu thereof, accept. 
other evidence of such matter or may require such additional evidence as to it may deem 
reasonable. 

(i) Preservation and Inspection of Documents. All documents received by the Trustee 
under the provisions of this Agreement shall be retained in its possession ·and shall be subject 
at all reasonable times upon reasonable prior notice to the inspection of the Port and its 
respective agents and representatives duly authorized in writing, at reasonable hours and 
under reasonable conditions. · 

Section 13. Resignation or Removal of Trustee. 

(a) The Trustee may resign at any time by giving written notice to the Port, and the 
Port shall promptly appoint a successor trustee. · 

(b) The Port may remove· the Trustee at any time without cause by giving written 
notice to the Trustee and appointing a successor trustee. 

(c) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, no resignation or removal 
of the Trustee shall take effect until the acceptance of appointment and assumption of duties 
by the successor trustee. 

Section 14. Section .Headings and References. The headings or titles of the several 
Sections hereof, and any table of contents appended to copies hereof, shall be solely for 
convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect of this 
Agreement. 

All references herein to "Sections" and other subsections are to the corresponding 
Sections or subsections of this Agreement;. the words "herein," "hereof," "hereby," 
"hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to 
any particular Section or subsection hereof; and words of any gender shall mean and include 
words of the other genders. 
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Section 15. Execution ·in Several Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in 
any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed 
to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the· Port and the Trustee 
shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. · 

Section 16. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with 
and governed by the Constitution and laws of the State of California, applicable to the 
contracts. made and performed in such State. 

Section 17. Notices. Unless otherwise expressly stated herein, any notice or demand 
whi.ch by any provision of this Agreement is required or permitted to be given or served by 
any party may be given or served by being sent by any generally recognized express service, 
hand delivery, ·or deposited postage prepaid in a post office letter box addressed (until 
another address is specified by a party, and then, that address) as follows: 

The Port: 

The 'Trustee: 

Pier 1 
San Francisco Port Commission 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Attention: Executive Director 

[Trustee Bank] 
[address to come] 

Section 18. Amendments. This Agreement may not be effectively amended, changed, 
modified, altered or terminated except in writing, executed by the Port and the Trustee. The 
Trustee shall execute any amendment to this Agreement as requested by the Port except 
that the Trustee shall have the right to refuse to execute any amendment to this Agreement 
to the extent it materially and adversely affects the rights of the Trustee hereunder. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Port, as agent of the IFD, Facilities CFO and Services CFO, 
has caused this Agreement to be signed in its name by its duly authorized officer, and the 
Trustee has caused this Agreement to be signed in its name by its duly authorized officer, all 
as of the day and year first above written. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ACTING 
· BY AND THROUGH THE SAN FRANCISCO PORT 

COMMISSION, AS AGENT OF THE IFD, THE 
FACILITIES CFD AND THE SERVICES CFD 

By: _______________ _ 

Its: ________________ _ 

[TRUSTEE BANK], as Trustee 

By: _______________ _ 

Its: ________________ _ 
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EXHIBIT A 

FORM OF REQUISITION 

G-1 FACILITIES COSTS ACCOUNT 
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EXHIBIT 8 

FORM OF REQUISITION 

CFO F AGILITIES COSTS FUND 
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EXHIBIT C 

FORM OF REQUISITION 

SERVICES CFO FUND 
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City Rall 

BOARD of SUPERVISORS 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco 94102-4689 
TeL No. 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TDD/TTY No. 554-5227 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San 
Francisco will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said public hearing will be 
held as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be heard: 

Date: 

Time: 

Location: 

Subject: 

Tuesday, January 26, 2016 

3:00 p.m. 

Legislative Chamber, Room 250, located at City Hall 
1 Dr.. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 

File No. 151120 .. Hearing of persons interested in or objecting to a proposed 
Ordinance (File No. 151119) establishing an lnfrastr4cture Financing District, 
an Infrastructure Financing Plan, a Tax Administration Agreement, and 
approving other matters in connection with establishing City and County of San 
Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No, 2 (Port of San Francisco); a 
proposed Resolution (File No. 151118) approving a Memorandum of 
Understanding Relating to Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San 
Francisco), Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70- Hi~toric Core), and approving other 
matters in connection therewith; and a proposed Resplution (File No. 151117) 
approving issuance of bonds in an amount not to exceed $25, 100, 000 for City 
and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San 
Francisco), with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), 
approving an Indenture of Trust and Pledge Agreement, and approving other 
matters in connection therewith. · 

The proposed City and County of San Frandsco Infrastructure Fi"nancing District No. 2 (Port of 
San Francisco) ernstrict") is described in the Infrastructure Financing Plan ("Plan") described above, 
which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 151119. The Plan describes the 
public facilities to be financed by the District and the proposed financial·arrangements to be 
undertaken by the District, including the proposed commitment of incremental tax revenue by the CitY 
and County of San Francisco. The boundaries of the proposed District are described in the Plan. 

In accordance with Administrative "Cod.e, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable to attend the 
hearing on this matter may submit written comments to the City prior tq the time the heari.ng begins. 
These comments will be made part of-the official public record in this matter, and shall be brought to 
the attention of the members of the Board of Supervisors. Written comments should be addressed to 
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of.the Board, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, 
CA 94102. Information relating to this matter is available in the Offic~·of the Clerk of the Board. 

~~~-da inf()nnation relating to this matter will~:i:'.•:;:::,,:~eview on Friday, January 22, . 

.if" Ang~!~~:~= of the Board 

DATED: December 23, 2015 
PUBLISHED/MAILED/POSTED: December29, 201q & Jam~a£Z$ j2, and 19, 2016 



City Hall 

BOARD of SUPERVISORS 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco 94102--4689 

Tel No 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TID/ITYNo. 5545227 

NOTIFICACION DE ·AU DIEN CIA PUBLIC A 

JUNAT A DE SUPERVISORES DE LA CIUDAD Y CONDADO DE SAN FRANCISCO 

Fecha: 

Hora: 

Lugar: 

As unto: 

Martes, 26 de enero de 2016 

3:00 p.m. 

Camara Legislativa, Sala 250 del Ayuntamiento 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 

Expediente Niim. 151120. Audiencia a las personas interesadas 
en, o que' se oponen a, una Ordenanza propuesta (Expediente 
Num. 151117) que establece un Distrito de Financiamiento de 
lnfraestructura, un·Plan de Financiamiento de lnfraestructura, un 
Acuerdo de Administr~ci6n Tributaria, y que aprueba otros asuntos 
relacionados con el establecimiento del Distrito Num. 2 de 
Financiamiento de lnfraestructura de la Ciudad y Condado de San 
Francisco (Puerto de S.an Francisco); una Resoluci6n propuesta 
(Expediente Num. 151118) que aprueba un Memoranda de . 
Entendimiento Relacionado con el Distrito Num. 2 de 
Financiamiento de lnfraestructura (Puerto de San Francisco), Area 
de! Subproyecto G-1 (Muelle 70 - Centro Hist6rico), y que aprueba 
otros asuntos relacionados con el mismo; y una Resoluci6n . 
propuesta (Expediente Num. 1511 )9) que aprueba la emisi6n de 
bonos·por un monto que no exceda en $25, 100,000 para el Distrito 
Num. 2 de Financiamiento de lnfraestructura de la Ciudad y 
Condado de San Francisco (Puerto de San Francisco), con 
respecto al Area del Subproyecto G-1 (Muelle 70 - Sitio Hist6rico), 
que aprueba una Escritura de Fideicomiso y Contrato de 
Pignoraci6n, y aprueba otros asuntos relacionados con los mismos. 

{r Angela Calvillo, Secretaria de la Junta 

FECHADO: 23 de diciembre de 2015 
ANUNCIADO/PUBLiCADO: 29 de diciembre de 2015, y 5, 12, y 19 de enero de 2016 
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------. CityHall · 
1 Dr. Ca B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

BOARD of SUPERVISORS San Francisco 94i02-4689 
Tel No 554-5184 
Fax: No. 554-5163. 

TTD/ITYNo. 5545227 

.:31Flirn~rn~~1r 

BM: 2016 fF-1 t3 26 BJIDt13= 
,\ 

~FJ1: . -"f lf 3 ~ 

~: m~ ' J'.Dt-~~ 250 ~ ' 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San 
Francisco, CA 94102 

~: ~-151120 ° If~mt~~~WA-±ti~fii{~ll (File No. 
151119) ITT~.%· rltJ.\li{~-f§tl~~~iW!.~, ~tiiW!.ttf!J, ;m~if 
JfilmliiISt:rtt>-twv ?iirrf$1St~£~~iW!.l&No.2 c ~rf.i}io) ®~· 
Eif§wru~; ~fii~~ (File No. 151118) :MtllW£1-t1fzii!t~o.2 
· c ~rt.Jmo) , .:XITT-f!J~G-1 (Pier 10 - ~~~}ti\) '%~rus'J~tww 
Z~ C Memorandilm of Understanding) • :illtw~!t-BWlftif§!i ®~'.§::; 
tl..&ltfii~~ (File No. 151117) :ftt)1£:f.'& ~IT.Jr=P»J*£~~~~No.2 
( )irt.Jmo) g:f.f{J:~ ' ~WPF/~~$25,100,000 • ~~:J\.gt~ 

G-1 (Pier70 - M51::1!<1G,) • ~U~JHit>l{§:f=t~~"-1 (IndentureofTrust) 
15Z1f¥fliJlii (Pledge Agreement) '. J~JJ?dm~~BWJft;f§iYJJB'J~li 0 

BWl: December 23, 2015 
. i>,'{:(ji/~~%/~M: December 29, 2015 & January 5, 12, and 19, 2016 
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CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER SERVICE BUREAU 

DAILY JOµRNAL CORPORATION 

Mailing Address: 915 E RRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA90012 
Telepihone (800) 788-7840 I Fax (800) 464-2839 

Visit us @ www.LegalAdstore.com 

Alisa Somera 
CCSF BO OF SUPERVISORS (OFFICIAL NOTICES) 
1 DR CARL TON B GOODLETT PL #244 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 

COPY OF NOTICE 

Notice Type: GPN GOVT PUBLIC NOTICE 

Ad Description AS - 01.26.15 Board COW - Port IFD 

To the right is a copy of the notice you sent to us for pubfication in the SAN 
FRANCISCO EXAMINER. Thank you foi; using our nevispaper. Please read 
this notice carefully and call us with ny corrections. The Proof of Publication 
Will be filed with the County Clerk, if required, and mailed to you after the last 
date below. Publication date(s) fur this notice is (are): 

12/29/2015' 01/05/2016' 01/12/2016. 01/19/2016. 

EXM# 2829579 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC 

HEARING 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OFTHE CITY AND 
COUNTY OF SAN FRAN­

CISCO 
JANUARY:ZS,2D16-3:oo 

PM 
LEGISLATIVE CHAMBER, 

ROOM 250, CITY HAU. 
1 DR. CARLTON B. 

GOODLETT PLACE,. SAN 
FIV\NCISCO, CA 

NOTICE IS·HEREBY.GIVEN 
111AT !he Board of Supervi­
sors of the aty and County 
of San Francisco will hold a 
public hearing to consider 
!he following proposal and 
said pubttc hearing wiU be 
held as follows, at which llme 
aQ interested parties may 
attend · and be heard: File 
No. 151120. Hearing of 
persons interested in or 
objecting lo a proposed 
Ordinance (file No. 151119) 
eslabfishing an lnfrastrudLJre 
Financing · District. an 
lnfrastructure Financing 
Plan, a Tax Administration 
Agreemen~ and approving 
other· matters in connection 
with establishing City and 
Coun1;y of San Ft3ncisco 
lnfrastoldure · Rnancing 
Dist.id No. 2 [Port of San 
Francisco);: a proposed 
Resolution (File No."151118) 
approving a Memorandum of 
Undets1anding Relaling to 
lnflaslructure Financing 

The charge(s) for this order is as follows. An invoice will be sent after the last ~istrlc;t N}s~~_.:;: 
date of publication. If you prepaid this order in full, you will not receive an invoice. tin~71!-rristoi;c Core). 
Publication · · $1665.00 ~ co'%/':;:,9~!;:;,;':'~ 

a proposed Resolution (Rle 
Publication $-166.50 No. 1s11m approving 

· issuance of bonds in an 
Total $1498.50 amount · not lo exceed 

$25, 100,000 for City and 
County of San Francisco 
lnflaslructure Financing 
Dislrict No. 2 (Port of San 
Francisco), wilh respec:t lo 
Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 
70 - HislDric Core), approv­
ing an Indenture o(Trust and 
Pledge Agre,emen~ and 
approving other matters in 
cormection therewith. Th• 
proposed City and County of 
San Fnancisco lnfraslructure 

I lllllll llll llllf lllll lllll lllll lllll l~ll lllll Ill~ lllll lllll lllll llll llll 
* A 0 0 0 0 0 3 9 6 7 2 0 5 * 
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is descn"bed in the lnfraslruc­
tuie Financing Plan ("Plan") 
described above, which is on 
file with the Clerk of !he 
Beard cf Supeivisors in File 
No. 151119. The Plan 
descn"bes the pubfic faoliUes 
to be financed by the District 
and !he proposed financial 
ammgements to be 
undertaken by !he Dislrlc:t, 
including !he proposed 
commilment of inc:remenial 
tax revenue by the Clty and 
Cou.nty or San Francisco ... 

The boundaries of the 
proposed District are 
described in the Plan. tn 
accordance w'ith Administra­
tive Code, Section 67.7-1, 
persons who ane unable lo 
attend !he hearing on this 
matter may submit written 

~::i::iu: ~c;:~ ~:: 
These comments will be 
made part of the official 
public record in this mallet~ 
and shall be brought to !he 
attention of the. members of 
the Committee. Written 
comments should be 
addressed lo Angela ea11 .. 110, 
Clerk of !he Board. City Hail, 
1 Dr. Carlton Goodlett Place, 
Room 244, San Francisco, 
CA 94-102. Information 
relating to this matter is 
available in the Office of the 
Clerk of the Board. Agenda 
informalion reJafin.9 to this 
matter will be available for 
public review on Friday, 
January 22, 2016. Angela 
Calvlllo, Clerk of the Bpard 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

SAN FRANCISCO. 
EDWIN M. LEE 

TO: ~ngela Calvillo, Clerk ~~h~ Board of Supervisors 
FROM: Mayor Edwin M. Lee~ .. 

RE:. Authorizing Executio'n of a Memorandum of Understanding 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 

DATE: December 15, 2015 

'-1 
Relating to 

Attached for introduction to the Board of Superviso~s is a resolution approving a 
Memorandum of Understanding relating to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic 
Core) of Ci.ty and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No; 2 (Port 
of San Francisco); and approving other matters in connection therewith. 

Please note that this legislation is co-sponsored by Superviso-~~~1~~£kjj! 

Should you have any questions, please contact Nicole !=lliott (415) 554-7940. 

1 DR. CARLTON B. GoootWltPlACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANr.1sr.n f':Al IFORNIA 94102-4881 
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~··Infrastructure Financing District Hearing 
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Pier 70: 20th St. Historic Buildings 

•.· 

,. 



· ..... 

... 

L . I t. H. . t eg·,.··1s· a··.·•·1·v··e··-· · 1s·· ·.····o··.r .. ,,y\ .. "· . . . . ..,.,,.~... . ~·"·"·• . . ' 

,._ "'"\"' ·~-~.· ..... ~--, .... ,_,, ""'' ;.. ..' 1'1 ,.,__. ~· ·._. V • ..... . ,,., ·~""-• ··: ·•, ' ·,..~,.. · •• "• ,,/ • ' 

s,~. ? . ~·· 

Granted the Board of Supervisors the ability to form an IFD over Port property to fund 

Port capital needs · 

: ,-.~ .. 

Amended Infrastructure Financing District (IFD) Law to capture. State ERAF share of taX5 
. -=::!" 

increment to address blighted conditions at Pier 70 

·Established guidelines for IFDs on Port property to maximize.the collection of the State's 

ERAF share, ensure proper maintenance of infrastructure and protect the General Fund. 
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'!. 

Also approves a Tax Administration Agreement and affirms ·CEQA determination. 

Also approves a form of Indenture of Trust and Pledge Agreement 

Describes how IFD will be administered. 
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IFP Formation - Milestones 

Nov 17, 2015 BOS approve.s (1) Reso of Intent to Form IFD 
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en 

First reading of (3) Ordinance Adopting.IFP; adoption of (4) 
Reso Authorizing Issuance of Bonds and (5) Reso Approving 
MOU 
······~~··~· 

May 9, 2016* Last day for filing of validation complaint in Superior Court 

*Need to ·establish Base Year in FY 2015-16 to collect full amount of tax increment. 
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Allocation to IFD 
., ·~- ... 0 '• ·'~· ••• ~ ,- ... , 'i~ - ,,. '•·.··' ·"'"= ,,.... ·~ • 

. . 

·FY 2016/17 ~FY 2062/63 

The. Historic Core Sub-Proj'ect Area will generate 
approx. $71 Ok annually in net tax in.crement to th.e·IFD 

Sta~e of California ERAF portion of increment 
·generated at Piet 70 25.33o/o 
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Blighted Conditions at Pier 70 
The Legislature allowed the City to capture the State's ERAF 
share of property taxes at Pier 70 in 2010 because: 
• Deterioration cannot be remedied by private investment 

alone 

~ • Since 2002, 11 buildings condemned; 14 use-restricted 

• Structures built on fill or Bay mud, pre-date seismic 
standards 

• The site contains historically significant a.ssets 

• $2 billion 1 OYCP need, insufficient revenues for P70 · . 

• 150 years .of industrial use 
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IFP Sources and Uses· 
• ,,.,_.,, , ...... ..,~. .-·.<•· ".•.,.. ·.,_. ._.., ·'" •r ,,.,_,.. "•""<•· ' '~r• •"• ,.,, ~-- •-....:;,.. '· ·:.•--1•-;:" • ·-. ".;;:; . .,-• '°lJ.·.•°' 

... 

I 
II 

~;~~~;1'~¥~~1~~~~,~cJM~ee~r~¢tc<Dt'~~!n(!J!s, ...... :· ;;~%t:~(~~7~~~',~~if'1g$j~~,.~~~~~~~; 
Bond proceeds 6,558,879 7,831,644 · 

-'.·N~1·;··a~i1IalDie,,increm.ent· 
'• 

>. , .. '.:·:,: ... '• .~:'..- ... ~_._:-. -~;,.~ -~·::.~ .. ·-.:.c:,.,~,: -.;,~ . .:: •. -..:,~·>'.::· ;,;::-..::-.. ~· .. -( ·· .. -,_• .... ~·.«7:·.,_' ·' ~,-.~-.--~:·· ;· ... -.:~-'. ;.• . ._ 

Total Sources 
'·· 

,,.. ~ .:_:.:. >:,... : . 
'.'( 

Projects funded by debt 

· .. ·, .1s!q.~oi6:~0> 1 •·.· · ,.sg~.~~~·t~~~·~ 
·.;·i' 

' 

$23,411,912 . $49,220,000 
-· '. - -.. ; . - .. ·- .-·- -- .. 

'·.· _... _, 
... '! 

$8,321,242 $9,241,251 

: 1i~f ~I~B~~~:~~~~~~~t·~·~y;·&(ju:'· ... ;· •.. ··· , '•'··. ·.. :39p~~$~~~~f':,. · .· •. · .. ·. y~~~~~~,~~~:~z1 
Interest expense . 5,152,236_. 13,218,295 

.~!~~~~~~it~~~r1·~,l,~t·l;;j:L···,'.·r•.•• .. ·:·••· :'•:i·· · .. · ·. c ... ; .. ····••·· ·. ,;,:~~~t~'.~~~~~grs!;·f .;;·;~~~,~~~~~I~~;.! 
'; .. ,· 

.•8 :.· :.;;,: ... 
'·-''..·. ::.:,__':.· 
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-~- __ ,_.,,.,. ··--·. •· ....... ,._,_... ·p.,... .' 

Bldg. 102 electrical relocation I 
improvements 

Total· · 

3,090,000 

. 18,260,000 . 

'~l111 
FY 2016/17 
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General Fund Impact ~ IFD Term ·" 
... 

::?~~~.·s§:,~:F:%~il~(£~1~~1~~~~~~i~~~c·· ·.: ·.: ·· : .. ~: .: .. : ... <. · .. · •....•... ··.· ..• :·: •. ~.·'. ..•.... ··:·•·· .. x.·.\".·3~::_ii~tfil;~?.f3~~~~@·~.:: ... 
Sales .tax, utility users tax and 

· property tax in-lieu of VLF 16,599,800 16,599,800 

·:~~'9~~S-q.·f~i~x~~~~~:.i~¢Nf~~~µ~~S.· ..•...••....•.••..•.•. ,. · .. }§122s,if@@•: ··••··•· ·;: '..~i~@Q;~~~· 
Revenues from other taxes and fees 2,144,200 · 2,144,200 

·i.~~rtal.~~~¢ta!i~?l'rcl111!~venue~ ··•· ' .· ...... ··• ·• •. •· :$2.$1~ 6'.9itt90 .: . 1",:; .. 6.;,iti~·~;§~~~~~~Q,.p 

:f 1~<?I~S~~~~~$~~~f!J~iR';§~lfi¥~~-~?· : . ·.·.. ..... ......·.· .··· " ··.r:~.-~s21~¥P1~~:~~~?~1i~fitil~~~~~~~·0' : 
· Total General Fund Expenses $8,152,700 $8,152,700. 

.<.· .·_, .. , 
. -' 

.... ·Net General Fund Benefit $15,816,700' $30,173,900: 
. '" ... 

·--... . 
~ .. 

··14.: ... : ·. 
•··. i• • •. 
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. Employment Impact~ 
Public Improvements 

~ Indirect and induced jobs 
en 
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Indirect, induced construction job payroll 
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3tll0;000 
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